N ——

I

CIVIL ESTIMATES, 1908-1909.

‘BUDGET NOTES

FOR THE

GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY.




NO- Now.' L rsga'
1 | I.—Land Revenue ... | 1
2 | IT,~Opium :
8 | III,—Salt R 6
4 | IV.—Stamps o " g
6 | V.—Excise “w N - - 8
6 | VI—Provincial Rates - - o
7 VII.—cuﬂtoms . 'TT] ane one e ::: 11 .
8 | VIII—Assessed Taxes s e 13
9 IXI_FOM ane ’ L[ TT) [T LTy ::: 15
10 | X.~Registration ase eee en oe — 21
11 | XL—=Tributes from Native States... .- 29
12 xn_hwm“ Ldid vos son (1] ' el ot 241
13 XVI-A.'—-LSW and Jmim_ooum Of LBW ven u.' [TT) 26
14 va'B._hw and Jusu.Ham "”e ’ ake [ 1]] (11} 27
15 XVII.I—POHCB ane s [T T anp ane 28
16 XVIH.-—Pol'tB al.'ld Pﬂotage e - e ane Y 80 '
17 { XIX ~~Education ... e & - . - 81
18 XX._Mdical [T} ) e .ee see ans 33
19 | XXT,~Scientific and other Minor Departments © ess 35
20 XXEﬁ—-Reoelpts in aid of Superannuation, Retired and - Compassiona 57
owances onn [T s i P
21 tationery and Printing... voe o 38
22 xx.Vd—Mism].lﬂnm see (YT 2, [T 1] 39
23 qu—CiVil Workﬂ 'Yy ans faw aee 41 N
B 24 l._Refnnd-' ‘n& DNWkas ves sse aen el 42
25 a.r—Asli menh ﬂnd comwnmﬁon ee san see 44
26 | 8~Land Revenue ... asd 46
27 ".—OPillm ' ate e sne (L1 ceu - 55
28 bo_&llt . sea “en aes van aee 56
29 sf-'sum“ b ave wee wa sne .- * 60
30 7-—EIOI..9 T 1] aee ane T 62
81 sc—PN'inciﬂl Bata are (11} " e ane 64
32 9.-0nmms (L] ] L 1. [ LT [ 11 ) [ L L 65
38 lo.—l'm Tﬂeﬂ [11] ase L L] . sae (111 68
34 llo—Fm (11 ] (11] sew saw .o 70
35 lzo—nagismﬁon [ 1] T [ITH -:- wae 74
36 | 13.~Interest on Ordinary Debt ... .- ove -76
87 | 14.—Interest on other Obligations e .- 77
38 13.—Gﬂnem1 Adminiilm&m L1 1] (1 1] Ll see 79
39 lg.A.—hw ﬂnd Juﬁm—cm _Of Ilﬂw ten [T »e 83
40 | 19-B.~Law and Justice—Jails ... oo v v 88
‘l 20F‘P01i‘” i l“. see 1T [ T1] sn s 90 .
42 21-‘—P0m and Pﬂotago a0 [ 1 1 aps awme 96
43 22.—Ednmti0n sen ann (1T e any - 98
44 23.-E°°ledﬂstical 1Y) - e a .. e . 104
45 2‘.—M0&i001 asan ane . aan . }06
48 | 25.~Political . e 114
47 | 28.~Scientific and other Minor Departmenis ... - . 117
48 | 27.—Territorial and Political Pensions . . 123
49 | 28.~Civil Furlough and Absentes Allowances 124
50 | 20.~Superannuation Allowances and Pensions < e o 125
51 30.—Staﬁonery and Prmting T e aes .. 1§7
52 32.—Mimnln00us e ‘wen aee LT e i‘ 0
53 ss—FB;‘;lin%BekliBf e ass ses . “e Y lgg
4 p-Gi i orks e . see e ae ..
gg Dﬁeparhnentnl Revenue and: E_x diture e e et 187
58 | General Summary of Provincial Revenue and E enditure e 140
Final orders of the Local Government on the Budget Estimates - 58

B 1757w «



BOMEAY. .
' Budget Note No. 1. .

L-—Land Revenue and Portion of Land Revenue due fo Irrigat_ion, .

Pmer MoxTHs. . ‘ Lasr MoxTas, . . ;
: . : 'ITMAI: ' Lawp :
. MPERI Revewor L
ACCOUNTS. 8ix, Beven, Eight, yNine Ten.  £ix. Five, Four, Thres. Two, amp Pro- Local, %m DUR TO B:,v;
. : YINOIAL, IrRIGa- NUE.

03 s 1;05.“ llw|m 1-05.21 1112170 1'72:53 8306,98 3,05’38 8.0‘,21 2,99,72 89'89 4,12,42 ]‘92 4'14 1 6
%%4 - 162,18 .1,0863 16588 17350 248,23 33008 8,2855 5,26,36 819,68 3’,43.93 492,18 1,95 4,94231: 13:29 i:g:,'ss:
100408 o 157,67 15919 10076 16476 220,00 37T854 27202 27046 26645 21082 43121 9205 43326 1748 41578
10608 oo 1,80.79 18218 13443 4098 32067 38,1409 8,1275 38,1045 30390 22431 44488 239 44727 2483 42244
- 100807 . 12426 12419 13598 14071 24447 89508 39315 83,0036 8,60.63 23,7487 . 5193¢ 20 52554 ... o
lmm (11) lm.“ 1‘711“ Ladd L] " e ‘...‘ wa., L . '

iyl - a8 . P =y "y ey

ESTIMATES, )
' Budget - - 5009 213 50302 7
. ee . ass . we au . ) ), D) 30,50 4 4 2z
wm ’ w .: T [T I L & e 8,10,23 . LYY ) (1] sl 4)81‘77 el "l.l . anp i I?:5 N
lm. Bm e [T “ow on (11 ™ e ) e, sas 4)81,76 b o T ] ll, "
Accouxrs;, - 1007-08. 190800, v Bodget,
. . 190708, | 1908-09, -
150148, | 2907-08, o s + more | = more
weely | iomat Muros Huse, f ' “han | i
Eettmate.| Estimata, . | Budget | Revised | Budget
1002-08. | 190804, | 1004-05. | 1905-08, | 1906.07. Ratimate, B“m‘l Estimate. m m
Divided. - -

(1 l. Ordinry revenue... . -.31539 | 89829 | 8,97,50 | 8,51,04 | 48,227 | 408,45 | 3,85,00 | 385,00 |~2345 | ...
soellanoous | .- a'_11,32 2317 3'az,ao '5:1;:22 2'231 1,66 500 500{ +345] ...

Toraz, Divivep ...| 3,16,71 | 400,46 | 8.40,39 | 8,64,26 | 4,28,08 | 4,10,00 | 3,90,00 |a,9o,oo —20,00 {

Imperial share s e e 8240 1,79,85| 95,98 | 1,778 | 214,04 | 2,05,00 |1,95,00 | 1,9500 |—10,00

| F—— @ o o o] 38430 | 22061 | 26448 | 17713 | 21404 | 20500 | 1,85,00 [ 1,95,00 |—1000 | ...
A [ 13 e =l W a2 | ovs| sose| soa| suse| soso| ene oz | esr| —
—

Toran, Provoronar ...f 8,50,02 | 8,12,38 | 3,55,28 | 8,67,75 | 8,05,30 | 2.95,90 ) 2,86,77 | 286,73 —913

Toraz, Ixpraiat a¥p Provisonas J 41243 | 49218 | 431,21 | 444,88 | 519,34 | 5,0090 481,77 (48176 |[—1908 [ —1
Local ’ : . | Priovincial,

| : o

i 4. Rents, dlo, of fisheries.. «] - 1,08 86 87 95 94 90| .. 2
\[5. Miscellnacous .. .. ] 89| 200] 138] 44| 128] 123| .. 1| .. 41
Toran, LocAL .., Am f 1,951 206 2,89 2,20 313 | 3‘

TorAl .| 414,36 ’ 494,18 | 433,26 | 447,27 | 521,54 [ 60808 | .. | ... R

Revised Estimate, 1907-03— o -

I ha ad .f the six-montbly estimate with sn addition of 91,77 for Alienated Land- ‘
vﬂeavr:mtedwoordth?ngg&mthe ‘i?t:‘elt ::timates. In mgn g the disfribution between Imperial and Prownmalqthe..
Pprocedure sanctioned in Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 4857, dated the 12th of July 1907,

. regarding the treatment of Irrigation Revenue has been adopted. .

Budget Estimate, 1908-09— » | L
In i ' dum No. 4597, dated the 28rd of November 1907, the estimate for
m';:ﬂol: ﬂ&?ﬁ;ﬁ“ﬁ?:::ﬁﬁomn taken at 3,90,00; while for Alienated Revenue the departmental
Estimates (91,73) have been adopted.

A provision of 3 has been made as estimated by the Department'a.l Officers on account of the Liocal Revenue retained

1 i 1 Government of
t £ Fishery and Stone Quarry receipts, vide paragraph 8 of G ‘
gdﬁje%';:gc:m lge;:rtogll:;%,mﬁz. 06902-A:ydated the 19th of November 1907, The gross reocipts of fishery

- oollections have been estimated by the Revenue Authoritiesat 80, which I have adopted and those for stone
917571 ' - : | -



) T R
2 BOMBAY.

*

quarry receipts have been taken at 2,22 (sanctioned t for the ourrent year) in ‘absence of the Local Fy
Budget Estimates for 1908-09. S g y o

The distribution of the total between Imperial and Provincial is shown in the acoompan{i:g statement., Al
adjustpents sanctioned up to date (including that of Rse, 1,24,000 from Provincial 40 Imporial Revenues §
connection with the revi m of calculating interest on productive debt under Major Irrigation Works g,
per Government of India, Finance Department, No. 7313.A, dated 5th November 1907) have been taken int,
account with the exception of the Imperial Assignment of Rs, 3,600 sanctioned in Gdvernment of India,
Finance Department, No. 4390-A., dated the 30th of Auguet 1908, due to the change in clnssification of thg
eontribution to the K4nara District Local Board for the up-keep of certain Forest roads, which will stop with
effect from 1908-1909, as the charges will again be clasmfied under “11—Forests” (a divided head), iy
accordance with Government of India, Finance Department, No. 8302-A, dated the 19th of November 1907,

, " ¥. C. HARRISON,

15th December 1907. - Acocountant General,

To R S |
THEE SECRETARY 70 GOVERNMEKNT, )

REVENUBR DEPARTMERT.
1

No. 513L;-F11ium_ Dlmnmgﬂ.
The estimates are accepted.

| L M. K, NARIMAN,
24th December 1907, | -+ Acling Under Secretary to Government,

No. 222 —FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. : ‘ :
The undersigned presents compliments to the Accountant General and with reference to-

Mr. Harrison’s Letter No. B.—892, dated 14th January 1908, is directed to inform him that the

following figures should be adopted for the estimates under the head I.—Land Revenue (Divided) :—

. . . . Bs.
1907'08 Bﬂiﬂd [ 11 - s . 1] . [T 1] swa 3lco!00’000
1908'09 Bndg'et ) v . wow * een’ . aow Y 4,20;00,000

: M. K. NARIMAN,
14tk January 1908. T - . Jor Under Secretary to Government,



B . M' Ew ) m’ '
: Btatement showing the Distribution of Land Revenues

| Budget Estimate, [Revised Estimate,| Budget Estimate,
. . . 1908-9. 1907-8. | 1807-8,
Gtr.oss)l'.and Revenue (including amounts credited to Irriga- Rs. B, |7 ‘B
Deduct— wo e ] 48L76,000 | 48177,000 | 5,00,90,000
. Land Revenue wholly Provincial o .| 9176000 91zroo0| 9090000 |
,Dedzc(:f-l' Land Revenue to be divided proportionally ... 890,00,000 | 3,90,00,000 4,10,00,000
Land Revenue dug to Irrigation w o wl 9968000 2740000 ...
Total, Net Land Revenue Divisible' ...| $,60,32,000 | 8,62,60,000 wress
Imperial—One-half.
(Land Revenue Proper) . wve . 1,80,60,050 | 1,82,30,000°1 1,74,50,000
Do. _due to Irrigation (transferred to - o
xxm‘_lmgﬂ'lon—Mnjor Works) see ase resgee asvseas 30,50,000
. o 2,05,00,000
IupERIAL. -
Land Revenue Proper, shared - . 1,80,16,000 | 1,81,30,000 | 1,74,50,000
[Transfers from Provincial to Tmperial +, and from Imperial '
to Provincial— . -
1. Fixzed At}juutment under the Provincial Settlement
—G. 1., F. D,, No. 8123-A.,, dated 23rd Decem-
bel' 190'lL [ 1Y 2 see e '-42’77,000 _42-,77,000 —42,77,000
2. Assignments snd Compensations—On acoount |
the reyised treatment of 2.—Assignmenta and
Compensations—G, I, F. D,, No. 95638-A., da . :
17th February 1906 e o] +7,41,000 ) 47,41,000( -+ 7,41,000
Land Revenue— ' ) ' ' -
8. For the division of the Khdndesh District—G. L., .
. R, D, No. 8123-A., dated 23rd December 1904, —70,000 70,000 —70,000
4. In connection with Mirpur Khds Town Expansion :
Scheme—@, 1., P. and C. D., No. 4885-A., dated -
l?th septembel' 1901 (11 Y] K1XYYY] _1’000 _1,000
5. In connection with Nawab Shah Improvement : ..
Scheme—G, L, F. D,, No. 1681-A.,, dated 22nd ‘ _ _
mal'ch 1906 11 113 . ase ""100 ‘—2,000 —2,000
8. On account of the transfer of the Sind Villa 7
: Officers’ Cess to Land Revenue—G. I, F. D, -
" No. 1714-A., dated 23rd March 1906 | —~2,50,000 | —~250,000 | —2,50,000
7. Assignment from Imperial on account of the trans- . _ o
fer to Civil Department of the work of payment|
of Military Pensions at the treasuries in the . ’
SO‘Ilf-th Onkall ass ans —5,000 —‘5’000 csatle -
TOtﬂl aew, _8,25,100 . _8,28,000 -3,23”000
Foreat— o, il
8. Moiety of contribution payable by the Forest De-| .
partment to District Local Board, Kénara, for the
up-keep of certain roads—G. L, F. D,, No. 4890- :
A.’ dated 3oth. Aﬂguﬂt 19 06 (11 (T cssane — ,500 3,000
1 Administration—. .
GenifraOn account of the Introduction of the Local Audi
Scheme=—G. I, F. D., No. 7204-A., dated 29th .
Deoember 1308 el (1Y) aes —9’000 _93000 —93000 7
stice~Courts of Law— .
LaYO?ngnJ‘:ceount of the revision of the Sind Sadar| _
Court—@G. 1., F. D, No. 8123-A., dated 23rd .
: Dﬂwm.ber 190‘ et Y P —44!,000 —44,000 - —44,000
11, On acoount of the Imperialization of the charges of '
Cantonment Magistrates—G. L, F. D., No.5020-
A., dated 12th September 1906 ... el 470,000 + 70,000 +'70,000
' Total ... - +26000 | 426,000 - 426,000
" 1,80,16,000 | 1,81,30,000 | 1,74,50,000
Carried over ... _ _
| | —38,44,100 | —88,50,500 |  aueres




BOMBAY.

m

Statement akowing the disiribution of Land Revenne—oontd.

. Budget Ratimate, [Reviscd Estimate, Badget Est
i P ‘1'607'-&'“‘“'
N ’ Rs. Ra, Rs.
. 1,80,16,000 { 1,81,30,000 | 1,74,50,000
Brought forward ..
—33'4",100 —38,50'500 sstges
Polico—
12 On account of Provincialization of charges in cons|
- nection with. Cantonment Police—G. I., F. D.,
) Nos. 4304-A. and 4943-A., dated 18th J uly 1906 - . :
and 4th September 1905, re vel w| —50,078 —50,078 --50,000
13. For Police Reorgamsahon . I, F. D.,, Nos.
_ 1854-A., 2611 and 1919-A,, dated 80th March
© 1905, 11th May 1906, and 27th March 1907, . . '
mpchvely : van e pee —9,50,000 -9,50,000 —9,50.000
Total ..} —10,00,078 | —10,00,078 | —10,00,000
Edncation— ¢
14¢. On account of Grant-in-aid to the University—
@& L, F. D, No. 1698-A, dated 2Cth March .
1905 - ... v s —65,000 -65,000 —65,000
15. For the Development of Technical and Industrlt:‘{l _
Education—@G. I., F,D., No. 1782-A., da '
28th March 1906 . «.. see ] =—187,000 ) -—187,000| -1,67000
16. For Primary Education ... aen —5,00,000 | —5,00,000 | —5,00,000
17. On account of Eu and Eurasian Edncatlon-- :
G. I, F. D., No. 3212-A., dated 13th JnneJ : S
.t ! 1906 ass [11] saw _‘35,000 —35,000 -85,000
" 18, For Grants-in-aid to the Rdjkot Chicfs’ College ol =24966 | —50,000 —50,000
Total ... —7,91,966 | —8,17,000| —8,17,000
Scientific and other Minor Departments— |
19. On acconut of Arch=ological Expenditure—@. L,
F. D., No. 4104, dated 6th July 1907 e vasse -~12,853 R
20, Fixed Asmgnmeyt for Agncultnre and Veterinary| . .
Development—G. I, F. D., No. 4610-A., dated| : .
lﬁth A.llgtls'i 1905 ey e T _3,50,00'-, -3.50,000 _8 50.000
Total . —3560,000| -—3,62853 | —3,50,000
Stationery and Printing—
21. On account of Stores lied by the Central
Press, Calcutia, to Provincial Presses—G. L
F. D., No. 6288—A., dated 10th October 1907 ...| ~ —5,000 — 5,000
Famine Rehef—
22, In connection with Famine Relief Scheme~@, 1.,
F. D, No, 1674-A,, dated 20th March 1907 ...| —13,70,000 —13,70,000 | —18,70.000
Irrigatlon Major Works— .
23. Inb connection with the Benwd system of calcal-
ating interest o te‘gu'oductwe debt-—G L¥.D .
No. 7313-A,, dated 5th Deeember 1907 wof +1,24000 | +1,°4,000 | - ...ee.
Contributions to Local— -
24, For Grants-in-aid to District Loecal Boards—@G. 1., :
¥. D., No. 1654-A., dated 80th March 1906 ...| ~—7,00,000| =-7,00,000 | ~7,00,000
For rounding ... - —144 —431 vesess
. A
Total ...| —79,37,000 | —79,81,000 | --80,82,000
: Torar Tuperiar .| 1,00,79,000 | 1,01,46,000 | 98,685,000
PROVINCIAL, , =
Land Bevenue, wholly Provincial ooe e  91,76,060 | 91,777,000} 90,90,000
. _Ditto  Provincial share ioe .| 1,8016,000 | 1,81,30,000 | 2,05,00,000
Net Transfers from Imperiel as above e 7, 37,000 79,81, ,000 | '82,22,000
Toras Provincial .| ,51,20,000 | 8,52,88,000 | 8,76,72,000
TOTAL, I~LAND REVENUE ..| 4,52,08,000 | 4,54,87,000 | 4,70,40,000




e

Budget Note No. 2.. . '
. ) . ' ’ . r
. I1~Opium.
Frnar Mom.i‘ . I;m MoxTHE,
. . . . . Toraz G -
Bev : ) MPER1AL RAXD
ACCOUNTE, ‘ one Eight. Nine, Ten, Bix. Five. Fonr, '['hree. Two." g:;ho. Local, Tqra:p.'
150203 o BLO7 7081 %7888 8148 8548 4;;,52- 28,78 "21,06 1811 14 99
100304 o O 8097 S8l 10270 11506 < 6399 60,19 335 28,98 1610 108 o 19016
e D oHE omm e Wa A BE 4w B B OES W ov g
i N , id 8 A 14,21 645 85,61 e 8561 -
190807 o 4301 6017 6398 67 . : .
1907-08, - 4,97 65,06 ":98 ":66 8'3:1‘ son f?:go ]f:u ]f:ﬂ ‘ 1-4.233 8-?:07 :: e
ESTIMATES.
lmmiw ::: [ e .- et snzso . e gg’cab s gg,(snﬁs .
Revised ‘e o [ san e ves P 5] “es y
lm Bn@. _e - . 0 L] [y oy "o tan * LTy [Ty K 89135 - uep 89,85
Accourss, " 190708, | 10809, | Revised, | Budzet,
150708, | 3007-08, , . 100706, |
ol ] J— . - re |t
Esumals. | Betimate. 1903-08. | 190304 | 1004-05. | 1908-06. | 1906.07, | Budget | Revised | Budget oh, | Bevised,
. Estimate.| Estimate. | Estimate. 1’},‘5‘}?3} 1007408
Imperial. \
1. Opium pase fees ...| 99,16 |1,3071 11237 | ss41| s276| 7975 | 8900 so00] +925 | ...
&,00 | 91,16 { 3 - 43| 45 36| 20 32 25 35 55| Tia0| T
90,50 | 1,81,16 | 1,12,73 | 85,61 | 83,07 80,00| 8935| 8935 +935 -
Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

The 7+ 5 months’ actuals smount to 87,94 and there appears to bo & slightly better demand for Malwa
The crop in Malwa

Opium than was The Commissioner proposes an- éstimate of 86,00,
is stated to bave been excellent and exports are

realised and allowing for an increase of the warehouse fee, I have taken 89,35,

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

Revised. :

expected to be larger. In view of the amount already

*

The departmental Estimate is 86,32, In view of the favourable conditions reported I have repeated the

10th December 1907,

To

Tas SECRETARY T0 (GOVERNMENT,

BEVENUE DEPARTMENT,

No. 5098.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

- - . K, C, HARRISON,
‘ Accountant General,

The estimates are accepted. . ‘ :
“Lhe cetima pe M. K. NARIMAN,
23rd December 1907. Acting Under Secretary to Government,
Further Remarks, . A
The 943 months® actuals are 79,09. The receipts in the first fortnight of January are
2,05 against 85 in the corresponding period of last year, I have accordingly reduced the
Revised to 81,00 and propose to reduce to the Budget to the same figure, subject to the
approval of Government. - B B o
. : F, C. HARRISON,
. 16th January 1908, " Accountant General. ..

B 1757—=3



Budget Note No. 3.

II1—Salt.
+  Fmer Mowras, ) Lise Mowzmn,
e : : : : Torar
i . Iuranian G

ACCOUNTS. *  Eix Beven. Eight Nine, Ten, Sin Tire, Four. Threo, Two. anp  Looal, S24%0
. : : Provixe OTAL
, . _ OLAR, ;
190208 we 12090 19380 14391 16434 19110 12004 107,06 93,08 7660 498& 24094 .. 32,4094
1908-04 w 9672 10716 12189 1,5464 14652 9087 7048 €470 5195 8977 1,8650 .. 186,50
190406 . o« 10263 L1490 12038 14496 15944 9651 B350 60,19 5428 89,05 10849 . 1049
1905-06 w  BTAL 9320 1,01,02 114,39 131,84 7360 6843 60,69 4632 2887 1,6071 .. 16071
1906-07 we 83,03 04090 10820 1,300 13637 83,88 7282 5871 4601 8064 16691 .. 186801
190708 -~ L3 723 L P we s . . sen sae e - ™
) Bﬂds* oy - -l -l - Ly "o [T b ] 22.70 1.22.70
wroefpedy - S m 0T o S oL o Emoom T 15000 = 18000
1908-09 . W wee e . () s - - [ ) reee e 1,86,00 ™ lm
Accovame, 190708 190800, ?&ﬁ;‘d. ?ﬂﬁtﬂ-

100708, | 1907-08, - . ’
e ok
Estimate, | Estimate. | Estimate. ‘1;'1';_':-& Ty,

' Imperial
[|1. Customs doty T
Salt -] 68| &e4| 898| 460| s510| s42| 405| 410] +63 +5

Government Selt...] 5,74 5.97 edl| 87¢ 7,20 63| 800 8,09]| +187 +9
128,00 (157,004 | 3. Excise duty on Sait.| 2,27,00 1,73,33 1,84,87 1,47,81’) 1.53.03 1,11,0!8! },18.02 1.20.82 +494 | +4,82)

. Carrisgsand freight] . 84 o4 25 25 24 26 23 28 +3]| ..

& mmfmﬁm L] - L1 1 a ’ ’ ' *1 08 *
L 7. mm - sas un Ll . 1.29 w 1328 1.00 ll“ "*8’ *‘
Torax, InFERnaL. .. 240,05 | 185,56 | 197,21 | 160,71 | 1,669 | 1,22,70 | 1,50,00 |2,36,00 | +%,30 | +85,00
ial. - Imperial.
8 Fmne snd forfei-
m e 3 5 ’ [ ] LIt} [
. " mlum > 81 ss l.” Ll LLLS L 1] h

TO‘III-, PROVINCIAL ... 89 1,08 1,28 oo wen e’ e [ [ aes
' Toxar -.-I 3.40.94,1.86.59 l 198,49 | 1,80,71 1166.91 1,22,70 | 1,30,00 1.35,(0' +7.80| + 5,00

Revised Estimate, 1907-08— _

The actoals of the first seven months are 77,23 against 94,09 in. the corresponding period of last year;
while the sales during the same period indicate an increase of 14} likhs of maunds over thoeo of the
previous year, Allowing for the reduction of duty, the latest sotuals would thos amount to sbout
1,35,30. As merchants anticipate s further reduction of duty it is possible that the issues before the .
publication of the financial statement may be restricted. Allowance has also to be made for the
unfavonrable season, I have therefore raised the estimate by 7,30 only for the present. '

Budget Estimate, 1908-09— .

The departmental Egtimates amount o 1,29,66, I have allowed for a moderate inorease over the revised
and taken 1,35,00; for the new estimate on the understanding that the rate of duty will not be

altered.
| . | F. 0. HARRISON,
9th December 1907, : . Aoccountant General,
To iy ‘ | '
. TEE SECRETARY T0 (QOVERNMENT, , .
REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

L 8

No. 5099;-—-me01@ DEPARTMENT.

~The estimates are accepted. M X NA.B;IMAN |
. K. i
Acting Under Secretary to Government, -

28rd December 1907,

»



| . BOMBAY, (4
. Budget Note No. 4, ‘ I - 3
a _ o IV.—S8tamps (Receipts)y = .
LY
\ Fmsr Monrus, . Lasr Monrse,
. S . : " _‘Torax
ACCOUNTS. _ Bix, Sevon. Eight. Nine. Ten, Six. Five, Four Three, Tewo, IHMPEBIAL Geawp
. _ A¥D Local. Toran,
- ' ‘ . ProviNoraz, i
lmm srh (1] 30'76 85937 ‘0,12 45 .
Wam s RE WA WR Lw opmomk g Beoumooa oww o e
. o [ S 9 41,68 48,49 £8,38 81,48 27’!3 ! " 4 ,"0 e -
1M et s 83,05 87 ss 42“ 48 71 62 37 Bl 75 oy 2216 15;61 10“— 64.10 [T 64,10
i iy s » 2717 22,74 18,09 12,48 64,80 -

008-07 [ e 29, . it » 3 ey 0
el m v e W3 W40 dees w00 Bl 260 23m 1978 lssz  e2es L ene
_ESTIMATES. ' | oL

- Bdﬂ’ﬂﬁ - - ane P : 4 ‘
pedong 1.5 S e B B - o o 5% - &0
IM . 111 N LT IOI- ey L1 (1] s wan LIT) - rw L . 64;70 ': 64:70
Aecounts, y |
. somee, | 100708 ' ; 100708, 1908-09. m- M,
e :ﬁr,:-.;- Minor Heads, e | Hia
Latiomte mats. i ‘than than
150208, Bad Revisad | Bud 3
19804, | 100405, | 190506. | 100807, [ Brdeet | Bevleed m& Badeet, | Bevised,
Imperial and
Provincial.
* " ]l Bale of QGenenl . , . .
stlmlﬂ e (1] M” ol W 9 3 4 —
oouments v« | 8,0 6,00 &8 1,01 1,10 95 18 1,23 23
4, Fines and Penalties , 17 19 [ 15 "8 13 1’16 ) ’?s + :10
5. Miscellanoous - 24 47 56 51 25 49 28| * 28] —23|
© Total o 5096| 6148 esl0| 6450 | 6262 6500] 6370| 6470 [ —230 | +1,00
Inreaiar Smans .| 1498 | 3537 16,03| 3240 3131 | 3250 | 31,85 3235 —65 + B0
PaOVINGIAL SHARS ...| 4496 | 46,11| 4807 | 8240 8181 | 8250 | 81,85 $235| —65| +50 .

Rovised Estimate, 1907-08— -
The 646 monthd actuals under Sale of Gemeral Stamps are 29,81 including 3,30 on sccount of adjust-

Eudget Estimate, 1908-09—

mont of the value of unified Stamps (Government of India, Finance Department, No. 1632-A., dated
the 28th March 1808). 'I!:te receipte in the first gix months are better than those of the corresponding
period of last year. Allowing for an increase in eales in the remaining months I do not think any
change n for the Revised. The Revenue under Comré-fes Siamps, however, shows a declin
the reccipts in the first half of the current year being 16,03 against 16,35 in the previous year, an
unless there is some receipt on account of probate duty in the closing months, the Budget is nof
likely to be realized. I bave therefore reduced it to 82,20 for the present. Under Duly on Impressing
Documents the receipts have already amounted to 67, 4. e., more than two-thirds of the sanctioned:
estimnte (05). The incrense is due to larger number of skeleton forms of cheques and receipts having
been stamped. In view of the latest actnals, I have raised the Estimate under this minor head by
28, with a corresponding reduction under Msscellaneous. . .

] . '

The Estimates furnished by the Superintendents of Stamps, Bon:;bay and Kargchi, amount to 58;09; exclu-,

.

19th November 1907,

To

sive of 3,30, the figure fixed for the adjustment of the value of unified Stamps. They bowever appear
too low. Allowing for & moderate increase over the Bevised in the first three minor heads, I have
taken the total Estimate at 64,70, _

' ) * F. C. HARRISON,

' Accountant General.

TaE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT,

" No. 4613,—~F1NANCIAL DEPARTMENT,
The estimates are accepted.

25th November 1907.

REVENUR DEPABTMENT,

M, K. NARIMAN, .
+ Acting-Under Seoretary to Government* *



s _ BOMBAY

Budggt Note No. S,
L

*  V—~Exoise.
Fimsy Moyras., ' Lasr Moxtns, -
. P . TorAL
' . s IxpaniAr Onixp
ACCOUNTS, Six, Seven, Bight. Nine. Ten, Bix, Five, Four. Thra Two. axp  Loeal, T *
L ' PROVIN- OTAL,

_ ' . CIAL, '

. 190803 w 5443 6277 %7034 - 7893 8781 6GA0S 4573 88,16 2957 2060 10850 -.m 1,08,50
1993-04 | « 6006 6868 77,20 B844 0688 5993 5187 4370 8166 28,11 1,199 ... 1,199
1904-03 - G465 7400 8327, 5493 10548 7498 6583 056,36 4470 8415 180,68 .. 1,39,63
1905-08 | w 6414 74907 853902 0572 10708 7864 67,71 5878 4693 8500 14388 ... 142,68
1906-07 . 6455 7628 80,23 9530 1,124 8381 ¥803 6218 50,08 87,12 148,38 ... 1,458,386
1*)7'08 tee 7“ 85.07 ey [T1Y (1] L1 ] e L LT "e sse. " e

W L L] e ave = e (11} w"we oy e - 08 I.BE,W e lﬂm
1070835080 0T o Tm N % e s 15060 we  1,69,60
lm- Bﬂdg* L L - -l e o L] (] e e l.“.m e Lsﬁm

woras, | 1eree, Aocora, 1907-08, ' 1908-09, chﬁud.mm. 'z"’m%‘
-l el Minor Heads. 1;—:-; ‘;_:nh?
imate | Betimate. . 190309, | 100306 | 100405, | 190508 | 100007 | ookt | Revieed | Budret | puiget, | Bevieed
. : 1907, 199708, -
. -} Imperial and ) -
: Provincial.
| 1. License and distillery! - . . : ’ e
fees and duties fi ' .
the mlo of lig
and dru .1 98,69 | 1,008 | 1,2528 | 1,37,62 | 1,8478 | 1,40.35 | 1,4500 | 1,60,50 | +4.65 | +5,30
% Dutyon Ghajs_ | 179| 8i8| 478) 685 | 72| 636 | sso| &0|.+15[ 420

1,59,00 [165:464 | &. Transit duty on Exci

. Opinm, Bombay ...

4. Gain on sale-
of Excise

69| 7meL| -793| 601| 748 %80| 7| 976| +28|

) 43 40 941 1,50 nl s 40 O —s5f ..
L"."‘.i?i"m.,";‘i'imn... o7 68 72 80 78| 88 85 85|
TOPAL o] 1,08,50 | 1,19,99 | 1,89,63 | 1,42,68  1,48,38 | 1,65,00 | 1,69,50 | 1.8500 | 44,50 | +5:50

Imperisl share .| 81,37 | 9000 9472 7134| 7a38| 7rs0] 7975 | mmso| +235 | 4078
Provincislshare  ...| 27,18| 2099 8491 7L84| Was| 7750 | 7o75| 8250 | +225 | 42,78

' Revised Estimate, 1907-08— »

. License and distillery f:es and Dulies for the sale of liguors and drugs—The actaals of the firet seven months - |
sre 76,63 against 68,67 in the corresponding period of last year. The increaso is chiefly in the
Presidency proper and in the receiﬁtfmm country spirits, which have amounted to 60,51 against
£3,43.in the first seven months of last year. The Commissioner states that the increase is chiefly due
to the raising of Still-head duty in several districts and to increased consumption of liquor. The 7+5
months’ actuals are 1,42,59. The wages of industrial and agricultural labour are high and eo fur the
prevalence of scarcity or high prices of food-grains have not affected prejudicially the excise receipts on
the whole, and considering all the circumstances I do not think that the estimate for this minor head
. need be placed lower than 1,45,00. T .
T raut't?dutg on Ezcise Opiums~The 745 monthe’ actuals are, 7,72, and I have raired the estimate
to 7,75. . | :
Gain on salp-proceeds of Excise Opium—~Owing to a rise in the price of Malwa Opium, the profits have
. declined.” I have reduced the estimate to 40 as indicated by the latest actuals, ’
.DstysogoGdujaa-,—The roceipts show an increase due to larger exporte, The estimate has been raised to
Eudget Estimate, 1908-09— =
The departmental Estimate agpregate to 1,57,80. The Commissioner does not propose any increase over
the Revised proposed by him, but looking to the growth f the revenue on recent years, the probability
of the continuance of high wages during the next year, the small ares in which real scarcity prevails,
the impe _tment in systems of management and closer inspection, I think that the eetimate may be
placed at 1,65,00, , | . : ‘ -
- . - F, 0. HARRISON,
15th December 1907, - o Acocountant General, . *

" To
- THe SECRETARY TO (GOVEENMENT,
) BEVENUE DEPARTMENT,



BOMBAYU ’ : 9
No. 150.—~F1NaNoIAL Derartaexe,’ 7 | o
The estimates are accepted, subject to the fo]l--owmo vemarks, s

2. The Accountant General is requested t
year on account of the following items: quested to alter as shown below the e"tmlateﬂ for next

.Preszdency Exzcise Department.

From To

‘ : . Re. - Rs.
(a) FeesCofor tretml licenseg— ' ’ ’

untry spirit 9,46,998 18,46,996
(3) Still-head duty mclud.mg deﬁclency psyments o 1, 04; 36, 762 1,00,’00,000
(©) Toddy Revenuo ol 1448747 14,50,000
(d) Contribution for A.’bkﬁn Establmhments e .,64 668 89,380
(¢) License fees for the retail vend of opium o . 1,24, 230 1,561,940

3. 'Under the existing account procedure contributions from opium farmers are credited
to oash recoveries and deducted from expenditure provided under the Major head 7.—Excise .
for establishments, The amount of Rs, 8,000 provided on that account in next year’s budo'et
should therefore be omitted.

4, The estimate for the next year on account of “Gain on sale-proceeds of Exelse
Opium " should be raised from Ba. 40,000 to Rs. 60,000.

o M. K. NARIMAN,
11tk January 1908. .Acting Under Secretary to Government.

No, 263,—~FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. : .

With reference to Government, TFinanoial Department, Memorandum No. 150, dated the
11th instant, the Aooonntant General is requested to alter the estimates as shown below :—

From To
. . Rs. Rs.
License fee for the retail vend of o 'um' Tl e we . 1,561,040 - 1,24280 - -
Gain on sale-procoeds of Excise Opl"tlum - s 60,000 40,000 o
3. E 0. JUKES,
16th January 1908. | | _Under.Secretary to Government.

817573



10 . BOMBAY. .

-

;BUdget Note NO. 6. *
| VI.-—Provincial Rates.
(Porﬁon retained to meat cost of oollection)

) Finor MoNTES . Lasr Moxras,
ACCOUNTS, . TorarL,
Six. Bevena Eight Nine. Ten. Eix. Fire. Four. Throa Two,
1902-08 - 88 88 88 45 58 - 80 2 | =4 17 9 62
1903-04 o 88 41 ar - 52 55 28 23 37 13 L I 64
190405 o 88 40 4 49 & . B4 R4 23 3 16 e
1905-06 - 35 41 40 b1 (.1 29 23 18 13 9 64
1906-07 - 34 36 . 40 71 89 385 23 18 -12 -30 59
1907.08 . 3r a8 . “ave " e e Yor [ s s "e
ESTIMATES. )
Bodget e ws - ups (. wer or "y . e e
lm '* Revised any we LY [ e e L ::: e -f: e
lmm. Bm LT wdn L -we L] Lo d bl I 'Il » veg
ACCOUETS, 19008, 1908 (8,
Podget,
o b I | e
Eetiare. Betimatn, . | moaget | Review | poden | g, s
190303, | 190304 | 100405, | 190600, | 190807 | poyiriite | Earimate. | Eatimate. m&u &.. m
Ralss and Cesses on
Londs, N Loclal. N Provinjcial. >
(Portion  yetained 62 64 72 4 59 | . 78 68 & 10 | o
meet the cost of col- ;
lection.)
- Revised Estimate, 1907-08—
Local ' e
. I have taken 62 a8 detailed in the margin on
Dth:u Beceipts . e e ee e 88,00 .
*‘ - -
Tk receipt retained bo meek ot of collection, 63 oo)jeetinn of Rates and Ceases.
Budget: Estima.te, 1908-09—- <
1}
Provi.ncial. )

In the absence of Local Fund Budget Eshmates for 1908-09, T have repeated the Revised for grosa col-
Jections, which will be altered when the actusal figures are available on receipt of the estimates, For
the porhon retained to meet the cost of collection, the departmental Estimales aggregate t0 72, They
sppearhohmmwoipmtactmls. I have mpeatedl.hsBavmed.

] ' . ¥, O, HARRISON,
18th December 1907. Accountant General.
To o

THE SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,
FINANOIA.I. DEPARTMEKT.

a

.No. 5172.;FIHANGI£L DEPARTMENT.
- The estimates are acoepted. ' _ |
A : M. K, NARIMAN,
28th Decembers1907, Aoting Upder Secretary to Government.



* BOMBAY,.

' . . 11
. Budget Note No. 7, ‘ . . .
. — VIL—Customas.
onm . Lasr MoxTEs,
' . Tﬁ“’ g
ACOOUNTS.  Biz, Hevens. Ej e K ' - Pmms GraxD
, Elght' . Bm Ten: . Six' : Fl'e‘ . I our. Ihm- Two. ;::Dn Iﬂcﬂ' Tm ‘
. O-
100208 1,1458 1 " $ Tiork
B . T0439 Lon7s lene Ioeo eS8 12014 9020 7655 0050 080 26T .. 23467
1oo4-08 - klg'ﬂf’ T40A2 15248 18561 Zoece tgé’f;.? i:gg’g:l; 3{;‘7‘ G 4573 52‘:245.56 w 2,365
1 ) (L] 1 ,53 1'39'89 1’6“35 1,85’,37 2.12:96 ¥ y gd 3 :35 . wew 2,5‘,35
1906-07 - 12046 150,25 15008 127,25 10220 8077 58,67 26663 .. 26663
1907-08 14285 172,23 L’{’ﬁﬁﬁ 1&:_’:29 2,23:02 152,62 1,2683 99,68 79,79 5106 27708 e zigg-,os
uATBs. . . [ 1] ) (1] ] LI} 0:' el ‘ow - P
: Budget ' ) » ,
JW-O:- ggﬁhd ::: - - s [ vos. 1'2-5175 . [ wr _one g,g:,?g wen 2,92,70 o
qu s.t e (L) — to ot ' oe e b Lt} . :9&%
- . L ] ) [ ) ans ."7 ee san o .. 3107"]) L sm.im
AccovsTs. . 1908 oo;
1907-08, | 1907-08, - - _{ 200708, ];355-'%
mty | Tinead Mmos Hzane, . ) , o | “morsd
Estimata. | Batimate. 100208, | 100804, B Revi W el
100405, | 190506, | 100807, [pRedER | S2emeet [ BEOECE | podnet, | mevisd,
1907-08. | 198i-08.
Imperiel: Imports. ’
8ea Customs—Impori,
Specisl Import Duties.
iy B Am;. smmanition '
. L 18| 128 masl 13s| 1| 13| 10| +10f 45
07| 1,48| .170] 1650f 1e0| 160 70 | e +10
s 2046 | 20,04 )| 8507 | 81,23) 89,00 ) 84,60 a'f",oo —4,40 | +2,40
:-_ Ovin 1 ‘1-75 1,73 1#? 1.6;r 1,8411 18 | 18| =t +5
e gmu:m | sose| d1s| leez] 1524 | 2605 | 1549 Tis0| Trso] #zor| =
hs dtltill) wa ’ . l-.‘ e :n
L8, Bpockl duty—Bect] vol LT Bl | | - |
.ns" [ TT) ' ’ e was tonm, e
8a. Boot and other sngar, ::” ...18 ves ol Bl 1| . | e - .
. General Import
Duties.
9. Articles of food and| . :
drink (excloding] : 1 -
0.8 n-:;rl (ordinans ess| 760| 87| ses| sgr| sso| o7 000( #5435
duties) N ! 17 1 2457 2200 | 25,00 { ~7.50 | +3,00
. coe ' 26,08 786 | 1094 | 2577| 2476| 2050 S )
medicines and nar-
Cotice ; e | so0]| ws2| 487
jum 6,14 7.51 83 7 A ag ! + +
13, Ot:.pwn ! ¥ % 4 w1 8’ 56,00 - 58,00 + 2'00
tares 81,97 | 8601 | 4459 | 5017 5159 | 6600 | | #2300
295,20 3,17,05 § | Metals and maa ’ : -
1118, 6itver bullion and] |
ocln | 81,68| 8277 %883 2405 | 8850) 8001 8500 { 80,00 +4,9%| —5,00
14. Other metals and ]
manufactores  of '
metals -l 1395| 1419| 1418 | 1389 | 1483 1475 | 16,00 | 3650 | +35| +50
15. Oils {excluding pe- - . - A
. trolrum) hi 80 29 23 81 8y 35 40 40 +6]
16, Manufactured arti- :
17. Raw mﬁu;ﬁnll u:gl ’
achare * ,
::ﬂmul.:l | &82| 6389| 7.26| 8l 753 | 800 880| 900| +80} +20
Torad, Juports ..| 81,71 | 3,10,75 2,35,68 | 3,36,43 2.42,87 | 869,10 { 2,60,65 | 267,35 +1,86 | +6,80
* Cuostoms—Ex- ‘ b .
18 s“pm-mu " 470| s268| 40| 402] 879| ss0| 676} 676 42,85 .
Mis.
19. s Customasdiv| "o | | og| ss| 1) 1l0f Lsof eS| 3R
0. Lo Deoos | 85| 2l| mes| 1s7| La7| 1s0f LI L8 aind B
8. B’L‘;‘:&n‘m O ygsal 1764 | 2044 | 2278 2436 | 2448 |. 26,50 2850 | +2,04 | +200
Toran, Exronrs ... 2:38,78 | 2,3462 a7yo | 2095 | sss1| 8266} 3850 | 3870 +8,84 ) +2,20
Provinoial, " I [mperia
28, Warchoure snd g -
B e ' 4 5| 8 4| 8 4 4 4|
. {]ss. yrdrmte ol | ey ef eif " er} @] o | w | -
ToTAL, PROVINOIAL  as 94 o4 o3 95 0 - 96 ] 9% |
Tg-ru. .| 2.84,u7 | 2.85,66 | 2,64,35 | 886,63 9,77,08 | 2.98,70 | 8,98,00 | 3,07,00 +5,80 | +9,.00




13. * BOMBAY.
Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

The actusls of the first seven months sre 1,78,25 against 1,50,25 in the corresponding period of the previous -
. Jear, the chief variations are noted helow -~ v |

Eoven months, 100607. * - | = Soven months, 1007-08.
. Bombay., Bind, Bombay. Bind.
]

Spirits and liquors aes - 12,62 8,94 14,66 5,82
Petroleam * Y e ” .. 6,52 2,02 8,09 2,03
Sugar ordinary duties von . 9,32 7,08 7,65 514
Silver Bullion T aee 19,73 b5 24,16 74
Cotton Manufactures - o . 18,73 8,18 23,40 7.83
Manafactured articles ave ver 20,57 3,24 24,60 8,23
Exports - . 04 2,06 ' 89 2,25

Excise dnty on Cotton lfnnufactures .. 11,04 satuen 18,28 svesee

15 will be seen from the above figures that while there is an increase, both at Bombay and Kardchi, in the
duties on epirits and liqueurs, silver bullion and coin, there is a large decrease in the ordinary duties on
sugar, The receipts at Bombay from mleum, ootton manufactures, manufactured articles and excise
duty on ootton manufactures show improvements while similar recaipts at Kardchi are either
stationary or have declined. The figures are apparently reflecting the seardity in parte of the country
served by Kardchi and development of local production on the Bombay side. I have taken the revised
at 2,98,00 against the 7+ 5 months’ actuals of 2,99,08, having allowed for a decline on duties on silver
as compared with the latest actuals, on the understanding that in the later months of the year the
Emnlance of scarcity may have a prejudicial effect on eilver importa. As compared with the Budget

bave allowed for a large decline under * Spirits and ligueurs (the Budget for which was apmrenﬂy
an over-estimate) and under  Ordinary duties from sugar” the imports of which, both at Bombay and
Karfichi, have declined-—possibly in consequence of the outory against imported sugar. ‘On the
other hand I have allowed for increases under Petroleum, the imports of which, have increased, ® Articles
of food and drink *’, Silver bullion and coin (in consequence of the low price of silver) ¢ Manufactured
articles ** apd * Exocise duty ” on cotton goods. . '

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

I have taken the estimate at 3,07,00 or an advance of 9,00 over the Revised. It is likely that the receipts
from “ Spirits and liqueurs ”’, * Sugar, Cotton manufactures, Manufactured articles and Excise duty *” on
cotton goods will increase. The present low price of silver. may not continue in 1908-09, and the

.  prevalence of ecarcity may affect the imports in the earlier months of the year, I have therefore

' -provided for a decline under that head, . -

F. C. HARRISON,
15th December 1907, . | Accountant General.
To . )

THE SECRETARY T0 (GOYERNMENT,
BEVENUR DEPARTMENT,

No. 5170.—~FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT, | :

The estimates are accepted, ‘
. . - M. K. NARIMAN,
28tk December 1907, Acting Under Becretary to Government.



| BOMBAY, 13 -
Budget Note No. 8. _ _ ' :
- VIIL—Assessed Taxes (Receipts). . = :

Fipsr Monros, List MonTag, !
. . o Torar
ACCOUNTS. Bir.  Feven, Eight. Nine, Ten. Six, Fives Four. Thie. Two, JMFPELAL 1 ., OBa¥0
L. ‘ ABD ® Torax.
. PROVINOIAL,

100808 we e 1408 1840 2349 28090 BL75 2500 2068 1550 10,99 - '

» ¥ # |ss - LI
100804 o o, 1438 1707 3262 241 8020 2199 1885 1570 991 ol somy o agem
100406 .. .. 1493 1801 2340 27,16 ' 8049 .2217 1848 1860 998 660 3700 o 8709
190608 w» w1808 2092 2486 280 8216 2028 1084 1841 1006 610 .

1”7-08 . P “;88 28:62 e e [ s T P - - 46'63
s (™ [ waw -
ESTIMATES.
Bndget (=] (L] ‘ | )
-08 . i " " 9. e ey L L] s (1] ] LTS ‘8 00 aw 43
lm Bﬂvm L] [Tl e L) T (1] 19184 - . [ IT] - 48:46 .u 48%
IM . Bﬂdg‘ L) s s e wee vea vew e son [T 50,26 - 50,25
Accounts; ) 100708, ’ 1908-09, ﬂiﬂ!d, B »
l’&?:“) 1907-08, ] L , ?IDO’I-OO, l&q‘ﬁ,
i m‘:""""‘w Minor Heede, plirodl B i
wte. . 190208, | 190808, | 190406, | 300508, | 100807, | Budset | Bovieed | Buzget | pRan, |20

Budget, | Beviged,
Estimate,| Estimste.! Estimate. 190708, | 1907-08.

Imperial,

{1) Incometax collec ‘
tions from surplus . i
profits of Bailways ... €0 53 70| 56 43| » 42 46 25 +4| ~—2i

Divided.

{&) Deductions by Gord .

" aroment from mlaries,
pensions and Interest
. payments e
el m) OM 'M" e

——

48,00 | 49,084

637| 520 18| s423; 568| b550| 685 eo0| +35| +18
831l | 80,59 | 8124 | 8228 | 4054| 8708| 4215| 4400| 4507 | +185

8848 | 8579 | 8639 8770 | 4620| 42,58| 4800 s000| +542| +200
ToralL .| 89,08| 36,33 ,8700| 8326 | 4663 | 43,00 4848 | 60,25 | +546| +1,79

Iurenisy SHARE ...] 1084 1843 | 1889 | 1041 | 23,58 2L71| 2446 2525 +295 +79
Provimonas Smare .| 19,24] 1769] 1820] 1885 | 2310t 21,29 | 2400! 2500} +2.71| +1,00

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

Imperial : . . ) L |
The estimate bas been increased in view of an increase in the traffic on the G. I. P. and S. BI.
Railways. g
Divided,

There is sn improvement of 1,41 in the first seven months of the current yesr as compared with the
corresponding period of last year. The increase is chiefly at Bombay and Brgach under “ Tax on
other sources of income *’ partially counterbalanced by a decline in receipts under “ Tax on profits
of companies,”” as the year 1806, on the income of which companies will be charged in the eurrent
Eenr, was nob as favourable as the previous year. Allowing for this, I have taken 48,00 for the

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—
Imperial. ’ |
The Examioer, Government Railway Accounts, proposes an inerease of 1 over the Revised. 1 have
3 socordingly accepted hig estimate with a deduotion of 22 on account of the Tax recoverable from |
the surplus profits of the 8. M. Railway Company the head-guarters of which are to be transferred
to Madras. ~ It is presumed that the necessary provision will be made in the Madras estimates. <
Divideds |
The departmental Estimates for heads other than Deductions by Government amount to 87,37 which.
are evidently too low, even after allowing for unfavourable prospects in the closing months, In
view of the growing increases in salaries and numbers of Government and other employés, and *
jn the number of Government, Port Trust, Municipal, &e., securities, I do not think that a lower
- figure than the Revised should be adopted for the new year’s estimate. I have ‘accordingly
- raised the total estimates to 50,00 on the understanding that there will be a moderate advancé
under all the heads. .

F. 0. HARRISON,

9th December 1967, . ‘ _ Acoountant General.
To . | _
TaE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, .
. FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,
B 1767~4 '



14 .  BOMBAY,

. No. 5158.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,

The estimates are aooepltgil subjeot to the rémnrk timt the Revised and Budget Estimates
under the head *“Inocome Tax collections from surplus profits of Railways” should

- stand as follows :—
o Ravised Estimate) Budgot Estimate,
, 190708, -1008-09,
»

G. L. P. Railway s o 19,800 20,000
B.B. & C. L Raillway ... wl 10,000 10,000.

S. M. mmy e e 23,000 28,000

' © o Total .| 52,300 53,000

. M. K, NARIMAN,
27tk December 1907. Acting Under Secretary to Government,
Further Remarks. )

It appears from the nine months® actuals of the eurrent year that the improvement under
Divided Revenue as compared with the corresponding period of the last year is 19 only against
1,41 in the first seven months reported above, The decline is apparently due to recoveries
in advance owing to promptier collections. The 943 months’ actuals are 46,40 and I have
taken 46,48 for the Revised. The Budget for the next year has been taken at 47,47,
subject to the approval of Government, fo whom a higher fizure was suggested in view of the
six months’ actuals. With these modifications the total for the major head would be 47,00 for

_the Revised and 48,00 for the new estimate. .

15th January 1908.
To : ,
THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,

FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

No. 280.—~FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The alterations proposed have been accepted.

17th January 1908, -

F. O, HARRISON,
Accountant General,

J. E. C; JUKES,

Under Secretary to Government,



. ‘ BOMBAY,. 15
Budget Note No. 9. -
, . IX~Forest (Receipts).
Piesr Mowras, ' " Lase Mowras; o
ACCOUNTS,  Six. Bevam REight N | ‘ '  Ixoa
lg jne  Tem Bix. Five Four, Three. Two, I"::;““ Local, gnm
) OTAL
. Provinorar,
100308 e - 708 ‘899 1035 1306 1545 1628 1490 1204 1013
¥ y fy ;13 7 ™
W oML W M oMM oMe ong ol Bx an o oam v BB
190508 .. s 1234 1803 1557 2027 28,85 2261 20,08 1908 lise 1rsy ook bt
190607 e w1240 1430 17 07 25 o7 16 v A -
JOT08 e A2 e RO B9 28 2002 103 1ns 903 842 .. w22,
ESTIMATES, '
lmm. {Bﬂd'sﬂt Ll L) . ‘as . g . ’ L1l e l“ 33,00 Ll 83!00
. m Budg.tL hiad e ten e e 22,81 ane "o [T (1T} 36’57 36,57
(1] L] [ "y [T e = L1] - “on 35,0, -~ ssgw
A . ,
woron, | 1e0m8, cOoUNTS 1607-03 ma-oo.. m Bmlget: .
oty | T | inen o _ , 40 |+ por
Estimaiay Bstimate, 190308, | 190304, | 100405, | 1005-06. | 1906-07, | Budect | Revised. [ Budget | 5 o et
Eatimate. | Estimate.| Eatimate, 19‘!!!13:& m
Imperial and |
 ‘Provincial.
rl (1) Timber and otber
Bce  removed
rom the forests by
(‘Iovoramont . :
geno ten I : o .
@ Tim bc{ o 9,99 1,61] 10,76 ] 14,83] (233 ;3,64 . 18,20 14,12' il +9%2
uoe rem -
36,20 | 89,85 the forests by ! .
consSumers of pur- ) ) .
chesers  w ..l 12 15, 1 85 2 —
] ® c.::nd astt 58 o7 . 8,64 | 1883 | 20, | 18,51 22;,..8 _ 20001 +3,72 2,99
wood ... .3 ] ] 4 4 F : -]’
(4)1::.“.!:01:: "y * 4 ‘fl 1
. nm ’ .
Government sl 9 9 10 15 9 12 18 12 +4 —_—
.} (6)- Miscallaneous - 60 (1] 76 9% 81 _ 69 a3 ] 79 +24- -—14
Total .. 2320 | 27,58 | 021 | 34,85 342s| 33,00 3657 3507 +867 | —160
Imperial sbare .. 2164 | 1376 | 1611 ) 1743 1701 1850 1820 1764{ ..
Provincial share ... 11,66 13,76 | 1510 | 17,423 17,11 | 16,50 1828 1 17,53 -y ‘an
Aotuals, 1906-07—

There was & small decreass of 63 in the revenue as compared with the actuals of the“pmvio;zs year. The
Budget was, however, exoeeded by 1,22. The causes that led to these results are brefly stated

below tee
L] Ve A 1
' g of twoyears | of 190607
L ]

Bind  Circle 8,83 8,69 8,54 —14 41547

Northern do. v 8,07 10,60 7,34 +2,48 +316

Central  do. w821 7,09 5,33 —1,12-] 4174

Southern do. s 14,74 1294 13,77 . —1,80 —83

Total ... 84,85 84,22 80,00 —683 +4,22

Sind Cirole~The decrease was chiefly in the Sukkur and Jerrak Divisions owing to lgwer prices for eoupes,

post

nements of instalments by & coupe contractor and absence of sales

wood , from revenue lands

and El)xrnt areas 8 in the previous year. There was also a decrease in grazing revenus owing &q
pasture outside the forests due to heavy rainfall in the year. ' -

‘Northers Circle.—The revenue exceeded the previous year’s sctuals and the Budget Dby 3,43

. SN

and 3,16

respectively, During the year departmental operations in the angs were undertaken on; & Ia@zx |



16

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

BOMBAY.

ecale than in 1905-06, The major portion of the increass was due to the higher prices obtained in
Central Th4na by the eale of Malki teak and coupes, The receipts wonld have been greater by 94,
but for certain sales in North Théna, which were not confirmed. The demand for bamboos was
also greater than in the previous year,

Central Circle=—=The decreass as com with the previous year's a.otun]s_ was dus to the receipts on

* swoount of famine fodder having been 42 only against 2,20 in the previous year. Exclusive of these

the revenue was better owing to deparimental collection of mhowra-seed and new workiog plans
having come into operation during the year. The revenue from timber snd firewood exe the
Budget on acoount of new working plans. The demand for bamboos proved a little greater than:
aaticipated. The grass crop was also good and fetohed higher prices and the revenue from aimzing
foes increased in consequence of close supervision. Improved prices on Hirda and Siikekas also con-
tributed to the excess. .

Southern Circle—The decrease in the Sonthern Circle was due to the receipta from the sales at the coast
timber depbts baving been unduly large in 1905-08 owing to the heavy ontstandings from the previous
year and from sales of Jamba sleepers for Railways.

I—~The estimates under éimber and ofher minor produce removed from foresis by Government Agemcy arve :~

Beavised Estimate, Bﬂiﬂ!d. 1907-08,] Acoountang
e | mm Tl B
) 1907-08. Conservators, | Estimase. Estimate,
Sind Circle - 9 7 9 +3 9
Northern do. . me- 63 65 55 mesass 60
Central do, .- 1,18 Y 82 1,01 +19 1,01
Southern do. - 10,43 12,20 11,50 —70 11,50
Total ... 12,33 13,64 13,15 —49 18,20

"

The Conservator, Sind Circle, proposes an increase of 2 as the provision of foel for the Commissioner’s and
the River Conservancy Steamers is now expected to be larger than anticipated, this has been accepted.
The Conservator, Northern Circle, proposes no change. The [latest actuals amount to 60 which I have

- taken for the Revised. .

In Central Circle, the Conservalor proposes fo raise the estimate by 19, as increased revenue from the
sales of Hirda nuts in the Ahmednagar Division and MAowrs seed in Khdndesh Division, collected
" departmentally, is expected. Tho 6 + 6 months’ actuals are 82, but in view of the special operations

I have admitted the Conservator's estimate.

For the Southern Circle, a reduction of 70 has been proposed by the Couservator; the principal dearease
is in Kénar, S. D, where the estimated quantity of timber and sleepers is being not
obtainable. Better revenue is however expected from sandalwood. The 6 + 6 months’ motuals are
10,47 ; bat in view of higher prices of timber now ruling in the market, the departmental Estimate
will probably be realised and has been socepted for the present.

11.—13;111‘;r estimate of timber and other produce removed from forests by consumers and purchasers are shown

Badget Revised Estimate,[Revised, 1007-08, | Revised Estimate
i IWAM" Estimate, lwsl';y t;:log:{!:;;t mc:d;nhtznt
. ‘ 1907-08. - i Estimate, Ooneral.
Sind  Circle 3,41 3,71 4,60 +70 440
Northern do. 9,56 6,80 9,58 42,78 10,00
Qentml do. vee 8,60 4,96 4,80 — 4,89
Southern do, vos 2,38 3,04 2,04 —10 2,94
Total ... 20,85 18,51 21,91 +3,40 22,28

. Siud Oircle—The Conservator
obtained from sales of
months I have taken the estimate at 4,40,

Northern Circle~The large increase over the sanctioned estimate proposed by the Conservator is due to

the improvement in t and tealk trees in Malki numbers and Gurcharans in

he prices offared for con

‘proposea an inorease of 79 over the sanctioned Budget, due to better prices
coupes and dead wood lois, In view of the incrense realised in the first six

North and Central Thépa and Kolfba Divisions. The latest actuals amount to 10,22 and in view

of the rise in local

than 10,00,

prices of timber and firewood I do not think that the Revised should be taken lower



BOMBAY.

Oentyal Circle~The Conservator’s esti : '
from the sale of doupes, - 1 eslimate 4'_89 18 accepted.

.

17

The decrease is owing to low pnees obtained

Southern Cirelo—A reduction of 10 has been made as suggested by the Conservator, due to failure to

dispose of a number of the fuel i

r]ice% and p:.r:,ly . 81;t:lo 8 defcreue izimpeEl g faunars,
@ Lonservator's estimates for th inj ]

fotel For the 3 Bee i ciates @ Temaining minor heads appear

amount proposed by the Conservators swe

_ . W. D, owing fo inaccessibility and low -
grazing fees owing to loss of eattle in Kénara, 8.°D., .
fair and have been

. ted. Th
will then stand as follows, and approximately agrees with 1

with the total

rice. | Bevised Batimate|  Revisod
oy | e, o oty | meiee
» . nean!
. ' 1907-08, , General, (?onservatorys.
Sind Circle L] [T 3 69 - 3 93 B 4 70 | 4 79
Northern do, . 10,50 7,64 10,88 10,42
- Cﬂntml dol LY [ 1] 7,09 6,08 * 6,43 6’43
Southern  do, 1294 15,85 14,56 14,56
Total ... 84,22 83,00 36,57 36,20 >
udget Estimates, 1908-09—.
L—Timber ond other produce removed from forests by Government Agency—
Actaals, et e ronosed by | o 08 fm’ 008,09, propae
1908-07. . 1907.08. Aeéomt propocedt:r{. by Accountmt
. : | e . '
SInd Cu‘c-le s 9 : 7 9 7 7
Norﬂlm do. . ane 63 55 * 60 54 60
Central  do, - 1,18 82 1,01 1,15 1,15
Southern do, 10,43 12,20 11,50 12,31 12,30
Total ... 12,38 13,64 13,20 14,07 14,12

‘The Conservator, Sind Circle, proposes an estimate of 7 for the next year, which has been aeeepted
For the Northern Circle the proposed estimate amounts o §4 but I have repeated the figure taken for the

Revised on the basis of the actuals for 1906-07.

In the Central Circle increased revenue is expected from the collection of Hirda on the extension of the

L]

systom to Abmednagar Division and from Mhowra seed in the West Khéndesh and N4sik Divisions.
The Conservator’s figure has therefore been adopted.

For the Southern Circle an estimate of 12,31 has been proposed by the Conservator or an inerease of 81

over the Revised, due to an expected increased supply of timber at the coast depSts and better prices

for teak and jungle-wood and higher rate obtained from Railways for the supply of fuel. A small

decrense is bowever expected in the revenne from sandalwood. In consideration of the higher prices
for timber and firewood obtainable in the market, the Comservator’s estimate will p?-obably be

realised and has been adopted, at & round figure of 12,80. :

II.—Timbor and other prodwuce removed from forat;b_y consumers aud purchasers :—

- . — T rf .
Revised Estimate,! Budget Estimate,| Budget Estimate,
Actuals, ;;‘t‘;fg:fs’ 1907-08, proposed gie;os-g% 1’9:1083,%0 proposed
- 1
190608 190708 | Y GERAr™ | Serators. | General,
. . - . 0
s d C N]B [ 11] 3 41 3,71 4 4 40 4“5* 4,*
.'Nl :rhhem :lo. .es 9:56 6,80. 10:00' 7,78 8,00
Centl‘nl do. L 11) 5;50 4,96 4,89 4’,50 N 4,80
Southern dos - - 2,38 3,04 2,94 2,82 1 ) 2,870
. Total .. 20,85 18,51 22,98 19,64 20,00

For Sind Cirole, the Conservator’s estimate
figure taken for the Revised,

B 1757==b

sppears high under firewood and charcoal, T have repeated the

~



C e

18

To

"The Conservator, Central Circle, has proposed an estimats of 4,50 or a decrease of 39 as compared with

BOMBAY,

. The decrease in the estimate for the vext year proposed by the Congervator, Northern Cirdle, as compared:

with the Revised for the current year and the actuals of 1906-07 is due to the clearanoe of teak trees
%rom' private lands having come to an end ; but the figare appears low, I have taken 8,00 in & round

the Revised, becanse no revenus is expected from the sale of dead and fallen firewood in the West

Khéndesh Satpuras and as all grazing fees in pasture villages will be credited to the Reveaue -
Department. tl.)l consider it a very cautions estimate and have taken 4,80, .

For the Southeen Circle I have adopted the Conservator’s estimate in round figure of 2,80,
The departmental Estimates for the remaining minor heads call for no remarks,

. | F. C. HARRISON,
10th December 1907. _ . Aeccountant General,

Tag SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT,
REVENUE DEPARTMERNT.

Forest Estimales for 1907-08 and 1908-09.
No, 140,

7 Pnanctat Dapantupyts
Bombay Castle, 10th January 1908,

Memoranda from the Accountant General, dated 10th and 11th December 1907—=Scbmit~
ting his notes on the revised estimates for the year 1907-08 and the budget estimates for
the year 1908-09 under the heads # I1X, Forest * and * 11, Forest ”’.

Letter from the Assistant Surveyor General, No 3283, dated 16th December 1807—Forward«
ing the estimate for cost of surveys, eto., in Bombay for the yeat 1908-09,

Letter from the Assistant Surveyor General, No, 8430, dated 23rd December 1007—

f;r;varding the revised estimate for cost of surveys, etc, ju Bombay for the year
07-08. o

Memorandum from the Revenue Débnrtment, No. 297, dated 10th J anuary 1908,

RESOLUTION.—As compared with the budget for 1908-07 the acenunts of
the Porest Department for that year show an increass of receipts —Ras. 5,02,315—
in the Northern, Central and Sind Circles counterbalanced by a decrease of
Re. 79,834 in the Southern Circle. Nearly two-thirds of the increase, viz.,
Rs. 3,138,324, occurred in the Northern Circlo and was due to higher prices
obiained by the sales of mAlki teak and coupes in Central Thina, The increase
in the Central Circle was due to larger receipts from timber and firewood
owing to new working plans having coms into operation during the year, higher
yrices realized for kurans, larger collection of grazing fees and better prices
for hirda and shikakdi. The expenditure showed a m<¢ increase of Rs, 18,747.
An incresse of Rs, 73,601 occurred in the Southern Circle and was due chiefly
to departmental jungle wood operations in the Western Division, Kénara, to
larger supplies of sleeperi and fuel to the railways, and to payment of certain
outetandings of the previous year. The surplus realised in 1908<07 exoceeded

the budget estimates by Rs, 4,03,714 and the actuals of 190405 and 1905-03
by Ras. 3,14,860 and Rs. 72,814, respectively.

2. The revised, estimates of receipts for all Circles proposed by the
Accountant General for 1907+08 amount to Rs. 388,67,000 against the budgzet
estimates of Rs. 33,00,000 and the departmental estimate of Hs. 86,20,000.
‘The alterations made by the Accountant General have been explained in his
note and are accegpted subject to the remark that the revised estimate for the
Bind Circle under “II—Timber and other produce removed from the forests
by consumers or purchasers”” should be raised to Rs. 4,45,000, The total of the

» revised estimates of receipts for all the Circles will thus amount to

Rs, 36,62,000.



HOMBAY, 19

-8, The Accountant General's vevised estimates of expenditure tinder
 A—Conservancy and Works” for 1907-08 amount to Rs, 9,55,000 against
the budget.estimates of Rs. 10,11,000 and the departmental estimates of
Rs 10,16,000. The Accountant General’s estimates are accepted. o

4. The departmental estimates of receipts for 1903-0 amount to
" Bs. 84,66,0C0 and have been raised by the Accountant General to Rs, 35,07,000
for reasons mentioned. The Accountant General’s estimates are accepted
subject to the remarks that the estimate of Bs. 4,40,000 proposed by him for
the 8ind Circle under the minor head “ IT —Timber and other produce removed
from the forests by consumers or purchasers ”” should be raised to Rs. 4,414,000
and that his total estimate of Rs. 15,22.000 for the Southern Circle should be
raised to Rs. 15,25,000, the figure proposed by the Conservator of Forests, S.C.
With these alterations the total of the estimates of receipts for all the Circles for
the year 1908-09 will stand at Rs, 85,14,000, : ' -

5. The departmental estimates of expendifure under * A—Conservancy
and Works ” for 1908-09 amount to Rs. 10,74,000 and have been reduced by
the Accountant General to Rs. 10,834,000 subject to the final orders of Govera-
ment regarding new or unusual items of ezpenditure to-be provided in mext
year’s estimates. The Accountant General’s estimates are-accepted subject to
the orders passed below :— _ ,

(a) The amount of Rs. 18,575 proposed on account of the construction

of forest guards’ posts in the Northern Circle —items Nos, 10—13, 15, 18,

19, 21, 22 and 24 in the statement of unsual items for the Northern Circle,

printed as an accompaniment to Government Resolution No., 11855, dated

8rd December 1907—should be allowed. .

(5) The amount of Rs. 10,000 on account of buildings in Méndvi
provisionally allowed in the Resolution mentioned above should be reduced

to Ra. 8,00v. |
(¢) The amount of Bs. 1,800 proposed on _sccount of construction of
forest guards’ posts in the East Khéndesh Division——item_No. 3 in the
statement for the Central Circle, printed as an aocompaniment to the
Resolution of 8rd December 1907 mentioned above —should be allowed.

d) In reply to paragraph 2 of the Resolution mentioned above the
Conservator of Forests, S. C., bas reported that the proposed expenditure
of Ks. 10,000 on the construction of a tramway in the Khéndpur Range of
the Belgaum Livision is apart from that sanctioned in Government Reso-
lution No. 11048, dated 13th November 1907. The amount should therss

fore be allowed. :

8. The Accountant General's revised estimatés for 1907-08 ”au‘d budget
estimates for 1008-09 for expenditure under B—Establishments ¥ amount to
Rs. 10,65,000 and 10,96,000, respectively, against the dezpartfmantal estimates of
Rs. 10'7 5000 and 10,98,000. The Accountant General’s ?stlma.tes are ao_cepted-
sul;jeo:‘a 10 the following additional provisions in next year’s budget ;—

(i) Rs. 4,500 as partial provision for the salaries gf two additional

Assistant Conservators of Forests.
(ii) A lump provision of Rs, 11ikh on account uf the entemplated
_ reorcanization of subordinate Forest establishments, |
Y iii) Ra. 500 for expenditure in connection with the training of forest «
subordinates in the Northern Cirole and Rs, 400 for similar purpose in the
Circle. . )
Ce.ntr;‘: Rs. 1,600 on account of payment of stipends to candidates
geleoted for direct ap ointment to the Provincial Forest Service and sent
to the Dehra Dun Coﬁege for training. o . |
+) A lump provision of Rs, 5,000 for expenditure in connection with
ronosals regarding the administration of the Akrdni Pargana of the West .
]&hngndesh District submitted by the Commissioner, C. D, with his
memorandum No. .—8727, dated 18th November 1307.
vi) Rs. 1,084 on account of the establishment in the Northern
. Cirole allowed provisionally in Government Resolution No. 118335, dated
S:d December 1907, vide items Nos. 81—34 in the statement of new or



,20'.'

" Government Resolution No. 11855, date

BOXMBAY.

unusual items for the Northern Cirole, frmted as an aocompamment to

2rd December 1907, As regards
item No. 33 of that statement—increase in the pay, eto., of the permanent
establishment in Méndvi—whioh was allowed provisionally in the
Resolution mentioned, the QConservator of Forests, N. 0., shonld. be
informed that- pendmg sanction fo the ‘scheme for the revision of
subordinate Forest establishments Government are not prepared to sanction
any change in the present protective establishment in Mindvi.

(vii) Provision should be made for the following establishment for the

" Matherén forests :—

' 1 Forester on Rs, 20 per mensem with local allowance of Rs. 4 per
* mensem.

2 Beatl guards on Ra. 8 per mensem each with local allowance o£7
" Rs. 2 per mensem each.,

(viii) Provision should be made (if this has not been already done)
for the payment of stipends at Bs. 40 per mensem éach to the four
students selected for training at the Imperial Forest College, Dehra Dun,
vide Government Resolution No. 10304, dated 19th October 1907.

With these additions the budget estimates for 1908-09 under ** B—Establish«
ments” will amount to Rs, 12,11,000 in round figures. |

- To

M. X, NARIMAS,’
Acting Under Secretary to Government,

The Commissioner in Sind, ~ 3
The Commissioner, N. D, ‘
The Commissioner, O. D.

The Commissioner, S, D, i

The Conservator of Forests, N, . . . With copies of the
The Conservator of Forests, O. O. . . Accountant General’s
The Conservator of Forests, 8. C, budget notes,
The Deputy Conservator of Forests in oharge Sind

Circle.

The Bevenue Department of the Seoretanat.
The Public Works Department of the Secretariaf,

The Accountant General (with the accompaniments to his budget notes).




' - ’ . "BOMBAY, . - ' o1
.Budget the No: 10, -

X —Rogistration (Receipts,.

Frzsr MozTas, ) " Last Moxrs, v " Tomn -
. . Tu-
ACCOUNTSA. Bix. ‘Feven, FEight, Nine. ' Ten, - Bix, Five, TFour, Three, Two. _.r:nl‘::n Local. "f(l‘;m
. - Pro-
] . VINCLAL, )
1902-08 - "o 911 48 8,77 4,09 4,40 2,18 181 52 1 -
a7 , 2 89 ) =
igos.og we :‘.}3 3,49 388 419 488 241 205 }’,es 185  91. gf§4 - gﬁ
e oon oMo Mmoo oae 208w owT o oD i
1908-07 we 869 410 | ‘0 o ' git T8 .
100807 o sob 458 56 286 24 2ol I Les 6% L 855 -
. 'n van ’ (L1 . .o =9 ey
ESTIMATES, , o ' : : ‘..

. Budget ..s [— . .o .
1907-08 . | we e . wes [ e Fy o ass “ow wis = (i} e
Rm”d b e Lol I o . son 2,93 [T e ee. "; 6:3(5’ ' e ‘ g:gso

1”3-09- Bm oe 1“' b, ~ (1] ] sae . Ty (T ;u * nn 7:04 no. 7,04
T ? : - .
]
‘ Accovsra, 1907-08. 1908-09, evised
montbly 'm"’""l Mion Hyans, : Tm '*_m]g
100308, | 190804, | 100405, | 100508, | 100607, | Budwet | Revised | Budget | than |  than
; {-7. " | Batimate] Eatimate, [Fatimate. | Badget, m
Imperial and .
Provineial. Pjrovineia |L

) :?m for mﬂdﬁ = ‘ ' ~ C . .
ocuments - B13| &38| 67| 650} e629| 66L] 682| 675 +1| -+13
{2) Fees for copies ) ;
7 registered )

3:35 docu-
ments w 11 12 4] 18] ‘18 /0 1] 1| +2} ..
m mm ovl 6 B 8 8 8 i 3 ]0 7 lo +2 (1]
Torav .0 6529 554 5,97 674| 655 68 69| _708 +5 ¥13
_m snm L1 * z,“ 2,77 2)99 -l e - an L1 5 .y vas wap
. P‘m BEARRE o\ 2'85 ’.77 . s.w ey wor e ‘ e e s [T
Revised Estimate, 1907-03—

The 6+ 6 months’ actuals ave 6,82; but the adtunls of the first six months of the current year are better
than those of the eorrmpondmg period of last year. In view of the increase already realized I do

not think that the Revised Estimate need be plaeed lower than 6,90,

Budget Estimate, 1908-09— Lo |

The InspwhbGenenl pro an Estimate of 6,85, which I have increased to 7,03, being an advance of 13
over the Revised, The drop in the revenue caused by the extension of the Dekhan Agriculturists’
Relief Act to other dmtrwta bas bly seen its lowest point and the normal expansion of the
operations of the department should cause an increase yearly.

-

_ _ F. C. HARRISON,
13th November 19@7. - Accountant General.-

To
- TeB SECRETARY TO (ROVERNMENT, ‘
REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

No: 4614,~FiNaNcIAL DEPARTMENT,

The estimates are accepted. . ' .
: ' | . ‘ M. K, NARIMAN,
35th November 1907, . | Acting Under Secretary to Governmant.

n 17578



23 | BOMBAY;
Budget Note No. 11, . |
| XI~—Tributes from Native States (Receipts).

Firby Moxrns, )  Lasr Moxrns.

) ACCOUNTS. Bix. Seven, Bight. Nina Ten. Sir. Fiva Four, Thros, Two TorAL Logal, 3RAYD

902-03 534 64 ©6560 7655 926 879 685 883 688 1418 ., 14)8
10808 = ™t BA7 58 Gos 618 870 8BS 83 836 BI6 680 148 . e
1904-08  wer: v 914 9,63 9.64 966 12,25 937 . 888 887 885 6,26 1851 .. 18,51
190506 e v 52, 622 6,99 7.00 9,70 10,28 9,26 840 848 5,78 1648 e 1543
19607 wa & 2o 605 418 6,30 6,48 8.7 7,58 We 78 742 KBl 1388 .. 13,88
1977-08 ane T m 6,22 [y “ean e LT nee s T mes ase P11 vos e

ESTIMATES.

nd-g!t - L L0 L] (1] [T Y Ll ] nan " s [ 11 N e Ll ] 14.50 'I.. lm
. lm'm'{gaﬁsed : * u-tl o " ues s e i &ls s=y e e 13.41 T saw lul

) Aceounts. 10008, 10009, | Reviead, | Bodgm,
‘ - 1907.08, | 100809, -
190708, | 1907-08, | 4 morg | « more
S Propor- [ - MinorHeads, il Bl
Esizute. | Estimate. wosca. | 1ason | 190005, | 13006, | 100sar, | Bodret | Revieed | Bodewt | podees, | Bavies,

8,72 7.56

5ol 494 651] 40| em|-—sm| 434
(7] ‘41 45 5 57 [ 14 57 e -
13,60 o1] eo] oo| 7| s8] s8] e8| w | o
' s3] se| es0f ass| ess| ee0| 413 38| —s
wr| ] e el m| | e |
84| 688 1,25 a]l- 17 11 20 +4 +9

1429 18511 1648 | 1388 14,30 | 1241 1443 —209| 4208

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

- Tribules from Kdthidwir—The Agent to the Governor at K4thidwdr statos that,a deorease -of 53 is
: expected during the ourrent year,owingtotheinnbiﬁmfthomsmutopytheﬁﬂldmnds. .
in consequence of the effect of the previous bad years. first seven monthy’ actusls are also 2,10
sgainst 2,71 in the corresponding period of last year. I have allowed for this and also for 1,90, on
aoccount of the adjustment of the Government share of the remissions of certain tributes for 1899-1900
and 1900-01, in accordance with the Government of Indis, Foreign Department, No, 8910-I.A,, dated -
. the 9th of October 1907, It is proposed to adjust these remissions by deduction from this head and
v eredit to the loan accounts. . -

- Con!ribstions from the Bagoda Siste~The Political Agent, Mahi Kdntha, expects to recover 63 out of
the cutstanding balanoce in addition to the tribute due for 1907-08. The first seven months’ actuals
amount to 2,68 against 2,36 in the corresponding period of last year. The estimate has socordingly
been raieed to 4,60. It does not eecem likely that owing to the unfavourable season' arrears will be
recovered to the extent anticipated by the Political Agent. .

" Subssdy from Cutch.~The Political Agent states that the question sbout the recovery of the.Police
subsidy (1,05) from the State has not yet been decided, Pending final orders no change has'been.

Fees on succession lo Native States.~The actuals of first seven months include 4 on account of arrears of
- Nazrdns recoveries from ocerfain petty States for which provision was pot made in the Budget.
Assuming that the instalments due from Vala Punja Lama, a Je Bhagdar (Government Resolu«
tion, Political Department, No, 8409, dated the 8th of May 1906) and from the Thakur of Sihora
T4luks in the Rewa Kdntha Agency (Government, Financial Department, Memorandam No. 4964,
dated the 28th of December 1906) will be recovered in the current year, as provided for, the estimate
. h” m mi-wl by 40 - . )

" Budget Estimate, 1908-00— ' - .

Trilules from Kdihidswdr—The dorartmental Estimate includes 19 for the recovery of arrears, but in
view of the prerent unfavourable seacon, I have provided for a year's demand only.,



To

 BOMBAY, - 1

Tributes from various Petty States.~The departmental Estimates has been adoPted.. P
Contnbﬂtwm from Jahagirdars in the Southern Marétha C’auntry.—!l‘he departmental Estlma.tes lm.ve

been modified according to the sanctioned annual demanda, -

Oontﬂbut'wn from Baroda State.—’l'he normal demanrd is—

Baroda Agency-  ees e 2,75

Police contn'bninon . {Mah Kéntha ee . ase " eee 1,00
Baroda State - see we 47

. :
4,0’

'l‘he Political Agent, Mahi Kéntha, expects to recover 10 out of the outstandmg balance. The addthon has

b:en made to the tribute for 1908-09

Subsidy from Cuteh~Provision has been made for the usual demand.
Feas on auccessson to Natsve Statm—The Resident at Baroda has pronded Bs 1,350 Teing ‘the second

To this I have added the following on sccount of instalments due in the negt year :— ,
(a) From Sudamda Dhandhalpur, Rs. 1,260 (Government Resolutlon, Political Departmenﬁ No. 346

Memorandum No. 4964, dated the 28th of December 1906).

instalment due from Sihora T4luka in Rewa K4nths Agency (Government, Financial Department,

dated the 18th of Jannnry 1905).

(8) From Kankeshiali T4lukd4r, R, 21 (Government Resolntton, Financial Department, No. 5759
dated the 12th of October 1906)

(<) From Dhrata T4luks, Ba. 200 (Government Besolution, Political Department, No. 5000, dated the

10th of Aagust 1905).

(d) From Jadeja Dhirsing Kanjee of Dhrafa T4luka, Rs. 1,500 (Government Recolution, Political
Department, No. 4523, dat.ed the 20th of July 1905).

(¢} From T4lukddrs Khachar, Jethsur, Mansur - and Kalu Khbacher of Apandpar Tﬂ.lnka, Rs, 516
(Government Rewlut.lon, Political Department, No. 2019, dated the 14th of March 1906). :

(/) From Ilol Tlaks, Re, 13,787 (G-overnment Resolation, Financial Department, No. 514-A, dated
the 24th of January 1907)

I(g) From Himataing Jalumsing of Mahi Kéntha Agency, Rs. 544 (Government Resolution, Pohincal' .

Department, No. 5616, dated the 14th of Angast 1906)..
' . ~ T. C. HARRISON,

_ 16tk December 1907. | . " .. Accountant General

TEE S}:mmr 70 GOVERNMENT,

POLITICAL Dnrmmm.

\

- - o

No. 5175 --Fnrwcnx. DEPARTMENT. ; o SN

The estimates are “accepted subject fo the_ reduutlon of the estlmates for 1908-09 on'
account of fees on succession to Native States by Rs. 3,000.

2.

It is pointed out that the subsidy from Cutch is not a police luhsuly, but ome on

account of the Native Infantry stationed at Bhﬁ].

M, K, NARIMAN, .

. 80th becember 1907. ° | ' _ - Acting Under Secretary to Government.



24 BOMBAY, ~
Budget Note No. 12, _ -»
XIL.—Interest (Receipts). ..
Fizer MoxTaS, Lasr Moxran. Ttlnar.
. e
. ' ’ ) PERIAL Grawn
Six. Seven. Eight. Nine. Ten, Siz. Fivee* Four. ‘Threa. Two: ;x;n Looals Toraz,
' . . . o=
oo . oL v
1902-08 w 1510 1722 17,858 1781 1800 G618 806 272 AT 228 20,28 17 92048
1903-04 ~ 1440 J457 1638 16,73 317,88 1418 1401 1820 1188 1L90 28,58 26 - 28,84
+ 190408 e 5,69 5,86 7,89 8,08 54 1359 1342 11,99 11,20 10,84 19,28 23 1853
1906-06 "~ 457 470 687 6.94 759 14356 1429 1225 11,98 1,88 19,08 M 19380
- 190607 we  GR0 703 904 1004 10,80 16,20 16,12 1411 18,11 1285 23,15 ‘24 23,80
1%7-08 L] 8.89 9.5’ (1] . . o0 L L) Ll [, e L] [T “h
ESTIMATES, » ,
W e » L2 e "y L1 4 Boe [T L] 3‘ 2‘
wm.{w L] .: :: [ ] v L. ] 'y :.\ ool L ﬂf’: el ”:g
m.' Budget we  om oo s e - e T e [T 59 e 24,79
Acoourra, 1907-08, 100808 | Reviged Podget,
1wor0s | 190708, —] 150008, | lwsos,
Bix- + more
monthly |  ticoal Moz Hmuva, —lemp | —loeg
Eatizato. 100208, | 190308 | 190408, | 190508, | woncy. | Padeed | Jevierd | Bodret | than | thas
150708, | 19078,
) 15 ss5e| 1%88| 1a31| 1se| 1| 36| 1308| —1]| s

2,83 18] & 00| em]| as0] 600] 400] 0| ..

4 ‘ -~ L] L} e b ] s L] (113
’ L) hl 1 e e -
8 s . 3 6| 43|, -

1 ! »on .‘I‘ l san [ ] L] [ 1] .

1 il . 8 8| o 1 1 Ter} o

s serw Lo 17 L] b ou sss e : e

1648 | 2284 1889 1485 *1778| 1771 | 1724 17,16| —47 -

35;15 81,85+ . v

J ’
141 133] 183) 121| L4} 3153 18] 115 410 | =48

" 1 “ 8 ’ e b [ ] " on e
8| 3| 18| =28} :m| %0 8| 18| —22| 410

165| 841| 835| 275| 850| 6850 55O | 580 .. +80

75 50 51 51 51 51 BL| " 81| s | e

2,85 5,74 5,30 471 5,87 7.84 7.73 7.04 -18 -8

2028 | 28,68| 1933 1908 | 2315| 9666 | 2408| s470| —go| —7

17 28| 25 24 24 25| ‘..

mﬂ % 19,5’ 19|8° 23,89 35,30 T [T7) (11} (1]

» — P




. . - BOMBAY, 25
Revised Estimate, 190708~ N
]fmperial- ‘ R

- Taaterest on loans to Native States~Owing to the unfavourable season in K4thi4wir the receipts are
-~ expegted to be less by mbout 50, The Political Officers estimate for al.n larger reductiopn but,
some of the tributes recovered in previous egears are likely to be adjusted by credit to loans -

.owing o the remissions recently ssnctioned by the Government of India. Some of the credits

will be taken to this head on account of arrears of interest due by some of the States. The

estimate has therefore been taken at a higher figure than that proposed by the Political Officers..

Tntercat on arrears of revenwem~The estimate has been raised in accordance with the ldtest actuals.
Provincial | |

Intsrest on Loans fo Municipalities, §e,—An inorease of 16 is expected in consequence of the recovery
of arrears from the Hubli Municipality. P neeqnene . 7

Intsrest on loans under Special Lawsr=The T4lukd4ri Settlement Oﬁicer_ expects a recovery of 8 only
. on gocount; of interest, : : . R

Interest on advances to Onltivators.—The receipts in t-lie first seven months amount to 4,03 and even
allowing from unfavourable season, there is no reason to expect that the Budget will not be

P

. Budget Estimate, 1908-09—
Imperial.

TIuterest on loans to Presidency Corporations.—Provision has been made for the recovery of amounts
due under the terms of the various loans. ' ; ’ :

Interest on Loans to Nalive Slates.~—The amounts due for one yeé.r on antsbanding Toans is abodt 3,00;
An ;dgition of 1,00 has been made as the arrears of interest are not likely to be fully realised in
1997-08. . : : _ .

Provinoial. ‘ - . . .
Intorest on Loans fo Municipalities, &¢c.~Provision has been made for sums due acoording to the term
of the various losna. c ‘ ; . _
Interest on Loans wnder Special Laws—~The T4lukdéri Settloment Officer expects an- increase of 10,
Even with this increase there will be arcears to be recovered. - oL

*  Inierest on advamces to Cullivators—Provision bas been made on the un-ﬁerstand.ing that the next rains
will be normal. The interest due on Takdvi loans outstanding for one year would be nearly
8 lakhs but it is not considered advisable to provide for such a large sum.

_ - . C. HARRISON,
. 16th December 1907, : Aobo_un_tant G‘eneral.

To | B
THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

No. 67.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. ' : L

The estimates are accepted subject to such modifications as may be necessary with refer-
ence to the orders issued in I()S‘rovrernmemi; Resolution No. 27 dated the 4th January 1908, on the
estimates of loans proposed to be made and of expected recoveries during 1907-08 and 1908-09,

. . , M, K. NARIMAN,
7th January 1908. ' Acting Under Seotetary to Government,

o 17077



- -

26 . BOMBAY.

Budget Note No. 13. |
XVI-A.~Law and Justice (Receipts). *

Fiesr MoxTas. Lasr Mowrns, 'I‘irm.
| ]

. FRRIAL
ACCOUNTS, Siz. Beven, Elght. Nine, Tem, 8iz, Fire Four, Thres, Two. am Local T“"m

VINCIALS
905-03 - 50 288 31 18 1486 120 82 58 870 8,70
1904-05 w 190 238 &£70 8§05 8% 238 100 18 180 90 438  en 4,38
1905-08 - 227 %68 804 339 883 2651 2090 17 189 84 478 e 478
190807 w 259 301 841 38t 438 249 307 167 124 85 508 s 5,08
m'os wan ’,55 Py e L1 T ey L1 -y ”"e sen "e “e (1) "

ESTIMATES ‘

' » (YT o ] (11} ew [ ] e 90 “o [ " s
100708 § PooE= -~ o e s e B80T el e e e 16 = " 518
m . w [ [ [Ty e ol (] L] Ll we L] m sen 6.”

Aocoouxrs. 100708, 190800 | Reviend, | Bodevt,
1907 190606,
ool ) . vaomy | o
Rocmats, | Eatimate. S toas. | 190500 | 290608, | 100508 | 10ner, | Podest f Revieed | Budest | R0, | piten,
190008, | 190708,
Provinecial.
i Sale- of un]
™ S |
ed property - 84 88 28 n 41 a3 a8 80] . +27
* @ in cash . 8 7 “ ® 52 85 55 8| e ves
L General feos,
5151 600716 and forfeitures ...] 2,80 8,09 331 3,07 74| 4,08 3,85 390§ ~—23 +5
(4 Pleadershi Exd .
amination - 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 [} +1] ..
{56) Miscellaneous feen
and fines oo B4 19 16 17 20 38 2 251 ~18 +3
|| (6) Miscellanecus ... 18 14 18 17 20 15 18 18 +3 e
Torar .| 370 8%| 436 478 508 850 | —38 <35

Revisod Estimate, 1907-08—

The sanctioned Estimate sppears high in view of the latest actuals (5,04) and those of 1908-07 (5,08), even
after allowing for fees to be recovered for comparing copies of doouments supplied to ths public. The'

- Estimate has therefore been reduced to 5,15. The is mainly under the third and the fifth
minor heads for which I have taken 3,85 and 22 respectively on the basis of the actuals of the first six
months,

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

(1) Sale-proceeds of wnclaimed and escheated property~—~The increaso over the Revised is due to expected
receipts by the Administrator-General of about 29 on acoount of three large estates that will be liable
for trauster to Government under section 62 of Act 11 of 1874,

(2) Cowrt Fees realized inm cash.—The departmental Estimates appear low in view of the actuals of the
past years. I have repeated the Revised. ' .

(3) General Fees, Fines and Forfeitures~The departmental Estimates sggregating to 4,29 sppeir ve.x;y
'( % high. I have taken 3,90 after allowing for a moderate increase over the Revised,

(4) Pleadership Examination Fees and (8) Miscellaneons.~The Revised has been repeated in view of the
latest nctuals, .

(5) Miscellancons Pees, &c~The departmental Estimates amount to 30; but I have taken 25 after
allowing for a slight increase over the Revised, .

| - F. 0. HARRISON,
12th November 1907, _ Accountant General,
e, . : .
o |
THE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT,

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

No. 4577.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,
The estimates are accepted, .

- M. K, NARIMAN,

23rd November 1097, ' Acting Under Becretary to Government.



-

BOMBAY. e
‘Budget Note No. 14,
XVI-B~Law and Justice—Jails (Receipts).
Finsr Montas, - . Last Moxrns, .
ACCOUNTE  Siz  Soven. Elght Nise, | . . * Tuorana Graxp
‘ ire an t. N ' 3 . N ERIAL “GrAYD
. A ight. Nize, Ten. . &ix, Five. Four. Threo,r Two. amp  Teesl o lo
. . . - PROVINOIAL. _
3902-08 we 307 L7 138 1568 173 130 1,20 9 81 . '
1908-04 w74 8 1,0 128 135 154 142 118 1,03 gg g’s,zg — gﬁg
1904-06 . 83 1,00 1,18 1,36 143 - 1,10 a3 Yii b8 &0 1,93 we - 1,93
1905-08 . 72 20 1,01 121 138 1,20 1,02 1 . 71 59 1,92 o 1,92
1006-07 we 79 100 106 137 183 142 121 * 2,05 84 68 221 .. 22
190,'08 L] 70 “e e e e e e T [ P s e . ey
ESTIMATES,
Bﬂdg“ L L e [ 1) ! e ' e L] . e - Fil) 2,21 + . -y -
19°7'°°-l Bevised v e we e em LB o T 221 . 3’,%
’ lm Bﬂdﬂt (] - ) ) * e o ‘aue " cow o0 ‘e 2,30 - 2,30
. . AcsoTnes, ‘ ) 1907-08, 1908-00. [ Revised, | Brdget,
s | s — S, | e
A Yixon fniot. . i | ovised | Budges | Do | Gn
Estimate, ) 190303, | 190904, 100805 | 1006+06. | 1906-07, | Bodeet | B Budge
] | Estimate, | Estimate | Estimate, m m
Provincial B TV S .
2. Jail Manuofactures .. 1,15 1,21 1,00 ) 1,30 1,41 131 141 L5650 +10 +9
Torabt .| 237 228 1,93 1,92 221 221 221 2,30 - . +9

Revised Estimate, 1907-06—

Jails—The 6+8 months’ actuals are 70, The decline in the receipts is partly due to a reduction in the
strength of the Deccan and Sind convict gangs aud partly to the adjustments of the value of convict
. labour having been delayel.” I have therefore reduced the estimate to 80. : :

Jail Manufactures —The latest sctuals amount to 1,41, and the receipts in the first six months of the current -
and last year are almost equal. I have accordingly raised the estimate by 10.
Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

The Yaspector-General’s Estimates amount fo 2,01, which are too low. I have repeated the figure adopted
* for the Revised under the first minor head. A modsrate increase has been provided for under the

sccond, in view of the groater activity of Jail Industries. - .
' | F. 0. HARRISON,
26th November 1907. | | - Accountant General,
To _ -
THR SECRETARY T0 (GOVERNMENT, S -
| ’ JuDiciaL DEPARTMENT.
" No, 4835.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. . e

The estimates are accepted. o

. M. K. NARIMAN,
9tk December 1907, "+ Acting Under Secretary to Govemmﬂ{t_ ,

1



s

Budget Note No. IS5,

JBOMBAY.,

XVIIL-Police (Receipts). .

Fasr Moxmus, : Lase Moxrms,
‘ : Torar
. ' _ Ine
ACCOUNTS, Gix. Ffeven. .Eight Nie, Tew Siza Five, Foor. Threa Two. TjR0® go':f:
) - - ., * .Pro- ,
) | P + VINGIAL,
190008 w 208 34T 275 308 843 929 19 308 120 80 437 2% @6
1903-04 ey 108 31 - 3,57 2,88 8,23 2,52 3,23 1,87 1,69 1,28 444 2,51 .98
1904~08 - 217 261 801 344 -8956 2,74 230 1,90 1,47 L 491 = 278 7.69
1905-06 w BI9 847 382 807 839 184 168 131 106 74 418 2904 707
1906-07 o 2,05 335 ‘874 3,03 8,53 241 811 1,74 1,88 93 &8 - 301 .47
1907-08 e g-l‘ ey -y (11 T W L (L3 “U - nt s ..'.n- v L] o .
ESTIMATES. : |
. W ..- LTS -lt [T L] L] wan -y - 21 ” »
1907-08. {Rﬂiﬂﬂ T e oo :' - e 212 don e den “ave t.?ﬂ :'- ' .7...m
m m ) .m o -t - ot ven e oy ‘ eee nn-. . bgl" ves P
A . ) ' Aocoorurs. 190708 1905-08. | Roviand, Budpst,
: . 2 w0708, | 190w-om,
wosa7, | 1007
Estimnin | Estimate, ! . 190308, | 190801 | 200408 | 190800 | 190807, | Bodret | Roviesd mﬂ‘ﬁ* n?;:'.'n. B""’&
Ptsoﬂneial. \ o .
| (1) Presidency Polics ... * 348 | 148| 1,758] 182| o34] 2| 250| o858 45| —¢
(2) Folice_supplied x .
municipaly canton
ment and ’
olics  suppli , )
Publie : .
ments, pn . : ¥ 1 . v
Companies  snd| .
persons ~ 172 139 1,28 128 131 188 1} 9] ~41] =3%
{4) Fees, fines and for :
P P | T 7] 18] m 18 9 y 8{ 0| 43|13
4 - .
o Bl | =+t NSS! Y ENOY Y R Y Y I U
(6) Miscellansous oo . 39 % 98 62 49 % 4 8] +7| %
Total Provincial ] 487| 4da| 491| 18| ae6| a2|° 638 24| 45| 488
- Locu - -
(7) Fees, fines and for- '
L  Toital .| 683] @496]| 760| 707| 47| 720 . o - -
Rovised Esti.matq, 1907-08—
~ In view of increase during the first six months of the current year in cattle-pound reccipts and in the rates

of recovery from private employers in the Presidency, the Estimate under tbe first minor head  has
been raised to 2,59, An increase of 2 has also been allowed for in the sanctioned grants for each of
the 2nd and the 4th minor heads respectively ou the basis of the latest twelve months’ sctuals. The
Budget for the 3rd minor head has been reduced from 1,32 to 81 as Abkéri contribautions amountin
to 83 will not be received during the second half of the year, the AbkAri Police having been repln.eeﬁ
by Abk4ri peons, The 6 + 6 months’ actuals nnder the last minor head amount to 54, but as the
actuals of the closing months included 10 on account of arrear recoveries from Kathidwdr States
which will not recur, I have taken 43 for the Revised,
.

Budget Estimate, 1908.00 = | ) - ,
Presidency Police~The Estimates farnished by the Commissioner of Police amount to 2,68 and have been

r

" * Police swpplied to Manicipal Cantonment ond

adopted at 2,65. The Cummissioner bas provided 12 on account of music license fees and 4 on acoount
cf fees recoverable nnder the Motor-vehical Act the net proceeds of which bave been transferred to
the Bombay City Municipalit{ under the terms of Bill No. IV (City of Bombay Police Charges.
Act) of 1907 recently passed. I have allowed 2 as representing the amount to be retained by Govern-:
ment to meet the cost of collecting the fees and deducted 14 being the net proceeds payable to the;
Municipality. - . . S
Town Punds.~1 have taken 20 after adding Re. 1,680 on
account of the Municipal contribution of the Aden Temporary Police (Government Resolution, Judicial

dep;rhnenh, No, 4753, dated the 19th of August 1907) to the Departmental Estimates amounting
1 . ’ ) ' 4

Police supplicd to Public Depariments, Private Oampnm'aa, ¢fe~The Departmental Estimates aggre te

to b2 and include 15 for contribution on account of Harbour Police from tbe Aden Port Trust which
has been reduced to the sanctioned smount of 10 (Government Resolation, Judicial Department,

L]



BOMBAY., T 29
No, 5205, dated the 18th of Séptember 1907) ; the Estimate for receipts on accomnt of other Police
(14) appears low in view of past actuals and has been raised to 26, the figure for the Revised, With
these modifications the total estimate for this minor head has been taken at 59, The decrease as

compared with the Revised is due to the absence of & full year’s provision for recoveries of A’bkéri
contributions against the half year’s in the Revised. '

Fees, Fines and Forfeilures~The Departmental Estimate of 4 a.ppears- low and has been increased t0 9 as -

fees under the Petroleum Act have been under-estimated. Under the orders in para.8 ¢f Government
of India, Finance Department, No. 6902-A, dated 19th November 1907, it will be necessary to treat
g0 much of the caftle-pound receipts as are required to meet the cost of collection as Provincial. The

. total cattle-pound reccipts are estimated by District Officers at 2,43 ; the actusls of the 8 4 6

months are 2,46 which, for the present, I have faken as the gross receipts out of which 1,14 will be
paid as net proceeds to Local Boards and Municipalities, thus leaving 1,31 representing the fees
retained to meet the charges of the maintenance of pounds to be provided under this head. The total
of the minor head will thus be 1,40, ' :

Superannwation receipls.—The Bevised has been repeated. -
Miscellonsous.—To the Departmental. Estimato of 84 I have added 2 on account of orduance stores

-To

THE SEORETARY TO GOVERNMENT,

returned to Military Department.
' F, C. HARRISON,

" 80th November 1907, | ' Accountant General,

*

Jupician DEPARTMENT.

No. 4982.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,
" The estimates are accepted.

M. K. NARIMAN, °

16tk December 1907. - Actmg Under Secretary to Government.

s 17578 .



80 TOMBAY. _

'Budget Note No. 16.

- XVIIL—Ports and Pilotage (Receipts).

Fmmsr Morrss, Lasr Mowrad,
‘ . Toran
- IMPERIAL GRaxp
ACCOUNTS, Six. Beven, Eight. Nine, Ten, Bix, Fivaa Fowr. Thres, Two, Al';cu Pro- Local, Torar,
190508 * w S8 88 89 4 63 g2 BL 25 19 13 6 - o4
1903-04 v 36 43 49 5‘ ss [ 89 “ m 21 13 ' 75 e 75
" 1904-08 e 45 43 67 68 48 36 30 24 15 81 - 8l
1905-08 - [ 39 0 60 4 64 40 85 20 24 19 78 " ™
1806-07 . 41 48 54 60 (] 43 36 30 24 14 B84 . 84
190708 w AT . we e ) [ e "o e _— [+ e
ESTIMATES, .
. ) .
h - [ [ L L) Ll ] -y LY .I' 01 »ea 91
mm{nﬁ'ﬁ T om wm mnd T an . 94 94
lm Bndg‘t - L L] L] ] -b e e "ap " lm m
- -
. ACCOUNIS, 190768, 1908-08. | pevired, Bodges,
100708, | 1007-08, 190008, | 190008, .
AR . nEEES
_ *| 190708, | 2903000
Provineial. )
(@) Registration nd.L
other fees - 64 i 80 j:] 83 90 3
a xi m P'nm Bmi[ll. + wee sen L] 1 e L) sea lﬂ” ..:‘ 0:8
TOTAL o 64 i 81 7 84 2l 94 . 100 +3 +8
Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

The 6 + 6 months® actuals are 90, but in view of the actuals of the first six months (47) I have raised the
Estimate to 94 The increase is due to sufficient allowance not having

overtime fees which now
No. 48, dated the 28th April 1906.

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

The departmental Estimates aggregato to 87 and appear

pass through the accounts under Go

too low as com

been
veroment Resolution, Marine Department,

in the Budget for

view of the progressive increase in the receipts, the Estimate has been taken at 100,

12tk November 1907.
To | '
THE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT, '

. ﬁ : - MARINE DEPARTMENT.

No. 4576.~FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.
The estimates are accepted.

- 23rd November 1907,

F. C.: HARRISON,
Aocountant General,

-

.. M K. NARIMAN,
Acting Under Secretary to Government,

]

pared with the latest sctuals, In



B OMBA.Y- "
) 31

Budget Note No. 17. .

XIX,~EBducation (R'eceipts).
Fmsr Mowrns, 'Lm MoxTHS,
._AOOOUNTS- Fix, ) Seven. k Eight, Nine, Tep, Siz. Five. Four, Thres, Two, Iéﬁﬁl‘ Local GB'AI;D
| _ . Pno:::nmu. * Torav,
%m ::: :: {ﬁil! ;:g% i:;; }:g ;:50 1,50 1, 1,12 97 79 . 2,89 238 52
e Ton oM MR oG oo im oW B o oo

lmﬁ e (11 l|m 2,(” 2,18 38 T
190807 wm LSl 210 23 a9 e i

1,4 119 %2 857 214 87
144 123 84 873 207 580

‘BREER
&

M-OB [, oh W ) e o, .o .es
Bodgob .. '
, 1901-06.{&,“,,, = - o - - Too = o 8,75 175 5,50
100800 « Bﬂd‘!‘ e - oee e o - ::: :-- van ane g:gg vou s
. Accounts, 100708, 150809,
190728,1 100708, R - " . Revised, | Budget,
EMER e . | sl
mats. ] —lesn | —
190308, | 190804, \ B than than
o e el it e g
Provinaial,
i ﬂéo fﬂﬂu GGovmmenh
mersl .. 48 49
"’c.fm""' o ; 50 52 66 61 58 6L|{ —8 +3
'ﬂgﬂ.. .‘l‘"‘l- 87 42 49 5‘4 54 : o
(8) Fews,  Bohools, o : | ®4y ] s -2
General ... .. 66f{ 1y2| 18 3
) e, 8chools, ] ; o A6 L9 2081 2Z00| 208 —8] 46
anp sea 6 a . 12 1
(5) Contributions ... 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 4 -
56 57 43 56 68| +14 +3

78| 8,854
Total, Provincial ..|] 289 3803( 820| 857 8,73 3,75 877 3,86 +2 +9

Loosl
{7) Foen, Bohool
General ‘7 1 1,04 Ln 1% 1,39 140 .. s
(8} Congribations ... 2 17 2 1 8 b ase
{0) Baleprocesds of] '
boo 1,08 97 ' 97 (g < 3 B e e
8 g 11 30 ase . - ves

ke oo
|| 10) Misccllanecos e 17 9
Total, Local ... 238 2,27 3,18 214 2,07 1,758 s e
To'm o w 5;30 5;38 5;?1 &80 5;50 Y ann s ' vony,
.

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

-

. Bu

L]

4

To

The 6+ 6 months’ actuals are 3,77 and I have adopted that figure for the Revised, with changes in details
as indicated by the latest actuals. Receipts on acoount of Drawing Examination Fees (7), which were
hitherto classified under Fees, Schools, Special bave now been tmnsferred to & separate detailed head
opened under Miscellaneons. | B

dget Estimate, 1908-09— ‘e - :
et, Governmont Colleges, Genepal—The Department stimate has been adopted in round figures
® {?31 HEY mogg‘ste moreas; over the Revised has been allowed in view of past sctuals, fe
R4 G ment Colleges, Professional.—~The Director’s Estimate has been accepted, the decrease
&) {?i::g do::'; the se iqim; of the Agricultural College from the College of Science aud the consequent
tranefer of fees to Eﬂ}a.——Sdentiﬁo and other Minor Departments.
(3) Fees, Government Schools, General—The Departmental Estimate of 1,98 appears low. I have taken
1 ts under this head. \

2,08 in view of the progressive rise in receip .
: ]~The Revised has heen repeated. The decrease as compared with the current

Special ©
* ‘Fy’::‘;.fg:s;;t {s duo to the transfer of Drawing Examination Fees from this minor head to “ Mss-
collansons’ ' |
. —The Director’s Estimate 51 with an addition of 7 for Drawing Examination’ Fees has been
Miscdlaneos ThT:lgnnreasaois ?n the receipta from the sale of books af the Sind Book Depét. The Curator

doptdo A 4 . . v . .
i high oos for the new series of reading books, which is being published
lggth?fest?:: hona::?Eﬂlg unlg d.:.,%ll.:e demand_for the older books is likely to be large. g r
, ' F. O, HARRISON,
29th November 1907, Accountant General.

THE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT,
EDUCATIONAL Dmr.wrmgr.



32 BOMBAY.

. No. 4860 —FINANCIAL. DEPARTMENT. T
The estimates are aoeepted. .
, M. X, NARIMAN,
10th December 1907, Actiig Under Secretary to Government,
Further Remarks. -

~> In accordance with the concluding portion of paravraph 5 of Government of India,
Finance Department, No. 6302-A., dated the 19th November 1907, the receipts of the Govern-
ment Central Book Depdt, Bombay, wil be merged in the General Revenues. The

receipts on this account estimated: by the Direotor of Public Instruction amount to Rs. 28,600
as below :—

. Rs,
Royalty on sales of vernacular reading series . 20,000

Sale-proceeds of Bombay Sanscrit series and other Sanaunt bookn ws 8,600

The necessary addition will be made in the second edition of the Government of India
notes under  Provincial—Miscellaneous * subject to the approval of Government.

F; C. HARRISON,

213t January 1908. Accountant Ganeral,

To ’
Tee SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
EDUCATIONAL DEPARTMENT.



BOMBAY, | 23
' Budget Note No. 18, ' S TR

Fy

| XX ~—Medical (Receipts).
First MoxTas. Lasr Mo
ACCOUNTS, Six, Bevon. Eight. Kige, T ' Tomin
» . 6N, Six. Five, Fonr, IMPERIAT Geaxn
. . onr 'I'h.ree‘ vao. . AND Tocal, Torag,
. : BOVINCIAL,
1 RS WS s o s e ow 2,04
100405 - e 1ok 1A % 1rg e 78 5L @ 23 114 289- P
1905-08 w 03 . 108 130 184 18 S 58 38 214 18 230
1605-07 e 98 1 ’ ’ 121" 1,14 81 56 87 2,;
You7.08 - 0 :2“ 1'_‘3 lfi IM- 121 L7 8L 6L 89 2,33 2 2;33
MATB& L e [1r) aa o -

woron {0 e I

ool 31 S A A S
w8 e e aee 2,37 w -
190708, | 1007-08, : Ao - : e . %66";55'% iy
ma.}:;u mr- Misos Haaos, . i ity ‘_’_“l‘ge
Estlmaia | Eetiimata, . 19848, | 100304 | 150405, | 190608, | 190607, | Gegiisuto) Bariemeie.| Baromts | Bases, | Rovnd, -
1807-68. | 1907-03. -
m -b
" () Madical CollegeFeesd 78" | 1,01 ol 93 % 94 96 97 +2}  +1
(%) Hospltal Beceipta.. 69 &1 | | B "
{9) Lomtlo Asylum|
20| 2074 Receipts wl 18 22 22 23 21 24 23 3| —1
{€) Medicine sold by )
Civil Surgeons ... 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 -
(5) Contribations 82 38 31 80 83 29 29 4 +12
L| (6) AMisceNanaous 3 2 2 8 8 s 3 3 _;1 —1
-~ Toran .. 208 | 225 | 204 | 220 | 223 | 2320 | 2% | 237 [ +6] +n
Looal. . '
() Hospital Becelpts..] 5 | 1,06 10 5 4 5 .
(8) Contributions .. 6 8 6 7 e .
(©) Miscellaneons -4 1 - - 1| .. - - - -
Torar, Locas .. 13 | 114 16 18 1 12 Nl B
Torar ..| %16 | 839 | 230 | 282 | 231 | 238 | .. R
Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

Tho 648 months’ actuals are 2,20 but they inclade 8 on account; of & popular contribution which will be
transferred to Public Works Department. Allowing for this, I have adopted "2,26 for the Revised.
The increase over the Budget is chiefly due to higher receipts of fees at the Grant Medical College and

Lunatio Asylum receipts.

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

" The departmental Estimates amount to 2,25 which have been sccepted, with changes in details and with
sn addition noted below :—

Under - Hospital receipts the Revised has been repeated in the light of the recent actuals, while under
Cosiributions provision has been made sccording to the sanctioned scale. Contributions amounting
to 11 payable Ey Local Boards (9 for Medical Institutions and 2 for the Leper Asylum, Ratndgiri) .
hitherto credited to the Adjusting Head “ Contributions from Local to Provineial,” but which,
ander the orders oontained in Governmeut of Indis, Financial Department, No. 6902-A., dated the
19th November 1907, are to be oredited to the Revenue Head concerned with effect from

1908.09, have been added. .
‘ . F. C. HARRISON,
29th November 1907, _ . Accountant General.
To |
Tae SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
‘ GENERAL DEPARTMENT,

p 1767—9



34 ’ BOXMBAY,

No. 5073.—FIxanciat DEPARTMENT.

The estimates are accepted subject to the omission of Rs. 8,000 on account of contribue
tion from the Bombay Municipality for the maintenance of the Jaffer' Sulleman Dispensary,

M, E. NARTMAN,
17tk December 1907, _ Acting Under Secretary to Government,



| - BoMBAY ’ g5
Budget Note No. 19, |

XXIL—fetentiflo and other Minor Departments (Receipts).

v _ . s
; - ' - Torat e
UNTS . Fiosr Mom n Lasy MoxTHS, i Ixrmm L . ‘ G‘ L,
, ‘ACCO e 8lx, Beven, Eight. . Ninaa Ten. Six.  Pive.. "Four,  Three. Two, 1;:(:;,_ I‘“""‘I’ ?wax..

002-08 we . wm 18 19 21 29 - . . : . . OIAL. . o
}m“ " e 19 . 21 21 23 % {g %2 10 9 Y 81 15 4&,
1905-06 we w25 2 8 85 s 25 29 13‘ 15 1?. 50 i 69
100607 e s 2 @ 28 29 33 28 23 - , ; 9
m’“ .... e m “ - L] Ll - .10'2.? u:':4 u-m. 1-1;7 .'5.3. - - .g’z ‘ - --naa

ESTIMATES. ' . '

p Bﬂdgﬂt nas see i oae ! e sep nay . e s : [ n’" 62 ’ m ’ -':3
lwml {w (2] L] e e s wan ..;_ . 25 vy’ oy N ey - 81 - .,.7
m. s«t e L o - ven oy - air Ves T wan s 89‘ T # e

Accouxrs, 1907-08. 190899, | Revised, | Bodget,

1007.08, | 100708, ; 190708° )| 190803,
» Bix- Propot- Minor Hesds, ' . R - ¥ - ' +more +mors -
Do | eetmta. Looa, | 100s0n, '  Budget | Revised | Budges | ham | chan

1904-05. | 190898, | 1008-07. e Budget, | Bevised,
Estimste. | Eqtimate. | Estimate. uw?g-os. m;l-;'é.d
Provincial .
r{1. Veterinary and Stallion] _ . ' A S
Heccipts 9{- 10 11| n 15 n 121 14| 41 +3
2. Boceipts on scoourd off
experimental  caltiva] . ‘ .
tion ' - n 15 7 80 23 80 40 58 +10 +18
: E:mim.ﬁmrl’m - 1 10 9 8 8 g © 12 13 +5 +1
M (. ] e wor e e 1 es 1 1 ==a
- . % Misoollunaous sl e . [ ey wn 1 1 1 P e
6. Botanical and other Publia} :ee ot oo . -1 1 2 +1 +1
gardon receipls aed :
0 86 Toran, Psoviscias .. 81 35 27 50 53| 63 | 67 89 | +15 | +22
' Loocsl _ _ - . ,
7. Botanical aod other Publi '
Ganden recwipts - .. 1 4 1 1 2 1 . .
8. Veterioary and Bhlli R
Becripts wes 10 10 17 13 206 14 - [T . e
8. Rexipts on scoount of]
experimental  oultiva-
tion . vas 1 3 ] 1 7 2 [T ‘e .. e
10. Roceipts on socount of]
blis Exhibitlons an:
L Flm o 3 5 2 4 8 3 . as
m“n. Lmn P ls 22 - 23 19 32 m =.-.. aan sen b
\ TUI‘LI: e ﬁ 57 50 69 85 72 ass ‘ aed L1 ] A .
Revised Estimate, 1307-03—

1 d Stallion Receipts~In view of tha_il:r:lprovemant in the receipts during the first seven
M 2:;?,:3 i;dition of 1 has been made for the Revised. , .

- , £ of Ecperimental Cultivation.~The 745 months’ actuals are 39, Allowing for an
(ﬂ)mz g::l::or:':nm{ingpmonbhs the estimate has been raised by 10. -

' ination Fees an addition of 8 has boen made in view of the increase already realisel in fees for
* ttll:‘: %M£ :nd“Vemacular School Final Examination. :

4) .Em'gmtioi Fees.—No ochange, |
6] ' For Bolanicad and other Public Gardens.—I have taken 1 in view of the actual receipts from Ganesh . Khind

and Bassein Gardens. . :

Budget Estimate, 1908-09— . ol Eetimato of 7 has b b b o
: . : ;pts~The departmental Estimate of 7 has been rai y 5 on accoun

(1) Veterinary ::cdéisf;:z :mf ‘:;ecgrinary Colleg'e (1) and recoveries for medicine u%alied to the Bai Sakarbai

%orf,nsgtﬂﬁos itl;l (4). An addition of 2 has also been made on account of Local Boards’ contributions

; :f]‘ th pa of the syces in the Civil Vetarinary Departraent, in accordance with paragraph 8 of Govern=

. towards the pay 0 o Department, No, 6902-A, dated the 19th November 1907, This item was hitherto

gﬁiﬁed zn:lz’r the Adjusting Head—Contribution from Local to Provincial. :

LY . , ’
. .



S6 BOMBAY.

(2) Receipts on accound of Experimental Cultivation—The departmental Estimate has beon adopted with an
addition of 3 on acoount of Fees at the Agricalturnl College, Poona. The increase is ohicfly expected at thw
‘Poona (Kirkee) Farm and Dairy. Higher receipts are also provided for at the Surat and Dhérwér Farms'
in consequence of an extension of the Farms and at the Mdujri Farm due to a larger area being put under -
sugarcane. .

(8) Exemination Fees—The departmental Estimate has been accepted.

(4 Undu;xi Emigration Fees and Miscellancons.—A provision of 1 each has been made in view of the past
actuals,

’
~(5) Botanieal and other Public Gardem receipts—The Director's estimate has been adopted in & round
figure (2) on account of Ganesh Khind and Bassein Gardens.

F. 0. HARRISON,

9th December 1907, Accountant General.

To

~

THE SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,
| » GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

No, 5102.—FiNANcIAL DEPARTMENT.
The estimates are acoepled.

M. K. NARIMAN,

_23rd December 1907. A_cting Under Secretary to Government.



_ Budget Note No. 20, BOMBAY. . . . SRRV

XXII.—Receipts in aid of Superannuation, ete.; Allowances
Pizer MoxTrs, ’ '

LasT MoyTHa, ‘ i
] ' Tf‘rlu
ACCOUNTS, Bix.  Beven, Eight. Nige, Ten, Six, Five Four T PERIAL  Local gm
- ’ . . Thlee‘ ' AND OTAL,
Pro-
1002-03 o 150 184 210 9gg 200 16 ., VINCIAL,
. . ’ g 62 1,87
meot Loy e s R RO W oM o m o am .
“’“"%‘} o %Egg 212 0284 ?:gg g:gg i.gg‘ },gg %,fé g; Coer BT 3,’2;
1906~ e 2,13 3 i 1 > 63 3,50 e 850 .
*1907-08 w187 2.’..7 %’f 8 2'86 ’_f* 1,38 113 |, 88 64 850 .. 3,'?0' .
EmMATESO . - esm oo.. (LT ey e - oo
Bﬂdg"t -»a [Ty e . .
IM.OB,.{ Rm‘d on . — ::: e i’ég avn (TTS . vaw vas 3,60 " aas 3.60
IM Bndgd s . . - l'u o woy e ‘aw e 3,53 von 3,53
1] [y agp e an " ene 3,63 . 3,63
1028, | 100708 Aooomrm. 100748, 190600, Thorcs, | 108500
- u n ™ td
monthly | _ tional wok Hrave, . -l-_x:];::: +:1g -

190303, | 19080k | 1904+06. | 100506, | 100607, | Bodzet | Revired | Bug than «than
1 _ 1 . Elﬁ.tﬁs:te. Estimate. z'st.in&‘::e. Budget, | Revised,

Imperial

10 Spiey s o |

tary Fund ... 5 3 ]

&) Suhmim'm under] 12 n 5 5| 4
the i Civil
;errin ;:;;Hy

onsion la-
tions e vee

(3) Eubeeriptions to the
Z

300 | 8523 ! Babscriptions to the

Bombay  Civil

Torar, Inrsmuaz ..f 1J1| 128| 160{ 144| 144| 148| 188 143| —i0] +5

Provinocial

) Contritation  for]

ponsions and gre-
"l"-b Ladd *ae 2’10

6i g8 29 10 1,07 120 )10 ,20 —10 +30

P

196 197! 208| 206| 12| 218| =22 +3 +5
Torar .| 82| 334| 847( 350. 850 s860| 863] 8es| —7| +10

Revised Estimate, 1907:05—
Imporial.
No change is necessary under the first, third and fourth minor heads.

Sulscripiions under the Indian Civil Service Family Pension' Regulations.~The latest actuals amount
to 1,06, Allowing for an increase over the actuals of the previons year due to additions fo the
cadre I have taken 1,10 for the Revised,

Provincial A |
The aotuals in the first six months of the current year are better than those of the corresponding period
of last year by 9. Allowing for the increase already realised, I have raised the Estimate to 2,15.
Budget Estimate, 1908-09— ' . .

Imperinl .
Subseriptons to the Alilitary Fund.—The Pay Examiner’s Ectimate has been adopted in round figures.

iodions under the Tadian Civil Servicse Family Pension. Regnlations.—An increase. of 10 over
S'Mﬁ:f‘ﬁ?vi;; bias been allowed for on account of additions to the ranks of the Indian Civil Serviee,

Subscriptions to the Bengal Civil Fund.—The Bevised has been repeated in view of the latest actuals.

Subcription to the Bombay Civil Fund—The decline is dus to the expected reduction in the member-
ship owing to retirementa,

Provingial Lo ; i
A small inoreaso over the Revised has been allowed for in view of t'ha increase in the number of officers
on foreign fervice F. 0. HARRISON,
* 815t November 1907. Accountant General,
T ,

THE SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. . .

No. 4663, —FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The cstimates are acoepted. i« K.-'NAI{,IMAN;

28¢h November 1007. ' " Acting Under Secretary to Government.
B 1707=10 ' -

E



38

Budget Note No. 21.

BOMBAY,

XXIII.—Stationery and Printing (Receipts).

Fmst MoxTHS. L.ast MowTHS. T;rru.
. . Me
PERIAL Gn
ACCOUNTS.  Siz.  Seven, Eight Nine Ten. Six.  Fira Four. Threes Two, axp Lol o
Pro-
TINOIAL, -
LU )L S 19 23 )| 39 47 63 64 40 a3 77 77
10804 ... 23. 27 sl i1 51 47 43 8 . 29 9 . 70 .. 70
10606 ... aes 29 84 40 47 63 58 53 47 44 a2 87 sos Y4
IGDT  ae aes 26 a3 87 46 85 &5 49 44 33 28 81 e 81
1&)7"08 (L) e 30 "y " es Ll bl d 2w (13 (123 L 17] (Y1 " ..
BSTIMATES.
Budget LI e e ee sy see e s e (T 88 rovs £
1%7‘& L {Be“‘ 'ea et as . - e m Ll ) LT L1 ' *ee m Ll Bg
190309 . Bodget . e [T e [ s see (e s e 88 [ g8
1orea, | 200708, | - Accounts, 1907-08, 1908.00. ?S,I:;f' P,"hf‘“m"
-,SE], m ) Paod |7 .';_:::?n +::::
Estimate. ! Estirnate, : rised
tocson | 19030 | 100408, | 100600, | 1p0sor. | grtet, | glevict | Tdet Boree, | Revieed,
Imperial.
| L. Stationery receipts... 1 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 . s
Toraz, IMFERIAL ... 1 1 2 3 2 2 ] 3 . s
86 934
Provingisl.
2, Stationery receipts...| 2 5 4 3 B 8 3 s
3. Sales of Gazettes and
other Poblications... 24 27 28 28 23 25 28 by vee
|| 4. Other Press Beceipte. 60 40 63 52 43 63 &3 &5 . +9
Torar, PROVIECIAL ... 76 69 86 84 79 84 84 86 +2
TOTAL ... Vi 70 88 87 - 81 86 88| . 88 . +3

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—
Imperial.
The latest actuals indicate no change.
The 6 + 6 months’ actuals are 82, but the receipts in the firet six months are better than thoso in the

corresponding period of last year. The Budget has been repeated.

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—
Imperial
The Revised has been-repeated.
Provincial. :
The Revised has been repeated for the second and third minor heads. The departmental Estimates for

other Press Receipls agyregating to 57 appear high in view of the latest actuals. I have taken 55
or an advance of two over the Revised, as the receipts of the Yerivda Jail Press are expected to be
higher owing to sales of Educational Forms to Private Schools and recoveries of the co-t of Cattle
Poméd forms (Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 5016, dated the 20th of September
1906). .

F. C. IARRISON,

14th November 1907, Accountant General,

To

TH2Z SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,

-

GEXERAL DEPARTMENT,

No. 4792,—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. .
The estimates are accepted.

M. K. NARIMAN,

6th December 1907, Aoting Under Secrotary to Government,

AN



BOMBAY, 39

Budget Note No. 22, = . | .
- XXV.~NMiscellaneous (Receipfé).' .
Freaz M“m' Lasr Moxrme, .Torat,
. ACCOUNTS, Bix, Eev;n. Eight, Nins, . ' :?gx-u Graxp

Ten.  Six. Five. Four. Three Two, axp Local, Torar.

g o o W10 18 1M 1e 15 Lel 15 e i 245,
WOLOB e w86 75 ey ey M3 L8 16 14 14l 128 26l 228 484
190608 wie . 181 103 109 e oz Al 145 126 119 Lo ‘0 201 15 - 218
10607 . 818 323 594  psy oa 2B 212 305 181 163 404 14- 418
190708 oo e 07 318 ... : s 7 66 ‘54 85 59 888 15 .403

mmm- » l -..‘. \ (11 L 1] ‘ave '- -.". e . we - e .
Bud - v , : . : A
1807-08. get - oL e o e e 1,99 19 218
m ] Bdm (11} sal e iy e e 1'28 -"‘ ] saa 5140 LT a0
o“we (1] (L - s - . 2,67
| o e Revised, |Budget,
b gl oy soor Bt - Acoounts, . 100708 1908-09, trds, | a0,
moath tooal ds, - . -
mz.umu - | Budget | mev B Tas | Tan
:m-oa{ To0a0. | 150406, | 2050, | 100807, |08 | DTN | otoe, Budget, | Revised,
1. e gperiel ~ |
. y sxchsnge ., 2 117 4 1 “us 2 1 1 -1
e B B I B B I B B B
. Audits n 16 14 11 10 3 ‘8] 8 — “eus.
sbls on European : . ,
8tores for Provineial *
and Loeal Fucds,
oconstruction of Rail- - . :
ways, 0te. - 7 B 8 15 8 ] 8 8 +3 .
: whﬁ;ﬂ ltﬂn 8 8 1 8 10 - oo np wes LT
relief charges .| 76| 96 23| 135| 28] | 2l .. +2| —o
¥. Valos of old Cor - . ) _ .
maﬂoﬁumh
to no longer .
- eirculstion [ oo use way B0 8 9 10 10 . +1 -
8. Dochimed Bm.p &c. L) = - . f vee oo e ‘o wes e
* || Toras, Iwemans .| 145| 106] 106} 2| ser| 8| 19| 127| +30| —2
Provinoial, .
9. Unclaimod deposite . 1y & 41 73 21 401 ° 380 sof —10] ..
10, Treasare trove ... i 1| o 2 3 1 3| 2 +2| =l
1L, Sale-procecds  of] . .
220 | 1,85, Darbar presonts ...[ ne s ea 1 1 1 ] 1 +2 (. -8
12 Sale id "
- ’ and matn:a.h mtu 1 9 1 2 2 R 2 gl. 1| ..
18. Fess for Govern- : .
ment Acdits ... 4 8 8 8 4 49 60 wl Y | 428
1". Contribuations [T 8| 26 14 15 . 11 9 b3 % 11 +2 sas
]:. Bonu p . -y s own 1 mae s e Y i ane
! ﬁfm and fmitu: 132 10 8 8 5. 8 7 7 —1 .
17. Extraordinan - I
ftoms wes 1 . -t ane 8 - ude es e s
18, Miscollansons ... 7 L] 28/, B - 1 5 20 +4 +15
19. bale of lands and| . ‘g 7 . -
hom - ans 111Y 1l e e . eww ] L1 |
) Mu. PROYTXOIAL 40s 86 o5 . 9% 1,25 61 lllo 1,21 1,50 e +!0 .
Tomplurmabom o se| o] qoa| sss| 1] 20| 267) 430|438
Looal.
f old stores
m.?:dhm:w.h - 3 2 2 3 a2 1 ey [ [ [T
2‘. conmbum. e 1 &08 1] e l - 1 nea e sne e
22 Rents e 1 1 1 1 " . —en s
o mwm L L) 9 12 11 10 12 17 ans ay L T1] e
Total, Looal w| 14| 328 15| 14 B[ w1 L. N B R
. Tm!“ - 2'45 4’84 3‘16 ‘,18 403 2.18 wan an LTey LT

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

Imperi : \ o :
mpe:;rzleu actoals on the first seven months of the current year under * Premium os bills>> have already

amounted to 62, The 7+5 months’ actuals are 1,00, but in consequence of the' prevalence of



40 ) "BOMBAY,

scarcity it is vm:hkelt{l that the demand for local bills will ba as good as last year 1 have aocord-
ingly taken 95 for the Revised .

Provincial .

Changes have been made as indicated by the Intest actuals and the estimate for the 1Sth minor head
has been raised. to the sanctioned amount of audit fees (60) recoverable from Local Bodies
{Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 1068, dated 27th Febraary 1907).

Budget Estimate, 1903-09— :
Imperial.

The Revised has been repeated for all minor heads except under ¥ Recoveries of Famine Rehof expend-
iture * as such recoveries are not expected.

Provincial.

Fees for Government Audits;—The increass is due to the transfer to this head of Loeal Boards Contri-
- butions towards the cost of the Local Audit Department hitherto deducted from charges, -

Aliscellaneous.—An addition of 15 has been made in accordance with Government of India, Finaunce
Department, No, 6902-A, dated the 19th of November 1907, on account of the refund by the

2hmedabsd Local Board of a part of the' contribution made £rom Provincial Revenues for the
overdrawal of balances.

Far other minor heuds provmon has been made for normal receipts.

F. C. IARRISON,
11tk December 1907, Accountant General.

To
THE SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,
REVENUS DEPARTMENT,

No, 37.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.
The estimates are acoepted.

. | ' M. K. NARIMAN, °
4th January 1908. Acting Under Secretary to Government.



| o BOMBAY,” =
Budget, Note No. 23, o | .

XXXI.—Other Pub R, , . '
Pu '.'liO Works (_C].Vll Workd by Civil Officers).
- (Receipts.) -
F Mowras,
. et . : Last Moxrns, .
CCOURTS, Blx, Bev Ei 1 anie
A . en. Eight. Nine. Ten, Bir. Five, Four, Three. Two. T Local. gm”
Pro- OTAL
. . . . VINCIAL,
00%2-08 ey ] - -
1908-04 e 4 4 5 : g 2 g 2 2 1 7 809 5,16
1904-05 “ 8 4 5 5 P 5 b g 2 2 8 524 532
iws-oc veo : : g 5 8 3 3 2 : 1 '8} 595 g’ 5
100007 - S L I S S 8 3 2 2 8 580 6588
m m- L1l ] [ TT]
M . "s (1] e . ’ £ .
Mm{ R m ': : . - &a res (] ™ see 7 6,23 8;30
lm Bﬂdgﬂ L] Ll « dew *ma sy (T ::: ! ':: L I'TY . ; - .-
Accounts. ¥ .
oran, | woron, 1807-08. 100609, { Reviaed, { Budget,
six- = | Propor + more | -+more
monthly tiooal B _ t—les: ;-l;leu
m_u]m—u. 190305. | 19030, | 150406, | 100508, | 190607, | udeet | Bevied | Budget | than | then
. . ) 1907-08, | 1907-08,
y 8|Provincial o o 7| 8 8 7 8 7 7 1
5,“ L] w Lol i sam . 5;24 5.48 5,95 5,80 6,% e sen L] LT
Tml nn. . 5,18 5,33 5,56 L 6,02 5,38 6,30 an aas L] an
The latest actuals indicate no change, The sanctioned Budget has been repeated both for the Revised and
the next year's Estimate. . ,
F. C. HARRISON,
13¢th November 1907. Accounfant General.

To
THE SECRETARY To GOVERNMENT,

Frxaxcisn DEPARTMENT,

No. 4050.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The estimates are accepted. °
’ : M. K. NARIMAN,

27th November 1907, Acting Urder Secretary to Government,

Further Remarka. | _
Ta paragraph 8 of Government of Tndia, Finanee Department, No, 6902-A, dated 19th November 1907,
recently received, it is directed that receipts snd expenditure hitherto accounted for under the Adjusting Heads

“ Contributions * should be provided under the most appropriate Service heads. A provision of 16 on account
of the l;o‘:xt.ril:mt.ion pnynblep by the Thana Local Board usder the-terms of paragraph 6 (8) of Government
Resolution, Finance Depaitment, No. 107, dated 11th January 1905, in connection with the construction of

certain roads has been made. 5 ted by the Departmental O tetalld
iti is. I have provided 88 as estima the Departmenta cers as ed in the margin

In addition to this, % have B on account of tl?e‘Loea.l Revenue retained to meet cost of collection

w 485 of Ferry receipts and Road Tolls in accordance with the instrue-

gﬂ:l roceipts e e

el : : 3

\ - .. 448  tions in the concluding part of paragraph 8 of the Government of -
Liocal share - =  India’s letter quoted above. In absence of Loeal Fund Budget

Net rocolpt retainod to moot cost of olloction. 38 Ferimates for 1908-09 the gross receipts have been taken ab 4,86
rant for the current year) which will be altered when the actual figures are available on receipt

t tioned . :
gfh:h:ngsiil;ﬁm.g The Budget for 1908-09 has accordingly been raised to 61.

F, C. HARRISON,
Accountant General,

20th November 1807.

No. 4850.—]:‘mmom *DEPARTMENT.
The alterations propesed are accepted.
- (Signed) P. V. GODBOLE,
for Acting Under Secretary to Government,



32 BOMBAY.
Budget Note No. 24,
1.—Refunds and Drawbacks.
Fresr MoxTus, Lasr Moxwns. Toral
. IureniaL Graxp
ACCOUNTS.! Sixr. Seven. Eight. Nine. Tenn Six. Fira Four. Three Two, Axp PRo- Local. Torarn,
YINCIAL,

1003-08 w 621 738 800 912 1059 1231 1119 1052 940 793 1858 14 18,68
1909-04 w B71 944 1036 1L19 1188 515 442 3,50 267 198 1386 14 14,00
190405 w Bl4 8,93 8.04 8,76 9,01 5,92 5,14 4,02 8,30 218 12,08 17 13,28
1905-08 « B74 653 768 851 961 6517 538 438 840 . 230 1190 20 13,14
1906-07 e 6,68 767 8,71 953 10,78 6,56 6,57 453 3,71 2,61 13,24 13 13,37
1907-08 e 6;[.9 e on " e e [ e s e ™ [Ty P

ESTIMATES.

Bﬂ sam sen . e L] (1] [ 11] L] 11.30 16 ]nos
worefResy T n n T 6w - . SO T ¢ Z
m. Bndget e L] - (L) e e Ll L] e - 11,98 [ 11) -e

AcoorvETe. 190708, 190600, | Revised, | Bud

J007-08, lﬂ:::n. 10809,

Fice Propor~ Minor Heads, +- lc: tnl:::'
montbly | denal Bodget | Revised | Pudget | than | than
Extimate. 100303, | 1903-04. | 100405, | 1906.08, | 190807 to.| Eatimate.! Estimate,| [Foduet, Revieed,
Bevenue Refunds
divided.
rt (1) Land Revenne ..J 1686| 160| gs50| 187]| 195| "196| <9256| 195| +60| —61
{(2) Stamps | 1,02 1,08 99 149 83 1,00 1,00 1,00 -
{4) Assemed Taxes ... 17 17 13 14 13 18 18 18 e e
(ﬁ) R%i’tﬂm - 4 4 4 e s . s avs ae .
Toril, DIvIDED 4,56 4 58 5,7 5,88 5,08 528 6,02 521 +64 51
A Imperial,
1250 | 12,274 | Bevenue '
Imperial Share...] 284| 285! 878| 208} 258 209} s01| a61| +38| —o
(7) Ealt - 89 50 83 69 64 69 64 64 —5| ..
(8) Customs | 18,07 8,78 5.64 5,29 7.38 6,75 8,05 6,05 +80
(9) Assessed Tm I can es 7 [T 13 et sen e s ae
Toral, IMFERIAL 16,80 | 12,13 | 1007 892} 1008 9,18 9,70 9,30 +57 —i0
4
. Provincial
(lo) wm »ae e s *89 5 s ‘ 6 e "" 1]
Bevenne Befunds, Pro-
vincial Share ] 1,72 1,78 1,99 2,94 2,53 2,69 8,01 3,60 +331 41
ToriL, IMPRRIAL AND] .
L Provomorar ..| 18,62 1388 | 12,08 11,91 1384 1188 | 12,77 11,98 +91 —81
Local
(1], Tand Bevenus ... vos e ved [T e 2 e e oo n
(12) Provincial Bates ... 14 14 17 20 13 " e Ty e e
Geraxp ToraL ..| 1888} 1400 | 12,28} 12,11 | 18,87 | 12,02 .es st .
Revised Estimate, 190708«

Land Revense~The actuals of the first six

actuals of the corresponding period of last year. This is chiefly due to certain refun
District of amounts credited as Land Revenue in 1906-07 having been transferred to tagdi advances
in 1907-08. I have accordingly taken 2,66 for the Revised.

Stamps and Assessed Tazes~No change is neoded.

Ezsite~The refund to the Baroda State of 23} eanctioned in *Government Resolution, Political Depart-
ment, No. 1992, dated the 13th of March 1907, was made in June 1907, but no change appears
Decestarys

Under Forest, 8alt and Registration chavges have been made as indicated by the latest actuals.

moﬁths of the current year are about 60 higher than the

in the Kaira



BOMBAY, ' - 43

am;::ﬁﬁ?’h:c rtzf:l:ds gnd?}' this head, are made up of (i) #Refunds” and (i{) % Prawbacks,” The 6 + 6
oo un m-f 1IB.e_ftmda are 2,26, The Departmental Officers proposed a reduction of 4
oy YP "] ecrease of 16 in the Presidency and an increase of 12 in Sind), the expected decrease in

ha Presidency being chiefly under “ Manufactured Articles’” and Arms, Ammunition, ete.” and
; ) mm'eas:h in Sind eing m.amly uander “ Liquors and Spirits ” and * Arms and Ammuni:‘.ion ’.; As
eowevt',gﬁ, . I:a expe ﬁlturg in the next } of the current year under “Silver Bullion” is not
pr:ic Lt a; igh as in the corresponding period of the last year, I have taken 2,05 forthe Revised.
Bn l;:' rag acks’ the latest twelve monthe’ actuals amount to 8,98. The Collectors of Customs,

oa"; ay 63:1 ind, propose an increase of 38 in the sanctioned grant, the increase being chiefly estimated
un “er Metals and Manufactares,”  Drawbacks on Cotton Goods re-exported ” in the Presidency
snd under “ Raw Materials* in Sind due to larger imports of * Till-seed ” from K4thifwér and sub-
sequent exports to Europe. 1 have accordingly raised the Budget to 4,00, )

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—
Land Revenue and Ezcise~Provision has been made for normal charges.
Stamps, Assessed Tazes, Forest and Regisiration~The Revised has been repeated.
Salt—The Collector of Salt Revenue, Bombay, proposes an estimate of 60 which . Allowing
1 for Sind, I bave taken 64. DO, proposss 21 ° e fppears o . e

Cusfoms,—The Estimates furnished by the Departmental Officers are :—

Presidency. 8ind, Total.
Refunds w 1,10 98 2,08
DmeaCkﬂ e s 8,05 . 95 4‘,00

Total ... 415 1,983 6,08

They approximately agree with the Revised aud have been adopted.

F. C. HARRISON,
98th November 1907. - ' Accountant General.

To ‘
Tag SECRETARY T0 (ROVERNMENT,

FrxaANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

No. 4885, —~FrNANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The estimates are accepted. _
- M. K. NARIMAN, .
19th December 1907. Acting Under Secretary o G-overnmex.xt.
Further Bemarks.

In accordance with Government of India, Finance Dapartment{, No. 6002-A., dated

it is necessary to provide for refunds of Local Fund Cess under this
iheead:.l E;htlﬁ;vgvﬁ %ra ]égglzeld : ;igﬁ;gal frgm 1908-09. An addition of 12 has therefore been
made to the Estimata of 1908-09. Of course Provincial will be recouped by a corresponding

addition under ¥ I.—Provincial Bates.

. P. C. HARRISON,

18th Decemb;r 1907. Accountant General.

-
.

No, 5100.—]:‘11%1#01.11. DEPARTMENT.

The alteration proposed is acocpted.
W

23rd Deceber 1907

P. V. GODBOLE,
for Acting Under Secretary to Government.



44 ‘ BOMBATY.
Budget Note No. 25.
2—Assignments and Compensations (Ekpend.itura).

»r Fizsr Moxras, : Last MoxTas,
_ ToTAL,

ACCOUNTS, ~ Sin. Soven. Eight. Nins Ten Six Five Four Threo Two I¥ETMADL 1o Omim

. . ProvINCIAL,
190208 . .. 1841 1387 1513 1538 1621 8697 B651 8525 8500 85417 11,0038 1,00,38
100304 e e 1470 1536 1667 1657 17,34 8336 83,99 8L48 61,38 8081 9816 .. 98,15
190403 . we 1410 1447 1584 159 1663 83,35 8298 61,61 8149 8082 87,45 e 8745
19054068 we e, 1651 1608 1743 1704 17,68 8230 8208 BO68 BLU7 8048 9811 e 98,11
190607 ... w 1384 1472 1631 1644 16,938 16 88,27 81,68 8165 BLOS 97,99 e 97,89 .
190708 ... e 14,56 e . . e - weu e e e vy [T

ESTIMATES, . !

Budget - e .o - . . oré0 .. 97,40
‘W“-{Msed - e e el B3B8 e e e 984d o 0544
IM. &dgﬁ -an L] -~a8 e L1 3 [ 77 -l“ 1] (2] " 93)03 [ 113 98."8

:  Acoounta, 1607-08. 190809, | Rovised, | Bodae,
190708, | 190705, - : v, g
monthly | _tional Minor Heads, | e | lew
Estimte, | Extimate. | Budzet | Revised | Podrm R
. . ] 100205, | 190304 | 100606 | 1906-08, | 190007."| £griuuate,| Eatimate. | atimates| Bodmet. e s
Imporisl,
(R Opium  Compensa-
tions e ey 40 65 44 46 16 46 40 46 - “een
2 Ealt Compensa- .
tions - P 55 b4 50 91 93 a2 93 ,93 +1 *on
3. Customs Compensa-
$0DB  eee  ews 10 6 7 87 43 4 42 41 +1 -1
Total, Imperisl ... 1,05| 1,156| 103| 174| 181 179 181| 180 42| =1
Divided Heads.
Laxn REvxyun.
CoMPEFBATION.
4, Inimdars and other
grantees ... -l 7,54 §,18 8,70 8,78 8,63 8,30 8,60 8,37 +20 -13
5. Fensions in Ben of]
llmlj::d mm':'éi 8,12 8,2 8,29 8,98 831 8,30 3,%8 8,26 —4 ase
6. Miscellaneous
98,03 11,03,094 Rovenne Com- -
pennﬁml *ne s e L1 63 65 c3 63 Bs e e 3
| 7e Excise  Compensa- ’
! tion . osa 3,89 4,19 3,51 4,39 4,30 4,33 4,67 432 +24 -5
{Total, Divided .. 14,55 | 1560 1580 | 1762 1698 | 1656 | 1696| 1668 | +40| —38
Deduet— : }
Provincial share ...| 7,27 7,80 7,00 8,81 8,49 78 8,48 8,29 +20] =19
Imperial share tee 7,28 7,80 790 8,81 849 8,23 8,48 8,29 +i0 —l19
‘ Total, Imperial ... 833 8,95 893 10,56 10,30 { 10,07 1029 | 10,09 +22 - 20
Provineial.
. Frovineial Ehare (as ) )
‘lm"e) [ "ss 7)27 7,80 7;90 8,81 8!49 A 8328 B)“ 8’29 4 20 -19"
8. Amecssment of Alien- .
ated Lands, Ingm- .
dis and other g
grsatees ... .| ¥1,22] T,265| 50.60| %020 %0,08| 7028 | %058 | 70,58 +30 -3
resamed lands  ...| 11,96 843 8,84 8,30 8,41 8,60 8,83 893! +33 ver
10, Miscellaneous Com-f
Ul pensations .~ 160| 172| 168 19 16 19 18 19| -1 +1
" Total, Provincial ...| 92,05 £9,20 88,62 87,56 87,69 87,33 £8,16 87,94 +82 -3l
Torat ...|1,00,88| 98,15| 0746 0811]| 97,20 9740 9844 | 08,08{ +104 -]

Rovigsed Estimate, 1807-08—
Imperial .
(1) Opium Compensations~The latest actuals indicate no change,

(2 and 3) 8alt and Oustoms Compensations.~An increase of 1 has been allowed for under each of
these minor heads in view of the latest actuals. '

Pivided Hesds, :
(4) Lond Revenne Compensations.~Inamdars and otler gromiecs=-The 6 + 6 months’ actuals are

8,83 which include 45 on account of Kadim Cash Allowances. These will be transferred to 8.—
Land Bevenue under the latest orders in Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No.5358,

L]
Fl



dated the 25th of . . : ' :
8,60 for the Bevisoed.nhy 1907, Allowing for this and alss for payments of arrears, I have taken -

(5) Pensions in lies of Resumed Lands.—Thy latest
h . est actuals are 3,24, Allowing for payments which
3‘:61:; T;rp::, 1 have taken 3,26 for the Re.med. The decreage a8 compered with the Budget is

(8) 2fiacellancous Land Revenue Compensations—No change, h

(7) Ezcisg Compensations.~The 8 + 6 months’ actuals are 4.96. but the alng!
‘ ths’ , but theactuals for the closin ths
included large payments of arrears to Miraj (Senior) (40), while the actuals of the fireh siz months

includ : : :
?;g'zu fgrl’:hy:ﬂﬁ';ﬁm of past year to Sdngli State (24). Allowing for this I have taken

provinciale
Provinoial Hoads.

. ' . ’ * ’
The lutest estimates for Assessment of alienated lands aggregate to 79,49 agginst 78,86. The increase

is in consequence of the revision of i :
Pérkar Digtride. of settlements in Dhérwér, Upper Sind Frontier and Thar and

U.ndor Miscellaneons Compensations a 1eduction of 1 has heen made on the basis of the latest .

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

Imperial Heada, - :
Provision bas been made for the eanctioned payments.

Divided Heads. .

Provision bas been made for usual sanctioned annual paymeﬁts. No provision has been made on
account of Kadim Cash Allowances under this head, as, in accordance with the latest orders, the
recvipts and charges on that account will be recorded under « 8.—Land Revenue.” .

Pensions in liew of resumed lands and Miscellancous Land Revenue Oompensations—The Revised has

been repea
Ezcise Compensalions.~Provision bas been made for the sanctioned annual payments,
Provinoial heads. '

Asscosment of Alienated Lands—~The Departmental Estimates have been adopted.
Miscellaneons.—Provision has been made for usual payments,

- F. C. HARRISON,
30tk Norvember 1907. ~ Accountant Gene_ral.._
To

THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

Further Bemarks.

t of India, Finance Department, No, 6902-A., t.lated 19th November
19072%(}’0:&1&;:51% I?ooaln Boards in lie o% one-anna cess on. Excise Revenue and mnow
chart’red under * Contribution to Looal” will be debitable to this head from 1908-09, .An
addition of 1,55 will accordingly be made fo the estimate for next year under the 7th minor

head.,

 F.0. HARRISON, .

Bombay, 18th December 1907. Accountant Goneral,

No 17.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT, o o : ’

The estimates are accepted subject to the addition of the following amounts in next year’s

Budget o | to the Miraj{Junior) état n account of the loss
t of inoreased compensation o j{Junior @ ol &

(1) Be. 5,155, fo:fpt‘;){i?;ti-evenue during 1894—1908. ° - .

t of compensation to the Nawab of Sachin in connection with the proposed
(2) Ba 64,600 ﬁixyo? :Ee OA'g?mrli) Revenue of the Sachin State. _

! tion to the Raja of Jawhér in connection with the proposed
(6) Ba. 2,600 £°E£Z’To°’§ﬁi’§sﬁ°’é’ff§3mene of gertain Salt works near Ddhénu,
M. K. NARIMAN,q4

8rd January 1908 o Aocting Under Secretary to Government,

B 175712



46

BOJMBAT.

Budget Note No. 26.

8.—Land Revenue (Expenditure).

Frmar MoxTas, ) Laisr MoXTHS,
Toras
In- :
. PERIAL ¢ o Gra¥p
ACCOUNTS. Six. Seven. Eights " Nine. Ten, Six. -Five, Four. Three. Two Iinm " ToTila
y . RO~ .
N VINCIAL.
190203 w 81,88 B85Sl 88,01 4333 4543 83,17 2039 26,99 21,87 10,67 65,00 47t eN
100304 ~ 3088 3429 3761 408 4483 8253 29,13 25,80 23,56 18,58 83,41 483 68,24
1904-05 w3262 S7,18 41,18 4501 49,13 3650 81,04 2784 2411 1999 69,13 4,95 7407
190603 we 83,74 86,66 4008 48,87 4,828 3854 3262 20,20 2541 21,00 69,28 495 7428
1906-07 w3658 41,11 4501 4934 G411 38,73 84156 80,26 2592 2L,15 76,26 2 75,23
m?m .y ms w'ss "8 [ 1. ] el con. (1] L1l aph (1] L1 ] ETT Y [ T}
ESTIMATES,
- Bnd.get e .ee (1] ann ase et (L1 s () e 78,51 2 78;53
1907-08 . { Revised s .ee ey . wes e 36,18 e voe () 76,04 e .
T 19208-09. Bndget L [ Ll s e et e e ® . T 79.68 ¢ ses e
AccoTxTs, 100708 1908-00, | B rt Badget,
g | jones . | e
monthly |  tiaal Asox Hrure. ol ey
Estinmte. | Est 190208 | 190308 | 190605 | 190808 | 190807, | Rodeet | Revised | Bodeet | o b, | Rovied,
190703, | 1sv7-08,
Provincial. *
[ (1) Charges for Dlstuct.r
Administration ...| 80,75 2055 | 8340 | 38204 ] 8354 35,08 | 8450 8523 =56 +73
(2) Sarvey and Settle-
ment L10 1,19 1,08 1,08 1,08 1,81 1,20 1,24 ~]1 +4
(3) Land Records and
A

gricolture  ...| (19,60 | 2002} 2154| 2293 | 2740 2870 28,00y 2970| ~70} +)%0
(&) Allowances to Dis-
tricc and Village
cofficers | 1348 | 1265| 1s,12; 1328 | 13,24 | 1344 | 13,24} 1548) ~—20 +24

ToraL, ProvisciAL..| 6500} €341} €912| 6928 | 7538 ) 7861 | 76,94 | 7965 | —1567| +2,71

77,50 | 74,734 Local .
Provincial
(5) Charges on accouunt \ v
of Land Revenne|
colleetions er .on ™ e . 1 [T s 1 " +1
(6) Charges on account
of Fishery ' collac-
ﬁanl T 2 7 l l 2 [ T7] 2 > "’2
{7} SBurvey and Settle-
ment e 11 9 b 4 ey YT ™ ) s [T
(8) Land Reconds lnd{ — A ~
Agriculture 4,58 467 485 |, 4.90 Provin cial. o -
L
Torar, LocaL ... 4,71 483 4,95 4,95 2 2 oe 3 e +3
Toear ...| 69,71 68,24 | 7407 74,28 | 75,28 7863 | 76,94 79,08 oe +2,74

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

Charges for Direct Administration—~The 74 5 months’ actuals are 83,70, but the expenditure in the remain-
ing months will be higher than in the corresponding period of last year owing to the division of
Khsndesh, opening of Mirpur Khés Treasary and Survey of Tdlukdéri Villages for which due provision
exists in the Budget. Allowance has also to be made for payments of grain compensation allowance
I have accordingly taken 84,50 for the Revised. The savings are chiefly in the provisions for the cost

* of boundary marks for Survey of T4lukdiri Villages and Payments to Officers of other Provinoes.

Survey and Settlement.—The 7+ 6 months’actualsare 1,12, Allowing for the recoveries of Native States
Survey which are in advance X have adopted 1,20 for the Revised. The expenditure for the Photozinco
Office is to be larger in the remaining months than in those of last year. Small saviogs are,
however, likely in the grants for Jamrao Colonization charges.

Land Records and Agriculture—~The 7 4 5 months’ actuals are 29,25 but the actuals of the last five months
of last year were augmented by 2,75 on account of the debit for Establishments of the Village Cess
Fund charged under Allowances to District and Village Officers.

Allowing for this and for the increased expenditure due to the revision of Kanungo Establishment in Sind
T have adopted 28,00 for the Revised,

dllowances to District and Village Officers—~Allowing for the adjustment of 2,75 reforred to above the
latest actuals amount to 13,54 which includes about 68 on account of Kadim Cash Allowances, but as
recoveries are to be adjusted by deduction from charges there will be no debit on this account in the



. BOMBAY, o . @

eurrent year. Allowing for : . ‘ . ' ‘
~ Asiessment of Alienat Langygll?jl::tlr hach ave in smears and for inerease in the adjustment of

have taken 13,24, is GxPected t° be larger by 18 owing to revigion of surveys I
‘Budget Estimate, 1908-09— |

Charges for District Administration—General Bstabls : - .
has been provided with a dedaotion of 102 f;ra:i;iiﬁ:t;-vﬁggfr Salaries the present sa;nctloned sffa.le

The ‘Eﬂf t’;‘:’ﬂéﬁ;‘&:ﬂdﬂ Establishments and Fixed Allowanees have been modified so as %o agree

The provision for Temporary Establishments includes the following items : —

(1) Rs. 8,677 for Establisl.xment of the special officer in connection with the Silsette Building Sites.
(2) Rs. 1,080 zz.r establishment for the check of Tagai Advances Accounts in the Ahmednagar

for Jand in Poona. ,
(4) Rs. 720 for Establishment in the office of the Collector of Belgaum.
(5) Re. 1,260 for Establishment of the Forest Settlement Officer, Kénara,
(8) Re. 540 for two clerks in the office of the Collector of Karfchi,
(7) Re. 5,280 for Survey Establishment under the Collector of Bombay. .
The Collectors state that applications for the continuance of these establishments will be made in due course.
The other itoms are for usual charges, e. g., tent-pitchers, ete. All these provisions have been retained,
subject to Government eanction. No sepagate provisions have been made for Plagne or Famine °

Temporary Establishments, but as it is likely that further demands will be made in the course of the
year I have raised the estimate by 5. -

For Grain Compensation and Plague Allowances to Establishment I have taken 5 and 4 in view, of the past

(3 Ras. 1,620 for temporary clerks in connection with Petroleum, A'bkéri, Records and Compensation

Sus-Divisionod Ertablishmesit.—For Mamlatdérs and Mukhtidrkars, - have provided according to the
sanctioned scale. The departmental Estimates under Establishments have been altered so as to agree
with tho sanctioned scale, The chief items included in the departmental provisions for temperary

Establishments are :—

Abmedabad ... Rs. 1,880 for Tagai work,
Kaira e Rs. 578 for Tagai work.
Théins ose 8. 750 for arranging records.

Ahmednagar .. Ra. 8,352 for Tagai work,
Rs. 1,980 for Record of Rights,

Nisik . vss Rs. 4,968 for Tagai work,
Poona «s Ra. 6,600 for Tagal work.
Rs. 252 for Process Kdrkiins,
Rs. 5,220 for Record of Rights.
Re. 3,660 for compensation wark in the Bhor State.
Sholdpur oes R8. 1,260 for Tagai work.
Bijfpur, « «os Ra, 2,632 for Tagai work.
Dhérwdr «» B8, 4,188 for T4luka Establishment. : . .
Karfchi <o« Ra, 5,462 for Record of Rights work and sarvey of the lands comprised in Tapa

Bund Vira of the Kotri TAluka (Government Resolution, Revenue Department,
No. 10276, dated the 1Sth October 1907).

... Re. 2,352 for Record of Rights work. ;
Léckéna Rs. 1,698 for special Mukhtidrkar and his estoblishment, |
Sukkar oos Ra. 1,524 for Record of Rights. - | |

) igl by the Collectors aggregates to 58 against 77 in the current year’s Budgeﬁ. No
e ?ﬁism“hﬁnbgzd:n e for temporary Fﬁine Establishments. It is possible that farther'demands

may come forward during the course of the year. I have provided 20 for the purpose.

* Under Travelling Allowances the departmental provision of 69 appears high. I have reduced it to 55in
view of the latest actuals, For grain compensation I have added 20, _ _ .
Special Charges.—The following amounts have been provided :—~— : : |
(1) Rs, 200 by the Collector of Belgaum for conversion of certain Kurans into Meadow land.

(2) Re. 500 by the Collector of Bijipur for road measurement work,
(3) Rs. 1,200 by the Collector of Koliba for special ropairs to Government Kbars. These have been
admitted, subject to Government sanction. .



48

BOMBAY.
N
Supplics and Services.~For construction and repairs of chdvdis, the following are the provisions made by
Collectors — (2 ‘
: Pro Governm
Estimated Estimated Recolpts. Ot for 008 000
unexponded
Dt e o3

! 1907-08. Conm;; ns. I‘ﬁ:"a‘ Oonstruction.| Ropairs,

| BRs Ra. R, Ra. Ra.
Abmedabad ... 2,00 8,000
Broach .t - 500 200 - 6500 700 1,200
Kaira - e 29 . - 2,000 2,000
Panch Mahdls ... s 10,600 1,500 2,800 1,475
Théna aee o 100 ats . 450 wae 450
Abmednagar ... i 1,350 1,000 8,000
East Khandesh  o. see ase 2,000 6,000 ves 10,000
‘West Khindesh ... e 600 1,000 500 2,000 1,000
- NéSik (1] ET 1) -_e 1-000 1,000 L LL 4‘000
Poona - e 500 300 400 2,500 600

Sétﬂm [TY) ae nes 100 s 2,000 ane
Sholépur - Y 1,300 700 8,000 | 2000
Belgaum . . v 50 100 200 2,600 1,000
Bijﬂpur e pes) 700 300 vas 4,000 2,000
Dhﬁrwﬁr phe upe (1Y) 1,000 1’000 - 1,000 8'000
Ké4para see ou s LA 1,427 4,200 80
KOlﬁba e .. se Y e e one

Rstnﬂ.giti ass ves 1,800 e 400 5,000 400
Sukkm‘ [T s sne ase en "es 16
Total ... 14779 | 10,350 | 15577 | 81,800 | 85121

The total provisions for the construetion and repairs to chdvdis thus smount to 67. I have repeated the
grant of 40 both for eonstruction and repairs. The report desired by Government

grant for these items 1n paragraph 9 (iii) of Government Memo-
randum No. 232, dated the 14th of January 1907, will be submitted on receipt of replies from Com-

carrent year’s
reonrdi

the independent contract

missioners to whom a reference has been made.

For Boundary marks the departmental provisions are as under :—

Ahmedabad
Panch Mah4ls
Kaira
Théina
East Khdndesh
Niésik
Sitdra
e

ot
Hydeﬁd
Thar and Pérkar
Kardchi
Lérkéna

Dpper Sind Frontier

e

L]

L LT

s

Rs,

2500
2,150
9,000
5,000
3,300
1,000
6,000

12,000

* 3,000 .
2,000
1,000
8,000
1,000

The Collector, East Khéndesh, states that the estimates have been framed in view of the orders sanotioned

. warranted by the

For

in Governmenf Resolution, Revenune De
the Collectors of Ahmedabad, S4t4ra and Bijépur state that the

Rs. 1,000 and ni

nil, as provisions for

partment, No. 10527, dated the 6th of November 1806, while

visions may be reduced to Ra. 1,600,
expenditure recoverable from land-holders was erroneously made

under this head instead of undera debit head © Advances repayable.”” Similar erroneous calculations may
have been made in other districts, I do not think that a figure higher than the current year’s should be

taken for this

purpose. I have accordingly taken 156, It will be observed that this is higher than
past actuals but apparently greater attention is now being paid for the repairs of

boundary marks, and the next year’s expenditure may be higher than in previous years,
purchase of tents the Collectors have provided for East Khdndesh { Rs. 900), West Khéndesh fRB' 500),

Poona (Bs. 500), Belgaum (Rs.800), Bijépur (Rs. 800), Ratnégiri (Rs, 934) and Hyderabad

These have been retained subject to Gevernment sanction, .
Contingencies.—The departmental figure (3,22) has been accepted in view of the latest actuals. The

Collectors of the following districts have provided the fo

grants ;—

RB- 250)-

owing amounts in excess of the contract



»

BOMBAY, 49

DBindt Weighi i .

o Booke g _o‘ézz":‘:;'::.“:..
Abmelabsd - S
Kmm . N * Ll sae 400 TS . .:‘:

snmt [ 11} ‘ ire 500 .

Théoa . 232 -
Ratodgiri w e 150
. gomhy LLLJ (1] 300 s 600
ydem_bad . L1l I8 l,OOQ ‘ e
Karéohi 200

Theso also have been allowed to stand as the Collectors state that the necessary sanction will bo obtained,
Paymenta to Officers of other Provinces~I have taken 50 in view of latest actuals. |

| I’Mﬂmm; t;]f. the 8rd kind~—Manager, Encum'be'red Estates in Sind,—The departmental Estimate has
8pecial Officers for the acquisition of Lards for the Bombay City T né and Port Trust —A
vision of 15 has been made with a corresponding amouit f'ol'? rezg;:ar_!i,.::e ‘ - TS B
Tilukddrs Seitlement Officer.—The departmental Estimste for the usual charges amounts to 11. For _
survey of tdlukddri villages I have adopted 1,16 in a round figure as sanctioned by Government
(Government Resolutiun, Revenus Department, No. 11218, dated the 16th of November 1907).
Surcey and Scltlement.—Cost of Cadasiral Maps~Under Salaries provision has been made according to the -
ranotioned scale (Government of India, Finance Deparment, No. 7043-Ex., dated the 22nd of November -
19 07?. _ No provision has been made for the preparation-of an illustrated Forest Flora (Government
Resolution, Hevenue Department, No. 8477, dated the 27th of August 1907). The Superintendent
states the work will be executed in the same manner as any other Government work and the material
used will be taken from the Stock and debited to the special work. Under * Establishment
, provirion has been made according to the propoeals sanctioned in Government Resolution, Financial
Department, No, 4140, dated the 22nd October 1907, The provision of personal allowance at Rs. 50
. per mensem to the Second Assistant Superintendent has been retained subject to final orders.
Jamrao Canal Colonisaison Charges.—The departmental Estimate under ¢ Salaries” and  Establishments ”
has been modificd so as to agree with the sanctioned scale and adopted at 48. ] ,
Demarcation and Division ¢f waste lands~Provision has been made for a recovery of 4 as indicated by -
the latest actuals. : N o L
- Sowthern Mardtha State Surcey —The Superintendent estimates the expenditare at 42 and the recovery at
46, Provision has aceordingly been made for a net recovery of 4. :
ZLand Records and Agriculiure - Scprrintendence—The departmental Estimate amounts to 1,59 against 1,48
ided in the current year, Under “ Salaries’’ and * Establishment ” the sanctioned scale has been
adopted. Due provision has also been made for Grain Compensation Allowance. The departmental
Estimate includes the following provisions for temporary Eatablishment :—

For Northern Divizion— . : Rs. -
Temporary olassers with Travelling Allowance and Contingeney e 1,780
Central Becord Office, Broach v - —_— e 1,320
For Central Division—
- Contract Establishment for Survey Daftardir ... ave .. 1,880
Judicial Establishment e - 1,260
For Southern Division— : )
Contract Establishment for Survey Daftarddr ... w. 1,880
For Settlement Officers’ Special Establishment . - 1,090
~ For temporary peons to Surveyars s e - e L1170
Lump provision for purchase of fire protection apparatus for certain Survey Officerss 5,000
These are all retained subject to the approval of Government, . ' N

Akarni Suroey—The Director’s estimate of 13} has been aocepted. T Comaied -
jemals —The departmental Estimate of 8 bas béen accepted. The Commissioner states
Ah”t‘;x‘;:. ano?dcd‘i’tir;;o:: Ra. 5,0333P;ill ba nocessary for temporary establishment sanctioned in _Gpvernmet!t
Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 4992, dated the 22nd of May 1906 ; but no provision on this

+ .account w;ll made. I have added Rs. 6,500 on this account (Government Resolution, Revenua‘

Department, No, 11840, dated 2nd December 1907) and adopted 13 for this min01j_ head,
City Land Records Establishmeni—The departmental provision bas been accepted. -
Kanungo Establishment—The departmental Estimates are:— : -

(d) Pre-‘iidﬁnoy proper . s s e - 835 o |
(6) Sind ane [11] OOO_ . aen . --:, . y . .th th
For '(ai I have taken 4,40 after modifying the figures under ¢ Establishment * in accordance wi

sanotioned scale. . R . .
isi ad acoount of the Tapedar’s School at Hyderabed which was
Un.de;rgr)idgao;lo? %1;3:!13 gl‘.’;..s—bse:i];ngﬁo eal:\‘c)lnothar Minor Departments” in the estimatea for 1907-1908.

B 1767—13



50

To

‘ BOMBAY.
The following are the provisions for temporary Establis hments :—
' ) ¢ ' .Rs,
(1) For Akarband work e ves v 16,000
(2) For Records of Bightﬂ er YT wee 18,975
(3) For other purposes - «w 8,678
' 88,653

Allowances to District and Village Officers—The departmental Estimates aggregating to 15,86 againat
15,08 for the current year appear high. Allowing for additional payments in consequence of the -
present unfavourable conditions I have taken 15,50 in view of past actuals, R

Trasning of Taldiis and Circle Inspeciors.—The figures proposed by the Director have been allowed to
stand (Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 12025, dated the 6th of December 1907).

Superiniendence, Sind.—~The departmental Estimate of the Superintendent, Laud Records in Sind, includes
53 for his office and 38 for special measurement operations, but no estimate has been furnished of the

recoveries from occupants. I have taken 12 on this account in view of latest actuals and adopted the
total estimate at 80,

Allowances to Distriet and Village Officers.~The estimates furnished by the District Officers for © Pargana
and Village Watandars ” aggregating to 6,59 sgainst 6,34 include 12 on account of Kadim Cash
Allowances, I have omitfed it as the recoveriesare to be taken by deduction from charges, Allowing
for payments likely to be made in connection with famine I have adopted 6,20,

For agjustment of the Assessment of Alienated Lands I have adopted 7,28, the figure of the departmental
stimates. ) ) |

Portion o}' Local Revenne retained bo meet ihe cost of Collection.—The depattmental Estimates amounting

to 3 have been adopted, vide paragraph 8 of Government of India, Finance De No, 6902-
dated the 19th of November 1907." partment, A,

F. C. HARRISON,
18th December 1907. Accountant General.

THE SECRETARY To GOVERNMENT,
REVENUR DEPARTMENT,

No. 179.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below.
2. The provision made in next year's estimates for the following items should be altered

as shown below :—

) FProm To
. Rsa. Re.
Establishment of the Special Officer in connection with S4lsette Building
. SM . wee ose . [T ' ane ses 8,677 11,000
Temporary establishments in connection with the record of rights work
in Sind ...ng « 9,338 20,000
Training of Tal4tis in Survey work ae we w 27,000 25,000
Continvance of the tem establishments for special measurement
opera.ﬁons in Siﬂdpomry ose ore e vas 38,000 48,500
Construction and repair of ch4vdis in the Presidency Proper - 40,000 67,000
Ply of Probatiomry Depuﬁy Collectors wee ase ase 5,700 6,900

3. The Accountant General is requested to make provision for the following items in

next year’s estimates :—

Binding chargesin conmection with the records of righls work in the Broach R

Diﬂm . » L L1 ses aen a0 an 58
Binding charges in connection with the record of rights work in the Panch Mahéls -
Dlltmt soe see Yy e [ T7] Pane 238
Binding of English files in the office of the Collector of Broach o . 200
Expenditure in connection with the introduction of a City Survey in the town of
- Go‘lhn e (1) e (11} " T 1Y) 1l200



. BOMBAY,

-Erpeﬁ%im in connection with the introduction of a City Suvey in the fown of =
.0" eup (1] LIS Y ) LTTY 5 000

Employment of substitutes for the Circls Tnepectors® depnio throng ’
Survey course ... e ¢ e deputed .to,gg";,. ,h th.?.’.. 2,000

‘Entertaiument of the following fempomry establishment ¢ | : - :
the village sites in five districts of Sind for the detecti?:: ﬁéﬂ;ﬁ;ﬁeﬁ?j

B Bsa.

.One tapeddr on Ra, 25 per mensem ... o e 800 -
Conveyance allowance'of Rs. 10 per mensem to' ‘do.. .. ... 120
Coutingencies " e o - i 6
Two kotars on Rs. § each per mensem C w218

* 642
x5 -

A | 3,010 3,210
Establishment and other charges in connection with the . grant of tagii loans to

sugarcane cultivators on the Nira Canal in the Poora District s . e 5832
Expenditure on account of the collection and disposal of oil-cake and jagri produced

by sugdrcane cultivators on the Nira Gafip S ] prod s 4,550
Purchase of furnitare for certain distriot bangalows in the Ahmedabad District ... 522"
Parchase of fornitore for district bungalows in the Poona District e w1600

Increase from Rs. 4 to Rs. 7 per mensom of the pay of the care-taker of the district |
bangalyw at Betdvad in the Sindkheda leuﬁa of the West Khdndesh District. 38

Increase from Rs. 4 to Ra. 6 per mensem of the pay of the keeper of the districh

bungalow at Gadag in the Dhérwér District - e v 24

intment of an expert surveyor and land-valuer in the Bombay Presideno o
A.ppoolz :ne salary of B:.WGOO—BO—I,WO per mensem . ... ' 'Y.. .y;. 6,800
Appointment of & Deputy Collector on Bs. 300 per mensem for employment as

Pmnll mt to the conmr Of Dhﬁrw& [ " ean e 13800
Incroase from Ra. 40 to Rs. 60 per mensem of the pay of the second clerk in the s

office of the Collector of Broach - v © ene oo 240
Regrading of Mémlatddrs in the Presidency Proper  wo. e e 2,700
Inorease of the pay of the on the Huzir establishments at the Head-quarters -

of the distriots in the Presidency Proper . e we 3,000
Entertainment of thres sdditional peons on Rs. T per mensem each in the office of - '

the M‘mllm O-E Jalglon wee . see © see . 252

. Eotertainment of a chowkiddr on Rs.8 per mensem for guarding the survey and o6
mrd oﬁw at Dhnﬁl ‘ T ass . Ty : e 6 )

tainm i the of six clerks on Rs. 25 per mensem each for sorting .
Fater O o s oo r&oof cortain tflokas in tlgeSholﬁpur Distriat Jous. 900

and arranging the reco : ar Disbriob
Provision for the following establishments in the Karfchi District :—
| =g
N Collsctor’s Offices :
Rmrd alerk ) ass ) “nee . * asy; 50 X ’
Increase in the pay of the Head Clerk ... e, e B0 ¢
Addiﬁonll Mnnﬁhi ‘»en s sue ‘ e 30 .
" Accoust Office. | .
Am. tant Pﬂy Clerk TS L '“., 4_--. gg
‘ Bill Clerk ] L11} " 11} . ,nf- * ..‘.. 45
. . erd'C]ﬂrk ses ) e o \ e =
| | | 240

or Rs. 2,880 per annum, 2,830

nts to Commissionera snd gertain Heads of Offices fo meet unfore~

Disoretionsry get ity gi i t Resolution, General
der the authority given in Covernment Resolution,
s?ﬁaﬁ-?réﬁ ‘llq'}o-a;569, dated 17th December 1907 - e ,00,0_09 :



53 BOMBAY. .

‘ Rs.
Connection of the office of the City Magistrate, Poona, with the Central Telephone
ESChangﬂ 1Y ses ses san e e 190
Grant of local allowances to enbordinates quartered in Bdndra owing to increase in
house-rent and cost of living e . e . 500
Additional lump provision for entertainment of temporary tagdi establishments and
contingencies ... oee ven " - we 15,000

4. The Accountant General is requested to make the requisite provision for the
establishment in connection with the Eart.ition of estates in the Ratndgiri Distriet sanctioned
in Government Resolution No. 5135, dated 26th December 1907,

5. The Accountant General is requested to make the requisite provision in next year's
estimates for the following items in case he has not already done so:—

Establishment sanctioned in Government Resolution, Revenue Department, Rs.
No. 8654, dated 2nd September 1907, for copying the suds of the Cbiplun
Téluka in the Ratnﬁg'u‘i Distniet ™ sen e Yy 504

Temporary establishment for removal of Survey records in certain tdlukas of the
Nésk Distriot (Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 11762,

dated 29th November 1907) e e ses e 264
Entertainment of an additional kfrkdn in the Centrnl Record Office, Broach
(Government Resolution No. 4717, dated 2nd Decvmber 19(7) ... .os 180

Entertainment of a special kdrkin for the invesligation of the tenure of certain
Jands under buildings in lgatpori and Talegaon in the Nédsk District (Gove
ernment Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 12164, dated 10th December
1907) .ee aey L LLJ aed *tow L] 120

Grant of increment in advance to the Head-quarter Assistant, District Survey
Office, Ratrndgiri (Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 12254,
dated 11th December 1907) ' s Y sen s ]20

Entertainment of temporary establishment in the District Survey Office, Théna
(Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 12711, dated 21st
Decem&r 1907) eee e o aee 880

Enfertainment of temporary establishment in the District Survey Office, Kénara
(Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No.. 12992, dated 23rd
December 1907) vor - ves ver ves &8

Entertainment of a settlement clerk in connection with the preparation of settlement
reports for certain districts in the Southerm Division (Government Resolution,
Revenue Department, No. 142, dated 7th Japuary 1908) ees 300

Entertainment of establishments in the Ratndgiri District in eonnection with the
execution of decrecs of Mdmlatdirsat a cost of Rs. 2,772 for clearing off arrears
and Rs. 1,404 for disposing of current work voe ves e 4,176

Purchase of office furniture by the Collector of the Panch Mahéls (vide Government
Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 125609, dated 17th December 1907) ... 2,500

Entertainment for nine months of establishment at a cost of Rs. 31 per mensem for

the fuel delﬁt at MAtherdn oos ses e o 279
Binding of files of the office of the Collector of Surat (Government Resolution,
Revenue Department, No, 12478, dated 17th December 1907) 500

Entertainment of & sweeper on Rs. 9 per mensem for cleaning the latrines attached
o the Bankdpur Mémlatd4dr's pew Kacheri at Shiggaon in the Bijédpur District .
(Government Resolution No, 4967, dated 16th December 1907) eoo 108

Entertainment with effect from 1st March 1908 of two additional kérkins on
Rs. 15 per mensem each for Darkhfst work in the Ahmednsgar District
(Government Resolution No. 4977, dated 16th December 1907) “ee 330

Retention for eight months from November 1907 of two temporary clerkson Rs, 30
per mensem for sorting and indexing the records in the correspondence office of
the Collector of Théna (Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No,
11852, dat¢d 2nd December 1907) .se vee coe vor 240

Entertainment of an additional eclerk *on Rs, 30 per mensem in the office of the
})ge(});ty Collector, Kotri (Government Resolution No. 49, dated 6th January 260
) 11} e (XX} e [ 1] (X T] 6

Grant of a personal allowance of Re. 10 per mensem to Mr, H. V, Date, Aval Kir-
kin in the Kaira District, while serving as Circle Inspector (Government Re-
solation, Revenue Department, No. 10810; dated 7th November 1907) ves 70



_ BOMBAY, © o
6. The Accountant General is requested fo raise to Rs.

‘next year's Budget for expenditure on b , v
ment lands and to distribute it as fougws"gdary mgrks in o

20,Q00 the provision made in
onnection with waste or Govern-

‘ Rs.

Northern Division " eee ' -
Central Division - e
Southern Division . . - o 5’000
: ) . oy, onw 'y
smd [ I'T) i ) ‘:: aen [T ] . _.;u 4’,000
Total ... 20,000 -

7. The attent.iop of the Accountant General is invited to the Government Resolutions

Gommentﬂmolntion.R.D. No.9570,dated 30th S 1907, specified in the argin, and he
w . " Non 10102, dated 22nae%b:$g:: 193'-5. is requested to increase the pro-
o No. 10833, dated 7th November 1907,  Vision of Rs, 18,975 made in next
» No. 11015, dated 12th November 1907. year’s Budget under ¢ Kanpungo
» No. 11213, dated 16th November 1907.  establishment ” for record of

"n No. 11856, dated 3rd Docember 1907 piohts work to Bs, 20,000, |
8. The Accountant General is requested to make the provision specified in the margin

IR EEE

Receipts 125'0 in the Colonization Officer’s Budget for 1908-1909 in connection with k
Expenditare 6,000 . .
the scheme for the improvement of the town of Mirpur Khis,

9. The departmental Estimates of Rs. 8,880 on account of clerks and Munshis and
Ra. 2,620 for sorvants under * Jamrao Colonization * should be allowed to stand in liem of
the figurcs adopted by the Accountant General. . - ’

10. The Accountant General is requested to provide, in accordance with the sanctioned
scale, for 13 instead of 13 Senior Collectors in the estimates for next year,

11. The Acoountant General is requested to provide for the items mentioned below in
. lien of the estimates proposed by him for  8pecial Collector for the aequisition of lands for
the City of Bombay Improvement Trust * :— ' ‘

(a) Salary of Mr. Jehangir Dosabhoy Framji at Rs, 1,700 per mensem.

() Grade salary of Mr. E, J. Bolus, L C. 8., with a deputation allowance of 20 per
cent. and a conveyance allowanos of Rs. 60 per mensem (vide Government Notification,

General Department, No. 69, dated 6th January 1908).

12, For the Southern Maritha State Survey the Accountant General is requesfed to
adopt Ra, 25,000 both for expenditure and recoveries in }ieu of the figures proposed by him.

13. The Accountant General is requested to allow for probable savings the additional

amounts suggzested below after making due provision for $he various ifems mentioned in the

foregoing paragraphs :— . | .
. Minor Head. : Amonut of
. . ' Baving,
: Ra,
(a) Charges of District Administration-- ,
Sub-Divisional establishments T ae . 10,000
Supplies and Services . - - 35,000
(3) Laod Records— B
Kanungo establishments (Sind) e 5,000

14. The Accountant General is requested - to intimate to this Department by the 15th.
instant the major head figure for next year settled by him under the foregoing orders.

15, The attention of the Accountant General is invited to paragraph 9 (ii) of Govern- ,
ment Memorandum No, 232, dated 14th January 1907, and he is requested to number the

paragraphs of his Budget Notes, in future.

| - M. K. NARIMAN,
Jor Under Seoretary to Government,

B 1757—14



54 BOMBAY,

‘No 225.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The provision of Rs, 1,00,000 on account of disoretionary grants to Commissioners and to
meet unforeseen charges under the authority given in Government Resolution, General
Department, No. 7569, dated 17th December 1907, should be reduced to Rs. 80,000.

2. The following amounts should however be provided for this purpose in the next year’s
estimates under the heads mentioned below :—

Rs.
7—Excise ... " « 15,000
_ (To meet charges under all Divided Heads.)
5.~Salt o 2,000
9,~—Customs we 8,000

M. XK. NARIMAN,
14tk January 1908, : JSor Under Secretary to Government,



BOMEAY, b5
. Budget Note No. 27, ' '
, 4=~Opium (Expenditure).
¥
. maz Monrzs, Lasr Moxras,
: , . . _TorAz
ACCOUNTS,  8in Beven Eights Nbe, Ton Siz  Fie. Four Thse Two mer ol Lol Gan
190308 18 18 20 | T e
e 2 % 13 1 '
100804 .. A1 18 18 17 13 33 19 L % w2
1904-06 w M 26 18 0 = w1 10 s 6 8 . 1
150508 wo WU W I a4 18 18 ‘1 15 s .. 82
mm - 11 - - . .!.. o f R .2.{ 1? 13 h 10 40 - 40 -
ESTIMATES | - T
Wm. nﬂdﬂ‘t L] Ll Ll oy agw LT o "ol oy [T 8£ aay . 84
B"M ol L] ws ! L] e 19 ’ YT | wep - (11} 86 36
mw. M“ L) ol -y [TH (1] o n . ' -o.. 84 :. 34 .
Aocouxts, 150708, 1003-00.
1 'M 3 . . w'os, !’;‘gﬁ'
':‘I:'-‘, 'w'm"' ‘mm v 4 4—;—3&” :n:g
n than
Rimte. 190306, | 190804 | 100406 | 100606 | 20080, | B0dEet | Rovised | Bodget Budge, | Berised,
Imperial.
34 | 48 [Oplom_ agencies '
uhb!hbmt “.dl 29 25 28 83 40 e 34} 885 B34 +2 -2

Revised Estimate, 1907-08— 2
The Estimate has besn raised by 2 on account of payments to oﬂicers of. other Provinces.,

Budget Estimate, 1908-09--

The departmental Estimate, which does not call for an

October 1907.

'12th November 1907.

To

Te® Szonm'ut 70 (GOVERNMENT,

REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

No. 4594.—~FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

~ The estimates are acoepted.

20rd November 1907,

' special remark, has been accepted. Promon |
has been made for the clerk sanctioned in Government Reso utlon, Revenue Department, No.. 9970 dated 10th, -

F G B’ARRISQN, .
Aocountant General.

M. K. NARIMAN,
Acting Under Secretary to Government.

(Vide also orders under * 18,—General A dministration **\



56 | . BOMBAY,

Budget Note No. 28,
5.~ Salt (Expenditure).

: ' Fimsy MonTHS. Lase Monras,
' M . * X Toran
- NI
ACCOUNTS - Sx Seven Kight Nina Ten. iz, Five. Foun Threa Two “,\0F Lol J84TD
. : . - Pn& .
S " VINGIAL.
90308 oy JLIE 1228 1383 1499 722 608 498 838 22 1721 oo 17,21
100508 % 1005 irs 1850 1385 1589 760 645 G2 890 288 175 . i
190406 . ~ 1008 11,36 127F 1406 1665 783 665 520 386 23 1791 - 17,01
190508 - 1045 1172 13,06 1450 1620 7.80 8,53 619 _ 87 805 ‘ 18,25 " 18,25
lm-w e 10’61 13.03 .... " L T1% 1 1] (1] *ne [ 15 aw ane e .
ESTIMATES, .

. . [T - aen nes o e n vae [T la.n e 3 -
m‘w 3 {m [ [* ) [T % nae [ 1] -y m L Ll ] - 1&7’ -~ ]g:?z
190809 « Bodget e s e e L . . vas son o 19,08 . 19,08

. Acoourrs. . 1%07-08, 190800 | Revined Bodget,’
100708, | 190500,
0008, | 1008, | +mxe | + mors
D | P | Mo Ease, Bodgss | Reviend an | e
; Estimate, 100203, | 190308 | 190608, | 190808, { 190807, 1 p PRt | getinmace | Botimat m m
TImperial. _
Salaries, Pstablish- : .
@ ment and Contin . .
9,38 9,67 9781 1013} 1041 | 1045| 1045¢ 1039 ) ... -8
. 2% Salt pnrduu . : :
18 @) freight “dj 405; 397| &78| 38| 40| 396] 395| 420] +25
(3) Preventive Establish-
, ment - 888 411 435 431 | 4ds 458 482 444 +12
Torax ... 1721 17,76 | 1791 ) 1825) 1891 | 1878 |- 1878 | 1003 | wm +31

Rernsed Estimate, 1907-08—

Salaries, Establishment and Conmtingencies.—The 745 months’ actoals are 10 23 allowing 24 for the
construction of a barge for the Shewa Preveative Station, the estimate does not require a change.

Salt purchase and freight—The 7+ 5 month®” actusls are 4,21, but the actuals of the closing months of
+ last year incloded arrear payments of Railway freight, & The Budget has therefore been repeabed

Preventire Esigblishments~—The 7+ 5 months’ actuals are 4,32 and no change in the estimate i is necessary. .

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

. !
Salaries, Establiskments and Conilingencies.~—

Dm Budget Relimats,
: 1908-09, '

-

-

*  (d) Presidency Salt Department ... 9,85 9,49
(6) Smd D].mon sen ase e 92 88

(c) Aden e e oo ' ™ 2

‘ 10, 59 10,39

For (a) tha departmental Estimate has been modified according to the sanctioned scale. It moludea —
(l) Re. 7,817 for increase in the econtract gmnt. No explanation bas been guren regarding the proposed

increase,
(2) Be. 8,100 for Boat Stores and repmrs in excess of the current year’s sanctioned grant. Come
pﬂl'dhve figures are given below s
. Rs.
Mu&lﬂ, 1904'05 sen e XL . [ L1 84)803
» 1905'06 ron ey T T see 29,610
. ” 1906'07 [TT] v (1L e taw 31,923
u Bﬂdg&, 1907’08 sse .u- . T s 32 576
Prolmd 1908"09 Y ser abe CrT) o 40 675

The Collector has not given sny explanation ss to why 'snch an inorease-has been proposed.

’
]



. R : BOMBAY, S oy

(3) Re,.5,000 a lump provision for increase in the staff of the Chief Account Office, I have dis« -
allowed these provisions pending Government orders. For petty construction a provision of 81
bas been made, which has been admitted in view of past actuals, The report called for in para- °
E‘Ph 4 of the Government memorandum No. 186, dated the 11th of January 1907, regarding

e

treatment of these charges as contract items, will be submitted, as soon as replies to references
to the Commissioners are received, ’ '

“For Bagging and sewing charges” the departmiental provision of 1,00 appears high against the actuals’

(67) of last year, and the 7+ 5 monthe figure (80) I have reduced it.to 80, subject to the approval

- of ('iovemment and have, provided 29 for payment of Grain Compensation Allowance to Establishe
ment, - ) ‘

"Por (6) Sind Division, the departmental Estimate under Salaries and Establishments has been altered,
80 a8 to agree’ with the scale sanctioned in Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 7622,
dated the 2nd of Angust 1907, It includes the following additional Provisions s .

(1) Rs. 4,630 for Travelling Allowances due to the new scheme.
(2) Ra. 500 for petty construction..
(3) Rs. 50 for water-supply.

These have heen provisionally admitted.
For (¢) the departmental Estimate has been accepted. ..
Salt purchase and freight~The estimates are r— ’ -

Presidency e e - X ) |
Sind (17} eee 'T1) Y ass 70
1 —
461
. For Presidency the previous years’ actuals were ;== -
190406 - ... . 8,25
1905-06 [ -ae® - ' ..u-q ey 3,31
1906-07 ... - . 353
7+5 months (112 * [T aaw e hbdd 3;63 ’

The provision therefore appears high and I have reduced it, subject to the approval of Government, to 8,50.-

* The provision of 70 for Sind also appears excessive ; but the Collector states “ manufactures will be carried
on s large scale ”’, owing to loss of stock by eyclone. It has therefore been admitted. :

Preventive. Eatablishmont.~~The estimate is made up as below ;=

: Acocountant
artmental ouR

- P gt

(d) Northem Ffontie.l' (11 ass [ 11} 2,48 ’ . 2,35
- (%) Portuguese L s w249 . 2,58
. 4,97 ' 4,93
Deduct— % chargeable to 9.—Chustoms son s 49 . .' 49
o 4,48 444

»

For (a) the sanctioned scale of Establishment has been adopted with a deduction of 12 for probable savings.
The departmental Estimate includes a provision of Rs. 1,350 for increase in the Contract Grant, which
has been disallowed pending Government orders, and provision has been made for Grain Compensation
on the basis of the actuals of 190607, | Ba. T8 8 .

For (5) the departmental Estimate includes a provision of Rs. 8,221 for clothing aud Rs, 2, or increase

- (il)tha aan]:zationed Contract Grant, the fm?mer being in accordance with the sanctioned scale has been
admitted, while the latter is disallowed pending Government orders. Due provision has been made. for
Grain Compensation Allqwances. ' '

' o  F. 0. HARRISON,
" 13th December 1907. . SR Accountant General.

To .
* THE SECRETARY'T0 (GGOVERNMENT,

REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

» 1767—15



58ﬂ . .. _ BOMBAY,
No, 86.~FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. .

The estimates are acoepted subject to the remarks made below.

2, The Acoountant General is requésted to provide for the following amounts in next
year’s budget :— L . . - :

- - . - 1

(a) . 186 per mensem for the entertainment of one Sub-Inspector on Rs, 85
‘ - per mensem and five Sub-Inspectors on Ba, 80 per mensem, each
| ' " In connection with the transfer to the Sind Salt Department of
' ‘ the Salt Administration in the Nasirabad tahsil; *~

) N 12 per annum on account of the payment of rent for the plot of
ground taken up for the Goria Naka on the K4thiswAr Frontier;
(c) 968 per annum for payment of inferest and maintenance charges on

the outlay incurred in constructing & goods shed platform, siding,
eto,, for the Custom’s Department at Viramgam ;

@ - 4;000 for a spocial officer of the Bombay Salt Department and his -
‘ ' establishment, ete., to supervise the bulk oil business at
0a 3
(©) 1,500 for the substitution of Salt peons for the existing police guard’
' at the Kharaghoda Salt Treasury; . .

() @ '1,09,000 for the payment of award on account of the acquisition of certain
Private land required in .connection with the scheme of opening
- anew set of sea-salt Works at Bhandup; and

(?) 25,000 on account of establishment, etc., required in connection with
e schema,

3. The estimates framed by the Accountant General under the following items should
be altered as shown below :— L

- * : From To
' Bs. | Ras.
1 oging and sewing charges (Presidency Salt
0 %&%E&ment) - ¢ ey = 80,000 ' 85,000
2) 8alt purchase and Freight (Presidency Salt
@ Depgrtment) 8 (P... d s 8,060,000 8,70,000

4. Inlieu of the existing allotment of Rs. 14,652 for the employment of temporary
peons in the 8alt Department a fixed grant of Rs 15,000 should be provided in next years’ -

budget,

_ 5. The expenditure on account of the combined establishment for the Administration
of Balt, Excise and Opium revenues in Sind should be divided between .the major heads
“ 5—Salt” and “ 7—Excise ” in the proportion of fths and £ ths respectively,
| | M. K. NARIMAN,
8th January 1908. | Acting Under Secretary to Government,

No. 207.—FIxAxcIAL DEPARTMENT. ‘ .

With reference to Government, Financial Department, Memorandum No. 86, dated the
8th January 1908, the Accountant Generil is requested—

(1) to provide Rs, 2,000 on account of purchasa of a new life boat for the use of the
Bark4rkdn at Hondvar; . CL



- BOMBAY: 89
omit Rs, 25,000 on account of establishment in connection with the scheme for
the opening of a new pet of Sea Salt Works at Bhindup and to enter

Rs, 12,000 for the construction of Chowkies required in connection with
the scheme; and

(2 to

(3) to raise the provision in connection with the revision of the menial establish-
ment on the North Frontier Preventive Line from Rs. 5,000 Rs 16,700.

‘ T e ' M., K. NARIMAN,
14th January 1908, . .. for Unier Seoretary to Government.

. .

(Vide also orders under * 3.—Land Revenue ”-and © 18,—General Administration )



60 . 'BOMBAY.

‘Budget Note No, 29; - .
’ _8~Stamps (Expenditurs).

Fmst Moxras, ' . Lasr Moxras,
‘ . * Toran
ACCOUNTS. - Sin Seven Eight. - Nin Ten. Sz TFire Foun Thea Two, MIRHE 1ocq, S2uND
o ) PRovVINOIAL ‘
190303 - 93 "I104 119 197 138 12 115 100 02 2,10 3,10
1903-04 e 81 93 106 118 183 165 148 1380 1,18 104 . , 238 e 2,36
1904-05 . 84 96 108 121 1388 15 388 1,2 3,18 101 834 e 2.84
+1905-06 - 108 L15 1,27 139 153 18 123 L1l 09 86 88 we . 288
1908-07 " 81 88 105 118 181 129 LI1T . 108 02 » 2,10 w310
mm - 86 L ] [T L] 2 -y Ll ] [ 11 ey 09 -ae . * aap “ae
ESTIMATES. :
Ba LY [ ] - - AR L - L] L] ’,“ 94
1908-09. Budget .. - e - - o - " - o, 2,20 - - 229
: ) AmcouzTs, 190708, 10820, | Revimd, | Budret,
19078, | 190708, = i Blomi I
sr | Bove | poron Huaoe, - The| e
 Estimate ] Bxtimate, 190300, | oosoa. | 100008, | 10008 | 1908y, { Bodent | Rovieed | Budest = | ;
: A . Estinate, Estimate. 1070 190708, *
Imperial‘am'i
- Provinoial. ) :
(2 Charges foe the sale : . . - g

of general stampe . 80 &3 8 88| 76 %o 7 11 48] .

4] (3} Charges on mile of] .
52 3.33 Court-fre staraps. ... 18 19 b 19 18 19 16 18 -3 +2

(4) Stamp paper sup-

plied from Centralf - . ) '
| Stores - 6 5 n|. s 3 59 T 60| —=14| 45
Torsk .| 219 238 2,34 238 2,10 2384 2,20 39| 4| 49
. Imperal Share o] 66| 09| 69| (L19| 106| 117| 10| 1,06| ~7]| +4
Provincial Slare ... 184] 177 375] 119 108 137) 110] 1,15| =7 +8
Revised Estimate, 1907-08— Co
The 6 + 6 months’ actuals are 2,15, bat T have taken 2,20 for the Revised for the reasons stated below
(i) Under Ssperiniondence an additional expenditure of 5 in connection with the removal of the

office of the Assistant Soperintendent of Stamps to the Town Hall has been allowed for against
a corresponding saving of 4 in packing and conveyance charges and of 1 in the lump provision
for additional establishment for the Kardchi Depbt. .
{i) An increase of 3 has been allowed under charges for the Sale of Gemeral Stamps with a correspond-
- ing_reduction under Sals of Conrt-fee Stamps in view of the latest actuals and expected Revenue

under these heads, )

(iii) The charge for Stamp Poper sxpplicd from Ceniral Stores is expected to be 45 only against the
provision of B2, ?Th:puvin Hi,: duef to the disoontinuance of India Revenue soveral
denominations of General mﬁ Court-fee Btamps.

Budget Estimate, 1908-09— )

Superintendence~The Superintendent of Stamps, Bomlay, has provided for the salary of the Assistant
Superintendent of Stamps and Stationery atp:lil inerease{l’rate oléul,is. 120 per month, with a reduction of
Ras. 177 per month in Establishment Charges. Pending receipt cf Government sanction to the revision
I have adopted the present scale. He has also provided for the full contract grant of Rs. 9,000

* (Government Resolution, Finaucial Department, No, 2300 dated the 18th of July 1905), In view
of the recent and past actusls I bave reduced the provision for  Packing and Conveyavce Charges”
from 8fo b. It is for consideration whether in view of the creation of a separate stamp office at
Karichi and the consequent reduction of ~work at the Bombay* Depbt a permanent reduction
shou}ttlenl:’e made in ‘the grant to the Bombay Depdt. The Distriot Estimates include the following
new 1 o . ' .

(i) The Collector of West Khdndesh bas provided Re.100 for Postage and Re, 6 for Telegram

N ;g;ti’!“ (Government ,Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 8317 of tho 21st >f Auguet

' 1 . . L 3



BOMBAY, | .61

(i) The Collector of Hyderabad (Sind) has made provision for two clorks, ons on Rs. 70 and one on
1::1:. 25 an l;a.. Pi.o?o 01:;1 Rs. 10 pelr-?tgxth, instead of one clerk only on Rs. 25. Thess have been

ained subjec ¢ approval of Gevernment (»éd¢ (Government Resolution, Financial D -

ment, No. 8707, dated the 17th of September 15(}07). rion, Hinancial Depart

(iii) The Superintendent of Stamps, Kardchi, has provided\Rs. 1,000 for Postage Charges. In the

light of the actuals of 180607, a grant of Ra. 725 appears sufficient. A reduction of Rs. 275
has been made.

Charges for the Sale of General Siamps.—The Departmental Estimates tine 7
repeated the Reéji:ed. P partmental Estimates aggregating 77 appear low. Ihave

Charges for the Sale of Court.fee Stamps—The Departmental Estimates have been adopted,
Stamp Paper supplied from Central Stores~The Departmental Estimates are :—

Bombay “en res . 1 o 50
Karéchi ase s sve ove TS 7
b7

sgainst the actuals of 39 and 6, Allowing for an increase due to increased sales, I do not think that the
" Estimates should be taken at a higher figure than 50, %. ., 43 for Bombay and 7 for Karéchi, °

. .. ' F. C. HARRISON,
29th November 1907. : : Accountant General,

To
THE SECRETARY 70 GOVERNMENT,
REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

No. 5141.—FINaNCIAL DEPARTMENT,

The estimates are aocepted subject to the remarks made below.

.2. The Accountant General is requested .to adopt the provisions made by the Super- ‘
intendent of Stamps, Bombay, for the salary of the Assistant Superintendent of Stamps and
Stationery and establishment charges. ’

3. The provision of Rs, 8,000 for * Packing and conveyance charges * made by the Super-
intendent of Stamps should be retained. » -

4. The attention of the Accountant Gener2l is inviled to Government Resolution
No. 4471, dated the 18th November 1937, and he 1s requested to retain ths provision made
s ' . by the Collector of Hyderabad for the
*1 Stamp aud Opinm Depdt Kecper on Rs, 70 per mensem,  ggtahlighment specified in the margin® and
1 Munshi on Re. 25 per mensem, and Spectaed. ’s Bud
1 peon on Ra. 10 per mensem. . to make provision in next year’s Budget
. for the enterfainment of a similar estab-
lishment at Sukkur. ‘

5. Provision should be made for the following items in next year’s Budget :—

(a) Training of ez-officio stamp vendors in taking thumb impres- )
sions and supply of the requisite apparatus for the purpose ... Rs. 1,000

(6) Re-organization of the stamp establishment of the Collector of

Kamchl ave LAl any . any (3] 36'0
. ' : M. K. NARIMAN,
27th December 1907. Acting Under Seoretary to Government.

(Vide also orders under * 158.~—General Administration *’.)

No. 257.~~FINANOIAL Dnrmmrm".

The provision of Rs. 8,000 for * Packingand conveyance charges *’ should be reduced by
Rs. 8,000. T . _
J. E. C. JUKES,

16tk January 1908. : | . TUnder Secretary to Government.
p 175716 ' _



62 N - BOMBAY.
Burdget Note No. 30. .
‘ ' 7.—Excise (Expendi_tﬁre).

Fimsr Moxrtns, . mn MoxtHS,

. Toran
. _ ‘ ., . - In-
ACCOUNTS Six.  Seven. Eight, XNins. Ten. Six. Five Four. Thres Iwo, 5000 ool g;:z
» T - * ) P‘o‘ -
. : ‘ VIROIAL.
100208 w 173 203 330, 274 285 L83 158 L2 @1 TO 856 .. g
1903-04 w 158 18 850" 384 38°2 217 18 158 1,19 . BL ‘408 4,08
1904-05 w 2% 268 808 341 3883 343 208 )67 1,99 88 470 - ., 470
1905-06 - 238 278 38,8 860 418 283 243 308 168L 1lo8 g8l ee 8,21
1907-08 v 273 315 . s ) ses Leds "’ e wes s s Y
. [ ]
ESTIMATES, _ . . ,
¥ B‘Id L ren LT .y ) L] "' e (1] e ’ ’m “—e . 7}”
lm-m - {Bﬂvﬁ aaw Lo e oy Ll . aes '385 s [ Y 7.(” . e 7.00
m’. Bﬂdsﬁ L] e s —uy - e s g "»e (1] 9.‘0 e g,w
o . ) 7 .
ACCOUETS, . 190708, 190800, | Revised; Budeet,
10078, | 190708, - . : mon | N
Illuanil‘.h!y tianal Minor Hesds, - . —lem | ,—lem
Eetimate, [Eatimata. . 190208, | 1003-04, | 190408, | 1905-08, | 1908-07, m m m n::':u. e
. ‘ 1w0ie, | 10708,
Imperial and
Provincial,
|1 Presidency  Estab- .
lishment . 61 63 83 8L 76 3 73 118 .. +45
2 District  Execative| :
)  Establishment  ..] 294] 340| 385| 440 463] e 627| 82| .. | +185
700 | 648 < Total ..] 355| 408] 47 6,21 538 7o (L 940 | .. +240
Imperialshare  * .. 308| sos| sss| 260} 269] sso] o] 40| .. | -+12
| Provincialahare .. 89| 10| 137| 2a1| 09| ss0| 8| aw| . | 412

Revised Estimato, 1907-08:-' . | o

Presidency Establishment~The 7+ 5 months’ sctoals are 71. Allowing for payments of Grain Cﬁmpema- ‘
tion Allowance to Establishment and Advance recovery for the Tobacco Establichment from the |

Bombsy Municipality no change is needed in the sanctioned estimate. . )
District Ezecutive Estalliskment.—~The Budget has been repeated for this minor head sleo. The firet
‘ seven months' actuals are 2,78, while the expenditnre in the remaining five months is expected to be
vot lees than 3,51 in consequence of the revision of the Excise Establishments in the Presidency
Proper and in Sind and for payments of Grain Compensation Allowance to Establishment Allowance
has aleo been made for the refuud of 16 sanctioned in Government Resolution, Revenue Department,
No. 7890, dated the 9th of August 1907, to the late farmer at the Central Distillery, Belgaum.

Budg_et Estimate, 1908-09—

Presidency Establishment.—Tha deparimental Estimate bas been adopted at 1,18 with au addition of 1 for
grain iﬁ::lpenmtion, after modifying the figures under Salaries and Establishments according to the
eanct scale (Government Resolution, Révenue Department, No. 3187, dated the 26th of March
19007). It includes a provision of Re. 650 for addition to the contract grant of the Cellector which
has been allowed to stand subject to Government sanction. '

* District Exeentive Establishment.—The departmental Estimate under Salaries and Establishments Lave
been modified in accordance with the scale eanctioned for the Presidency Pmﬁer and for Sind (Govern-
ment Besolution, Revenue Department, Nos, 8187 and 7622, dated the 26th of March 1907 and the
2nd of Augast 1907 respective y). 1t includes the following special provisions :— |

(1) RBs. 24,100 fcr supply of firet year's clothing to the Excise Mepial Establishment on the
scales sanctioned g:- the Salt Department. Tﬁu bas been provisionally admitted. *©

(2) Rs. 8,000 anp provision for new FEstablishment requi:ed in connection with the change in
the Abkari syetem in certain districts in the Presidency from the lst of April 1908, Asl
have not received any Government orders on this subjeot, this has been rejected.

(3) Br. 4,800 for mising the two Assistant Collectorships to the first grades. This has been
provisiopally admitted. ' | . :

L ¥



.. ' BOMBAY. “63
(4 Res. 5,070 for office rent, oontingenc‘ies .of the Assistant Collectors. . -

(5) Rs. 15,000 for construction of lines at the Uran Distillery for Gangers and Kérkfins, Thig
18 to be eventually mef from contributions recovered from the distillers, 'As these contribu-
tions ave credited to V.—Excise the cost of the works, which are to be undertaken by the

: I!':’ublic Works Department, shonld be finally debited in the Pablic Works Department, This
item has therefore been omitted. . ' :

() Bs. 550 for additional contract grant to the Collector of East Khindesh (Goverament

Rdeqqlutgm, Revenue Department, No. 8317, dated the 21st of August 1907). This has been
sdmitted. <o - '

An addition of 13 has been made to the departmental Estimate on account of grain compensation.'

-

. | F. C. HARRISON,
17th December 1907, : . Aceountant General, -

-To - :
THE SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,
*  FivaANCIAL DEPARTMENT. -

»
No. 76 —FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,

- The estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below. | o

2, The lump provision of Rs. 8,000 made in the ensuing year's departmental estimate.”
fgr :l%ditior:;:l establishment for liqour warehouses, etc., in the Contract Distillery Districts
should stan '

8. Since the Accountant General has provided for the salaries of the recently appointed

- Assistant Collectors of Execise in accordance with the scale sanctioned by the Government of

India, the separate provision of Rs. 4,800 made by him for the cost of raising two Assistant

Colleotorships to the 1st grade is not required and should be omitted from the next year’s

l;udget, and the provision made according to the sanctioned scale should be reduced
y Rs, 800, . AR ' | : '

4. The orders regarding the debit of the cost of the combined establishment for the
admibpistration of Salt, Excise and Opium revenue in Sind between 7 Excise’” and “ 5 Salt ”
have been been conveyed to the Accountant General in Government Memorandum. No. 86,
dated 8th January 1508. . -

, 5. :The provision .of Rs. 15,000 made in the deparimental estimate for next year on
account of the constraction of lines at the Uran Distillery for -Gaugers and Kdrkdns should

- be restored, as the works in question are apparently to be carried out departmentally (vide
Artiole 98 (u) of the Civil Account Code). L : |

6. A lump sum of Rs, 4,000 should be provided in next year’s budget on account of

- the entertainment of a distillery expert on Rs. 800—1,300 per mensem for the supervision of
distillery work in the Bombay Presidency and the Central Provinces, ,

- | . M. K. NARIVAN,
8th January 1908. Acting Under Secretary to Government.

¢

(Vﬁe further‘ orders under “3.—Land Revenue ” and * 18.—General Adminisfration.”)



G4 : BOMBAY,
Budget Note No. 31.

8.—~Provincial Rates.

Fest MoxTas,

Lasr Moxtus,

) ACCOUNTS.
Six. feven.  Eighs Nine, Ten. Six, Five. Four, Threa. Two.  Tofal,
1902 08 . 40 41 48 48 “ 9 8 y 7 5 49
190804 59 43 43 47 47 14 10 10 6 8 538
190405 v 39 44 44 45 . 47 17 12 18 11 9 58
190508 . 84 87 a8 33 39 14 11 10 10 9 48
190607 83 87 88 38 41 s 1 10 10 7. 8
190703 e 35 39 ey s [Ty TS es e e ) "
ESTIMATES,
B e ’ an ann LT .. L1 sas ™ [
10708 . fpUEL - o 1 50
lmw- Bndsct ase (11 L1 L1 ] Ll e toy L1 (T ) L1 ] m
* 1907-08, 100800,
AcoorETs. l 1:“'””. m
* J "_'_T,:' +mare
than it
19008 | 190808 | 1so40s. | 1v0s0s | 190807, nEu":::. m Pudget p Bodret n:nh&
Tooroer | 1wd-on!
Local. Provincial.
Collection of 4 i b
and Cesses - 49 53 58 43 48 59 50 50 -8 -
Ravised Estimate, 1907-08—
Loesl -
Leduced to 50 in view of the latest actuals,
Budget Estimate, 1908-03—
Frovincial
The departmental Estimates aggregate to 5) and appear unnecessarily high. I have repeated the
figare adopted for the Revised, _ :
F. C. HARRISON,
18th December 19G7. Accountant General.

To

THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

No. 517L.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.
The estimates are accepted.

28th December 1907,

”

7

M. K. NARIMAN,
Acting Under Becretary to Government,



BOMBAY. 65

Budget Note No. 32. -
9.~—Customs (Expenditure).

Frrsr MontaS. - ;
Lasr MoNTaS, . TorAL
ACCOUNTS Six, Sev E N e G
e on. ht. ine. 2 AND RAND
ig Ten, 8ix. Five Four Three. Two,  po>  Local poine
1902-63 368 435 4 : i o
we B A8 6,01 628 B9 80 a3y 284 250 85 8
1005.04 w377 40 b1l 572 635 6% 273 Tov a4l i g:ls 9§§
100405 :. g 5,04 5,77 6,48 7,14 588 5,07 4,34 _ 8,63 2,04 10,11 e, 10,11
] 8 = 4,37 g.g g;gg %gi g.ge 5,83{ 5,11 438 3,63 2,89 10,26 30,25
0708 e B G0 e e e e e W7 WB e 1
ESTIMATES. '
Budget () T L] .
lm_m' { . L (11 and ans - see e ses 11,69 sen 11 69
R““d P e e " o sen 5,51 e see Y 11;60 LY 11:60
lmm‘ B“-dget see L L] L) L] vap ans [ " e 11.81 e 11,81
Accounts, 1007-08. 1908 00. | Bevised, | Budpet,
g, | g - |
mo?:tily uo?n:lh Minor Heads, _; hl::s 1;::
Estimazes.| Estimate, 100209, | 190806, | 100405, | 190508, | 100807, | Brdget | Bevised | Budget | ooy | poviecq

Estimate, | Estimate, | Estimste. 190708, | 1907-08,

Imperial
11,69 | 12,20 | Eea Customs, Salaries,)
Establishment  a }

Contingencies ndl 8,85 91%) 1011) 10,25 11,28 11,69 | 11,60 | 11,81 —B +21

Revised Estimate, 1807-08—

The 7 4 5 months’ actuals are 12,05, but the actuals of the closing months of last year included 49 on -
account of Motor Liaunches: while the actuals of the first seven months of the current year include
10, being payment to Messrs. Frank Bliss and Company, for the value of cocaine (Government of India,
¥inance Department, No. 4975-Ex., dated the 10th of August 1907, and increased expenditare on
overtime allowances. Allowing for payment of grain compensation and plagne allowances to estab-
lishment, I have taken 11,60 for the Revised, The savings are in the provision of 31 made in the
estimates for increase in the staff of the preveotive service, which will not be fully utilized as the
demand 1for the extra staff has been reduced and of 5 for the revision of the combined Factory Excise
Establishment.

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

Commissioner. ' '
The departmental Estimate of 1,12, with an addition of 2 for Grain Compensation Allowance to Estab-
ishment has been adopted. : :

Presidency Division. . :
The departmental Estimate amounts fo 8,38, It includes the following provisions :—
(1) Rs. 4,000 for a discretionary grant to the Commissioner to meef unforeseen demands.
. (2) Re. 89,000 for increased expenditure on overtime allowances in accordance with the revised
rules (Government of India, Finance Department, No. 5352-Ex., dated the 23rd of
September 1907). I have omitted the first and have reduced the second to 80, The 7 + 5
months’ actuals on this account are 56 and assuming that in the busy seas larger payments
will be made, 8 margin of 24 appears ample. An addition of 4 has been made for Grain
Compensation Allowance,

Sind '.Divi.liona . ‘ ' . .
The departmental Estimate is 2,21. It includes (a) Rs. 7,500 over sanctioned scale for the revision of

the Statistical Branch of the Kardehi Customs House, and (§) Rs. 17,000 in excess of the current
ear’s provision for overtime allowances owing to revised rates. Item (a) has been retained and

jtem (4) reduced by 5. The payments in the first seven months on acconnt of overtime allowances
amounted to 17 and a provision of 30 for the year appears to be sufficient. I have added 1 for
plague allowances to establishment, for which no provision was made in the departmantal Estimate.
A note has also been made by the Chief Collector of Customs in Sind. Stating that the following
additional amounts are also required :—

(1) Rs, 80,000 on sccount of revision of establishment. -

(2) Rs. 500 for new furniture for additional establishment.

(3) Ra. 100 for the purchase of a toney.

(4) Re. 700 for providing lascars, peons aud salesmen with symmer clothing.
B 1757—17



66 | | . BOMBAY. -

(5) 1,500 for construction of a shed for Inspector and Wharfinger at Napier Mols Br;a.t Wharf,

(6) Rs. 1,000 for cost of a cabin and shed for gatekeeper at Railway wharf, Keamari,

(7) Ras. 3,200 for purchase of cutter: ' ' .
Noue of thess items have been provided pending Government sanction, ' S

The departmental Estimates inolude provision for two Assistant Collectors ; but one of the appointm
will be abolished on the jutroduction of the scheme for-the constitution of a oombineﬁpoel:tarll:lei:lif
ment for Salt, Excise and Opium.” The provision has therefore been omitted.. '

Combined Factory Establishment.

The departmental Estimate of 26 includes the following special items :— .
(1) Rs. 800 for personal allowance to the second Inspector of Factories.
(2) Rs. 4,500 for revised scale of officers.
(3) Rs. 540 for revised scale of clerks.
(4) Rs. 750 for clorical and menial establishment to the Factory Inspectors.
(5) Rs, 800 for conveyance allowance o the Assistant Presidenoy Inspector,

Ag to the Collector of Customs, Bombay, has noted that the propoeals with regard to these items are
bzfore the Government, the provisions have been retained pending Government orders. The
‘provision of 4 under Travelling Allowance has been reduced to 8 in view of the latest actuals.

o . F. 0. HARRISON,
16¢h December 1907, Accountant General,

To
THE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT,

BEVENUR DEPARTMENT.

-

"No. 137,—FNaNCIAL DEPARTMENT, ‘ :
. The estimates are aocepted subject to the remarks made below.

- 2. The Accountant General is requested to enter the following amounts in’ next jear’s |
Budget :— . - ' . .o .

(a) Bs. 10,000 for the grant of houmse allowances to the officers of the Bombay
' Customs Preventive Service.

{8) Bs. 3,000 for the grant of house-rent o the uncovenanted Assistant  Collectors:
. of Customs, Bombay. | i
(¢) Bs, 230 for the entertainment of two clerks on Bs, 75 and Rs, 45 por mersem
' respocﬁvalg in connection with the revision of the Manual of
J g

Standing Orders in the Customs Department for the guidance of
Departmental Officers.

(@ Rs. 53 for the supply of clothing.to_ the lascars employed on the Steam
Yaunches of the Bombay Customs Department.

ia nd3 The following amounts provided in the departmental Estimate for next year should

(a) RBs. 4,000 Discretionary grant for the Commissioner of Customs in order to meet
unforeseen demands. :

(8) Re. 4,800 Pay of the Second Assistant Colleotor of Customs in Sind, .
(¢) Ra. 100 Purchase of a toney for the use of the Sind Customs Department.

(d) Bs. 700 Bupply of Summer clothing to lascars, peons and sealesmen of the |
Sind Customs Department, :

(¢) Ba. 1,500 Construction of a shed for the Inspector and Wharfinger st the Napier
. Mole Boat Wharf. ' -

(F) Re. 1,000 A cabin and shed for the gatekeeper at the Railway wharf, Keamari.
(9) Bs. 3,200 Purchase of a cutter for the use of the Sind Customs Department.
- 4-.“ The provision of Rs. 4,500 made in next year’s budget for * revised Soale of Officers "
under “ Combined Factory Establishment” should be raised to Rs, 6,000. '
. M. K. NARIMAN,

10th January 1908. Acting Under Secretary to Government.



| BOMBAY, 67

. No. 256 —meom Dnnnmm.

rovision of Rs. 1,250 should be made for the purehase of a ﬁre extmgmshm,, engine.
for the lown Customs House. Bombay.

[ .

| R R ""',.J_..___E'..c'.JUKEs, .
16th.Tcmmry 19s. . ', ° . . TUnder Secretary to Government.

- (¥idé also orders under 3,—Land Revenue and “ 18—General Administration. )



6S )  BOMBAY,

Budget Note No. 33.
10.—Assessed Taxes (Expenditure).
Firer Moyres, Lase Moxras,
Torar
. T Iurzniaz GrAwD
. i . w
ACCOUNTR. Six, Seven, Eight, Nira, Ten, Six.  Fivg, 'our, Three, 0y P::vl;!- Imi\I. TozaL,
) OlilL,
190203 33 3 4 B3 55 40 34 20 20 18 78 w 78
1003-04 33 39 44 50 B5 39 33 28 23 17 L] - 73
1904-03 e 39 L 2 ) 50 56 é1 39 8t 28 23 17 78 .. 78
190506 ¢ e 38 43 50 57 63 41 34 27 20 15 7 e ”
190607 - 42 48 £5 63 69 43 86 29 21 15 84 e 84
1907-05 41 e 1Y ] YTy (L] L 17 sy see e (1) (1]
- ESTIMATES,

- ¢ Ba e e s [P s ™ . ees e e 83 s B3
190“03-1&?3& . R v e 81 - 61
190809, Bundget ose .o - - . e vor s e s 81 voe 87

Revived,
Aocovxre, 1907.08. 1908-08 w'::. Bodgel,
190708, | 1907-08, 4 mom | + more
oty | T | e B b L
i Estimate.] . 190807, | Brdeet | Revised | Bodget
i 190303, | 1003-04. | 190408, | 100508, | 190e07, | JNSEEL | ST | o e m’& 1}:}:&
Imperial and
Provincial.
1) Collection of Incoms
Taz—
& 5’{ () Mofamil 12 11 10 11 11 13| 1 18| Zg | 43
TOTAL oee 73 7 83 81 87 -3 +6
TImperial share | 28 38 30 38 43 41 3| 1| +3
Provineial share ves 87 36 39 39 12 41 40 L ] -] +8
e
Revised Estimate, 1907-08 —

The 6 + 6 months’ actuals are 83 ; but there will be a saving in the provision for rent for the Bomba
Office. Allowing for payments of plsgue and grain compensation allowances to Establishment an
increased charges for eollection of Income Tax I have reduced the Eslimate by 2.

Budget Estimate, 1908-03—

The departmental Estimate for the Presidescy amounts to 74, It includes the following items ==
(1) RBs.5,000. Lump provision for additional Establishment.
(2) Ba.  840. Lamp provision for conveyance allowanoe to additional Establishment.
(3) Bs. 400. For grain compensation allowance.

Theee have been provisionally admitted pending the orders of Government. A reduction of Rs. 200 each
has been made in the proposed provisions for * Allowances for the collection of Income Tax*’ and
“Postage” in view of tfa previous actuals and recent reduction in postage charges.

The Estimates for Up-country or Mofussil charger sggregate to Rs, 12,639, The provisions for allow-
soces for the collection of Income Tax at Ahmedabad and Kardohi are slightly higher than -
warranted by past actuals. As theso are growing fowns with growing Establishments, T have not

made any change. . e
- F. C. HARRISON,
14th November 1907. . i : Accountant General.

To
Tae BECRETARY TO GOVERNMEN?,

FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.




OMBAY, 69
No. 4643,—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The estimates are accepted subject to the remark made below.

‘ 2. 'With reference to the provision of Rs. 400 made for grain compensatlon allowance
the Accountant General is informed that an estimate on this account will have to be framed
. for next year in aocordance with the general orders .which are .about to be- issued on the

subject.

- . M K. NARIMAN,
27th November 1907, - : Acting Under Secretary to Government

(Pide also orders under 18, —General Admnmtratlon. Y.

5 175718



70 '-

'BOMBAY,
Budget Note No. 34.
. 11.—~Forest (Expenditure).
Piner Moryus, Lasr Morrns, Tﬂn
ACOOUm 3; Beven, Eight. Ninee Ten. 8ixs  Five, l'tlm'. Thres, Two, f’n Local, gm
. RO=
7,9 N0 978 886 TT7 &2 508 1646 ‘
190208 LY (Y [ 8’93 7)” 8,99 lm of » » 0. (] 1478
190304 . =~ . 9138 818 015 1051 1197 1088 968 B86L 725 579 17,76 .. Yo
190405 ... . a7yl 8,49 9,46 loo3 1270 1163 10,65 9.58 8,08 634 10,04 . 19,04
190506 ue .. -~ 82 9,88 10,45 11,04 14098 1598 11,08 1081 9,33 .17 219 " 21,28
190807 .. .. .. 937 1047 1149 1872 1400 1054 944 843 7,19 89 19y ... 1891
190?-03 . L] — s.” " .y oul [ "] an ] -y - [, s .ae o P
ESTIMATES.
Bodget - e i see * e e - . »ee 21,50 [V 21,50
’lmm - { Revised - on : e !: 11.97 st =ee e s m.m L m
lm Blldgﬂ L) el - -aa e -al ol L. ] - —s m L, m.w
190708, Accounta, 150708, 1 190008, |- 1cron | 100608,
gy 190708, <+ more Smore
monthly Homl”l Minor Heada, -t: —‘:
i Estimata, Bodget | Reviaod
1903-08. | 100804 | 19040k | 1908-08, l 196807, P..,.....,. Estimate, Ww.. B::.'“-:.' 19078,
Impel.-ial and '
Provincial.
[| I-A.~Counservancy -nd{
WOrks wee o - = 700 811 24| 11D 8,84 | 10,11 855 1 10,34 -—i8 +79
e Salaries 813) 805| mes| 8s3| sds|. oes| s90| 9 5 10
Ly~ - M )
20,50 | 1749 IL—Trasvelling 1 : ad
Allowsness...] 1,09 109 1,14 1,132 1,13 1,18 1,%0 1,28 +3 <8
IIL—Contingencies. ..| 45 51 51 3 ] 62 56 55 78 -] +18 -
L Toraz, B. EsrasLisa- .
uxFTs .. 967 9851 . 99 997| 1007| 1130 10881 1096 L +31
_ Torar ...| 18,76 17,76 18,04 21,28 18,91 21,60 | 2020 21,80 -—1.30 +1,10

Actuals, 1305-07— . . -

The expenditure exceeded the Budget of the year by 19, but as compared with the actuals. of the previous year there
- was a decrease of 1,35. The details by Circles are as shown below :— ' .

4 Differenoce betwoen Diﬂm&" betwoen
o | A | e | ) e

! - . 1908-07.
Sind Gircle o 1,50 150 4 155 aeeesi -b
Northern do. 5,04 5,17 508 | +13 +11
anw do- rre 7,08 5’7 . 6’16 _1 ’80 -40
~ Southem  do. G- 7,66 748 6,95 —18 +53
« Total . 21,26 1991 19,72 -1,35 +19




BOMBAY, | : 71

Sind Circle—~As comjfaared with the Budget there were small savings in the grants for buildings and other works and

for extensions of forests owing to delay on the part of the contractor t 1
year and partly to scarcity of labour. . part : or to complete the works before the close of 1:.he

Northers Circle~~The incresse as compared with the actuals of the previous year was chiefly due to ‘ dit;
uniforms to Forest Guards which are now supplied wholly at Government expense. Pa.yszrnents of 2%]:1::: c:::. (:)];
the net eale-proceeds of Malki teak to owners were also farger but the expenditure on buildings was congiderably

less. The increase over the Budget was also due to larger payments on account of royalty on i
on private lands than anticipated. ger pay oyalty on sale-proceeds of teak

Oentral Cirele.~The difference in the actuals of the two years was mainly due to smaller expenditure on famine orass
operations, partly connterbalanced by increased charges under Salaries owing to the intrcls)gzction of the time-gca]e.
The decrease as compared with the sanctioned Budget was due to savings in purchase of dead stock and cost of
Forest Survey, to the postponement of departmental fellings and roads and building works in Khéndesh and
Poona and certain other small works not being carried out as estimated,

Bouthern Oircle~—The decrease as compared with the actuals of the previons year was due to absence of expenditure
on account of Jamba sleepers in K4nara, W, D, and to the fallure of a eontractor to supply timber from
Kénara, 8. D, to the Kodibdg Deptt within the firancial year. On the-other band there was an increase
in Belgaum Division on acccunt of payments of large outstandings due to contractors for work done in the previous

. 'The increase over the Budget was due chiefly to the departmental jungle wood operations in Kénars,
¥V. D., to larger number of sleepers and increased quantity of fuel supplied to the Railways and payments of
.the outstandings of the previous year. ) ) ,

yrised Estimate, 1807-08~
A~Conseorvancy and Works.
The departmental Estimates according to Circles are given below :—

. _ Revjsed Estmate, | Revised Estimate,
Actunls, Budget Estimate, 1907-08, 1907.08,

1906-07. © 18907-08. proposed by propxed by

Conservators, Accountant General.

Sind  Cirde . N TS 60 . 61, 55

Northern do. vor s’ - 2,60 2,45 2,89 . 230
Central  do. vos -~ 1,92 ¢ 1,76 1,85 1,70
southel'll do- (11 11 ene 4)94 5,30 . 5’80 N 5,00

Total ...| - 9,84 10,11 10,16 9,55

Sind Cirole~The Conservator suggests an increase of 1 over the Budget to meet the cost of increased provision of
fuel to steamers. The 646 monthe’ actuals are 41. The Budget includes special provisions for new works and
higher provisions for the eost of uniforms to Forest Guards, but I do not think that the whole of the sanctioned
grant will be fully utilized before the eluse of the year. T have taken 55 for the Revised.

Northers Circlo—A reduction of 8 has been proposed by the Conservator, the savings being in the grant for Forest
Surveys. The 66 months’ actoals are 2,47 ; but payments on account of royalty on sale-proceeds of teak on
private lands will not be su large as they were last year. Savings are likely in the provisions for buildings and
other works, I think an estimate of 2,30 is sufficient. -

Central Circle.—The estimate proposed by the Conservator amounts to 1,86 against the Budget 1,76, as increased
expenditure of 11 is anticipated in Ahmednagar Division for the collection of Hirda nuts, of 10 for the collection
of Mhowrs eced and 1 for Law Charges in convection with the criminal prosecution against a contractor for
extensive cuttings of valuable teak in the West Khéndesh Division ; while a saving of 12 is likely in the eost of
Forest Surveys. The 66 months’ actuals are 1,37, Allowing for the s&emal items of expenditure referred to
above and inoreased expenditure on buildings for which provision exists in the Budget. I do not think that the

: Revised need be placed bigher than 1,70.
irele—The Conservator suggests no change on the whole, In view of the lafest actuvals (4,26) the

S”tﬁ:g:nfte appears too high. The actuals of 1906-07 amounted to 4,94. Increased expenditure is expected on
acoonnt of sleapers of 7 feet, for Railways and on account of timber to be supplied to the coast depdt; but the
actuals of last year included payment of a large amount of arrears in the Belgaum Division on account-of fuel

supplied to S. M. Railway, Charges for the extraction of sandalwood will also be less. Allowing for expenditure
on special items for which provision exists in the Budget I have taken the Revised at 5,00 for the present. '

The total of the four circles for this minor head according to the figures suggested above amounts to 9,56 against 10,16
proposed by the Conservators. ' +

—Establishments. _ , . ) .
? ’E:::a Revised proposed by the Conservators amount to 10,76 against the sanotioned grants aggregating. to 10,48

t Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 9178 dated the 17th of September 1907). The 6+ 6 months’
(meolvj:n;r;: r2110,26. Aftor allowing for the increased salaries on the new time-scale of pay, I have taken 10,65 for
¢ha_Revised agninst the Budget of 11,39. ' The savings are chiefly in the Jump provisions of 1,36 made in the
Budget on account of the salary of the Chief Conservator, revision of establishment and for two new charges,



72

Budget Estimate, 1903-09—

A-—Conabrmcy and Works. . '
The estimate proposed by the Conservators for each of the four Circles aro es follows :— .

BOMBAY.

Rovisod Esti Budgot Esti ] -

. Actuat, Budget Entimate, 1907-05?‘“' . ?taoa-os.:'h B‘.'dﬁ""gogﬁ'."“"'

GO Acobactens Gonersl|  Sontormatars. Acoduniant Goderal,

Sind ~ Circle 88 60 55 75 g
Northern do. v . 2,60 2,45 2,30 2,68 * 245
Central  do. - 1,92 1,76 170 1,96 190
Southern do. s 4,9* 5330 5)00 5847 6,87

Total .. 0,84 10,11 9,55 10,74 10,34

Sind Circle.—The Conservator

pew or unusual items inclu

the Irrigation Departm

roposes an increase of 13 over the Revised. The estimate includes 23 on account of
2 13 for the construction of works to be earried out b

In accordance with Government orders in paragraph 8 of Government Resolution, Revenue De

No. 11855, dated the 3rd December 1907, I have modified the Conservator’s estimate and adopted it at 63,

ent.
ent,

Northers Circle—The Conservator's estimate amounta to 2,58, ., an incregse of 17 over the Bevised propoeed by
him. The Superintendent of Survey of India intimates that no expenditure is likely to be incurred m 1908-09,
The estimate includes 53 on account of new and unusual items of mnditm (Government Resolution, Revenue

Department, No. 11835, dated the S3rd December 1907) and
Déngs. Ascom with the eanctioned Budget for the current
proposed estimate appears hi
special items to be allowed in the new estimate 1
Central Circle.~The Conservator proposes
of 10 on account of Bombay Farest S

new and unusual items of

Forest Surveys,

ture

The Superintendent of Survey:

more extended timber operations in the

, which includes 9 on account of Bombay

ih, and subject to the final orders of Government regarding the
ave taken 2,45. ’

an increase of 20 over the sanctioned estimate for the current y:m' inclasive

of India has however furnished an

estimate of 7 for such expenditure. Allowing for this and subject to the orders of Government ing the
i nfogregaﬁng to 18 (Government Resolution, Revenune en
adopt the eslimate in a round figure of 1,90. :

No, 11855, dated the 8rd December 1907),

Boxthern Cirele.—~The Conservator has proposed an estimate of 5,47 which is 17 more than the sanctioned estimate
. of the current year, The increase 1s stated to be n

depbt and for increased supply of j

for the estimated

appears high.

r supply of timber to the coast:

ungle wood. Allowance has also been made for increased wages to labourers
in consequence of a rise in the rates, It also includes 29 on account of provisions for expenditure on special items
(Government, Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 11855, dated the 8rd December 1907). As compared
the Revised proposed by me the Conservator’s figure
regaxding the new and unusnal items to be allowed to stand, I have repeated

with

Subject to the final orders of Government
the eanctioned estimate for the

current year, with an addition of 7 on socount of contribution to the Kénara District Looal Board for the up-keep
of certain Forest roads. Under the recent orders contained in Government of India, Finance Department,

No. 6902-A., dated the 19th November 1907, reganding the treatment of adjusting |
be classified under “11.—Forests ” and the Imperial Assignment of 3§ will cease (vide
this eonnection). '
B.~Establishments,
Under Balaries the present sanctioned
probeble eavings,

heads, the ¢

will in

.fsonu&hge?mea in

scalo of the euperior stalf has been provided far, with & deduction of 47 for

For Protective Establishment I have taken 4,40 on the basis of the latest actuals, The departmental Estimates
inelude 33 on account of temporary establishments.

“For Office Establishmenta the permanent sanctioned scale has been adopted, with an addition of 11 as propesed by the

Conservators for temporary establishmenta.

The Conservators’ estimates under ¢ Allowances®’ and * Conti
of 15 for the preparation of an illustrated Forest Flora,
ment Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 8477, dated the 27¢th of Angust 1907),

The details of the femporary

4

cies *” have been allowed to stand with an addition

of Re. 500 for honorarium to Mr. Talbot (Govern-

establishments proposed by the Couservators are given in the comparative statement

sttached hereto. The distribution sccording to Circles is as below :—
o fo T | Dt
' . 1008-09,
4 . * e
| Sind Circle oo - ops vor 28 24 vl
. Northm ‘ dol sas ses opp :lll 28 32 +4
Central dﬂa ose l;i sop [T 2 2 24 + 2
southlﬂl 400 . 4 sop s " [ L] s0e 7 38 ‘0 . + 2
. Total .,, 1,11 1,20 49
P — . — — -




 BOMBAY,

11—Forests.

* Comparative Statement of Temporary Establishments.

73

AcrUazs, 100607, BixcrioNsD -meh:, le07-08, - Buoerr Esriuats, 1906-09.
8ind North Ccptral | South find | N
Circe. | Girol, | Ciroion | Cirelo, | Tol | Circis, | Girla| Cireln | e | Towl | civei, | Gorer | Gentmd |BEher® | motal
A'I‘ das, e (11} *e V 54,91 54)91 - nap aap 6‘4,56 64,56 ara _-.!. ' sse 73,15 78;15
A—l b Y 3,‘0 (11} (1] .- 8,40 38‘ e LT rae 3984 334 (L) o oen 3,84
A‘I [ ] (1) Py LT s [T o . oup e 7)50 e 7,50 sap. e 27,00 "was 27,00
AdL - suf e 142085 | 72,21 | 2381 | 238787 aas 145572 | 7228 | 2352 | 241,52 - 11,5978) 7228 | 2356225558
A.-V LT3y [T 96 T oo 96 LT 96 oan ne 96 es . 96 ‘“ne g B 96
A'VII b e asp *on L) 5329 5,29 LIS (LT rue 6,30 6,3“ o u.'- * --.F- 6,30 . 6,30 -
A‘Vll [T nan . e v’ L s e on “way P . L 1,03 s 1. 1’08
AVIlla s (L1} [ e 1,62 1,52 ) [T an 5,70 5,70 s .es (™ 540 540
A'vm 6 L wey 6,98 3 -ap 18132 25128 an 6,96 6;96 19,74 83,66 L 6,96 awa ‘27’12 34;08
A-VIIId . 28,13 | B320| 6809 48,76 )1,9808| 81,26 e7€0| 7%7.80| 5250122936 .8750| 67.80| 7780| 56,18123923
AVIiIle | B0,10 2,16 2,43 8,82 | 6801 61,44 240 2,88 43| 6740| 61,08 4,20 v 68 | 6596
A-VIII f L 4,% (3 ' . - 4,90 5.78 T vap tor 5,76 5,00 asn FT R | asy 5m ,
A'vm Heue 87,78 [ LU e eun 87’78 40,32 e [T - 40,32 40,32 s ) aee AO,SB .
Ble , .. 6248 2207| 17,60 | 1687726090 | €816 | 81,85| 26,52|1,8240|8,0893| 6816 | 3892| 35852 1,8240 r3,23,00 .
BId .| 1548 | 2088 | 2144 2082 | 7867) 21,72 | 2058 | 2220 2436f 8916| 2076 | 43.08| 2316] 22,80 | 1,09,80
B‘I LJ LT e s =en ar . (L] [T RELE e gLl wan L) T mas sa s T see " wie
B‘lll., e ﬂ sun LY Yag 27 86 e L] L1 86 »on o Ll
- . R
Total .| 19247 | 247,68 | 1,62,67 W,OS 0,67,74 | 2,32,88 | 2,76,57 | 2,18,14 | 8,79,76 |11,05,38 2,37,02 3,21,70‘ 2,39,84 | 8,97,50 [11,96,08
'F. C. HABRISON,
11th December 1907, Accountant General,
To

THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

(7ide orders under * IX.—Forest.”)

B 1767=10 -



4 - - BOMBAY,

-~

- Budget Note No. 35, |
| 12.—Registration (Expenditure).
Frsr Moxras, . Lasz Mmﬁ&
. . Torarn
cco Sx  forem Egih Ninm Tem S Five P Thrw, Two. T el ORAYD
a ‘UKT& . . Gotens * B Provix- Loed, Torar,
) - . : . OIAL,
1902-08 w. 146 167 187 RI3 224 128 104 & 59 & 311 .. an
190304 w 146 167 157 908 22 131 Ll10 20 69 $ 77 . o
1904-05 w 153 176 195 218 £37 1338 109 90 €9 48 2R6 .. 2sB
1406-06 w 168 19 211 233 254 146 L1 98 + %6 85  B09 .. 809
190607 we 163 158 211 233  £8 140 124 Lo 77 64 812 .. 313
] m—l}s e 1,69 o “wan e . e - s o, e W wm - . -
ESTIMATES, , . . ‘ \ .
m -—w e wee - T Y . »oe T [y e ‘ ’
b lm?m . {Mﬁ e L] ) -.y e iy l e L1 ] L] dee ::ﬂ prowee ::2‘;
1903-09, Budget e - . - e e o LT L) e .,a‘ [N 8,34
Accouzye, 150708, 195088, | Revised, | Budrmt,
200708, | 1907-08, | J ) . 1::4:.
Bouimte. | Eetimmate.| | 10308, | 10030h | 100806 | 190508, | 19080y, | Pulest | Revioed | Bodyet | iten, | thas
| ] Baticata. | Ecticmata, | Kstimate.| (36 | Bevieed,
Imperial and
Provincial.
(] @) Superintendencs ... 8 8 9 o3 o4 % 2% ul .. -
yoy ||@Dinictciarges =] 283 2e9) 276 2ol 88| s sw| 3i0| S| "
il b i Total .| 37| 277) 285] s00] s3] sas| ser| ase| —18] 47
Impanlshars -~ . 135| 19| 14 Proviincial.
Provincial share .. 136 1,38| 3,48} .. - -
Revised Estimate, 1907-08— - : :
" The 6 + 8 months’ actnals are 8,17. As the re-orgavisation takes effect from 1lst November, an addition
of 10 has been made, o
Budget Estimate, 1908-09— C e ' . .o
Superintendence~Ths Departmental Estimate of 24 has been sccepted.

Distrist Charges—Provision for the Salarios of the Sub-Registrars in the Presidency Proper and in Sind
and their Establishments bas been made in sccordance with the Reviged Scale and additions to the
contract grant of each district have been made a¢ the rate of Ra. 15 Wor each Sub-Registry Ofice:
(Government Resolution, Revenue Department, Nos. 2248 dated the 4th of March 1907 and 8701
dated the 11th of April 1907). .

The Departmental Estimates which amount to 3,11 and inclade provision for the following items have been
sdopted at 3,10 in round figures for the reasons stated below :— wing 1iems

(1) Bs. 1,000, For opening of additional Sub-Registry Ofices Ra. 750 ; and for purchase of farniture
) f{;‘ﬁ 7250 (Governmens Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 9421 dated ,thgmzsth & Be;rt::n b?r
). - |

(2) Be. 2,000. For Temporary Establishments in the Presidency Proper distributed in accordance
with the scalé in Appendix B printed as an accompaniment to Government Resolution, Revenue
Department, No, 206 dated the 11th of January 1905. : o

3) Bs. 500, For temporary establishments in Sind (Government Resolution, Bevonue Department,
No. 3701 dated the 11th of April 1907).

(4) Bs 80. For temporary establishment in Poona Rs. 40, and Hyderabad Res. 40 (Government
Resolution, Financial Department, Nos, 1215 dated the 8th of March 1907 and 2285 dated the
14th of May 1907). (

(5) Rs. 240. For a temporary clerk in the Sub-Registry Office, Ratnfgiri (Government Resolution.
Bevenue Department, No. 8138 dated the 17th of Angust 1907), .

(6) Bs, 850." For purchase of furniture for the Sub-Registry Office in the Presidency in addition to
the contract grants, ' ,

(7) Rs. 444, Yor punkha pallers in the Hyderabad District (letter No, 2108, dated the 27th of

- September 1907 from the Inspector-General of Registration to Govcrnment),



. BOMBAY., | ‘ 5

~ Out of thess, item No. 6 has been omitted in view of the inerease 1:eoent1y ganctioned by Government over
.the contract grants of the District Registrars, while item . No. 7 has been admitted subject. to the

sanction of Goverrment. In addition to these, & lump provision of Rs. 4,500 has been made for 19

probationary Sub-Registrars, ~This proposal was postponed by Government for future eonsideration

(paragraph 8 of Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 8066, dated the 14th of August
1807). Theitem has been provisionally admitted. , : _

. | a - * P, 0. HARRISON,

29tk November 1907, Accountant General,

To
- Tap SEORETARY To GOVERNMENT, ,
REVENGE DEPARTMENT.

No. 5127.—FINANCIAL Dnmnmmrr.

The estimates are accepted:subject to the remarks made below. 4

2. ‘The provision of Rs. 1,000 for the opening of additional Sub-Registry offices should
be raised to Rs. 3,000. - -

3. The provision of Rs, 850 made for the purchase of .fm'n_iture over and sbove the
contract grants of District Registrars should be retained. *

4, Provisionishould be made for the following itemsin next year’s budget :—
(¢) Entertainment of punkha-pullers for four Sub-Registry offices in -~ Rs,

the Upper Sind Frontier District e 144
(5) Supply of cushions and pillows to Sub-Registrars’ Kérkiins - 1,000
(¢) Increase of the postage grant of the District Registrar, Ratndgiri ... 7%

(d) Entertainment of two temporary clerks, one on Rs. 20 and the other on

Rs. 16 per mensem from 1st April 1908 in the Sub-Begistry office at ~
’ .Kerﬁr -—e e e mes »xr ey ;385

- . M. K. NARIMAN,
24tk December 1907. Acting Under Secretary to Government.

L

No, 41 —FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

-

In continuation of Government Memorandum No. 5127, dated the 24th December 1907,
the Accountant General is requested to make a provision of Rs. 4,000 in the next year's

Budget, on account of the proposed appointment of a fourth Inspector of Registration for the
Presidency Proper and of one Clerk under him, . ‘

6tk January 1908, . Jor Acting Under Secretary to Government.



% | BOMBAY. .

Budget. Note No. 36. * .
13.—Interest on Ordinary Debt (Expenditure).

I‘-
PERIAL .
. Graxwp
A000UNTS, pxp Ieal  rong,
VINCIAL.
1902308 [ e e [T [T .nn -:n e - - 6,4:8 ssa 6,48
1003-04 wa e - e wes e .- [ " . " 6,63 we 8,63
1904-06 foa. o iy e LT e - - .. ™ . 6,19 "o 8,19
1906-06 oy e ou - e [T -..' "~ aes e - [ 6,10 - 8,10
IW [ [ e [ [T ] (1] . s L1 ] . s m ™Y sm
1907-08 7 aen e " L) ‘nay "we Ll " =i L see e
ESTIMATES. )
Buod e - . - .. P vee . ™ [ 621 - 8'2[
m‘m i g* .“ y ave e # . a8 [T e - e s.“
290309, Blldg!t e - - ey e - [ e . s . st . . q’as
»
Accour, 190708, 100800, | Reviped, Budget,
wor08, | 190708, 10708, | 19000,
S5 e | s mune, - doers | dmors
Ketimata, [Estimate. 190208, | 100304 | 390408, | 700808, | 20087, | Suiret | mﬂﬂ‘-ﬂ e B::::t. k'h'-“
’ 59070k | eorm,
Provincial.
640 |  vu |Interest an Frovineisl
Advance end Loan,
dooonts ] 68| s3] 610] 60f ex| an| em| r8) 47 | +m

The Revised Eestimate for 1907-08 and the Bud EshmntefarlQDB-thvebeentnkenntBBBmd?%

y, a8 reported in my estimate of Pravincial Advances and Loans (No. A. C.—2123, dated 12th December

1907). Themcmaeemtheeshmteemdueto(o)mmmee in the estimate of advances to and a decrease

in fhe estimated recoveries from cultivators in consequence of the prevalence of scarcity, and (2) the sanction of a
-ehaneiorthempaymentofdebteofﬁu;arét T4lukd4rs, by the grant of Government loans.

‘ . F. O. HABRISON,
13th December 1907, - Accountant General,
To ' '
. !l‘m: SECRETARY T0 (ROVERNMENT,
: quen:. DEPARTMENT,

No. 5141—mecm Dnnm'.u.

The estimates are accepted subject fo such alterations as may be neoessary with reference
totheorderswhmh may on the estimates of loans{pro sed to be made and of

recoveries dunng 1907-08 and 1908.09 received with Mr, Harrison’s letfer
No. A. C.—2125 dated the 12th December 1907,

. M. K, NARIMAN,
27th December 1907. o ' Acting Under Seoretary to Government, |



BOMBAY, - - ({8
Budget Note No. 37, _ |

14.—Interest on other O_bligé.tiOns (Expeﬁditure); |

i tor e s b hind LS L] . - een ves T 7 g

| Frrst Moxrus, , Lasr Mowrms, . foran |

' Tne .
ACCOUNTS. Bixe Soven. Eight Nine. Ten, Six. Five Foun Threa Two PERUL 3 o GRaNp'
) . - - L AND | * Torsx,
Pro- : .

1002-08 e 89 49 50 66 68 194 184 183 ‘1,78

1,85

mir zono# 8 % @ oo ogm E o g @ 1o
1905-08 s 5O 55 60 64 % 210 206-- 200 196 1'8' v . T
1 o | X 86 2860 7 - 27
lm ol gg 56 60 64 83 28 28 278 £74 25 83 7 345

" [T - [T . avs w.n LI L] . e LT (1 1) 2:30
0800, *Budget . .. o o m ae mmmom B

;
;

' Aceounts. 1907-08. , y .
sy, | s, . e | B | g
ey | G2 | Mor e B | ] e
100308 | 100406, | 100808, | 100607 | peisoc | Revined | Budget | JEH8R, Revised,
190708, | 1907-08,
Imperial
| 1 Interest on loan| [ .
:}-omtheh:.e King :
- - LY 58 m s
=T AN Y I I e It Ml By
4 sl 8 24
8 Inm;.:d.ch‘“ 8 19 18 13 13 13 o :
. 32 82 82
. 4 Intorest on  Uneoe . 2 3 82 52 % i e
venanted Bervice
;ﬁl’ i 1,21 ' | ' ) ‘
1 1,38 0] 1 :
g?ne&n’hwdan . .
1] 5
6 Intorest on Cem +1 +1
260 } 817 4 Endowment Fand. 1 2 e . e
7 Interest on  Poli
Ofhicers’ Provident
Fund . 1 3 8 4 5 4 6 7 +2 +1
8 Interest on th d
Bombay Un
nanted
« FPamily Pension .
Fund, Life :
anos Branch 4 4 4 4 8 ;3 2 L] -3 +1
? Interest on account
of
Pemio‘n Pund . 8 2 1 . iy Y . ann ey - san ey P
10 Intereat on Miscel- ; .
lanecus Accounts. 8 ‘3 . B 5] 16 8 3 3] e o
L 11 Refonds PP e Y 13 e 1 63 i . 7

ToTAL, IMPRRUAL ...| 233 270 9,46 2,60 8,38 260) 261 2,67 +1 +8

Local.

IxtEREST ON Mischr- ) .
LANEQUS AQGOUNTS oau ¥ 4 11 " Vi 1

Toran .| 240} 2,74 2,57‘ 2,67 8,46 2,67

Revised Estimate, 1907-08— ° ' .

The 8 + 6 months’ actuals are 8,33, But the actuals of the closing: months included 63 on account of
readjustment of interest in consequence of the revision of the Théna Circle loan accounts in K sthisw4r
and 13 on account of payments of interest on oash balances -of special funds of the B. B. & C. I. and
G. L P. Railway Companies, Excluding these the net latest actuals amount to 2,67. The Budget
has been repeated for all minor heads excopt under Nos. 4, b, 7 and 8, the chapges in the first there
being due to increases of deposite and the reduction in the last to the investment of a portion of the

balance in Government Promissory notes.
» 175720 - ' o



| 9ndget!:stimate,1soe-os- o RV
A moderate mcmsehasbeanprovxdedforunderheadné 5&nd7mmwo£the mormng add:txonatothe‘

| o 5 0 HARRION,
™ 13tk November 1907, = ™ . | | 'Accountant General,
" Tre Sncmamr 10 GOVERNMENT, | - |
) mecnr. Dnrmmm.

No. 473&—mem1. Dsrunﬂm'r.

The estimates are aeoepted.
- -. MK.NABB[AN, .
-~ 2nd December 1907,  ~ © Acting Under Becretary to Govemment.



_ p . -BOMBAY, .
 Budget Note No. 38. . TR S
- | " 18,—Ceneral Administration,
Firer MonTHS, . ’ Lasy MonTtHs,
ACCOUNTS. Mz, Sevei. Fighto Nine, Ten. Bir, Five Fog. Three,
1002-08 w938 1051 1280 1648 1685 3244 1089 9O
* 190408 v 037 1084 1239 1408- 1586 993 836 @8l 517
;.905-06 g.ﬁr ;3?3 g,gg :114.33‘ {e,os 1054 895 720 5,76
008-07 e 3 )y -1 6 .
1907-08 © e 998 1162 LTI -?: --.:?8 13:21, ;8-:60 ‘ftgg -5-:40 '
ESTIMATES, . -

Bﬂdg‘t - ] (1] e e aan ) Ty P [
1007-08 . { Revised wed st " ta ™ YT s 8,71. o’n: e
1903'09 . Bds‘ e s L (1] sy _ L O L L) e

79

Torats .
ine  TMPRRIAL RAND
TWO., , AND roml. TOTAI..

PROVINOIAL :
495" 2180 149 23,20
3,71 1996 1,58 21,49
8,64 1920 1,49 20869
898 - 2008 154 2157
8,36 19,88 1463 21,01

20,36 1,66 2201.
2038 s . e
20’6* I.I. ans

AcoounTs. . 1607-08.

+ more | < moré

Estimais. 10033, | 10034, | 190454 | 19068, | 19087 |ghoocce

Estimate.

Budget than than

Budget, | Revised, -
Bstimate. | 3o07a08! |- 190706, -

Imperial.
(] 1. Civil OBeces of Ae-

ooount and Audit 277| 265| B02| s27a| S0l 85| 295| 28| —204 -6
= ment " b8 89 ’ao | o8| 1,08 102- 1,156 "'115 N 13| '
8 Allowancoto Presie| - = gadl Mol Il il B
deacy Bank .. 8] e es| es| 92| %8| | 18| —8| +3
Toran, IoPERIAY, o.of 428| 4,14| 4565} 435 481 | 495| 485] 482| —lo -3
Provincial.
& Balary of the Gov- 1200| 119| 1 10| 1 1 1,15; 1,20 | a2
ernor T oo — £
§. Bta®® and househol ! -m '2 .20 20 )
of the Governor.el 28] 263] 188 s8s5]. 10| =200 195| 801|  —5| . +6
& Elpendim L] . - . ]
octractallowancs] 95] 98| Los| 120 e8| 94| 208 94| - 49[. -9
8, Exsoutive Council J 1,33 1,31 1,28 1,48 1,30 180; -130 1,30 e T
. Iqilllﬁ" Couneil , 6| 3 1’ ] 1 - 3 ] 2] .. L -
10, Civil Secretarista..] 561 5,67 5,40 5,38 5,64 5,69 5801 581 +1 +1
1l. Commissionar . - T
Bind e - 1,17 128 1,21 1,44 113 1,28 1,25 1,82 . +2 +7 '
" ”}89. u. ccmmi-im e m 8.78 ’ 3157 2’60 2,47 2,52 2,50 2;_50 ] e
2045 18. Civil Offices of : - .
' T Wﬁnt .nd Audit sl 4 ~ LTy —a 6 6 51 ) 49 . 73 ’ —2 - +23
. 14, General _establisi e : .
!l:lﬂnt d M . - .. - 4
Fuands e san -]3 —11 ~—10 -]13 -]2 =11 —=11]. -1l wuy [T
15, Inspoctor General : -
of R i n,* : .
smp’ llld Jﬁhyu 16 17 18 -8 -y L1 s aug Son . 11 ]
ToTAL, PEOVINOIAL, .| 17,67 | 16,82 1465 | 1568 | 1467 1541 1548 15,82 +7 +34
1 : .
TorAl, TMPERIAL: AND 20,38

PROYINGIAL we . we| 2180 | 19,06 | 19,201 20,08 | 19,88 20,36

Looal.
18. Commissioner | In
sind 11 .ul 2 - 1 - 1 ang . 1 2
ane s ‘ s . 5 ] 8 8

17. Commissioners

count and Andit ...
19, Goneral Establish-

: Looal]
A L g;:g. O!‘ Ll .:u 1’23 llaa ltm 1.83 1’43 1.43

ivil, Offices of A -
18 O antand Acdicn] 16 16 8| .18 8] 18f

(1] W [y

LLL L1 % ase

Torat, LoGAL w 149 1,68 1,49 1,54 1,63 1,65

(11 - e

Revised Estimate, 1007-08—
Imperial— S

Civil Offices quc
included payment

"

.

sount and dudit—The latest actuals sre 3,05, but the aqtﬁais of the closing
5 to Officers of other Provinces and arrears of Plague allowance to Establishment

[l
v
i

months



50 | BOMBAY,

which are not likely to recur. Allowing for an increase in Salaries and payments of Grain
Compensation, a saving of 20 is expeoted in the Establishment charges owing to the full Estab.
lishment asked for not having been sanctioned and to changes in personnal. '
Ourrency Depariment.—~An increase of 13 has been allowed for on account of payments for temporary '
v - Establishments, Plague, Grain Compensation and Overtime Allawances and heavier Contingent
charges chiefly on accounf®of the despatoh of Currency Note forms to Calcutta. .

Allowances to Presidency Banks.—In view of the latest actuals, an estimate of 75 appears sufficient.
Provinsial— o ' ‘

Staff and Household of the Goversor~The 7+5 monthe’ actusls are 1,95, which I have adopted for
" the Revised. The Savings are in the lump provision for the revision of the Band Establishment.

Espenditure from Contract Allowance.—The 7+ 5 months® sctuals sre 1,10 but I have added 9 only
to the sanctioned Grant as per Government of Indis, Finance Department, No. 3873, dated the
18th of June 1907, assuming that the expenditure in the remaining months will be restricted, so
a8 not to exceed the total contract grant. :

Under Zour Espenses—The Budget has been reduced to 6 on the basis of the latest and past actuals,

Under Ezeewtivs Conncil—The latest actuals (142) include an erronecus debit of 11 for payments to
- Officers of other Provinces, since adjusted. Allowing for this no change is needed.

Citil Secreiariats.— The latest actuals indicate no change on the whole. The increase under Political,
ete., Departments due to excess in salaries and Establishment charges, paymenta of Plague
allowance and bigher Postage and Telegram charges will be partly covered by savings in Revente,
Financial and General Departments ; but an addition of 10 will be necessary on account of Officers
on Special duty in oconvection with the Decentralization Commission and I have taken the

" Estimate at 5,80, '

Commissionor sn Sind~=The 745 months’ sctuals are 1,25. Tho increase over tho Budget is in

expenditure under Sumptoary Allowanoe and payments of arrear charges on account of the
-visit. Allowing for Savings in the provision for Contingent charges, an addition of 2 has been
made for the Revised. R .-

Commissioners.—The 7+ 5 months’ actuals are 2,38, Allowing for the payments made in Bombay of
the salary and allowances of the Honourable Mr. A. W, Cruikshank, I, C. S, Senior Member of .
the Board of Revenue United Provinces, which have since been transferred under this minor head,
and for payments of Grain Compensation and Plague Allowances to Establishment I have taken
2,50 for this minor head, -

“The other heads do not call for special remarks. »

Badget Estimate, 1908-09—
Imperial— “ ,

(1) Civil Offices of Account and dudit and (2) Currency .Dcpartuén#.—l have adopted the figures
of the estimates submitted to the Comptroller-General and Head Commiseioner of Paper Currency,
respectively, for sanction. :

(8) Allowances to Presidency Banks.—The departmental Estimate of 78 appears ‘fair and bas been

Provincial— | |
For (4) Salary of the Governor, Tour nses and (8) Execntive Council, the current year’s
Budget has been repeatod. (7) Foue expe - -

1 3
(5) Staff and Household of the Governor~The departmental Estimate has been accepted in & round
figure at 201, The lump provisions of Rs. 790 and Rs. 7,526 in the the current year's Budget
for revisions of Establishments have been repeated, subject to Government orders,

. Expenditure from the Contract Allowancs.—Provision bas been made for the snotioned snnual’ grant
(Government of India, Military Department, No. 588-C, dated 12th March 1906).

Civil Secretariat —The departmental estimates under Salaries and Establishments bave been modified
#0 88 to agree with the sanctioned scale and have been adopted at 5,81 with an addition of 5 for
payments to Officers of other Provinces, Provision bas been made for the following =
1. Rae. 2,500 for contingent charges of the Legal Department. : :
2. Rs. 150 for increased provision for Telephone charges (Government Memorandum, Separate

. Department, No. 211, dated the 18th of November 1907). . _
8. Bs 210 for temporary establishment for Separate Department (Government Resolution,
Financial Department, No, 4807, dated the 8th of December 1907). .
4. Re, 208 for pay and clothing of a liftman (Government Memorandum, Separate Department,
No. 240, dated the 4th of Decomber 1907). y )
* 9 Rs. 1,200 for an extra Assistant Superintendent on Rs, 100 per mensem for Revenus

ment (Government Resolution, Financial Department, No.4361, dated the 8th of .
November 1907). - : '



BdmAY.- | . 81

6. Re. 1,560 for & clerk ori Re. 100—10-—150 instead of one cn Re, 40-—2—50,

7. An additional clerk on Rs. 70 (Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 4747
dated the 8rd December 1907), on the Revenue and Financial Departmegabs. ' '

g, ;{is. 1,680 for an additional Assistant Superintendent on Ra. 100, for 5 clerks on Rs. 80,
instead of 2 on Rs, 25, and 8 on Rs. 20, for General, &c., Dapartments (Government Resola-
tion, Financial Department, No. 4266, dated the 31st of October 1907). . |

. 9. Res. 1,000 for increased provision for lighting charges in the Separate Department.

~ 10. Res. 800for increased provision for ircreased Hill Journey Allowauces.—(Government Memo-
randum, Financial Department, No, 4747, dated the Srd of December 1907). -All of these -
h?lve been admitted except items (6) and (9) which have been retained pending Government
orders. : ' ] '

Due provisions have been made in the Departmental estimates for Plague and Grain Compensa-
ticn Allowances except for the Trauslator’s Deparfment for which I have provided Rs. 500,

Commissioner tn Sind,—~The departmental estimate has been modified according to the  sanctioned
seale and has been taken at 1,32 in round figures. It includes 3 for the purchase of tents

which is allowed o stand subject to Government sanction. o

Commissioners.~The departmental estimates have been altered in accordance with the sanctioned scale,
and have been adopted at 2,50 with an addition of 10 for Payments to Officers of other Provinces. -

The departmental estimates include the following special items:—

(1) Re. 800 for increase to the Head Clerk of the Commissioner of Norfhern Division.
(2) Bs. 112 for temporary Famine Establishment of the Commissioner of Central Division.

(8) Rs, 1,580 for a Surveyor on Rs. 100 per mensem, with a permanent travelling allowance of
Rs. 30 by the Commissioner of ‘Southern Division, - :
These are retaived subject to Government orders.

Oivil Offizes of Acconnt and Audit—~The estimales submittel to the Comp-trbller-Genera.l have been
adopted. . ' ,

General Es'ablishment of Local Funds—The departmental estimates bave been modified so as to agree

with the sanctioned scale. Due provision has been made for Grain Compeasation Allowance.

Provision has also been made for a clerk on Rs. 80--2-40 for the Local Fund Establishment of the

Collector of Ratnigiri (Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 3355, dated the 30th

of zeptember 1907.)
' F. C. HARRISON,
17th December 1907. ' Accountant General.

To .
Taeg SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, _
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

No, 153.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. _

The estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below. : _
v, The Accountant General is requested to provide for the ifems mentioned below in

next year’s estimates :— 7 -
(1) Salary of the Deputy Secretary, General Department, and two peons on Bs. 10 .~ Rs.
per mensem eac employed uhder him e 1,520
lNlation of telephones at the bungalows of the Homourable Mr. Muir
.(2) If!s::kent;?e \:r’ithetxgo receivers (Rs. 85) and of the Honourable Mr. Jenkins s
(RB. 55) . e B 11 L 11 (11 - - (L] 1 b

(3) Table Telephone Machine for the Secretary to Government, Political Depart- 50
ment s e wae T [T )

(4) Pay of an additional peon for the Special Department on Rs. 10 per mensem... 120 - .
8. As recards the provision of Rs. 2,500 -for contingencies of the Legal Department it
is ohserved that in paragraph 3 of Government' memorandum No. 115, dated 10th January
1008, the Accountant General has been requested to provide Rs. 2,300 for contract, posi'-:raﬁge

- and seotion work charges under the head « 19-A.—Law and J ustice—Courts of La.v;._ he
balance of Rs. 2Q0 for telegram charges, of that Department should be provided under the

head * 18.—General Administration ” in the estimates of the Separate Department. ™

- ' . M. K. NARIMAN,
' 11th January 1908, " Acting Under Secretary to Gevernment.
» 1767—21 . : . |



82 BOMBAY.

No. 152.— FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

-~

. The following provisions should be made for local ‘allowanca $o olerical estabhshme ntsin .
the City of Bombay Major heads T— .
Rs.

4—0pmm ) e we  ee 1,000
5.—~Salt e - w 6,000
 6.—Stamps (divided) | we T ems w 2,000
7.—Excise (divided) . —_— - w 2,000
'9.—Customs w T e o 28,000
10.—Assessed taxes (divided) - e 2,000
23.—Ecclesiastical w 1000
18-—Geneml Administration (vamaal) we 97,000

Total ... 1,84,000

- P. V. GODBOLE,
11tk January 1908, for Acting Under Secretary Government.

No. 965.—FINANCIAL Dxrmnmm

- A provision of Rs. 3,00 should ‘be made for the oooamonal em loyment of a trained
nurse o attend on women in Native Lines at Government House and the Body Guard of His
Exoellency the Governor. :

) J. E. 0. JUKES,. .
16th January 1908, Under Secretary to Government.



‘ BOMBAY. 83
Badget Note No. 39,
19-A.—I.§,w and Justice—Courts of Law (Expenditure).
‘ Firsr Moims. Last Moﬁns. '
ACCOUNTS, Eis, ' ‘ Satomans G

\TH, Seven. Eight, Nine, i i : BRIAL BAND

) E Ten- SII. F:We. Fonh. Thr“’ _Two- ASD I.ocal TOI AL

) Provimoraz,
1032-08 e 2820 27,18 3093 8801 23861 2360 1076 1598 10,88 828 469 . 4
1908-04 we 3308 2774 81,61 8632 8023 3348 1967 1690 1209 819 474 o a
1904-05 e 2438 2884 82,88 8648 4045 2487 2088 168 1272 875 4020 . 4990
iggg_gg vee :5’"1’2 gﬂ gg',gg g;,sa; :;.g 2491 2088 1691 1276 85 60,00 - 50,00
"ae D, y D, 2 1 A . "a
190708 o BE5 2B e e e D8 ELEE 1736 101 B oz n M
ESTIMATES,

Blldgﬂt - e e e ;n .. [T - a [T ? 2 = 2..4
1907‘03'{Romed - - . e w 2191 I ive g!:s?s 21,33
1808-09, BlldSBt L) (1) e e * e e tee e e e 52;33 s 52,33

* Accouxts 19%7-08, 1908-00. | Revised, | Budget,
igron | s s, e
1
tllon!tl-ﬂy l:lo:‘:l'. M;¥on Hains, . -t.‘hi:: ?hl::
Estimato.[Estimato. . 10305, | 100803, | 100605, | 100506, | 1s0007. {ON | O | ot | Budset, | Bevises,
-
Provincial. . :
[t L, High Court 660 658! 664 680 69| 698{ %23 728 +%B| +1
8. Adminiatrator. ’ .
Genoral .., ... 8 8 4 18 39| sof 35 39| —4| 44
& Caoner'sCourt .| 12| 18 m| 13| 18] 1| 1| 1| . +1
8. Presidency Magis- ) .
trates’ Courts ] 80 83 85| 98 88 90 59 90| —1f 41
Judicial  Commls- ’ '
51,60 | 51,16, e sioners .. ... 46 41 50 47 99| 121| 134| 143 +13| 49
) , Civil and Seest '
7. Clvil aod Seesions| 1] 1096) 2o73| 208 20,88| 2178 2088| 21,17 | —125| 4o
: 1 A | |
S Corte, of Bmall  oes| 38| 28s| sse| spe| s60| .zss 67| —7| 414
9. Criminal Courts .. 1435| 1412| 1488 | 1519| 1587 1514 1511 1528 —s| 413
10, Pleadership Examin- o
- ation Chll‘gﬂ P an s sen e h 3 1 o+ —
U IL Refonds o o 27 22| 43} 21 25 2| 2B B .. | .
Toran ..| 4689 | 4741 4920 | 6000 | 5092 5222 | 51,89 5233 | —83( 94
' —
Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

High Court.—Tha Budget has been raised to 7,23, the increase being under * Judges? owing to the creation
of two temporary appointments of an additional Judge and an ting Judge.

Zaw Officers—~The latest actuals for fees paid to Public Progecutors in criminal cases, charges incurred for
ppecial couneel in mofussil cases, and fees paid to Government Pleaders in civil cases already show an
increase of 17 over the Budget provisions, On the other hand savings are anticipated (2) in the salary
of and Assistant Legal Remembraucer, and (6) in the lJump provision for the revision of the establish-
ment under the Legal Remembrancer, after allowing for the revision sanctioned in Government Resolu-
tion, Financial De ent, No. 883, dated 18th February 1907. Allowing chiefly for these variations

the Revised has been taken at 2,99. .
Administralor General.—Savings are anticipated in the provision for coniingent charges.. Allowing for

temporary establishments the estimate has been taken at 35, | .
Judioial Commsasioner.—Incrense is due to the establishment of the District Court, Kardchi, which has been

lgamatedewith the office of the Judicial Commissioner having been transferred to this head (Gov-
:;:n:nb Resolution, Judicial Departmeat, No: 1416, dated 14th March 1907).

;0il and Sessions Courts.—The decrease is chiefly in the lump ﬁrdvisio:‘xs_ for the revision of establishments
cmlv:hich ::;ll not be fully utilized during the year, and to savings anticipated'in the charges for “ Supplies.



8% BOMBAY.

-#nd gervices *, under * District and Sessions J ﬁdgea » and iu payments to officers of other Provinces, A
decrease has also-been allowed in the salaries of the Assistaut Jndges transferred from 8,—Land
Revenue owing to the small number of officers on duty.

Conrls of Swall Cawage—The decrease is due o the fump provision for regrading the establishment in the
~ Presidency Court, not having been fully utilized during the year, -

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

Judges—A provision of 3,50 has been made according to the eanc'ioned scale and 29 ha.s been added on
account of the salary and exchange compensation allowance of the temporary additional Judge for
seven months, .

' Prothonolary gud Begisivar.—A provision of 1,00 has been made in accordance with the sanctioned. scale,
In addition to the amount of contract grant the deparemental Estimate includes a provision of Ra, 100
for © Purchase of books?”, which is a contract item. Tho provision has, however, been allowed to
stand enbject to the orders of Government. . :

Commissioner and Tazing Master—A provision of 39 has been made according o the eanctioned scale,

Clerk of Insolvency, Clerk of the Crows, Official Asaignee, Sheriff, Translalors, Original Sids, Registrar,
Appellats Side, Tramslators, Appellate Side, end Reporter.—Yrovision has been mads for the sanctioned
scale with an addition of (4) for the revision of the establishment under the Registrar, Appellate Side,
which the Registrar has provided. '

Payments to Officers of otker Presidencies—The current year’s budget has been repeated.
ZLaw Officers—The departmental Estimates have been adopted with the following changoes sem

English Law Officers.—A. reduction of 3 has been made in the provision of 25 for law charges in view
~of the past three years’ actuals,

Legal Remembrancer—A reduction of 2 has been made under “Salaries® in sccordance with the
sanctioned scale, and a provision of 1 has been added for ® Fees to pleaders in murder cases.” No
provision has been made for rents as the oflice is to be tmngferred to Bombay. .

. Blofussil Estobliskment.—1 have added 5 for * Fees to Government pleaders in murder cases.” A
' provision of 20 kas been made iu the departmental Estimates for fees to Special Counsel. This
provision appears rather high in view of the past actuals. I bave, however, allowed it to stand

subject to Government orders. .

The inereace in the estimates as compared with the corrent year’s Budget is due to Savings in the lump
provision for the revision of the establishment under the Legal Remembrancer and to increased provisions
. for fees in criminal cases and fees for Special Counsel under mofussil establishment. _

Administrator General—The departmental Estimate has been nccepted. It ineludes the provision of |
Be. 3,060 fur the proposed additional establishment and increase of solary to the present staf.

‘ . » ¥ epa
* Coromer’s Conrt.—~The departmental Estimate has been accepted with a slight modification in the moiety
of the pay of the surgeon transferred from 20.—Police. . ,

Presidency Magistrates~The departmental Estimate lms been sccepted. It inclodes the provision of
Rs. 560 under contract contingent charges in addition to the amount ¥ the contract grant, The
increase has however been allowed to stand subject to Government orders.

. JIudicioal Commissioner.—The departmental Estimate has bosn accepted after aliering the figures under
. % Salaries ” according to the sanctiored scale. It includes _the Provigion for the establi-hment of the -
District  Court, Kardchi, transferred to this head. The incresse in the next year’s estimates as

- compared with the current year's budget is chiefly due to increments of salariesand to the transfer of

the establishment referred to above. ,
Ciril and Sessions Conrt.— The estimates under this head are wade np of :—
. (0) ‘D‘istriCt and Sess’.onl Jut]ges ver -to‘ [ 8:17 '
(b) snhordimw Judg“ ’ e one ’ [T 9,54 D
" {¢) Deccan Agricultural Relief Co ane vor T e 82
(@) Process-serving Establishment ... w.e s 8,04 ° .
(¢) Payment to Officers of other Provinces Y e .. 80 . .

() 1 bave taken 8,17 against the current year’s estimates of 8,57, the decrease being in the salaries of the
Assistant Judges owing to the small number of oflicers on duty in the Judicial Department and in
, establishment charges owing to the transfer of the establishment in the Distritt Court, Kardchi, from
this head. T have made no provision for the Joint Judge, Sukkur, as the appointment terminated

on 31st May 1907, S « ;

Provision bas been made for the establishment for eomparing (Iocument.s sanctioned in Government
Resclution, Finarcial Department, No. 8315, dated the 12th Angust 1907.. . _



BOMEBAY,; .85

The departmental Estimates include the following items under # Miscellaneons offics expensee” pm’ .

Abmedabed | 000
eda e s sae e

Théna : ade . . L L L BN . e . ava I’Ogg
Khédndesh aos s  eea . 480
Nisik ne are e e 300
Sélira . 332
KOMba . was ‘ nee e ! 75

They have been provided chiefly for meeting plague cbarges except the one for the A.hmedaba(i District,

. which hsf bien. t];romdet_l for stands required in the record room. As miscellaneons office expenses

is a contract item, it amounts to an increase 'in theicontract grant. The provisions have however
been allowed to stand subject to the orders of Government. e d : e

.Provisions have been made for the following items sanctioned by Government ;—

Théna « +ss Ba. 780 for rent for the offices of the First Class Sub-Jadge and the Joint Judge
, (Government Resolution, Judicial Department, Nos, 2063, dated 8th April
1907 and 8249, dated 30th May 1907), :

. Shohi'pur oo B8, 100 for purchase of books (Government Resolution, Judicial-Department
. ‘ No.'6850, dated 22nd November 1907), -~
Bijpur ves B8, 800 for purchase of tents (Government Resolution, Judicial Department,
No. 4596, dated 10th August 1907). - o

The departmental Estimates of the Poona and Hyderabad District Courts include Bs.1,608 and 1,488
respectively to provide for the temporary establishment of the Assistant Judges, in cese such appoint-
munts are created. On the same understanding Bs. 80 have: been proposed by the District Judge,
Khdndssh, to provide for the contingent charges of the establishment. - .

A provision has been made for a proposed sweeper on Ra. 7 per mensem and -an increase (96} to the i)ay
of the book-binder for the District Court, Hyderabad. ' ) '

Subordinate Judges—1 have taken 9,54 against the current year’s Budget of 9,20. 'The increase is due to’
the additional provisions for four Subordiate Judges and for the revision of establishments. The
departmental Estimates inelude a provision of 6 over and above the current year’s Budget provision of
10 for travelling allowance to éstablishments. .As no adequate reason has been given for the increase
I have reduced it by 4, after allowing for an increase of 2. - : : )

The departmental Estimates include provicion -of Rs, 1,176 for the temporary: establishkments for the Joint
Second Class Sub-Judge and the additional Fifirst Class Sub-Judge, Poona, though there is no sanction
for their continuance in the next year. I bave however allowed them to stand subject to the orders .
of Government, ' .

Decean Agriewlinral Relief Coxris.—~The departmental Estimate of 32 bas been accepted. It Includes a
lump provision of 30 for Village Munsiffs. S

Conciliators, elc.—~The decrease as compared with the current year’s Budget is due to the trarsfer of the posts
of the Sub-Judges and their establishments (Governmenu Resolution, Judicial Department, Nos. 6666,
dated the 11th of December 1906 and 607, dated the 26th of January 1967). ' o .

Process-serving Establishmeni.—The departmental Estimates of 3,0@ have been accepted. The increase as -
compared with the ourrent year's Budget is chiefly due to the inereased provision under Allowances
and to an absence of provision for the Temporary Establishment in the current year’s Budget. The .
docrease in the provision for process-servers under * Distriet Courts®” is due to the provision being
made under Judicial Commissioners. c

Payments to Qfficors of other Provinces.—1I have taken 10 as privilege leave allowances to officers proceeding”
on combined leave will be paid in Europe and theré will be a decrease in the payments at Bombay.

‘ Conrts of Small Causes, Pra:;'dency Conrts.—The departmental Estimate bas been accepted in round figures,. -
The increase as compared with the current year’s Budget is chiefly due to the provision of Rs. 7,200
provided for 30 probationers, for which no sanction has been received. -

' Mofussil Courfs—The current year's Budget bas been repeated with an addition of-1 for grain com-

. pensation. .
Criminal Cosrts.—The estimates are made up as follows :— :
(a) General Establishment . e 14,23
() Judicial Establishment ... _— Wt 60
. (cy Payments to Officers of other Provinces "o 40

For () T have taken 14,23 against the current year's Budget of 13,95. The increase being chiefly due to
* an increase in the moieties of Travelling Allowances to Officers transferred from 8.-—Land Revenue.
The departmental Estimates include a provision of 91 for diet and road expenses to witnesses. As this

provision appears rather high in view of the past three years’ actuals I have reduced it by &, Similarly
- & reduction of 2 has been made in the provision for Postage charges. ! i

A provision of Rs. 60 for Allowances to s Municipal Kdrkun at Jalgaon has been made (Govermﬁent
" - Resolution, Financial Department, No. 2485, dated the 30th May 1907). - B :

B 1757=22



86 . BOMBAY,

The following provisions have been made in the dapa.rtman al Esinmates for which there is 'no sanetion ¢~

Broach—Rs. 240 on account of the proposed increase of Rs. 20 per mensem to the pay of one’ Depnty '

Chitnis,
Hyderabad —Rs. 250 for purchase of tents,
They have however been allowed to stand, subjset to the orders of Government,

For (5) Judscial Establsshment.—~The departmental Estimates have been accepted.

For (¢) Payments - %o QOfficers of other Provinces—L have provided 40 on the nnderstanding that tho

Pprivilege leave allowances of officers on combined leave will be paid in Europe.
For Plcaderaﬁsp Ezamination Charges and Refunds.~1 have taken.26.

17th December 1907. | - | Accountant General.

To .
THE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT, -
. * JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

-~

No. 11'5.;—ZE‘1NANciAL Dﬁrunmur.

The estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below.

2. .The Acceuntant General is requested to make provision for the follomncr items in

"~ the ensmng year’s estimates :—

-

Establishment of an Assistant’ Judge at Ahmedabad aer ae
Entertainment of a Joint Jugde and his Establishment at Sukkur-Larka.nn.
Conversion of the Second Class Sub-Judgeship at Bijdpur into a firsh class
S'llb—J‘lldgeShlP e aes wes e sse
Rent at the rate of Rs. 45 per mensem up to 1st September 1308 for the
office of the Sub-Judge at Lonavla .
Rent at the rate of Rs. 85 per mensem for the hire of & bmldmg for the
Distrrict Court, Broach vou ose ore ses
mﬁijg to peons on the Establishment of the Sub-Courts in the Kénara
l'lct e [ T 1] (11 .00 1)
En]gertamment of two additional Karkuns for Darkast work in the K4nara
lsmCt v sae ase [ 1 1)
Tents and other connected expenditure for District snd Sub-Courts in
the Presidency proper in connection with plague
_ Purchase of Standard Law-books and Commentanes for the Sub-Conrts
- in the Presidency proper see - s
. Furniture for the four nspecting Sub-Judges in the Presidency proper ...
Opgmg of a fourth Court of Honorary Magistrate in the City of
omba.y vee e . o see
Tnereage in the Contract gra.nt of the Railway Magistrate, Baroda - . ...
“Increase of Rs. 5 per mensem. in the pay of a Munshi in the oﬁice of the
Dlstl'lct Maglstmte, K.arﬂChl sen con e s

RS-

1,248
8,040

5,800
270
420

22-8-0
300

5,000

10,000
500

1,654
18

60

.8, Provision for the following ifems on account of the Legal Department of the

Secretariat should also be made in nexf year’s budget under this head :—

!

Sectlon WOl'k ase P . ) see u: T
POSWO Charges . e wes - eoe ) e .
Contraet G'rant wes, sen . e sen

4. The provxsmn of Rs. 250 made by the Acoountant Greneral for the

Rs.
1,000

800

500

purchase of tents

for the use of the Assistant Collector at Hyderabad should be omitted from “19-A-—-Law and

Justice—Courts of Law.”

5. The Accountant General is requested to raise from Rs. 2,040 to Bs. 2,070 the provision

.made on &ccounf of the establishment of the Clerk of the Crown

6. The provision for the entertainment of temporary Sub-J ndges and their establmh-

ments should be raised fo Bs. 15 000,

* ]



'.BOMBAY. A ;' LT 57

_ The promlon of Bs. 20, 000 for fees to - Speclal Counsel under “ Law Officers— "
: Mofussﬂ Bstablishments ™ should e reduced to Rs. 12, 009. . _ :
: o ‘M. K. 'NARIMAN, o
S NI R Actmg Under Secretary to G‘rovemment. ¢
ne Ich Jaﬂudr?[--!%&-; AT . 3

-

No 221, —FINA.NCIAL DEPARTMENT.  - A

A lump provmon of Rs. 8,800 should be' mada for i;he deputa.tion of a spacml oiﬁcer' -
~under the Rerhémbrancer of Lega.l Affairs for the 1nvestaoat10n of encroachments on Govern- |
. ment lands i in certam ca.ntonments.

14th January 1908, * forr Under Secretary to Government. -

!



s8’
Budget Note No. 40.

-

Fresr MorTHS,

BOMBAY.

‘Last MoxTHS,

19_'3;"—-]'-'8"\'.?_ and Justice—J a,].ls (Expenditure). -

. ToTAL :
ACCOUNTS.  Six. Foven Eight. Nime 'Tem , Six.  Five Fourn Thres, Two, EARIAD yo0 gj‘;‘fﬁ ,
' . ' _ - _ ' PROVINCIAL.
190203 - 43¢ 516 $93 676 . TE2 478 89 319 236 1,60 912 9,12
1903-04 w860 418 479 540 6,04 403 344 288 2,28 1,68 7,62 w762
1904-05 e 8,62 428 .494 557 6,28 412 846 280 217. 1,60 - %4 . e
1905-06 w! 877 444 524 591 661 449 882 8,02 235 165 8,26 w“ 826 .
1906-07 w 438 52 68 666 740 455 873 804 228 1,58 8,98 " 8,68
190708 wse *)ls *,77 ven "o weu - e Tare (L] e e bl s
© ESTIMATES,
Bldgﬁb LTy N (1] LT e [T [} “we AL " 8l65 . 8;65
1%7‘08- {Bem cu: aas -une e Y sas . “: 8183 " bid " . 8’60 ’ aee 8’60
1903-09. Budget (173 “e LY ) | uee . [T T Llid .. de 9’25 en :9325.
, | Revised, | Budget,
) A0COUNTS, 190708 1508-09 1351%3. 100608
.1907-08, | 190708, : <+mora | + maro
m::fl-xly Pé"m;’:{“' _ Mooz HBaDs. . . .:ll:t;: -t.hl:’.
- M . n
Estimate. | Estimate. - 19002608, | 1203-04 | 100405, | 190508, | 190807 | Porineite, | Brtnrcin.| Eotnis,, Budgst, | Berised,
Provineial. . , o
(1) Jails w e 82| 69| 67| 73| 792 765] 760| 8§20| —5| 360
6,65 | " 8194 (2) Jail Manufactares - o1 B3 95 88 1,01 1,00 1001 1,05| .. +6'
. ' (8) Refands eee oo 1®| . sl .
Torat ..., 912| 762 7741 82| 893 8,65 860| 925| - —B| <+66

‘Reovised Estimate, 1907-08—

The actuals in the first seven months of the eurrent year under Jails are 4,04

' - period of last year, The decrease is chiefly under © Dietary Charges.” The 7 + 5 mon

amount to 7

T have taken 7,60 for the Revised, No change is necessary under the 2nd minor head.

Budget Estirhate, 1908-09—
The estimates furnished by
‘ office are given below :—~

the Inspector-General for the several sub-h

() Salaries and Establishments ...
(&), Dietary Charges
{¢) Dairy Exzpenses
(@) Hospital Charges

L Xt

{¢) Glothing and bedding of ,px:isoi:'e:rs

(/) Sanitation Charges .
(g) Charges for moving prisoners

(%) Miscellaneous Services and Supplies

() Allowances
(/) Contingent Charges

(£) Extraordinary Charges for live stock, &e.

(?) Charges for Police eustody

"(m) Payments to Officers of other Ifrovince;l

Transfers from Jail manufactures .

Deduci—TProbable savings and rounding
' - ' Gr;;nd Total -

Total

) Depnrtrﬁenhl Accountant
Budget Estimate, Budget General’s Bodged
1907-08. Estimate, Estimate,
1908-09. 1908-09.
289 8,20 3,12
2,80 3,13 2,00
"‘..'3'0 ------33 ” 30033 .
E 5 4 4
22 26 23
- 30 31 31
27 30 30
9 10 . 13
12 11 10
10 15 11
19 18 18
2 2 2
7,85 8,13 775
40 45 45
10 agtene atsnue
7,65 8,68 8,20

The deparimental Estimate for () has been modified so as to agree with the present sanctioned scale and
" has been taken a¢ 3,12 with a reduction of 10 for probable savings. It includes the
following items which have been retained subject to the approval of Government :—

(i) Rs. 180 for s teacher at the Central Jail,
the 26th of Angust 1907, to Government), -

against 4,44 in the corresponding

actuala-

,02 but allowing for a moderate increase in consequence of the present prevailing scarcity -

eads and those proposed by this

provision for the

Poona (Inspector-General of Prisons’ No. 8448, dated

L]



BOMBAY,' . : 89

(ii) Rsi 300 for a clerk at the Ahmedabad Central Prison..

(iif) Re. 300 for an additional clerk on Rs, 25 per mensem for the Sukkur Prison (Gover ¢ -.
* tion, Financial Department, No. 4610, dated the 26th of November 1907;‘. {Government Resolu

(iv) Rs. 300 for an additional clerk on Ra, 25 per mensem for the Hyderabad Central Prison, Govern-
ment Resolution, Financial Department, No. 1688, dated the 28th of March 1907).

: _“(v) Rs. 396 for Temporary Establishment (Rs. 180 for clerical establishment in Kénara and Re., 216
~o~fon.zenjal eatablishment in Ratndgiri). : - '

(vi) Bs. 60 for one swesper for the Poona Faraskhana Lockeups (Inspector-General of Prisons”
. No. 10202, dated the 24th of October 1907 to Government). e (lnep

- (vii) Rs. 33,306 provision for the revisioa of Warders’ Establishment (Inspector-General of Prisons’

To

-+ No. 6393, dated the 5th of July 2907). ;

, Rs.
Presidency Jails - "  eee- ses 2,304 -
centl‘&l Jails 11) (LT3 -..n b e '12,822 ‘
Distl'ict Jails ) " “an . e »es ’ van ‘11,9 78
COD.ViOt .Camps I.; ane [ L X} [ 11} 6,204 .

——

The increase ag compared with the currers year’s estimate is mamly due fo the provisicn for the r'ef_ision of
‘Warders’ Establishment referred to above, .

For (b)) the departmental Estimate of 8,13 has been based on the assumption thab the present hizh rates
for food-grains are likely to continue. For the present there are no indications that there will be an
abnormal inorease of rates over those of the current year and in allowing 2,90 or 10 more than the .
Revised a suffilent margin appears to have been left particularly as towards the close of the next year
the jail population is likely to decrease if the next season is normal, : _

The departmental Estimate for { /') provides for an increase of 8 over the current year’s estimate which is
stated to' be due to imcreased water charges at Yerivda and to the higher rate of water-supply at
the New Karéchi Pricon and item (7) includes increased provisions of Rs. 240 and Rs, 250 for the
rent and furniture of the office of the Inspector-General of Prisons {pide his letter No. 10145, dated the
22nd of October 1907, to Government), and of Rs. 674 for payment to: the Kardchi Municipality of
house-tax on the new jail building, Allowing these provisions to stand the estimates have been
reduced to 23 and 10 respectively in view of the current and past actuals. ' '

The items noted in the margin have been provided for in the éstimates for (%) and have been provisionally
admittéd, while the departmental Estitgate nnﬁ:]::f (il)] bas been ;aised
Bs. 815 for {elophone charges of tha {p 13 after allowing for the payment during the year, of the
Abmedabed Central Jail. grain compensation allowance to low paid employés in the "mofussil
500 for telephone charges of th . . . , :
* " Rarfehi Prison.  sanctioned in Government Resolution, Financial Department,
» 2:500 for Minor Works. . No. 4635, dated the 26th of November 1907. After retaining the
o 2000 ﬁl:lrm: eﬁﬂ“&“ﬁ&ﬁ“ﬂ; provisions of the following items, subject to the orders of Govern-
ern” ‘ ment, the departmental Estimates under (#) and (/) have been

S ' reduced to 11 and 16 in view of the lafest actuals :—
Rs. 18,20 for.the purchase of 8. routies and 2 tents for the Sind Gang fo replace old ones.
,» 800 for the purchase of 11 iron tanks for storing water in the Théna Prison. o
, 800 for the purchase of a conservancy cart and cots, and renewal of cooking pots, plates, otc.,
‘ * in the Kardchi Prison, . : - .
, 800 for the purchase of & new Aluminiam filth cart for the Bijdpur Prison.
. For the other sub-heads I have adopted the departmental Estimates, as no change a‘:.p;.»e'a.rs' necage

3 fures.—The departmental Estimates for *Supplies and Seryices” snd « Contingent
Jasl gf;;);:(i-uamount to 1,55p against the sanctioned Estimate of 1,40 for the current year a.nd_ 1golude
Rs. 3,125 for value of, and freight on, Europe Stores for the several prisons. The increase is in the
Central and District Jails and is, the Inspector-General sfates, due to the increased demang for jail —
made artioles and the likelihood of the supply from Jail factores, of cloth for the Police. The
estimates, when compared with the actuals of the previous years, seem high even after allowing 9 for
" the incre’ase referred to above. I have accordingly reduced it to 1,60 and, allowing 45 for transfer
from this head to Jusls fixed the estimate at 1,05. .

: | . I F. 0. HARRISON,
13th December 1907, . | Accountant GeneraI.

TER SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,
JUD10IAL DEPARTMENT,

No. 22,—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,

‘The Estimates are accepted.

A , M. K. NARIMAN, l
. 8rd January 1908, o Acting Hnder Secretary to Government,

BI767T—28



20

" Budget Note No. 41.

. BOMBAY,

90.—Police (Expenditure).

FiesT MoxTHS, ‘ - Last MoNTHS, . ’ 1 Toral :
. v - IMPBRIAL - o
_ ACCOUNTS  gc Seven, Eights Nine, Ten, .8z Fiven Four. Thress Two _ axp  Local, O2AND
) . Tt : PEOVINOIAT, Tozar,
' N * ) ' ' LY. T ‘u-“'- - i . -
100208 ... 2758 8232 8672 49,95 4608 8439 2965 2525 1803 1501 'BI97 195 ga93
1903-04 s 2813 8374 37,29 4202 - 4696 856,30 80,60 - 26,14 2141 1647 8343 1,94 65,37
1904-05 « 28,73 33,08 8748 4188 47,03 8453 80,17 2577 21,57 16,22 = 63,25 2,06  g5,31
1905-08 w 2843 8290 8758 4218 47,61 86,38 ' 8190 27,83 2267 17,20 64,80 218  ggos
1906-07 s . 31,19 . 8599 4087 46,17 bL6T 89,83 385023 30,14 24,84 1944 71,01 1,81 72,82
19(7?-03 e 32,43 3?;“’ ' -e - - e , e " b bl . "e . (L e
ESTIMATES, '
'Budg'et i v eam . I sen el e e oap .o 78 00 191 4
1907-08 .{ Revised ": e | .,: . - s .‘.: 82,45 e e " . 69’,85 . ..: 7":91
1908'09 - Budge& [ TT S [11] ) L1 1Y e L11] ) e e L] ta0 - 85)79 T .o
, Aocounts, ' 00108 1008-00, ] Bevised, | Budget,
.ug:x-os, 19067-08, - : - _li_mm lﬂgegs.
-monthly | tional | Minor Heads, © - -} , Budget | Revised | Budget | e Th'a%?
Bstimato. | Botimate. | : 100203, | 1903-0h. | 100405, { 1005-08. | 190847 | gytimute.| Egtimate,| Estimate. | Budget, | Roviscd,
S : . : : 1907-08. | 180708,
[T (1) Presidency Police, 3,30 8,51 3,932 492 4,95 474 8.38 1,43 -81 | +8%
(2) Superintendence...| 1,08 1,12 1,12 1,66 2,85 2,69 2,78 2,03 +68| +18
i (3) District Executive| _
: I- © Hquqepd...dc.;- 42,18°| 43,88 | 4236 | 4252 | 46,63| 4979 | 4750 | 6470 | —3,29 | 472
TnIC] an = )
’ m 73’79‘ tonment Police... 49 i 48 48 28 ae ey LYY es e et .
(6) Village Police o] 9,11} 8,87 919§ 945| 10,25 9,70 9,90 | 10,09 +20| 419
(6) Special Police .. 485 476| 608| 629| 58| 660| 652[ 656] —40]| 38
(7) Railway Police ...] 201] 100| 209| 2113| 1,04 xo7| 116| 107 +9 —9
L (8) Mmldﬂ - oy wew 3 . l 16 ) 8 1 1 1 [T1) - “ws
Torar, Proviroral ..| 6L97( 6343 6325| 6480 | 71,00 | 73,00 69,85| 8579 | —8,15 | +15%
Local. . )
{9) Villnge PO“OO " e 50 48 © 48 50 _- e e ) s e . aes PYPa
(10) Cattle Pounds . © 82 97 1.06 ],14 1.22 ].89 e e e sap
1,91 = 9 [ (11) £team Boiler Ia- : , X
spection establishment.] - 48 48 16 50 58 59 os vae e’ e
(12) Refurds can - ee 3 8 6 i 4 8 [T e sy “ss e
Torax, Locas .| 1,95{ 194 -208( 2,18 LEl| 1,91 .. B I
"' moman . 6892| 6537] es31] es9s| 7282| mol| . .. e

Rovised Estimate, 1907-03—

- Presidency Polices . . N ST s
| ) . 'Budget  Revised,
. : o _ ~ Ra, Re..
Gross expenditure oes T e eee we 10,61 10,58
Deduct— c o
Munidpal GOD.tributiO‘ll e ) e ‘e vee 6,47 : 7,25

S — —— -

. Net charge, Presidency Polics «. 4,14. . 3,33 -

" The 7 +5 months’ sctusls for gross expenditure are 10,48, Allowing for increased expenditure in the

closing months for the payment of special allowance of rapee 1 to Constables and increased house-rent
aanctioned in Government Resolution, Judicial Department, No. 2824, dated the 13th of May 1907
(for which the necessary provision exists in the Budget) and for charges on account of grain compensa=
tion allowance, I have taken 10,58. The decreaseascompared with the Budget is under * Sanitary and

Municipal Police ” and * Guards for Public Buildings” due chiefly to the provisions of the special and

house-rent allowances referred to above as well as that of 10 for the replacement of militéry guards not

being fully utilized. These have, however; been partially counterbalanced by increase in the sanctioned
estimate for “ Special Police ¥’ due to the increased in the rate of pay of Ramoshis from Rs. 10 to.
Rs. 12 (Government Resolution, Judicial Department, No, 5347, dated the 26th of September 1307),

and to the eraployment of a larger number of these men- in consequence of increased demand by the
pulalie. The Bevised estimate of contribution from the Bombay Municipality has been calculated as

under :— :

Gross expenditure as given in the statement * v e - 10,08
Deduct~Total of charges to be omitted - .. eve o 2,95



" BOMBAY.:'." v S : | 9l .

.Net Divisible share e

» . . . ‘ ane Coaes. 7,63 '
Deduct—One-fourth Governiment share - - e~ " wos  are 191
Municipal sﬁfa iths . see ' se - '™ | 5,72

- 4ddd—=Arrears outstanding on the 31st of March 1907, vids statement B
forwarded with this office lafter No. B. K.—=1477, dated the 26%11 of

| November 1907 : . ves - s eee 113
Neb rent charges recoverable from the Bombay Manicipality (Judieial T
Department No. 5921-A.,, dated the 16th of November 1904) we 82
General Tax chargeablo to the Manicipality — ve - o w8
Leave allowances of officers ) T e T e w' 5
Net contribubions recoverable T e e v 1,25

" The recoveries during the first seven months of the currént year (including 24 on iweoﬁﬁt of part a.rref s of
. 1905-06) havé amounted fo 3,14, Presuming that the balance of 39 due for the year 1535-06 re?err:d '

" to in Government Memorandum, No. 5091, dated the 9th of September 1907, will be paid during the
currency of the year, the total contribution at the end of March 1908 is not; likely to amount to more
than 5,75 as indicated by the progress of monthly payments during the first seven months, As the
new arrangements are to take efiect from 1st April 1907, the above figures will have to be recalenl-
ated on a final settlement of the aceounts. . Assuming tliat the old account will ba cleared by 31st March

+ 1908, T have provided for the whole of this sum subject to readjustment on the receipts of definite

. orders of Government..

Superintendence—The 7+5 mouths’ actuals amount to 3,27, but the actuals m the closiﬁg months of the - -

last year included 52 on account of purchase of tents, which will not recar. The net latest actuals

. would therefore be 2,75 which I have taken for the Revised after allowing 10 on accoumat of secret

service money for the Criminal Investigation Department (Government Resolutfon, Financial Depart-
ment, No, 2844, dated the 18th of May 1907). The increase over the Budget is due to ligher
expenditure on travelling allowance to officers: in ecomsequence of the discontinuance of the .Fixed
,Travelling Allowance (Government Resolution, Judicial Department, No, 4893, dated the 12th of
‘September 1906), C = . ' |

District Ezecutive Force—The actuals in the first seven months of the current yeé.r have aumounted to

-26,10 against 25,27 in the corresponding period of last year. The increase is ohi-fly under ¢ Salaries ”

-and * Training School,” due to charges in connection with the additional reforms and to the transfer

of charges on account of the pay of Sub-Inspectors and Prosecuting Inspectors from “ Police Force™
to this sub-head in consequence of their salaries being made personal {Government Resolution,

"+ Judicial Department, No. 5779, dated the 29th of October 1905), - These increases have been partially

counterbalanced by savings under (i) Police Force due to-the transfer of charges referred fo above;
ii) ‘ Allowances,” chiefly due to the absence of grain .compensation charges; and (iii) “ Payments to
flicers of other Provinces,” The 745 months’ actuals amount to 47,48, but the actuals of the
closing months included 83 under “ Excise Police,” as also increased charges on clothing and purchase
.of tents which are not likely to recur. Allowing for this, and increase in expenditure on account of -(a)
pay. of Députy Superintendents, Sub-Inspectors and Clerical' Establishment in consequence of re-
.organization, (§) Travelling Allowance to officers due to the discontinuance of the Fixed Travelling

. Allowance and (¢) grain compensation allowance for the last 4 months of the year to the policemen

of the districts for which the allowance has been sanctioned in Government Resolution; - Financial
Department, No, 4635, dated the 26th of November 1907, I have taken 47,50 for the Revised. The
dectease as compared with the Budget is under * Training School,” “ Payments to Officers of the
Provinces” and ¢ Supplies and Services ¥ .due to the transfer of funds for the construction of Ghét -
paths to the Public Works Department (Government Resolution, Judicial Department, Nos. 2473,
"dated the 25th of April 1907 and 6202, dated the 15th of November 1907), and to the higher pro-
vision for  Petty Construetion and Repairs” in view of the latest actuals. ' . -

" F éllage Polsce:—The cash payments to heads of Village Police and wafchmen are expected to be in excess

“of the grant by .9 as indicated by current and past actuals, There is also an increase of 6 in the
adjustment of  Assessment of alienated lands,” which has been provided for in accordance with the

" Intest estimages furnished by Departmental Officers. Allowing 5 for extra allowanees to Village Police

in consequence of the prevailing scarcity, I have taken 8,90 for the minor head, -

Special Police~The 7+ 5 months’ actudls amount to 5,11,  Allowing for an increase in the share of the

combined Panch Mah4ls.and Rewa K4ntha Police, for which there is a provision in the Budget, I have
taken 5,20. The decrease as compared with the Budget is due to recovery of arrears on sccount of

- K4thigwér Police and savings in the provisions for Deputy Superintendents and clothing charges of
the Mahi Kéntha and Palanpur Police. '

Railway Police—~The latest twelve months’ actusls are 1,16, which I have taken for the Revised. The .

increase- over the Budget is chiefly under R.-M. Railway, - the Government share in the first seven
months of the current year already amounting to-the total of the sanctioned grant. -.

" Refunds—No change appears necessary in view of the latest actuals.



92 BOMBAY,
.Budget Estimate, 1908-09— |

Presidency Police.

The departtiental Estimate for Sanitary Police amounting to 31 has been faken at 21 with a reduction of .
. 10 on account; of probable savings, on the basis of the actuals of the three preceding years. The
departmental Estimate for establishment under “ Guards for Public Buildings' baving included the
appointments of 8 Police Guards at Rs. 11 each of the Gun Carriage Factory which have been abolished,
the necessary modifications have been made in the estimate. The provision for grain compensation
amounting to 88 made for a whole year instead of half as directed in Government Resolation, Judicial
Department, No. 4635, dated 26th November 1907, has been reduced to 19, .

The estimate includes the provision for the following items, which bave been retained subject to 'thé‘

approval of Government :—
. - (1) Motor car contingencies o . sae L eee «« Rs. 2,000
(2) Purchase of Bull’s eye lanterns ... - . .. cese 33 8,000
(3) Purchase of Ename] fare plates for the Public Land Conveyant
and Licensing Department T b © e we 5 1,600
(4) Lump provision for replacement of Military Guards o we 5 10,000

The Commissioner in a footnote states that additional provision is also necessary for the items noted in the

' margin which are under .consideration,
8,87 Pending final orders of ' Government, they
) . ha.veblbeell: oz:laitteﬁ. A;aln the - contribution
. 18th June 1907) . ase payable by the Municipality towards the
Ingifeg:ﬁ:e@“m'““ f°f officers in the Buro- ., cost of the City Police grce ceases in

' " accordance with the terms of Bill No, IV

(City of Bombay Police Charges Act) of 1907, recently passed, no provision has been made on its.
_ account, With these modifications the estimate for this minor head has been taken at 11,43, .

The increase as compared with the Budget is due o the provisions for grain compensation, increased house-
renf allowance and the ifems at 1 and 2 above. _

Superintendence.—The departmental Estimate lias been adopted at 2,93 after modifying the figures fox
galaries and establishment in aceordance with the sanctioned scale, Due provision has been made for

" the additional establishment sanctioned in Government Resolution, Financial Department, No 1002,
dated 22nd Kebruary 1907, as also for the appointment of 1 Inspector on Rs. 150 and 1 Sergeant on
Rs. 90 for the office of the Inspector-General of Police referred to in Government Resolution, Judicial
Department, No, 6250, dated 18th November 1907. Provision for the following items for which
the sanction of Government has been applied for has been made in the departmental Estimates and
has been allowed to stand s C

{z) Rs. 300 for purchase of & bicjcle for each of the affices of the Deputy.Inspectors;Geneml,
Northern and Southern _Ranges. ' -

(® Rs. 3,200 for contract contingent expenditure in the offices of the Deputy Inspectors-General,
Northern and Sounthern Ranges. . _

In addition to these a sum of Rs, 1,500 has beon provided for the rent of bungalow ocenpied by the
Finger Print Bureau and the office of the Superintendent of Police, G. I. P. and 8. M, Railways.
As half of this will be chargeable to Government and the remaining half divided between Govern-
ment and the Railways, Rs. 975 only have been retained after omitting the share of Ra. 525 payable
by the Bailways. The increase as campared with the current year’s Budget is chiefly due to increased
provision for salaries and establishment and travelling allowances in consequence of reorganization.

Bombay City Police reorganization scheme (Commissioner’s
letter No. 7668—35-B, dated 28th July 1907) . -
Rerision of office establishment (Letter No. 57568, dated

«District Executive Force. .
The estimate i_s'fmaﬁe up as follows = ‘ ' _
- Budget, Budget,
. : . 1907-08, 1908-09,
(1) Salaries ars 11} e 6,20 . 11,70 *

(2) Police Force - ave e S LL) 25!10 28185
(3) Mounted Police o 38,95 3,98
(4) Establishment ers T (T 1110 . 1’80
(5) Hospital charges Lowe 2 3
(6) Allowances we e 2,61 880
(7) Bupplies and gervices ... * oot e 4,09 4,84
(8) Contingenciea vee . oor 1)33 [ 1548
) (9) ‘Harbour Police e ’ see oav b2 - 33 .
i (10} Police supplied to private companies and persons... 21 21
(11) Emise Police ' LLL ) ave obe 47 o - 2
1 (12) Opium Preventive Police =~ . ... w1
(13) Additional Policg . wee . ees e 9 - 18

Carried over .o." 45,75 62;19



BOMBAY.. 93

Budget, - Budget,
1907-08,  1908-09.

. SRR -Broug-ht forward ... 45,75 52,19
-(14) Shetsanadi (Village Police) R O | -7
(15) Cantonment Police ... - ves we - 52 - 15
(16) Police Training School ... P e 1,25 1,38
(17) Cattle Pounds oo cor  aee 1,31
(18) Lump provision for replacement of military guards. 6 -
(19) Lump provision for Police reorganization w251 0,
(20) Payments of officers of other provinces we 80 - 80
Dedui | | 50,46 55,40
One-fourth share of the actual cost of the Panch
Mahsls and Rewa Kéntha combined Police eee =db =48
. , : — T
Deduet— o 50,01 : b9 :
Probable savings ... e e 22 27
* | 49,79 54,70

(1) Salaries.—Provision has been made according to the sanctioned scale except in the case of Police

Inspectors and Sub-Inspeetors. 1o the Presidency Proper whose salaries have been provided for in
accordance with the seale of appointments furnished by the Inspeotor-General of Police which is within
the sanctioned scale.. The large increase as compared with the current year's sanctioned estimate is
due to reorganisation and the transfer of the provisions for Prosecuting Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors
from “Police . Foree *” o this head. I have taken 11,70 with a deduction of 1,80 from the sanctioned

scale as it is not likely that the reorganisation will be carried out to its full sanctioned strength.

(2) Police Force.—The departmental Estimate has been modified according to the révised scale sanctioned
~in Government Resolution, Judicial Department, No. 4361, dated 13th August 1908, Under the new
incremental system in the case of constables a provision of 10 has been made by the Departmental
-Oﬁgers on account of increments due after 1st April 1908. As such a provision is inadmissible under
Article 155 (), Civil Accoung Code, I have omitted it by reducing the amount of the usual probable -
. savings and taken 28,85 with a reduction of 70 for probable savings.

(3) Mounted Police—~Allowing 19 for savings, I have adopted the departmental Estimate af 3;98 the
figure for the Revised. , S -

(#) Establiskment~—The departmental Estimate is framed in accordance with the revised scale sanctioned
in Government Resolution, Judicial Department, No. 3255, dated 81st May 1907, which has been adopted

- at 1,80 with additions of 10 and 12 for Famine and Plague Police respectively and of 1 for the establish-
ment of the Assistant Superintendent of Police, Hyderabad, sanctioned in Government Resolution,
Judicial Department, No. 6402, dated 26th November 1907. -

 (3) Hospstal Charges—The departmental Estimate of 3 has been accepted. .

- (6) Allowances—To the departmental Estimate, I have added 84 (4 on account of Fizxed Conyeyancs
Allowance recently sanctiond in Government Resolution, Judicial Department, No. 5279, dated the
28rd September 1907, for all Prosecuting Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors and Inspectors in charge of
towns and 80 for grain compensation on the authority of Government -Resolution,. Financial
Department, No. 4635, dated the 26th November 1907, and adopted it at 3,80. The increase over the
sanctioned estimate of the current year is due fo the “provision for the grain compensation charges and
inereased expenditure on Travelling Allowance to Officers consequent upon the discontinuance of Perma-~

nent Travelling Allowance. -

(7) Supplies and Services,—The departmental Estimate which includes 2 on account of charges in connec-
tion with the deputation of two sowdrs from each district fo Poona with their horses and equipment
to go throngh a course of Mounted Infantry Drill (Government, Judicial Department, Memorandum
"No. 5889, dated 26th October 1907) has been adopted at 4,84 with an addition of 4 for purchase
of Webby -Revolvers (Judicial Department Memorandum No, 6847, dated 22nd November 1907, to -
the address of - the Inspector-Geperal of Police). The items of expenditure requiring the sanetion
of Government have been provided according tfo the fizures communicated by the Inspector-General
of Police and the Commissioner in Sind in their applications to Government with modifications
reported thereon by this office. The increase over the sanctioned estimate of the current year is

~ chiefly due to higher provision for “ Clothing charges *’ and “ Carriage of constabulary.” _

(8) Contingencies.—The departmeutal Estimate has been accepted and a provision of Rs. 482 added for
the purchase of dead stocle for ihe office of Assistant Superintendent of Police, Hyderabad (Govern-
ment Resolution, Judicial Department No, 6402, dated 26th November 1907).

(9) Harbour Police.~TH¥ .estimate furnished by Departmental Officers have been accepted. The decrease
as compared with the Budget of the current year is due to the absence of provision of 17 on account
of the cost of Harbour Police at Aden borne by the Port Trust in excess of one-balf of the total cost,
Provision on this account has been made on the receipt side under X VII.—Folice. - , -

B 1757—24 : '



To

BOMBAY,

(A1) Ezxesse Pola.Tce.—The' departmental Estimate of 2 for Sind Police Bas been acEeptefi, no provis'ion
having been made for the Polics in the Presidency Proper in consequence of its haying been - replaced
by A'bkéri peons (Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 8187, dated 26th March 1907).,

(12) Opixm Preventive Policé.—The charges have been transferred to “7.—Excise’’ consequent upon the’
introduction of the scheme for the combined establishment for the administration of Salt, Excise and
Opiuam Revenue sanctioned in Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 7622, dated 2nd
Augn:(tl 1907, The provision of 1 made in the Ldrkhéna Police estimate has therefore been
omitted, : . '

(15) Cantonment Police.~The depa.rtmentai Estimate of 15 has been accepted. The decrease as compared
with the sanctioned estimate of the current year is due to effect having been given to the orders
contained in Government Resolution, Judicial Department, No, 4106, dated 16th July 1907, '

(18) Police Training School.—The provision for salaries has been-modified in =ecordance with the

sanctioned seale and the departmental -Estimate of 1,565 adopted at 1,38, subject to orders of Govern-

- ment, The provisions made by the Inspector-General of Police under the several heads of expenditure

have been fully explained in paragraph 25 of his letter No. A-7569, dated 8th November 1907, to the
address of Government. .

(17) Cattle Pounds—A provision of 1,81 has been made under paraaraph 8 of Government of India,
Finance Department, No, 6902-A., dated 19th November 1907, Tt represents the fees retained to
* meet the charges of the maintenance of pounds, ' ¢

Village Police.—The departmental Estimate for cash payments amount to 5,00 {which seems high in
the light of the current and past actuals, but allowing for the payment of extra allowances to village
police in consequence of the prevailing scarcity, the departmental Estimate has been allowed to stand
for assessment of alienated lands,  the estimate furmished by the Departmental Officers has been
accepted and the total for the minor head faken at 10,09. -

Special Police—After modifying the departmental provision for salaries according to the sanctioned

" scale, I have taken 5,56 with a reduction of 11 for probable eavings in the sanctioned seale, the posta of
Deputy Superintendents not having been filled as yet, Due provision has been made for the increased
grant for “ Postage charges” of the Kéthidiwdr Police sanitioned in Government Memorandum
No. 8559, dated 29th November 1907,

Railway Polics and Refunds—The current year's estimates have been repeated. Under Bérsi Light

Railway a slight.increase has been allowed for an account of the entertainment of additional police for

. i’fﬁlﬂugn; station sanctioned in Government Resolution, Financial Department, No, 1280, dated 12th -
1907. . .

F. 0. HARRISON,
17tk December 1907, : Accountant General,

THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
' JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

- No. 166,—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.

The estimates are accepted subjei:t to the remarks made below. :
2. Provision should be made in the next year’s budget for the following items:—

. , , " Bs.
. (1) Proposed revision of the office establishment of the Commissioner of Police, '
Bombay va vt eve e . we 9,000
- (2) Increase in the scale of house-rent for European officers of the Bombay City 5000
' olice oes vus .t oue .o A
(3) Abolition of cuttings from the pay of policemen on account of Conservancy
Fund T | eee ' ses s san KT 10,000
(4) Rent of quarters for Sub-Tnspectors o . ees s 10,000
(5) Increase in the scale of ball ammunition for: practice by mounted polics
(Bs. 1,106 for Presidency proper, Rs. 842 for Mahi Kéntha and Rs. 1,948
fol’ Pé]ﬂnpur) ase aes e ane 1Y) 8,896
(6) Re-placement of Military guards by Civil Police in Kardchi (Re, 1,092), Bhuj .
i (1;13. 2,364) and Pdlanpur (Rs. 3%0) see vee . ’ . 8816
(7’ Inm'ease to the POIice ip. thﬁ D‘ngs sea (11} -.ll ‘ b 03’308

(8) Additional grant for the carriage of tents and records of District Superin- ‘
. - tendents of Police . ... s o e o 2,700



!

(® Supply' of seaIeJ, pa.ttems of the mew umform for Gazetted Eumpea.n Pohoe |

or "we ude RITH R1T] 996

(10) Two Pohce Ramoslns for the Elphinstone College Hostel = ... ...‘ 288
(11) Increase to the grants of the District Superintendent of Pohoe, Bijépur, for - '
seeret service (Rs. 85) and rewards to informers (Rs. 150) 1
(12) Pay of two policemen in connection with the scheme for the grant of « Taoéa. » L

- advanees to sugarcane cultivators on the Nira Canal e 252

(13) Increase to the contract grant of the Deesa Cantonment Police ... eee B9
(14) Exzpenditure on gardens of the Head Pohce Office and ' Byculla Pohce Lmes, -,

- e Bombay [T} [ L Y] {11] ans L Ll ) 150

(15) Increase o the contrach grant of the District Supermtendent‘: of Pohce, Upper .

L Sind Frontier, on aceount of hot weather establishment charges e 72

(16) Pay of a sweeper for the Fardshkhéna Lock-up-at Poona. - wr . 60

( 17) Rent of land for Police Lines for sick horses of the Palanpur Polics. s 24

| (18) Grants-in-aid of Mounted Police Funds in the Premdency Proper e 10,000
(19) Lump Provision for Police reorgamzahon .- wi 7 ew 6,00,000

(20) Purchase of six bicycles for the District Supenntendont of Police, Poona. oe 726

~* 8, The amoufit of Rs. 115 provided for the purchase of bully eye lanterns for the
Cantonment Police at Deesa should be omitted from next year's budget. :

4, The Accountant General is requested. to adopt the Departmental estimate: of
Bs. 1 55,000 for next year on aocount of the Police Training School. -

| . ~ M. K. NARIMAN,
11th January 1908. ~ Acting Under Secretary to G'rovernment.



86 - 2 BOMBAY..

- Budget Note No. 42, - . |
2l.—Ports and Pilotage (Expenditure). - .
Firer MoKTHS, o Last Mowtss, Torar,.  ° N
~ o ‘InPERLAT |
- ACCOUNTS.  Six. Seven, Eight, Nine, Tem Six, Five, Foun Three. Two. , AND  Local GEAWD
. : . _ ProviNomL, , | Toran:
. 100203 w 19 23 25 29 s 2 18 14 '‘10 8 8 - .
v 190804 - .. 18 22 2 29 82 18 4 1n 7 4 88 L. 32
1904-05 w 23 26 27 83 86 23 20 13 18 ] 45 ivae 45
. = 2 % 2 B A B 1B I 8 i L 4
1907-08 - B o o o nzZn B “ %
ESTIMATES, | )
Budget L I . :n- an: a anw » sy .I ] ~50 l-‘c. ) 0
- IM.O&{W e -.l“ RLTUR wen -: . 27 - n: s - t:: . :..' - &6 e gs
1%8-09. Blldgat ee . L— e (T L) ‘e o T () Ll 57_ ' way &7
_ . Accovmm, 1907-08, 190800, | Bevieed, | Buaget,
1907-08, | 190708, | - . i i ! 22—0&, 1908-00,
moutly | B Morox Hrave, . . | Shew | e
Estimate. | Estimate, . than

PBud Reviso# | Bud, th ’
1903-08. | 1003-04. | 1904-05. | 1906.06. | 190647, | goyicert, | Hevieo | Broewt | g iier, | Reviss,
_ 1900708, | 10108,

) | Provineial.

{I) Salaries and allow-
ances of officers and .
men lﬂoab sap T e 9 9 9 9 8 7’ . 7 7 e

(2) Purchase of stores
and coal for build+ -
ing, repairs and

outlit of ships an : } .

50 R 57. vessels ass ane b 3 8 3 4 7 7 -8 T —]

(3) Filotage, pilot estab- *
ﬁmxt:md vea-
8elS ... e e ) 1 e .. . (Ll [T [T o [T e

{4) Pilot establish- . .
ments . ‘ves e 232 22 25 21 32 . 34 40 42 +6 +2

{(5) Other Miscellaneous N T .
charga [T [T ’ L - 2 3 2 1 2 1 ) 2 —l +1

Torax .| 39 36 65| 4 6| 50 55 | 57 +5 +2

~

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

The 646 months’ actuals are 51 but I have raised the Budget by 5, 3 of which are on account of charges
for rent and other expenses in connection with the removal of the Shipping Office, Bombay, from the
Town Barracks to a hired building and 2 for overtime fees on the basis of the actuals of the first six
months. .

Badget Estimate, 1908-09— . _ )
The derartmental Estimates amount to 57 which I have adopted subject to the following remarks :—

Provision has been made for Rs. 1,800 for the revision of establishment of the Shipping Office, Bombay,

and for a full year’s rent of the Shipping Office, Bomhay. The Shipping Maater has also provided
. for grain compensation to his establishment, All these items have béen provisionally admitted.

" 'The Collector of Koliba has provided for a coxswain on Bs. 10 for 12 months instead of 9 monthe
and Rs. 20 for grain compensation ; the first item bas been provisionally admitted to the gecond has®
been rejected peeding (Government orders as to whether any provision for grain compensation is to
be made in the next year’s Estimates, : . . ‘

Provision has been made for a separate clerk for the Shipping Office, Aden, as sanctioned in Govern-
ment Resolution, Financial Department, No. 8¢43, dated the 9th September 1907, A sum of
Rs. 200 has been provided by the Shipping Master, Aden, on account of subsistence allowance for
nafive distressed seamen, which has been admitie

i
L »

‘F, 0. HABRISON, -

21s¢t November 1967, Aocountant General.

Fo . .
. Tae SECBETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
MaRINE DEPARTMENT,



eoﬁnu.-; A
.No.' 4777 ~FINANOIAL DEPARTMENT, o

The estlmates are accepted subJeet to the remarks made below s -
(1) The provision of Rs 20 made by the Collector of Koldba for gram compensatlon
_ ehould. stand.

. -

(2) Provision should be made for the retentlon of one of the Lascars on Rs. 8 per
. mensem on the boat establishment of the Collector of Koldba for the whole year instead |

_of for nine months in lien of the extra pronswn admitted by the Aecountant General on
of account & coxswa.m.

M K. NARIMAN

éth December 1907. . .A.ctmg Under Secretary to Government. |

175725 .



98 . | ‘ . BoMEAY.

Budget Note No. 43.. | By
: : 22.—Education (Expenditure).

L

Fiesr MonThs. - Lasr MoxTHy, : Tolun %
e ) s, . M~
ACCOUNTS, Six, Seven. Eight. Nina Tem Six.  Five, Four, . Three. Two. PERIAL Local ggmun
' +AND
. . ' . . Pro-
. VINGIAL.

1002.08 .. . o %73 953 1087 1280 1456 1253 1072 938 746 569 2035 16,63 - 38,98
1908.04 .. .. 785 913 1067 1234 1899 1196 1069 904 767 588 1981 1684 3gas
300406 W e 928 1116 1871 14,48 16,656 13,71 11,78 10,22 8,45 6,28 2268 1882 41,25

190506 ... .. 891 1076 1315 1512 1722 1543 1358 1L19 933 712 2434 18303 430
1906-07 e w504 11,14 13,20 1530 17,63- 1791 1581 13,76, 11,65 9,32 26,95 1984 48 ,79
1%7-08 e (7Y . 9,72 . 12,12 s 11 aap we - sae wr aws [T gy ase ee
ESTIMATES. . . ' " _
Budgebers e e e e e e e e . e 3153 2060 6202
1W-US * ¥ Bevised... . ane T vas "ea ' sen 15,81 ".‘: o (1] 27,99 -.': .
190809 , Bnﬂget e e e e e " [ wre [ am ee 42,16 v
*  Accounts. 190708, 190649. | Revised, | Budea,
190708, 1907-08, ' B08-09,
Bix- | Propor- Minor Heads. ' S less 1'133;’

monthly | tional than
. Budget | Revised | Budge tha
Estimate.| Estimate.| 100303, | 160304, | 100406. | 1005-06. | 1908-07. [ Eoiioot | Eorimmes Eﬂ‘mt:_ Budzet, I}Gm'.'a
‘ . - 90708, | 100745

Provincial - ‘ .

f (l) Umvemty -:. (1T wew con ’ 8 85 15 ’ 15 15 [Ty ’ (1]
(2) Direction ee 61 49 61 68 60 658 56 63 -2 . 49

(3) Inspection " ase 2,63 2,59 2,72 321 8,16 3,83 8,40 879 | —43 439
{4) Government Col- ) ;
leges, General ..| 1,48 1,57 1687} 1,82 1433, 1,60 1,30 166 | —20 +35
(5) Government Col- .
leges, Profes-
sional ... ., 1,19 1,17 1,26 1,16 1,40 244 1,60 2,10 —84 +50
.(B)Government . . .
" " Schools, General| 557 @ 610{ 717| 717) 74s| 7n2e| 28] eer] .. —62
20,56 | 20324| (DGovernment '
' Schaols, Special. 1,92 197 2,03 2,09 2,18 4,08 8,00 438 | —-1,08| +1,98
{8) Grants-in-aid ... 8,561 5,29 8,86 744 9,61 11,83 9,87 21,92 | —1,96 | +12,05 -
{9) Scholarships .., 40 39 43 46 44 48 48 48 | e

(10) Miscellageons .. 19 24 29 83 38 84 84 37| . “¢8
(11) Refunds T eme e see ey . ans 1 aee [ vas [T e
Lum deduction . ; X »
ered by the .
Governnient of ;
R L Indm (s Y e sae N (1Y P —-1,00 e e + 1,00 as
TorAL, PROVINOIAL ...| 20,25 19,81 | 22,83 24,34 26,95 31,62 27,99 42,16 | —8,68 | +14,17
Local . ' -
r(IZ)Government ‘ .
Schools, General,]| 15,08 16,11 § . 15,87 17,08 18,05 18,75 e . o "
(13) Government .
Echools, Spacia.l o 26 19 18 20 22 20| o o e e
m e (14) Grants-in-aid was 2 9 3 4 19 . 6 vou rer e san
(15) Scho]nrahips as 50 53 64 75 . 86 90 vaw s (LTI “ee
(16) Miseellaueoun s 81 92 1,60 85 62 b9 sup [y es .
(17) mndﬂ tan ) 1 (1] (L] 1 L1 oy Ll LLL] LA L] e
L Torar, Locsn ...| 1668 16,84 18,82 18,98 19,84 | 20,50 s . ‘on s
TOTAI- 88 36,93 36,65 41,25 43,27 46,79 62,02 sae ‘e 1) (1]
Revised Egtimate, 1907-08— | o ‘
University.

No change is proposed for the present under this minor head, assuming that. tha orders regardmg the
utilization of the provision will be issued later on. -
Direction.—The latest twelve months’ actuals are 56 which I have adopted for the Rensed The saving is
in the salary of the Assistant Director.
Inspection.—The latest 7+5 months’ actuals are 3,27 ; but I have taken 3,40 allowing for the increase in
Inspecting Staff recently sanctioned.
Government Colleges, General~The 7+ 5 monthe’ actuals amount to 1,51 (the addition of Rs. 29 503 in
the 7 months’ actuals is an error and will be rectified) but the recoveries of contribation on account of
& the staff of the Réjkumdr College for 1905-08 and 1903-07 amounting to about 44 will be made
‘ - during the year in adchtmn to the recovery for the carrent year. Thus the total recovery will amount
to 66 agamst the estimated recovery. of 563 in the Budget, Allowmg for this and also for samngs in
galaries I have reduced the estimate by 20,
Qovernment Colleges, Professional~The latest actuals amount to 1,63, but in the closing months an -
adlustment of an erroneous classification of stipends originally debited under Scholarshlps was made:



BOMBAY. 99

Allowing for this I have faken 1,60 for the Revised.” The large decrease as compared with the

. sanctioned Budget is due to the non-utilization of the provision of 50 for the equipment: of the laboratory
at the College of Science, Poonsa, and transfer of the provision of 44 for thé revision of the staff of the
Training Colleges and Schools to the 7th minor head.

*  Government Schools, General,—The 745 months’ actuals are 7,60, but the actuals of the closing months

included special charges (27) on account of purchase of land and furniture which will not récur, while

~ payments in snpport of Municipal schools are in advance this year. The sanctioned Budget therefore
appears sufficient. '

Government Schools, Special.—The 7+ 5 months’ actuals are 2,24. The sanctioned estimate includes lump
provision for the development of technical education (1,86), the revision of the Training College Staff
(44) and additional establishment and equipment for workshops at the David Sassoon Reformatory (10).
Out of the first 50 have been transferred for grants to the Victoria Jubilee Technical Institute and
other purposes. The last is not likely to be required in the cwrrent year and has been provided in the
next. Assuming that about ome-half of the second item and about 50 of the first will be required
for expenditure in the current year. I have provided 8,00 under this head.

Grants-in-aid.—The provision of 80 for grants to Colleges for reforms necessitated by the Indian
+Universities Act (1904) has been retained as it is possible that it- will be utilized before the close of
the year.” No .change is needed in the provision for grants to Colleges and Schcols, General. The
latest actuals of grants-in-aid by results amount to 8,82, and I have adopted 3,80 on the basis of the
actuals of the last three years. . '

_Building grants,—An addition of 45 has been made on aceount of the additional grant to the Victoria
Jubilee Technical Institute and other institutions out; of the grant for technical education. Qut of the
grant of 4,60 entered in the Budget the Director has proposed to ufilize 2,50 buf out of this sum
66 will be paid to Local Boards and will therefore he debited under Contributions. The amount to
_be provided here will thus be 250445—66=229. This estimate will have to be raised if grants to
the Bombay Primary School buildings and St. Peters Boys’ School are paid in the current year,

Under Sckolarships and Miscellaneous~~The latest actuals indicate no change.

Budéet Estimate, 1308-09—

- )
University.

: ) . , -
- The Director of Public Instruction has provided 18 for the grant-in-aid to the University ; but I have
taken 15, the balance (50) out of the Imperial grant of 65 having been provided under the 8th
minor head. ) ' ‘ :

Direction.~The departmental Estimate amounts to 61 which I have raised to 65 after adding 1 for Plague

~ and Grain Compensation Allowances to Establishment, Rs. 660 for a clerk sanctioned in Govern-

ment Resolution, Financial Department, No. 4787, dated 5th December 1907, and 2 for discretionary
grant (Government, Resolution, Educational Department, No. 1890, dated 29th October 1307).

TInspection~The departmental Estimates aggregate to 8,86, but I have adopted 8,79 after allowing for
. the charges noted below ;== . ;

(1) The estimates under Salaries and Establishments have been modified so as to agree ' with the
sanctioned scale and a deduction of 10 made for probable savings in salaries,

(2) Provisions have been made for Plague and Grain Compensation Allowances to Establishment,
(8) Provisions have alzo been made for the following :— :

(i) Rs. 420 for a clerk in the office of the Educational Inspector, Southern Division (Government
Memorandum No. 2142, dated the 4th of December 1907). R :

(ii) Rs. 1,200 for a Deputy and an Assistant’s pay.
(ii}) Re. 300 for a clerk. :

(iv) Rs. 48 for a peon (Government Resolution, Educational Department, No. 1989, dated the
19th November 1907). : .

(v) Rs. 350 for carriage allowance for Deputy and Assistant -Deputy, Poona (Govérnment,
Educational Department, Memorandum No. 2139, dated the 4th December 1907).

The Director of Public Instruction has made a lump provision of 36 for additional Inspecting Staff as

under :—, o
TImprovement, of Inspection  .eve . ' .os .. Rs. 25,680
,  Additional Inspection asa. ey 25,576
For clerks and peons in Deputy’s office ... -2 5,656

- s Total ... Rs. 56812
Deduct—Amount reported in his No. 5013, dated the 10th of August '

. 1907 L Rad et ane ver BS- 23,212
' ‘Net from 5 14khs grant . e we .. Rs. 38,600
Add—DBalance out of 6 14khs grant aee ‘e w5 1,224

Total provided ... Rs. 34,624



160 | BOMBAY."

This has been retained subject to Government sanotion. The Director of Pulbilic Iustruction has allowed
provisions in excess of contract grants, Rs. 5 to the Assistant Deputy, Surat, and Re, 80 for the
* Second Assistant”Deputy, Théna, which have also been retained, subject to Government sanction,

Government Colleges, General —The departmental Estimates amount to 1,72, Wit the hanges explained
below I have taken 1,65 :=— o .

{(s) The estimates under Salaries and * Establishments » have been altered so as to agree with the
sanctioned seale and a deduction of 10 has been made for probable savings in salaries,

©®) Provisious have been made for plague and grain compensation allowances.” _ |

{c) Provision has been made ander this head for allowances at Rs, 100 per mensem for medical charge.’
of the Elphinstone and Deccan Colleges, hitherto debited to * 24.—Medical.” _

(d) Provision for Pay and Exchauge Compensation Allowance and the estimated recoveries of cons
tribution for the Principal and Vice-Principal, R4jlkum4r College, bas been made,

Government Colleges, Professional.—The departmental Estimates amount to- 2,14, but I have adopted 2,10
-affer allowing for the following charges ;— . . '

{i) The figures under  Salaries*’ and « Establishments *” have been modified according to the present
sanctioned scale and a deduction of 5 has been made for probable savings in “ Salaries,”

(if) Provisions have been made for Plague and Grain Compensation Allowances,

(iii) Provisions for allowances for medical charga of the College of Science which was hitl'lerto'debibed
, to ¢ 24.—~Medical *’ has been made under this head. .

" The Director of Public Instruction has repeated the provision of 50 for the equipment of the labora.tory of
the College of Science which has been retained, subject to Government approval. The Princrpal,
College of Science, has provided Rs. 192 for a monitor, Rs, 96 for Hamal and Rs. 86 for a sweeper,

-which being for Agricultural Branch of the College have been transferred to  26,—=Scientific,”§

. Government Schools, General.—The departmental Estimates aggregating to 7,40 have been adopted at 6,67
* - after allowing for the following charges =— , ,

(1) Provisions under  Salaries ” and “ Establishments > have been modified according o the sanctioned
scale and 5 have been deducted for probable savings in ealaries.

(2) Provision has been made for Plague and Grain Compensation Allowances.
~ {3) Provision has been made for medical charges for the reasons stated above.

- {4) The departmental provision of 3,43 for payments in support of Municipal schools has been
reduced by 73 being the amount payable to the Bombay Municipality which will cease in con-
nection with the transfer of the Police charges to Government. Tha departmental Estimates
inelude provisions for masters, servants and workshop charges for Belgaum High School

- (Government; Resolution, Financial Deparbment, No. 114, dated the 4th of Marck 1907), and for
servants at the Kardchi High Sehool {(Government Resolution, Financial Department, No, 2084, -
_. 4dated the 20th of April 1907) which bave been allowed to stand. - ,

Government Schools, Speestal —~The departmental Estimates of 4,34 have been raised fo 4,38 after allowing
for Plague and Grain Compensation Allowances. The estimates under * Salaries,” “ Establishments *
and “ Rents, Rates and Taxes ” have been altered according to the sanctioned scale. Provision of 8 has

- been made for allowances for medical charges of the Dhulia, Dhdrwér, Ahmedabad, Poona and
Hyderabad Training Schools. The Director of Public Instruction has added Re. 113 sanctioned in
Government Resolution, Financial Department, No, 684, dated the 4th of February 1907, for agrienltur-
al charges of the Training College, Hyderabad, to'the contract grant of the Institution, which has
been retained, pending orders of the Goyernment. The following provisions have also been made ;-

(i) Rs. 1,700 for honorarium .to the Assistant Architect for his visits to the School of Art and
- contingencies (Government Resolution, Educational Department, No, 1986, dated the 19th of
November 1907). : ‘ )

(2) BRs. 1,950 for standard pattern books (Government Resolution, E&ueational Depastment,
No. 1855, dated 24th October 1907). - '

(3) Rs. 180 for & lecturer mnctioned in Government Resolution, Educational Department, No. 1847,
dated the 12th of October 1907, ‘ :

(4) Rs. 450 for the purchase of pictures (Government, Educational Department, Mémorandum |
No. 7148, dated the 28th of November 1907). b - '

(5) Rs. 840 for two music teachers for Female Training Colleges, Ahmedabad and Poona (Govern-
ment, Educational Department, Memorandum No. 2152, dated the bth of December 1907). -

The ,Dix-ect'a;’i-r of Public Instruction has repeated the provision’ of 44 for the re-viaion of the Training
College Staff, but T have adopted the geale sanctioned in Goyernment Resolution, Educational Depart-



BOMBAY, . - . : ‘ 101

ment, No. 1988, dated the 19th November 1907, "He has also provided 1,59 .
Technical Education being the balance of the Imperial Grant of 1%?‘23 esh own }fe(if) :vh:_development of

| . Re, -

. Sanationed Gmnt ws T RETT . sey Y 1;67,000

."For Inﬂpe.et(-)l' of Normal 701893 : ) e T sen 3,600

* For Manual Training Class, Belgaum High School v e 1,000
- Superintendent of Pottery, School of Art o ave . 3:600 '

‘ | 8,200

-~

Balance .o 1,58,800 °

Grants-in-aid.—~The departmental Estimates include 50 for & grant to the Réjkumér College, but I have
taken 25 only on this account (Government Resolution, Foreign Department, No. 305-1-A, dated the
12th of March 1907), It also includes 4,50 on account of Building Grants of which 1,00 are from
the b ldkhs grant. I have allowed this to stand subject to such orders as Government may pass
The Director of Public Instruction bas provided 1 for the education of Amirsin Sind. This has
been raised to 13 as per orders in Government Resolution, Educational Department, No. 2111, dated.
the 2nd of December 1907, 'To the departmental Estimate for Graunts fo Primary and Indigenous
“Local Schools” and to “Special Schools” I have added 10,66 and 6 on account of grants
to Local Boards for Primary Schools and School of Indusiry at Ratndgiri as in accordance with
Government of India, Finance Department, No, 6902-A, dated the 19th of November 1907, the grants
to Local Boards, which were hitherto charged under the adjusting head Contrébution from Provincial
o Local are to be provided under this head. A reduction of 6 has been madeas the Government grants
to certain non-municipal primary schools in the City of Bombay will now cease under Aét IV of 1907

* {(Government Memorandum No, 2289, dated the 13th December 1907), -

" The distribution of the 5 14khs grant is given below :—

G'ra.nts-in-a.id aes . eus .. ) sue T aae 3,00
B‘llilding gmnts ' (11 sae T aee YY) 1,00
IllSPGCﬁOD. [T (11 - T e ' (11 [ '] ] 56 -
Government Schools, Speeial ... s ame w44

5,00 |

Sekolarships—The departmental Estimate has been accepteti. ' .

. Miscellaneous.—The departmental Estimates inclade 27 on account of Government Central Book Depbt,
Bombay, which has been provincialized (Government of India, Finance Department, No. 6902-A,
dated the 19th November 1907), but pending orders of Government on the proposals submitted by the
Director, regarding the transfer of the establishment to the Government Central Press, Bombay. I
have omitted it from this head. Such provision as may be necessary on account of the deptt staff,
which will be transferred to the Press, should be made under 30.—Stationery and Printing.

o . F. 0. HARRISON,
18th December 1907, | ' Accountant General.-
o . . :

THEE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
EpucATIONAL DEPARTMENT.

No. 129.—F;NAN0£AL DEPARTMENT.

‘The estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below.’

9, TUnder the orders contained in-Government Resolutions, Educational Department,
No. 222, dated 80th January 1907 (paragraph 2), and: No. 590, dated 20th March 1907
(paragraph 2), a sum of Rs, 80,000 was to be paid last year to each of the five aided colleges,
viz., Wilson, St. Zavier's, Fergusson, Gujarat and Dayaram Jethamal Sind College, as grants
for reforms necessitated by the Indian Universities Act, 1904. It appears, however, that
only Rs. 1,20,00) were actually disbursed last year. .The Accountant General is requested to
report which of the five colleges has failed to draw the amount of Rs, 30,000 assigned by

Government. .

3. The Accountant General is requested to take into aoccount in framing the revised
estimates the payment of Rs, 1,52,000 which is to be made this year in connection witlh
building grant for the St. Peter’s Sohool, Mazgaon. '

B 1767—26



102 | . . BOMBAY, '

& Pgovi.siﬁp should rbga made in next yearfq budget for the following itoms t—
. . [

Re,
. (a) Transfer of one clerk on Re. 35 per mensem.- from the Government Central .
- Biok Depbt to the office of the Director of Public Instruction ... 420
(5) Entertainment of an additional clerk on Rs, 50 per mensem for the office _
' of the Educational Inspector, Central Division e 600
(¢) Increase of rent for the office of the Deputy Educational Inspector, Kénara... 48
(d) Tncrease to the contract grant of the Educational Inspector in Sind e 70

(¢) Entertainment of & M4li for the office of the Educational Inspector in Sind... 120

{f) Increase of rent for the office of the Deputy Educational Iuspector,
) .A.hmeﬂ.naga!' e "t e sop see [ 11 108

(g) Grant to the Inspector of European Schools, Bombay and Central Provinees,
of a carriage allowance at the rate of Rs. 3 a day for the period he inspects

schools in Bombay sen e ane . e s 300
.(A) Creation of two appointments of Assistants to the Professors of Mathematics
in the Elphinstone and Deccan Colleges ove we e 2,400
() Entertainment of a M4li for the students” quarters attached to the Elphinstone -
College ane e sae ) e e 1414!
(/) Entertainment of a Professor of Geology and Zoology in the College of
Scienee, Poona. . Y aee ane P ase 4,500
(£) Increase of pay of the sweeper of the students’ quarters attached to the :
. College of Science, Poona we vos ves 108 .
(?) Incresse from Rs. 8 to Rs, 10 per mensem of the pay of the Laboratory ’
- Hamél on the establishment of the College of Science, Poona ) e 24
(7) Increase to the contract grants of High Schools ... oos e 2,400
(’l) .A.PPOii_itment Of 8.]1 InSPeCtOI' Of DMWing. ) on. " s "o 7,6 4
(0) Proposal to revise the ealaries of Head Masters and make them personal ... 16,5@0
(p) Provision of play-grounds for High Schools - 12,0080
(g) Provision of hostels in connection with High Schools e s 2,00,0000

(r) Entertainment of two ‘additional teachers for the Kirwdr and Bijipur High

Schools at Rs. §5. per mensem each voe oy e 1,31

b+ (¢) .Grants for Municipal rates on account of the Surat High School -
(t) Entértainment of Pagis for Nadisd and Ahmedabad High Schools

(%) Increase to the coniract grant of the Ahmedabad High School een

(v) Addition fo the staff of the High School attached to the Fewale Trainiung

‘ College, Ahmedabad, and to the menial establishment of the College ... 2,3
(w) Increase of the pay of the Gymnast of the Hyderabad Training College ...

() Entertainment of a sweeper for the Yerdvda Reformatory School “se

(v) Additional provision for grants in conneoction with the Education of European ¥
"~ and Eurasian children ver can o " eee 40,000 -
(2) Increace in the pay of teachers in Primary Schools... - . os 1,00,000

(2a) Provision on account of the publication of the Sanskrit Series ... we 25215 -

b. Undér the minor head * Direction *”the prbvisio_n'of Rs, 3,900 for plague allowance
in next year’s budget should be reduced to Rs, 900.

6. With refer:nce fothe Jump provision of Rs. 84,824 made af the instgnoce of the
Director of .Public Instruction for * Additional Deputy Inspectors” under the minor head
~ “Inspection,” the attention of the Accountant General is drawn to Government Resolution,

Educational Department, No. 1933, dated 19th November 1907, and the papers accompanying
it, which show that proposals for the improvement of the pay of the Deputy and Assistant
Deputy Educational Imspectors and their establishments involving an additional annual
charge of Rs. 31,236 have been sanctioned by the Secretary of State. Mr. Harrison is requested
to distribute the amount of Bs. 31,236 among the several detailed heads, retaining only Rs, 3,588

- a8 lump provision. If, asis presumed, the items (3) (ii), (iii), (iv) aggregating Rs. 1,648
referred to in his remarks in the Budget Note under the head * Inspection ” form part
of the amount of Rs. 31,236, no separate provision fop these items would be required.

9. In view of the orders contained in Government Resolution No, 4767, dated. gth
. December 1907, the Accountant General is requested to reduce by Rs. 800 the provision

of Bs, 2,040 made in the ensuing year’s estimates for the pay of the Superintendent of the .
Mechanical Workshops in the College of Science, Poona, | S

o ® e O




BOMBAY. - . C 103

8, Prov'isipn for the allowance of Rs, 10 per menser for medical charge of the hostél
at Godhra sanctioned in Government Resolution No, 4776, dated 4th December-1907, should
be made in next year’s budget if this has not already been done.

9. There is no objection to the Director of Public Instruction’s action in treating the
amount of Rs, 113 sanctioned (vide Government Resolution No. 684, dated 4th February 1907)
for the maintenance of a camel purchased for the experimental farm attached to the Hyderabad
Training College as an addition to the centract grant of the College. : ' -

10, The provision of Rs. 450 made under the head “ School of Art’’ for the purchase
of certain pictures should be transferred to the head * 26.—Scientific and other Minor Depart- -
ments,” as they are intended for the Prince of Wales’ Museum. . ' -

11, The provision of Rs. 10,000 made in next year’s budget for the improvement of

- the training of boys and equipment of the workshops of the David Sassoon Industrial and

Reformafory Institution should be reduced to Rs. 2,136 (vide Government Resolution,
Educational Department, No, 2272, dated 12th December 1907).

12, The nex{ year's provision for the development of Technical Education should be
reduced from Rs. 1,65,150 to Rs, 1,564,970 and the current year’s revised should be raised |
from Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 96,000. ' . . .

13. With reference to the provision of Rs. 11,24,000 for * Grants to primary and in- .
digenous Local Schools,” the Accountant General is requested to show separately the grant
-for Loeal Board Primary Schools and the grant for confinuation schools transferred from the

“ Contribution’ budget, and to explain in a fooinote in the Budget, how his estimate of
~ Rs, 10,41,000 for the former has been arrived at. = = ‘

14, In view of the orders issued in Government Resolution, Educational Department,
No, 658, dated 27th March 1907, the separate provision of Rs. 5,280 for grant to the Bombay

- Education Society’s Schools, Byculla, should be omitted from the current year's Revised and
next year’s Budget Estimates, and the provision of Rs. 8,55,000 for grants-in-aid by results
raised to Rs. 3,60,000 for next year. ' | - _ .

-+ 15. - It is requested that the detailed sub-head * Allowance for Educational and Chari-
table Institutions ” under the sub-head “ Arts Colleges ’’" might be altered to * Allowance for
Medical charge of Arts Colleges,” that similar entries under ofher sub-heads might be changed

. on the same lines, and that the heading * Grant for the education of Amirs of Sind ;" might

. be altered to “ Grant for the education of Junior Talpurs.,” = R .

o o . M. K. NARIMAN, )

10tk January 1908. - . Acting Under Secretary to Government,

-

» No, 211,—FiINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,

The provision of Rs.1,00,000 Jor increase in the pay. of teachers in Primary Schools
should be reduced to Rs, 50,000, . '

- t ST ) _ Lo J. Ea 00 JUK:'ES, )
- 14th January 1908. - T T ", . Under Secretary fo Government,



104 - . BOMBAY,
A
' 4
Budget Note No. 44.
23.—Eocclesiastical.
_ ' IMPERIAL, |
Fmar MonTas. Lasr MoNTHS. ToTAL
. . AM~
ACCOUNTS. . , FERLT  Lowl, g::::
Siz, Seven. Eight, Nine, Ten, - Six Five. Foun Three, ~ Two. Pro-
VINOIAL, -
1902-08 w 167 191 216 242 368 163 120 104 78 58 820 .. a%0
1903-04 . 18 218 239 866 292 166 135 1,09 82 56 548 3,'2:? :
190405 - 171 195 220 260 277 168 las 119 g9 62 839 ° L, 839
190506 w 176 203 232 265 296 178 158 128 80 &9 3,55 vee . 8,55
1906-07 w 184 215 2,48 2,80 3,13 1,98 1,67 134 1,02 69 8,82 aee 8,52
1907-03 L72 .o see. "y e s " e - [ - e e

ESTIMATES. '

- B'ﬂd ’ e -y [T ] ans "s e e bhd "y (1] 3;76 Py 3 76
1%]‘03 ai Bevﬁ ans . P, [ Ty l,m ey (2] ey (1) 8.62 "ee s:ﬁ’
1908-00 . Bud,get . .y .a [ LYY .. e e s [ e 3668 8,66

_ Accoosys, 1907-08. 100809, | Beoviged, | Budget,
1007=08 00, *
1007 1007 ) X
oﬂigi'; Péoﬁ Mixor Hzins _ .1?::" :.T:::.
Estimats, {Estimate, . 190203, | '1003-04 | 190405 | 100508, | 100607, | Ertionce | Eerinees. Eaiaten. | Budest, | Rovieed,
. 180708, | 1907-08
Imperial. .
(1) Ecelesiastical Estab- _ .
lishment 8,06 8,92 3,22 3,89 8,65 3,60 3,44 8,60 e I +4
868 | 3,579 (3 Cometery Establish- , :
ments ) 9 ] 10 9 lO 9 9 9 e an
(3) Miscellaneous Eccle-
. siastical charges o 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 »
I—' Torav - 820| 348| 8% 55| 882) 376| 862| 866 —l4|  +4
Rensed Estimate, 1907-08—

The 6 + 6 months® actuals are 3,70. The decrease is under the first minor head. A reduction of 14 has -
been made in view of the actuals, expected savmgs in salaries due to absentees and reduction in pay- °
ments to oﬂieers of other provinces,

Budget Est]mate, 1908-09— .
Eeclesiastical Establishment.—~The proposed Eshmates are:—t

Ecclesiastical Establishment,

(a) Church of England
() Do. of Scotland

-{¢) Do. of Rome

{(¢) Payments to Officers of other I’rovmces -

Departmental.  Accountant Genersl's,
3,00

w10

3,48

EE——

2,94°
44

8

8

10

4

3,50

For (g) the Estimate has been taken at the sanctioned scale, with a deduction of 49 for probable savings. .
They include the following provisions which have been retained subject to the approval of Governmen —

(1) Bs. 15 and Rs. 4-8 by the Church Committee, Réjkot, for water and petty supplles.
(2) Rs. 38 on account, of grain compensation allowance to servants for six months provided by the

Department, No, 28, dated 24th September 1907);
Ahmednagar Church ag per Government Resolutlon, Ecclesiastical Department, No.

of

Lord Bishop.

(3) Rs. 160 for purchase of furniture by the Chaplain of Belgaum Cantonment.
(4) Rs. 150 for purchase of furniture by the Chaplain, Steamer Point Church, Aden.

The provision for a clerk on Rs. 12 at Deoldli has been omitted (Government Resolution, Ecclesmstlcal

July 1907,

: that for Ahmedabad Church transferred to
ond I Dopartm 19, dated the 26th



BOMBAY,

The departmental Estimate for (2) has been reduced‘to 86 for the reasons stated below
(i) The estimates for salaries and establishments hage been modified according to the sanctloned Beale.

(i) The estimate for visitation and travellin
the current year in view of latest actuals.

The Chaplain, Church of Scotland, Poona and Kirkee, has provided for the following items : —
(i) Rs. 600 for conveyance allowance to the Chaplain, Poona and Kirkee.

(i) Rs. 50 for travelling allowance to Churth servants of the Chaplain, Poone. and erkee.

(ili) Re. 50 for miscellaneous office expenses.
(iv) Rs. 120 for lighting charges.

Rs. 780. for increased house-rent allowance have been prowded for by the Senior Chapla.m, St.
Andrew’s Church, Bombay.

. The Chaplain, Church of Scotland, Kardchi, has provnled for the followmg items sum
{i) Rs. 100 for house-rent. :

(i) Rs. 297 for purchase and repairs of fumﬂsure.
{(iii) Rs. 220 for miscellaneous office expenses..

»

All of these items have been retained subject to Government approval,
For (¢) the departmental estimates have been accepted.
Under {d) a provision of 4 has been made,

The latest actuals indicate a higher figure but as privilege leave al]owances in connection! w:th combined °
leave are now payable af the India Office, the actuals of the current and next year are likely to be less,

Oemetery Establishment —The departmental Fstimates have been adopted..

105

g allowances has been adopted at the figures sanctioned for

They inelude increased

provision at the higher rates of pay to the servants at the Poona’ Cemeteries (Government Resolution,
Eeclesiastical Department, No. 21, dated the 20th of Aungust 1907.)

«Myscellaneous EchesmsiwaZ charges~Provision has been made for usual charges.

—

F. C. HARRISON,

29th November 1907, - ‘ , Accountant General,

.To

]
-e o~

- THE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT,

ECCLESIASTICAT. DEPARTYENT.

No. 5024.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.
.The estimates are accepted subject to the followmo remarks :—

(1) The extra grants proposed by the Chaplains of the Church of Scotland at Poona
and Kardchi, except the provision of Rs. 50 for travelling allowances to the Church

servants at Poona, should be omitted. The pl‘OVISlOII. of Rs. 780 on account of increased

‘house-rent o the Senior Chaplain, St. Andrew’s Church, Bombay, should also be left

out

(2) A grant of Rs. 3,000 on account of the purchase of tents forthe camp equiy
of the Blshop of Bombay and one of Rs.-21 for conveyance alIowance to the Chap!

Parel should be included in the est1mates.

18th December 1907e

- v .

-

' 5 115727

: | | ML K. NARIMAN,
' Acting Under Secretary to. Government.

(Vide also-orders under * 18,—General' Administration. S

oment
ain of




106 ' . BOMBAY.

Budget Note No. 45,
T 24.—Medical (Expenditure).
FirsT MoNTHS, Last MoXTHS. . !l;o-ru:,
. u.
. .o P F Theeo. T PERIAL GBAND
. Sixl Seveno Eight. 'N' 8 Ten. sko iveu our, N WO AND Locﬂl. TOI .
ACCOUNTS. ight. Nin 2 PRo- AL
. L e VINCIAL,
-1902-08 es 1117 13,81 15,00 17,84 19,00 1269 1065 8,77 16,62 4,86 23,88 231 2617
1908-04 e 995 1159 13,02 1461 1641 959 795 652 493 8,18 19,64 240 21,94
1904-05 - 903 1064 1312 1371 1558 1172 10,00 862 708 6516 20,74 278 2347 -
1905-06 w 960 11,39 1316 1525 17,54 12,64 1065 889 6,79 450 2204 289 2498,
1906-07 9,68 1147 . 18,27 151} 16,83 13,34 10,66 8,76 6,93 5,20 £2,03 818 2516
lmm e 9,19 10,96 L1 1Y LY (T LT b LA L] e Ll "n. L1 ans
ESTIMATES,
Bﬂd to... " e * ema . une --o‘ e ‘“on an [T 24.00 31 g '
1907-08 -{Bevifeed O X 297 OO 2.:"_’31
lm. Bndget was sew an T et (T Ty ap e [} (11} 23,95 e
. AccousTs. 190708, 19089, | Rovied, | Pudget,
190708, | 1007-08, . ' 1007-08, | 100809,
Six- | Propor- Mror Hzans. t‘_‘l’m’ +more
Eimie, Estimate. 10se0e. | 100804, | 190405, | 100508, | 19087, | Bodet | Revieed | Bodeot | Fusn e
. ; * * * | Bstimate. | Estimate. | Estimate, | Budget, | Revised,
1907-08. | 1607.08,
Provincial.
r] (1) Medical Establish- _
ments | 419 8,67 452 4,63 4,45 4,65 4,25 464] ~~80] +29
{2} Bospitals and - Dis- ) T
Ppensaries -] 639]| 666 7.27 7.36 7,79 8,38 858 |- 870 +20 | —1,88
(3) Sanitation and Vac-
cination el 3,684 3,66 8,24 8,04 3,51 8,45 3,45 8,57 +12
2400 | 21,03¢ | {4) Grants for medica .
pmﬂ ’ wasl 6,81 1)98 1;85 2,93 1’99 2;85 2,65 4,21 1) +1.|58
(5) Medical Schools snd - .
Colleges ] -1,78 1,981 1,97 2,19 2,18 272 2,925 261 ° —47 +86
(6) Lunatic Asylams .0 1,81 1,88 141 1,45 1,61 1,68 1,68 %6 | ... +7
(7) Chemical Examiner . a8 40 47 89 48 b4 48 4] —8 +68.
N " {] (8) Refunds 1 2 1 3 4 3 3 8| .. .
' ‘ Torar, PEOVIRCIAL ...| 23,86 | 19,564 | 20,74 | 2204 | 2203 | 24,00| 29,87 | 2395| —68| +58
. -Local.
rl @ Hospitals and Dis- : , , o _
pensaries v 1,44 1,67 130 144 1,50 1,46 . var - s
(10) Sanitation and Vac- ]
H cination s 58 65 . 1.31 ],34 1150 1,63 e .t e ur
381 s (11) Grants for mediealr .
. purposes wd - 25 1] 7 -] 11 19 can e T '
{12) Medical 8chools ... 6 b L 3 2 8 ey vas e .
L (]3) Mmﬂs s san ‘ l 4' e L] ane L] e
Torsr, Locar ...| 231| 240 273 3,89 3,18 8s3l| .. Y
Toran ... 2617| 21,04 2347 | 2493| 25181 2781 e

" Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

Medscal Establiskment.—The 7 4 5 months’ actuals’ are 4,24 and I have adopted 4,25 for the Revised.
The savings are chiefly in “ Salaries ”” and  Payments to Officers of other Provinces’ and “ Contin-
gencies.” The provision for the revision of the Surgeon General’s office is also not likely to be
required. . : '

Hospitals and Dispeniaries—~The 7 + 5 months’ actuals are 8,00, but the sctuals for the first seven
months of the current year are 4,17 against 3,94 of the corresponding period of last year. The increase -
is in the Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries. Allowing for inoreased expenditure in the remaining
months and for payments of Grain Compensation Allowance and for grants sanctioned in Government
Resolution, General Department, No. 8641, dated the 11th of June 1907, No. 4162, dated the 8th of.
July 1907, Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 4079, dated the 18th of October 1907,
and Government Resclution, Geeneral Department, No. 5807, dated the 25th of September 1907

the eanctioned grant appears sufficient ; but in view of the orders in Government Resolution, Goneral ,
Department, No. 8457, dated the 28th Ogtober 1907, regarding the requirements of the Hospitals, I

have raised the estimate by 20.
Sanitatson and Vaccination.—The Intest ectuals indicate no change, ’

Grants for medical purposes.~The 7 4 5 months’ actuals are 1,54 ; but in view of the circumstances
reported in this office letter No. T, A, P.—107, dated the 14th of November 1907, the grants for the



BOMBAY, 107

expendifure in connection with plague is likely to be excesded. But until later actuals are available.
I have not made any change. S ' . g

- Medical. Schools and C';alleges.—Th.e latest 12 months’ ectuals are 2,25, which T have adopted for the Revised.- |
The savings are in the salaries of the Professors, The prevision of 80 for the requirements of the
- Department of Bacteriologyer is also not likely to be utilized in full. : . o

| Lunatie Aa‘r/lu‘me.-—-In view of the 7 4 5 months’ actuals (1,65) I have repeated the Budget for the Revised.

* Chemical Analyser.—The latest actuals are 41, but I have taken 48, after allowing for expenditure provided
for on accouns of apparatus for Chemical Laboratory, The savings are in the salary of the probationers.

qu’unds.——’l‘he Budget appears sufficient in view of latest actuals,
Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

Medical Establishment.—The estimates for ¢ Salaries ¥ furnished by Departmental Officers have been modis
fied in accordance with the sanctioned scale with a reduction of 27 for probable savings. The necessary

. provision for Grain Compensation Allowance has been made under the authority of Government Resolu-
tion, Financial Department, No, 4835, dated the 26th of November 1907, while the grants of 34 and 1
ganctioned in the current year’s estimate for the revision of establishment of the Surgeon General and

of the medical code, which have been repeated by him, bave been allowed to stand. I have repeated the
current year’s Budget for  Payments to Officers of other Provinces,” and added 7 for Travelling
Allowance of District Medical Officers in view of the current and past actuals. i

-»

Hozpitals and Dispensaries.—The estimates under this head sre made up as follows :—

! . Departmental,  Accountant General's.
(1) Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries . e 428 13
(2) Mofussil do. e e 8,88 2,85
(3) Grants to dos e w 1,21 92 .
. 8,87 4,90

— 000 —e—

Q) Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries.—The departmentel Estimates for ¢ Salaries and Establishments ”*-
- have been modified o as to agree with the sanctioned scale. In the estimatesof the Sir J. J, and Bai
Motlibai and Sir D. M. Petit Hospitals provisions of Rs. 2,184 and Rs. 605 made for theé revision of
establishment have been retained, subject to the orders of Government ; while an addition of 1 has been
made for Grain Compensation Allowance. The estimate of 10 for the Ophthalmie Hospital has been
reduced by 1, subject to the approval of Government, the grants for * Supply of Medicines >’ and watprs
supply having been reduced from Rs. 2,000 and Rs, 500 to Rs. 1,500 and Rs. 300, respectively, on the

* basis of the latest and, the previous years’ actuals. . )

8. George’s Hospital.—The estimate includes the following items :=

(@) Rs. 1,320 for one Engineer and fireman on Rs, 60 and one Electrician on Rs. 50.
(5) Rs. 7,974 increase over the Contract Grant, . !
(¢) Bs. 3,600 Temporary Establishment (Plague). | ‘

(d) Rs. 1,587 Ground-rent for the European’ Plague Hospital.
(¢) Re. 1,000 for establishment and contingencies in connection with a disinfector.
(/) Res. 2,000 for equipment of the new Women"s. Hospital. .

Al of these have been retained, subject to the suction of Government, with the exception of item (f) for
‘which a lump provision has been made under “ Superintendence.””

As regards item () the Physician in charge explains that the excess is to meet the extra cost of the electric

~ lighting of the hospital and grounds and increased expenditure on “ Petty Supplies,” the Budget -grant

of which is exceeded every year. The grants-in-aid of 20 for Nursing sanctioned in Government Resolu«

tion, Financial Department, No. 1943, dated the 18th of April 1907, provided in the estimate has been

increased by Rs. 2,100 on account of the salary and uniform allowanca of the Lady Snperintendent of

¢ the Nursing Establishment (Government Memorandum, General Department, No. 5124, dated the
18th of-September 1905). ; , - ‘

The permanent grant-in-aid of Nursing for the Gokuldas Tejpal Hospital is 2, but as an increase of Rs. 1,500
was allowed by Governmen$ for the current and each of the two preceding years, the provision of
Rs. 8,500 made in the estimate has been retained ; while the estimates for dieting charges at each .of
the Kama and Allbless Hospitals, which appear high, even after allowing for the present higher prices
of the food-grains, have been reduced by 1 on the basis of the ourrent and past actuals, subject to the
approval of Government. : : '

The necessary provision has been made by this office for Plague and Grain Compensation Allowances.

The provisions under ¢ Educational and Charitable Institutions *’ have been transferred to 22.—Education™
to which head the expenditure is chargesble. The total estimated: gross expenditure for Presidency
Hospitals and Dispenearies would thus amount to 4,27 from which 4,14} bas been deducted on account
of the contributions payable by the Bombay City Municipality under Bill No. IV (City of Bombay
Police Charges Aect) of 1907. o



108
@

A new estimate of charges amounting to Rs. 23,594 as detailel below

The

BOMBAXI * )

' A . . »9.—The departmental Estimates for “ Salaries,” “ Establishments 22
fg{ugﬁﬁaﬁﬁgﬁ:ﬁiﬂssﬁxagg modigiecf Pt,o correspond with the sanctioned scale. I have addeq

(a) 5 on account of Temporary Establishments i

(Famine) and 2 on account; of Grain Compensation and
Plague Allowances, (5) Rs. 180 on account of special allowance of the Hospital Assistant attached to the
Laboratory of the Sassoon

Hospital, Poona, sanctioned in Government Resolt_ltion, Finaneial Depart-
ment, No. 4610, dated the 25th of November 1907, (¢) Rs. 600 on_account of increase over the Contraot
Grant and Rs, 1,775 being the difference between the amount estimated by the Departmental Officer
and the sanctioned grant of Rs. 16,000 for dieting charges of the Sassoon Hospital, Poona (Govern-
ment Resolutions, Financial Department, Nos. 4475 and 4478, dated the 18th of November 1907) and
(@) 1,50 to meet charges on account of the eqqipment of the Hospitals of the Presidency as directed iy
Goverament Memorandum No. 6458, dated 28th October 1907 (General Department). ,

furnished by the Surgeon Genera) for

the Jacob Sassoon Hospital for European has been admitted, subject to the orders of Governs

ment; +—
= Ra.

Allowance to Hospital Assistant < ene " - 180
Establishment ... sas (11 ver aes 1,824
Dieting Charges Y (T e .t 18,080
MdiCali [ 113 LLLA ass [ 11 ) .ae 850
Clothing (11 ’ [ L] [ X1 ] ake e 2,100
Contingeucies .es o . eee w960

. Total ans 23,594

following special tems have also been included in the departmental Estimates ;=

1) Rs. 260.—Increase over the sanctioned grant of the current year to meet the expected drainage
@ taxes in addition to the present water-lax for the Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad.

(2) Rs. 2,424.—Additional Ward Establishments sanctioned in Government Resolution,
Departmont, No. 2679, dated the 20th of June 1907.

(3) Rs. 8,845.—Purchase of furniture for the Khén Bahddur Pestonji Sorabji Dispensary, Poo
(Surgeon General’s letter No. 9623, dated the 4th of October 1907, to Governmant). :

Financial

(4) Ra. 200.—Cost of first supply of medicines and instraments to a new dispensary at Ron in the

All

district of Dhérwar, fo be opened next year. _
(5) Rs. 150.—Parchase of furniture (exclusive of contract grant) for Civil Hospital, Dhérwér. ,.

(6) Rs. 8,094 —Adlitional menial establishment (Rs. 1,668); increase over the contract grant
(Rs. 1,210) of the Civil Surgeon, Kardchi, to meet increase in the number of lights and better
lamps for the new hospital and extra water-rate (Rs. 216) charged on the new building.

(7 Rs. 531,—~For servants—one on Rs. 10 and another on Rs.8 (Ra 218), Supply of Medicines
(Rs. 800) and Miscellaneous Office Expenses (75) of the Hiranand Leper Asylum, Kardohi
(Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 3684, dated the 16th of September 1907).

(8) Rs. 912.—Additions to the menial establishments of the Civil Hoepitalsp Sukkur (Re. 782) and
Jacobabad (Rs, 180). . 7

(9) Be. 120.—Up-keep of X Ray apparatus at the Aden Civil Hospital.

of these ilems have been allowed to stand, pending sanction of Government, except in the ease of items
.Nosa 2, 4 and 7 ; while the provisions of Rs, 567, Rs, 3,600 and Rs. 2,530 made by the Civil Surgeons

of Ahmedabad, Poona and Kar4chi in excess of the sanctioned grants-in-aid to Nursing Associations of

Ras. 3,208, Rs. 7,200 and Rs. 2,730 respectively have been omitted,

’

The departmental Estimate under “ Supplies and Services ” on account of Dietary Charges appear high even

(3

after retaining the increased provisions for the two Sassoon Hospitals, referred to above and allo for
the present prevailing high prices. It has accordingly been reduced from 85 to 78 on the basis of the
average of the actuals of the latest twelve months and the preceding two years, after allowing for &
margin of 10 on account of the general increase in the number of beds at the several Hospitals.

Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries.—The departmental Estimate includes provision for the pay of
the Hospital Assistants attached to Grant-in-aid Dispensaries for which provision has been made by
this office under (2). The estimates have accordingly been reducel to 83 after retaining the additional
grants of Rs, 180 to the Victoria Jubiles Dispensary, Ahmedabad, and Ra. 800 for Morarbbai
Vijbhukandas Hospital for Women and Children at Surat, which are under consideration of Government.
To this I have added 9 on account of Grants to Local Board Dispensaries hitherto charged to the
Adjusting Head—Contributions from Prvincial to Local.~(paragraph 8 of Gevernment of India,
il;-al?ce:d sz;;ﬁmenﬁ,'No. 6902-A, dated the 19th of November 1907) and taken the estimate for thie

at 94, ‘ ‘ ' :



BOMBAY. . | 109

Sanilation and Vaccination,—The estimates unﬂel"_this head are made up as follows :—
' ' . Rs.

(1) Salal'ies ) e o P T 172
(2) Establishment vee ves - w. 86
(3) Allowances ' ves s “es 49
(4) Supplies and Services ... ves v w21
(5) Contingencies oo va- w21
(6) Grants to Village Sanitation Committees - e 19
(7) Local Fund Vaccination Establishment "o e oo
(8) Munieipal | do. “ -
(9) Pilgrimship charges ... e - 32
(10) -Charges for the embarkation of pilgrims veu res 2
. 402
Deduct— :

Contributions from Port Trusts and Bombay Municipality oo —45

Total e 857

(1) The departmental Estimate under Salaries has been modified so as to agree with the sanctioned scale and
10 bave been allowed for probable savings. ‘

ke éntertainment of the services of 4 English Doctors and one Lady Doctor on Rs. 250 per mensem under

the Health Officer of the Port of Bombay was sanctioned up to the end of November 1907 and March

, 1908 respectively. No eanction for their entertainment in the next year has been received, A provision
has however been made, subject to the orders of Government.

(2) Establiskment—A provision has been made for the sanctioned scale and the lump provision of 3 for the
addition to the establishment in the Bombay City has been repeated. Provision for one peon at
Rs. 8 per mensem sanctioned in Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 3583, dated the 4th
of September 1907, has been made. .

The following provisions have been made in the departmental Estimates and have been allowed to stand,
subject to the orders of Government :—

‘Rs. 120.—For a temporary mali at Rs, 10 per mensem for the office of the Sanitary Commissioner.

Rs, 60.—For increase to the pay of the Engine Driver for the disinfecting store under the Health
Officer for the Port of Bombay. .

Ra. 1,608.-—For the temporary establishment under the Health Officer for the Port of Bombay for the
working of the Clayton apparatus.

(3) Allowances.—The departmental Estimate of 21 for Travelling, Conveyancs and Tentage Allowances to
Officers appears ratker high in view of the past three years’ actuals, I have therefors reduc:d it by 5.
T have added Rs. 2,500 for Grain Compensation and Plague Allowances as no provision exists in the
departmental Estimates, The Health Officer for the Port of Bombay has provided for an inorease of
Rs. 480 for house-rent allowances for Assistant Surgaons. The increase has been allowed to stand,
subject to the approval of Government.,

(4) Supplies and Services—The departmental Estimate has been accepted. It includes a provision of
Es. 5,000 for repairs to steam launch. It appears rather high, but as extra repairs to the barge-and
the Clayton apparatus on it, will have to be carried out, as stated by thé Health Officer, I have allowed
it to stand. : '

(5) Contingencies—The departmental Estimate has been accepted. It includes provisions for the following
items though there is no sanction for them :—

Rs, 600.—For rent for the office of the Sanitary Commissioner.

Rs. 1,500.—Lump provision for contingencies in contiection with plague duty. They have, however,
" been retained, subject to the orders of Government. .

{6) Grantsto Vz‘ll&ée Sanitation Committees.—I have accepted the departmental Estimate, subject to the
approval of Government.

.(7) Local Fund Vaccinators.—-The depa.rtmenfa.l Estimates have been accepted with the addition of the
following items :— ,

(1) Rs. 20,000.—Lump provision for an increase in the emoluments of Vaceinators.
(2) Re. 34,888.—Lump provision for the Establishment of the Vacoine Depdt at Belzaum.

For (2) a lump provision of 23 has been made in the current year's Budget. The charges estimated by the
Sanitary Commissioner, however, amount to Rs. 34,838 which I have accepted pending the receipt of
final orders from Government on the subject.

B 175728



110

BOMBAY,

The departmental Estimates include the following provisions for Travelling Allowance to Local Fund
Vaccinatgrs sanctioned in Government Resolution, General Department, No, 3480, dated the 3:d of
June 1907 ;— ' :

~ Rs,
Poona e "e es ey T wee 111 7,5841
Kardchi vee e e . (11 ass (T 8,900
(8) Municipal Vaceinators.—The departmental Estimates have been accepted. A y

(9) Pilgrimshin Charges and (10) Oharges for the embarkation of Pi?g:rims.—I have accepted the estimates
furnished by the Commissioner of Customs, Bombay, and the Political Resident at Aden,

Grants for medical purposes.—The details of the charges under this head are as follows :—

Rs.
(1) Direct Plague Charges see ves - vee 263
(2) Other Epidemic Charges vee - o 2
(3) Bacteriological Laboratory - . e 158

Total . 421

For (1) The estimates furnished by the Plague Department have been adopted (Government, General
Department (Plague), No, 1602-P, dated the 21st of November 1907).

For (2) I have made the usual provision,

For (3) The Director has furnished an estimate of 1,55 to which I have added 1 for grain compensation,

The estimates include the following provisions which I have allowed to stand, subject to the sanction of
Government :—

(1) Rs. 5,688 for propased inerease to the Establishment,

(2) Rs. 25,000 for purchase of Doctor Maynard’s bottles and apparatus, ete. (Rs, 20,000) and for
medicines and disinfectants (Rs. 5,000) owing to large demands for Plague Prophylactic.

Medical Sckools and Colleges—The estimates furnished by the Departmental Officers amount to 2,68 which
have been modified so as to agree with the sanctioned scale. Rs. 700 have been added for grain com-
pensation allowance, Provision has been made for the additional staff for the Grant Medical Colle
sanctioned in Government Resolation, Financial Department, No. 2860, dated the 5th of J uly 1907,

The following provisions have been made in the departmental Estimates :—
Grant Medical College— ' '

Rs. 1,500 for proposed increase for the Tutor’s Establishment.
Rs. 25,831 for Value of, and Freight on, Europe Stores,

The Principal states that the increased provision is mainly due to the requiremelnts of four new departments
recently instituted at the College.

Medical Schools—

Bs. 180 (Hyderabad) for house-rent allowanee to the Assistant Surgeon at Rs. 15 per mensem.
Rs. 100 for lighting charges for the students’ new quarters,

Rs. 300 (Ahmedabad) for increase under  Rents, Rates and Tazes ” owing to the enhancement in the
rented value.

All these items have been retained, subject to the approval of Government. I have made no provision for
Payments to Officers of other Provinces.

Lunatic Asylum~1 have slightly modified the departmental Estimates under * Salaries ” and * Establish-
ments ”’ 8o as to agree with the sanctioned scale. No provision for Grain Compensation Allowance has
been made in the departmental Estimates except in the estimates of the Coliba Asylum, which has
provided Rs. 1,200. This provision appears high in view of the actuals for 1906-07, I have therefore
reduced it by Rs. 700 and added Rs. 2,500 for the other Asylums,

The following provisions made in the deparfmental Estimates have been admitted, subject to the approval
of Government :—

Rs, 120 (Coléba) for temporary EstaBlishment, for which there is no sanction,
Bs. 30 (Ahmedabad) for Railway fare and subsistence allowance to cured lunatics.

Rs. 86 (Dhdrwar) for temporary Establishment for which no sanotion has been received.
Rs 17 (Ratnégiri) for Rates and Tazes,



BOMBAY. . 111

~ Rs. 5}6 (T?gtasg) for temporary Establishment for the whole year although the sanction expires in
_ une . :

Rs. 2,700.~~TIncreased provision for * Dieting Charges.”

Clemical Analyser—1J have adopted the departmental Estimate after modifying it under * Salaries” and
“ Establishments ' according to the sanctioned scale. It includes a provision of Rs. 700 for purchase

- of books which I have allowed to stand, subject to Government- sanction. I have added Rs. 50 for
Graip Compensation, .

Refunds.~—1 have repeated the current year’s Budget provision.
' ' F. C. HARRISON,

T 19th December 1907. | | Accountant General.
o

THE SECRETARY T0 GOVERNMENT,
GENERAL DEPARTMENT,

No. 202.—FinAncIAL, DEPARTMENT.

The estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below.
2. Provision should be made for the following items in next year's estimates :—

: : Rs,

(1) Payment of honoraria to members of the Board of Ezaminers for conducting
examinations of Assistant Surgeons and Hospital Assistants ... we 1950

(2) Charges for establishment and contingencies in connection with the disinfector
transferred to the Sassoon Hospital, Poona 1,000

(3) Charges for six months on account of the scheme for the sepa.ra.t'ilon from the
IS\Iilitary of the Civil Administration duties of the Principal Medical Officer,
ind w4800
(4) Revision of the establishments of the Bai Motlibai and Petit Hospitals (Rs. 1,248 ’
in lieu of the provision of Rs. 605 made for the purpose), J. J. Hospital
(Rs. 1,884 in lieu of the provision of Rs, 2,184 made for the purpose) and

Allbless Hospital (Rs. 132) aes e - e 8,264
(5) Entertainment of additional staff at the J. J. Hospital and the Grant Medical

College for the teaching of the M.B., B.S. Course recently prescribed by the

Bombay University .o ... 50,000
(6) Clﬁa.rges on account of the telephone connection of the St. George’s Hospital, o

Omba. 1Y e e e aus bet 5

A7) Extra chgrge on account of the increase of the Lioeal Allowances of the Hospi-

tal Assistants at Aden recommended to the Government of India . 1,080

(Out of this amount Rs. 840 on account of the Hospital Assistants
attached to the Civil Hospital, Aden, should be provided under the
" head 25.—Political.)
(8) Entertainment of additional ward attendants at certain mofussil hospitals ... 5,214
(9) Purchase of articles of furniture for the Sassoon General Hospital, Poona,
sanctioned in Government Resolution, General Department, No. 6906, datzd -
lgth Novembel' 1907 “es ven e s . ves 1’192
(10) Entertainment of a dresser for the Civil Hospital, Sholdpur, sanctioned in Gov-
ernment Resolution No. 35, dated 4th January 1908 120
(11) Increase of the pay of the clerk at the Civil Hospital, Belgaum, from
Rs, 25—2—35 to Rs. 35—2—45 sanctioned in Government Resolution

NO. 4149, dated 231'(1 Oct()ber 1907 ser et e ane 24
(12) Purchase of furniture for the Civil Hospital, Kardchi Cee 4,000
(13) Proposed increase of the contract grant of the luropean General Hospital,

Aden, from Rs. 800 to Re. 1,400 ... oer Cane e 600
(14) Grants to new dispensaries... - s e e 2,480
(15) Grants-in-aid to the Leper Asylums at Pui and Poladpur in Koliba e 1,152

(16) Charges on account of the grant of cerfain concessions to indigent persons
unconnected with the public service to enable them to proceed to the

Pastour Institute at Kasauli . e "o _ . 1,000
(17) Additional provision on account of grants-in-bid of nursing at certain Hospitals., 25,000
(18) Purchase of furniture for the new maternity ward in connection with the Civil .

Hospital, Ahmedabad ... . “ee 4,700

(19) Proposed scheme for the training of midwives st the Civil Hospital, Belgaum. 2,640
(20) Increase of the allowance of the Hospital Assistant attached to the Bombay
Bacteriological Laboratory from Rs, 25 to Rs. 46 per mensem sanctioned in |
Government Resolution, General Department, No. 7"6 40, dated 19th Decem-
ber 1907 ... . e 240



L

112 | ' BOMBAY,

3. The provisions made in next year s estimates on acoount of the following 1tems should.
be omifted :— :

L

- Bs. ..
Q) Rev:slon of the office &ﬂtabhshment of the. Surgeon—General thh the Govern- .
ment of Bombay ase . e 3,600 .
(2) Supply of medicines and instruments to a new d:spensary to be opened at Ron
in Dhérwér Dlstrlet * see ann o 200
(3) Purchase of furnitare for the Civil Hosp1tal Dhé.rWar we . 150
(4) Entertainment of additional establishment for the Civil Hospxtal J acobabad e 180
(5) Contribution fo the Leper Asylum at M4tunga oo - - . 18,000
(6) Provision on account of the Superintendentof Vaccination, Bombay (Rs, 4 200),
and additions to the Vaccination Department, Bombay (Rs. 8,000) - .. 7,200

(Uxnder the Police Charges Bill, charges on account of vacoination in the .
City of Bombay are to be borne divectly by the Municipality, the
estimates should therefore include neither charges nor recoveries, if
any, on that account)
(1) Lump provision under “ Sanitation and Vaccination ” on account of contmg-en- .
cies in connection with the plague duty of the qamtary Commissioner ~ ... 1,600

(8) Provision on account of honorarium to the Lect urer in Dentistry at the Grant
Mailml Conega - ase ave 113 (11} s 2,4'00

4.. The promlon of Rs. 1,668 -on. a,ccount of the entertainment of additional
establishment at the Civil Hospital Karichi, and of Rs. 732 on account of the revision of the
establishment of the Civil Hospital, Sukkur, should be reduced to Rs. 1,430 and Rs, 444
respectively. .

5. The Accountant General is requested not to pass charges against the increased provi-
sions of Rs. 600 and Rs. 7,974, respectively, on account of the contract grants of the European
General Hespital, Aden, and the St. George's Hosp1 tal, Bombay, until the increases are speclally
sanctioned by Government.

6. TUnder the Police Cha.rges Bill (IV of 1907) the Bombay Munioipality has to pay
Government Rs. 4,14,500 per annum on account of the cost of Medical Institutions. The
amount includes the sum of Rs. 36,000 which the Municipality at present contributes towards
the cost of the Gokuldas Tejpal Hosplta.l The Accountant General has made a reduction of
the former amount in the summary of the account under * 24-B.—Hospitals and Dispen-
saries” and has also deducted the confribution of Rs. 36,000 in the detailed estimates under
“ Gokuldas Tera.I Hospital.” The deduction of Rs. 36, 000 should therefore be cancelled.

7. Lump deduetions of Rs. 2,000 and Rs. 5,000 on account of probable savmos should
be made under the sub-heads Premdency Hosplta.ls —J. J. Hospital” and ** Mofussil Hospi- ,

. tals and Dispensaries ” respecinvely.

. | M. K. NARIMAN,
13th January 1908, Sfor Under Secretary to Government.

No. 220.—FINANCIALJDEPARTMENT.

" Th continuation’ of Government Memorandum No. 202, dated the.13th instant, the
Accountant General is requested to omit the provision of Rs, 1, ,097 on account of ground-rent
for the Eumpea,n Plague Hospltal Bombay, . .

| - | . J. E. O, JUKES,
. -14571 January 1908, ~Under Secretary to Government.




BOMBAY. ' 113 -
" No. 271.~FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT, '

A sum of Rs. 1,620 should be pronded on account of additional washing |charges for the
.J. J. Hospital, Bombay

S K J. E. C. JUKES,
16th January 1908, : : Under Secretary to Government,

No, 276, —FINANOIAL DEPARTMENT

A provision of Rs. 180 should be made on account of addxtmnal rent for the Hostel
attached to the B. J. Medical School Ahmedabad.

| J. E. C. JUKES,
17th January 1908. - Under Secretary to Government,

B 175729



114 BOMBAY. -
Budget Note No. 46. ' :
25.—~Political.
Frrst Moxrns, Lasr Monris, TorTAL
® Tate
. PERIAY, Gn
ACCOUNTS, Six, Seven.‘ Eight, Nine, Ten. Six, Five. Four. Three. Two. AND  Local, AND
. - . : . ‘ P-Bo- OTAL.
L] 3 mm )

. 190203 - 5,4 6,33 w7 819 934 65,39 450 - 868 264 149 . 10,83 " 10,83
1908-04 e 5,68 8,61 7.89 8,82 9,89 539 ° 4,46 3,68 2,76 1,68 11,07 - 1,0
1904-05 - 5,08 5,78 6,52 - 7,29 811 8,78 8,08 2,32 1,66 73 8,84 e A
1%5‘06 ~ (113 ‘,87 5|GU 6,43 7,14 7’93 8;52 2,79 1 |96 1,25 46 8!39 LT 1) 8,39
1906-07 w 488 559 615 699 731 416 839 283 19 167 898 8,98
1907'08 ke 5,03 5,52 s - san ™ e " e Y -y e - s

ESTIMATES, . ‘ . .
‘ B“ e LT - . e ™ . " LT ’." T 9’52 (T 9,52'_
m.os'lne;iig.t;d EYL [ T [TT] 11 " - :. 8,48 [ 11] (1) e '9,00 - 9,00
" 190809, Bﬂdgﬁt e e L » [T van [T ' e ™ (s 9,26 " ven 9,28
- - oo . | e |a | et
1907-08, | 190708, ) "
mosnnﬂ;ly Pa‘:"’; Mixor HeaDs, ?EEE: t.:l:ﬁ’:;o
Estimate. | Estimale. lmm 00304, IM. 918-07, Budm Revised B}:dgeli ‘?n
. 1 1005-06. | 2 Estimatoa | Estimate,| Eetimate Dudget, | Revised,
, Imperial :
'l 1, POIitiul_ Agenis ... 8,16 8,80 8,15 2,86 2,16 8,07 2,95 2,87 -—]2 -8
‘|| 2. Entertainment  ofj : -
Envoys and Chiefs, 18 24 15 20 23 19 81 21| +12| =10
3. Darbir Presents and . .
Allowsnces fo Va- i .
hlﬂ (11 L2 2] 43 83 38 ’ 48 40 49 49 ” e - —6
4, Refugees and State)
Prisoners ... ..| 1,89 L7 ] o4 91 1,25 1,39 1,39 1,50 - +11
5. Special Political Ex- .
. pend.iture "o nes) 1,34' 1,37 48 P ans P see [ "we (1)
9’62 8,871 6‘ miacdl‘neous [TT1} [1] e (1] - L1 L1 e ane ane LT 1]
' Torar, InpEenaL ..| 6,55 7,18 610 | 4,45 4,69 5,14 6,14 501 | —18
Provincial. | -
7. Political Agents ... 4,16 8,77 8,66 8,58 4,08 4,27 8,76 4,14 —52 +389
8. Entertainment of1 - -
Envoys and Chiefs .{ . von 1 et “as 1 s 1 -1 +1
9. Durbir Presents .. @ 2 7 2 6 5 6 8 ] wes -1
L] 10s Miacellaneouns 10 b _ 5 b 18 4 ) b [ +1 .
Torar, PROVINOTAL...] 4,28 3,89 8,74 8,94 4,29 4,38 3,86 4,25 —52 +39
Toran .. 1088| 1L07| 884| 89| 898| 952] 00| 928| ~52| +26
Revised Estimate, 1907-08—
" Imperial.
(1) Politseal Agents—The 7-t-5 mounths’ actuals are 2,82, Allowing for increased expenditure on salaries
‘due to the révision of the Bombay Political Department to which has been given retrospective
effect, 1 bave taken 2,95 for the Revised. The savings are chiefly in the provisions for the Politi-
cal Officer at D’thala and for * Telegram charges.”’ :
(2) Eutertainment of Envoys and Chiefs—An increase of 12 has been allowed for, as.indicated by the
latest actuals.
- (3) 'D:;ﬁb dr Presents.—~In view of the actuals of the first seven months, the sanctioned grant appears
B c1ent. ot
- (4) Refugees and State Prisoners—The 745 months’ actusls are 1,34, Allowing for payments
transferred to this Presidency from the Punjab Government, of certain Afghan Refugees no
change appears needed (Government Memorandum, Political Department, No, 8464, dated the
28th- of November 1907), : : o
Frovincial, :

Political Agents—~The T+5 monthe’ actuals are 3,70, but the recoveries of contribution on account of
establishments in Foreign service from the Kéthidwér State have been in arrears by about 13,
while increased charges on account of revision of the Bombay Political Department sanctioned it
Government Resolution, Political Department, No. 5513 of the 7th of August 1907, amounting
to about 18, are expected during the remaining months. Allowing for this I have faken 3,75.
The decrease as compared with the Budget, is chiefly due to eavings in salaies, owing to 8
greater number of absentees and in “ Payments to Officers of other Provint?es.” -



BOMBAY, : 115

Budget Estimate, 1908-09
Imperial.
Polstical Agents—

(a) 4den—The departmental Estimate amounts to 2,00, which I have adopted, after allowing for the
following charges :— )
(i) Under Salaries and Establishments, the present sanctioned scale has been provided for, with a
deduction of 10 for probable savings.
{ii) The departmental Estimate does nof provide for the establishment of the Trade Registration

Department sanctioned in Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 8672, dated
the 2nd of September 1207. The necessary provision has been made, ,

(ili) The provision of 10 for “ Telegram charges > has been reduced to 5.

(iv) Provision has been made for the following special items :—
(1) For two punkha coolies for six months " s Rs. 90
(2) For coir matting for the staircase of the Residency Office .. , 83

The proposed provision for a safe (Re.500) has beeil omitted, asit has been purchased in the
currenf year. )

(0) Baroda.—~The departmental Estimate amounts to 85, which I have adopted at 87, after modifying
the provision under Salaries according to the sanctioned scale, with a deduction of 3 for probable
savings, and an addition of 2 for Giras Establishment sanctioned in Government of India, Finance
Department, No. 7144, dated the 27th of November 1907. It includes provision of Rs. 2,455
for grants-in-aid to private schools sanctioned in Government of India, Foreign Department,
No. 2949-1. A., dated the 31st of July 1907, '

Refugees and State Prisoners—~I1 have raised the departmental Estimate of 1,38, under the minor

head by 12 on account of transfers of payments to certain Afghan refugees, from the Punjab
Government (Government, Political Department, Memorandum, No, 8464, dafed the 26th of

; g . November 1907).
" For other minor heads the departmental Estimates have been adopted.
Provinecial.
Under Political Agents the estimates are as below :—
Departmental Accountant
N Agencies, E-timates for ~ General’s estimate
1908-1909, for 1908-1909,
Kéthié-Wér [T Y [ L] (L1} [ T7) 1,99 . ],90
CUtCh wee wan . e 37 36
Mahi Kdntha - w60 60
Pélanpur - ves 46 46
Southern Marétha Country - e 29 29
Minor Agencies T e we 10 13
Payments to Officers of other Provinces Ve e 40
| Total ... 8,81 4,14

For .Ka’thz'dwér I have adtl)pt.ed 1,90, with a reduction of 7 for probable savings, after modifying the
estimates of Salaries and Establishments, so as to agree with the present sanctioned scale. The
Agent has provided Rs. 2,600 for Hospital equipments and Rs. 40 for books, which have been

allowed to stand pending Governmen$ sanction.
For Cutch I have adopted the departmental Estimate with a reduction of Rs. 860, in the provision
for garden expenses, subject to Government orders,

Tor Maks Kintha I have accepted the departmental figure; under Salaries and Establishments, the
present sanctioned scale has heen adopted, with a deduction of 6 for probable savings. -

For Pdlanpur, the departmental Estimate includes Rs, 176, on account of the purchase and repairs of
furniture, which are items of contract contingencies. The provision therefore amounts to an
addition to the contract grant and requires specific sanction of Government,

Fér Southern Mardtha Country, the departmental Estimate has been adopted in a round figure 9f 29.
Under Salaries and Establishment the sanctioned scale has been provided for, with a deduction of

12 for probable savings.



116 _ BOMBAY,

Urder Afimor Agencies, the departmental Estimale has been raised by 3; so as to agree Wit-il the

ganctioned scale of Salaries and Establishments. The following provisions made by the Political
' Agent, Rewa Kdntha, have been retained, subjest to Government sanction :—

Rs. 84 fora page to guard the records of the Deputy Assistant Political Agent.
Rs. 420 for a temporary clerk on Rs. 35 per mensem for one year for indezing old records,

For Payments to Officers of other Provinees, I have provided 40 as the privilege leave allowances of
officers on combined leave are now being paid in Europe..

For the remaining minor heads I have accepted the departmental figures,

16th December 1907,

To F, C. HARRISON,

THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, | Accountant General,
PoriTIoAL DEPARTMENT. L

No. 2,~FInANciAL. DEPARTMENT,

The estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below.
2. Provision should be made for the following items in next year’s estimates: —

Rs,
{2) Reorganization of the superior stalf of the Aden Residency vee . 10,000
. (%) Entertainment of 4 extra loan clerks in K4thi4wér .re 500
(¢) Entertainment of two coachmen and two syces for the Aden Residency ves 800
(d) Up-keep of an X Ray’s apparatus at the Civil Hospital at Aden ... 150

3. The Accountant General is also requested to make provision for grain compensation
charges as directed in Government Resolution No, 4635, dated 26th November 1907.

M, K. NARIMAN,

Acting Under Secretary to Government.
3rd Jonuary 1908, | '




Budget Note No, 47,
26.—Scientific and other Minor Departments.
‘ Toran
ACCOTINTS. Fizst MorTaS, s LasT MoiTag, IaterRIAL Local. Gra¥D
- Six, Beven, Eight. Nine. Ten. Bix,  Five. Four, Threas Two, Pnov&?m. Tomat.
190203 we .+ 100 1,08 1,29 150 166 1,37 124 1,08 n ‘
19030¢  we .. 96 115 13¢ 152 174 168 149 130 1,?’; a0 oW 316
1904.'05 o (1) 1,2‘7 1,46 1,65 1,83 2,26 2’17 1’98 1’79 1,56 1'18 3'44 84 ] 4128
%382‘8? 133 195 g.gg 203 291 E72 B4 517 485 448 739 94 833
= tes LT e 3 3' . . . » g
1907.08 245 2:89 ..: ..:3 -..76 .3::68 .3"22 .2.:75 .2::32 .{:89 585 1,09 6,74
. ) (11 (11] LT 1] 1
ESTIMATES, ,
1907‘08 . g:gigseetd -ams [T1} L1 -y aap b [21] .5.24 LLL] e san g,?ﬂ 1,13 9'75
see v e vou Tes aosn e N cor v sse A 3 e 6,13
1908-09 - Budget ae ses s ans van ™ P T ree Py soe 7,12 e ,7,12
AcCcounTe, l - 1907-08, 1808-00. 3
190708, | 100708, 11355?-3351.' I;%gﬁ:té,
Eot:}:;zlg EI;?E:{;;. Mingr Hends, s iﬁ:;e
atimate. | Eatima . .
. 190209, | 100308, | 190405, | 100608 | 100607, | Budeet | Bovieed | Budget | pIoh | p R0,
‘| 1007.08. | 1907-08,
Imperial.
(| 1. Preservation and transla.
tior of ancient mann-
!cripts-u [ ave 3 8 8 P 8 was vas .o vas * -
2, Vebell;l;nsry and Btallion o1
charges -y vor 84 451 43 33 —_
3, Cepmug ...  wee  wie - b 15 aee e e ,_.47 ,,.35 ,“40 __.12 _:5
4. Ethnographic Survey ... 2 2 2 1| 4 5 B 5] ..
ToTAL, IMPREIAL .. 41 b4 Bo| - 44 40 53 40 45 —12 +E_
Provincial.
B. Provincial Museums ... -9 9 8| 808 9 79 9 -0 -9
6 Publie Observatories ... 10 10 14 12 - 10 1o 10 10
7. Donations to Scientifie .
Socfietiea sen i ] 6 8 8 7 8 11 11 +3 s
8. Experimental Cultivation. 47 67 102 185 2,82 4,67 3,35 3,06 | —1,22 +61
9, Public Exhibitions and -
Fairs ... ass assl 2 2 ] 1 6 5 5 5 . es
10, Veterinary and Stallion
charges YT YY) 67 56 63 64 68 1131 90 1,24 —41 +34
. 11, Botanical and other|
public gardens [ I v 6 7 29 24 20 2 —4 -18
11a. Botanical Survey Esta-|
blishment e T e e [T oy 2 e e L T P e
12. Inepector of Factorfes ... 20 21 19 22| 7 26 20 21 —6 +1
830 | 6784 18. Gazetteer and Statistical
4 + Memoirs es . b 23 27 24 28 9 15 9 +6 -5
14 Registration of Railwa ,
borne Trafic e 21 20 N 22 22 23 23 24 tos +1
15. Iémvincial Ststéstics s b 4 5 b | b g b g “ +i
16, thnogl‘aphio UTVEY see " ree sean .. 1T e — +
17, Examinationg see  ses 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 s e | e
18- Inspector of Explosives . L 1Y LT e e TS 100 ey »ed aw
184, Co-operative Credit, _
Societies ate ™ e e 10 . 28 38 25 23 81 + weR + 6
19. Miscellaneons e vou| 3 1 (1] sey wew ven [ e o0 sen
20. Refnnds at Y1) e " o0 (1] e Y ras e YT . .
20a3. Preservation of ancient ; )
mmuscﬁpts -e . (TT) (1] (1T 8 (T 5 3 5 -—2 + 2
TOrAL, PROVINOIAL «f 196 210] 294) 695 5,25 8,10 578 6,47 | --2,37 +74
OTAY, IMPERIAL AND
| T ear o] %87| ses| set| 789 56| se2| 61a| 6op| —sae| 479
Looal.
8 21. Pfﬁvincial Musenm .. 1 1 1 1 1 1 . e ) .0
22, Experimental cultiva- .
tion ran ) e 8 8 7 11 14 11 e e T1) e
23, Puhlic Exhibitions and) - ,
Fairg ..» ves s ) 8 11 12 12 12 am e LITS b
113 { e < |24 Veterinary and Stallion
charges [y L1 43 48 51 - 55 67 73 cas 1T es ree
25- Census e T T e ELl) suy o8 e cen 11 e e an
26. Botanical and other pab-
L lio gardens e Y1) ' 14 17 1‘* 15 15 16 11 T e e -
Toras, LeOAL o 79 82 84 94| 1,09| BLIB| s | o o

.

porar, ..l 3161 348! 228! 83l 674 9m! ..

B 1757=30



118 - BOMBAY,

- Revised Estimate, 1907-08——~
Imperial. . : . '
The 7 + 5 months’ actuals are 39 aud I have taken 40 for the Revised, The savings are in the salaries of .
~ the Veterinary Officers owing to changes in personnel, :
Provincial. )
T have taken 5,73 for the Revised for the reasons stated below :— - _ S .o
- () Provincial Museums.—A reduction of 70 has been made, on the understanding that as the provision of

70 for the proposed grant for the Prince of Wales’ Museum for Western India is not likely to be
utilized in the current year. o : :

(3) Donations to Scientific Societies.—Allowing for an additional érant to the Bombay Natural Hia'tory,
Society sanctioned in Government Resolution, General Department, No. 2628, dated the 27th of
April 1907, I have taken 11 for this minor head.

(c) Esperimental Cultivations—The 7 4 5 monthe’ actualsare$,38. Allowing for transfer of charges of the

Agricultural School at Hyderabad to Land Revenue as the school has since been declared to bea

“ Tapedars’ School”” for the training of survey work only (Government Resolution, Financial Depart-

ment, No. 2192, dated the 8th of May 1907) and for expenditure on Experimental Cultivation and

. Charges of the Agriculture College, Poona, an Estimate of 3,35 appears sufficient. The provision for a

" grant of 1,00 to the Agricultural College has been omitted for the present as if does not appear likely
that it will be used in the Civil Department.

Vetersnary and Stallion Charges,—The 7 + 5 months’ actuals'are 73 but I have adopted 90 for the Rovised

- after allowing for increased expenditure on account of stores for the Veterinary College, for a grant
to the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Governmeut Resolution, Educational Depart-
ment, No. 1390, dated the 29th of July 1907), and for destruction of horses suffering from glanders
(Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 10962, dated the 11th of November 1907), The
savings, as compared with the Budget, are in the provisions for Subordinate Veterinary Establishment
and for the Northeote Cattle Farm.

For Botanical and Public Gardens and Inspector of Factories~—] have taken 20 each on the basis of the
latest actuals, .

Gozeiteer and Statistical Memosrs~The first 7 months’ actuals are 12. Allowing for expenditure in the

remaining months (Government of India, Financo Department, No. 5105-Ex., dated the 14th of August

1907, and Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 4944, dated the 12th of August 1907)

- X have taken 15 for the Revised. T
Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

Imperial. , : .

I have reduced the departmental Estimate of 48, under Feterinary and Slallion Charges to 40 allowing 8 for
probable savings in salaries, )

For Etkhnographic Survey.~1 have repeated the current year’s Budget.
Provincial. :
Under Provincial Museums.—~No provision has been made for the contribution payable by Government for
the Victoria and Albert Museum as it Will cease under clause 10 of Act 1V of 1907 (City of Bombay
Police Charges). The contribution of 25 receiveable from the Bombay Municipality under clause 8. of
the Act; on account of the Prince of Wales’ Museum, will, it is presumed, be paid over to the
Museam Committee. Provision has therefore been made for a recovery and payment of 25.-

~ For Public observatories I have adopted the departmental figure. For Donations to Seientific Societies, I
have taken 11 with the addition of 2§ sanctioned in Government Resolution, General Department,
No. 2626, dated the 27th of April 1907,

Ezperimental Cultivation.~The estimates furnished by the Director of Agriculture amount to 8,91 and _
compare with the sanctioned Budget as shown below :—

4

Buget for.
1907-08. P mecion.”
_ Superintendence. R Rs.
" 1 | Director of Agriculture and office . .. . 66,425 66,350
2 Dﬁpnty Dirwwr Of Agﬁenltm [T1] [T1] (11 . 26,600 20,636
8 | Second Degnty Director of Agriculture - ... “es o 8,000 11,436
4 | Divisional Inspector in Sind - ses e - vl 2,996 1,649
5 | Cotton Supervisor, Deccan and Karnstak er aes “ese 1,600 aaver
6 | Agricnltarist with Special Chemical training ... “er o 5,800 sunres
7 Snpeﬂ'isor, Cotton Expeﬁments in Bind 'Y .ear I , 2,996 wrier
| £ Agricul Faucabion. | 2,575 2,397
df' ':‘- 8 PI'Ofessor (1) i tnre (1T] oo . Ly ser
s .9 | Native Assistants e 5,000 2,000
- {t‘) EcononIic BOtaniva ‘ e [T (11 e 15,892 : 7,275
11 | Agricultural Chemist o Teel t 220,814 10,612
12 | Agricultural College, Poona e’ . wo| . 84,750 . 65,802
) ' Carried over .../ 1,894,048 1,87,687



BOMBAY, - 119

*

Brdpet for Propesed by
1907.08, 1 Director.
Farms. - Rs. " Ra.
Brought over ... 1,94,048 1,87,687
13 | Agrieultural College Farm - aee 7,605 6,075
14 | Poona Farm and Dairy combined ... oo ol 8,516 24.216
15 | Birimati Farm v 2,115 5:130
- 168 | Mépjri Farm ) 11,870 12,570
17 | Nadisd Farm 9,774 7,350
18 | Surat Farm | oo vr 30,281 23,091
19 | Dbérwér Farm . e, - .- 12,550 | - 14,632
20 | Mirpur Khés Farm e e 12,747 11,759
- 21 | Dhulia Farm . ‘ e . 8,085 2475
22 | Muvalia Farm _— S 19,200 | 8,750
23 | Ganesh Khind Garden Y e - 10,070 8,017 -
24 | Bassein Garden e ° - 12,300 12,050
25 | Cotton seed distribation 10,000 5,000
26 | Londvla Rice experiments : e ee - 1,981 12,555
27 ) Other agricultural experiments ... oee ves 13,250 10,660
28 | Hydraulic and other agricultural experiments ... vee 4,000 | . 6,000
B : Agriculiural Ezperiments, :
29 | Destruction of Insect Pests - e .. 1,000 | 1,000
30 | Daulatpur kalar reclamation station ves oos T rerase 6,500
31 | Publication of agricultural matter in Vernacular Agricultural Magazines... e 1,000
32 | Consolidated Budget of progressive posts of Divisional Inspectors, . )
- Superintendents and Fieldmen, &o. : “ave - vl S 87,983
Total ..  3,53842 } - 391,400

The Director of Agriculture proposes that out of the total Budget grant of 5,88 as shown below : —

Imperial Subvention .. vas voe o 3,00

Provincial Grant for experimental cultivation ... ser . 1,80

Cost of Director’s office establishment e o w 88
| | | fi ' | 5,88

. Re. 8,91,000, the total of the several budgets detailed above, be provided under this major head, aﬁd the

balance (Rs. 1,76,600) should be provided in the estimates of the Public Works Department as under :—

) . Ras, .
‘ (2) Buildings on agricultural stations . . e e 22,600 .
(b) Poom Agricultural College ¥ Ll e 1,54’,000
i . Total .. 1,76,600

He also states that the provision of Re. 10,000 noted below :—

. Rs.
1 Scholarships for study of agricultare in England ... . .. 3,000
2 Charges in connection with the collection and sale of Egyptian
cotton sas sen . .ns ves ey 5,000
8 Grant for the up-keep of Empress and Bund Gardens ... w 2,000 °

Total ,.. 10,000

' Should be in addition to the sanctioned %rant (Rs. 3,91,400) referred to above. An addition of 5 has been

made under this minor head 2 have been provided under the 11th minor head and 3 have been omitted
as the amount will be finally charged in the Home Accounts. ‘

Ttem No. 1.—The estimate under establishment has been modified according to the sanctioned scale. The
Director has provided Rs. 500 for petty supplies, Rs, 400 for carriage of tents and recordsand Rs. 25
for peons’ uniforms and belts in addition to the contract grant which are allowed to stand, subject to
Government sanction. . ~ .

Ttem No. 2.—The estimate under Salaries and Establishment has been altered so0 as' to agree with the sanc- -
tioned seale.

Item No. 4.==Includes Rs, 480 for purchase of a tent, which requires Government sanction.

Ttem No, 10.~—Provision for Botanical Survey Establishment has been made here (Government Resolution,
Financial Pepartment, No. 8258, dated 5th August 1907).



-

120

BOMBAY.
) .- | : ' e ¢ . -~ .
Item No. 11.—Includes Rs. 576 on account of temporary establishment including an additional Mali ang .
Sweeper-for the Agricultural College bungalow. As the Director states that proposals ard being
submitted to Government the provision has been allowed. o .
*e 33tem No, 12.—Includes salary for the Economist and Agricultural Chemist hitherto provided under item
#x 1 Nos. 10 and 11,  Rs. 12,720 have also been provided for  Assistant meessors (Government Resolution,
" TRevenue Department, No, 7704, dated 6th August 1907). This includes provison for ome at the
initial pay of Rs. 260. Provisions for a monitor on Rs. 18, Hamal on Rs. 8 and & Sweeper on Rs. 3
and Rs. 500 for agricultaral tour, which hitherto were made under 22.—Education, have been transfer.
red under this head. For Scholarships Rs. 3,120 have been prqvnded by the l?lrecto_r against the -
provision of Rs. 520 in the current year for the echolars in the Presidency Proper, including those who
will be selected in January 1909, To this I bave added Rs. 1,680 for 4 scholars from Sind (Govern.
ment Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 9810, dated 7th October 1907). .

Item No. 14 —The Director states that the Government Dairy, Poona, is being w?rked at ;iresept on come
mercial principles. It is intended to combine the Dairy and the Poona Agricultural Station into one
Government institution and one budget is therefore prepared for both the institutions. B

Item No. 15.—The estimate includes Rs. 70 for rent and increased provision of Ra. 3,000 under enltivﬁtion ‘

+

charges for experiments with salt land reolamation and Rs, 290 for hire of land.

Item No. 16.—Includes increased provision of Rs. 3,500 under cultivation charges and Rs. 400 for water
supply on account of enlargement of sugarcane area. R :
Ttem No. 18:—The estimate under Establishment has been modified according to the sanctioned scale, Tt
- includes increased provision of Rs. 2,000 for cultivation charges for improvement in the major part of
the new area and Rs. 450 for petty repaire, . -

Item No 19.—The estimate auder Establishment has been modified according to the sanctioned scale, It
includes provision of Rs.96 for a peon, increased provision of Rs. 3,000 for cultivation clgarges duo to the
extension of farm area and Rs. 820 for rent of additional area and Ra. 215 for increase in the contingent

. chmges- : ¢

Ttem No. 20 —Includes a provision of Ra, 288 for two additional servants, Ra. 400 for travelling allowance
againgt the provision of Rs, 300 in the current year. In view of the past actuals the provision appears .
high. . . )

Item Ng. 21.—~Increased provision of Bs. 6500 under cultivation charges is made in view of the actuals of
1906-07. S o .

Ttem No. 23.—The estimate under Establishment has been modified sccording to the sanctioned ecale. Tt
includes provision of Rs. 3,600 for cultivation charges against the graut of Rs, 3,200 for cwrrent year
snd actuals of Rs. 2,198 for 1906-07 ; and also Rs. 150 for petty construction and Re, 200 for imga-
tion charges. :

Ttem No. 24.—The Director has provided for the-following additional establishment :=—1 Fieldman at Ra. 15,
2 boy malis at Re. 7, 1 Nurseryman at Rs, 16, 1 Mukadam at- Rs. 10, 1 caretaker at Rs. 9 and 1
wate at BRs. 9. The proposals are said to bave been submitted to Government for ranction,
Rs. 1,000 bave been provided for the purchase of tools and implements to replace the old stock.

Item No. 26.~The estimate includes increased provision of Rs. 374 for extension of area and Rs. 100 for
petty supplies. . '

Item No. 30,—~Provided apparently under ths orders in Government Resolation, Revenue Department,
No. 10596, dated 28th October 1907.

Ttem No. 31.—Is a new one, and it is for Government to consider whether it should be allowed to stand.

Item Nos. 5, 6 and 7.—~The Director states that no provision is required for the next year., o

Ttem Nos. 8, 8, 9, 13,17, 22, 25, 28 and'29 call for no remarks.

Item No. 82.—The Director of Agriculture has submitted a eonsolidated budget providing for 4 Divisional
Inspectors, 10 Superintendents, 39 Fieldmen and 3 peons, as the posts of fieldmen and Superintendents
219'% n;z)a.de personal (Government Resgolution, Financial Department, No. 3786, dated 24th September

The fotal charge on this account comes to Rs, 37,983 including Rs.1,600. for travelling allowance sud

Rs. 411 for contingencies, The provision of fieldmen and Superintendents has accordingly been
omitted from the Budgets of the several agricultural stations. '

With all the changes referred to above and allowing for spevial provisions againt item Nos. 1, 4, 11, 12,
15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 28 and 81 I have adopted 8,96 for this minor head, '

Public Ezkibitions and Fairs.—The departmental Estimate has been accepted. It includes s provision
ogf.osl;elj‘l,logﬂg_’ eanctioned in Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 10694, dated 30tb
C . .

Veterinary and Sfallion Charges—The departmental Estimates an.lonnt to 1,01; but I have taken 1,24 after
allowing for the following charges ;== - .
(3) Under Salaries and Establishment the eanctioned scale has been provided for,

(2) Provision of Bs, 840 for Laborato;y Assistant and Curator has been made (Government Resolo®
tion, Financial Department, No, 4044, dated 15th October 1907). ‘

(8) Provision of Ra. 3,000 for burning eorpses of horses (Government Resolution, Revenue Department,
" No, 10962, dated 11th November 1907) haa been made » Ravenue Dep



' BOMBAY, - 121
(4) Provision of Rs. 240 on sccount of personal allowance sanctioned in Governméxt.Reso i inan.:
cial Department, No. 4242, dated 29th Oetober 1907. S .n esolution, Finan
(5) Provision of Rs. 20,000 for grants to Veterinary dispensaries hitherto chareed ;mder the Adj
. ing head has been taker under this major head (vide para. 8 of -G‘roéei'nugxent of Indig, ini‘::ct;
Department, No..6902-A., dated 19th November 1907). . " NN '
The fol&owing are the provisions in the departmental Estimates, which are allowed, subject to Government
orders :— . S . .
() Provision of an additional clerk on Rs. 30 and a syce at Rs, 9 per mensem for the Poona Digtrict,
- (®) Provision for a syce at Rs. 9 per mensem for the S4tdra District, L .
(c) Provision of Ra. 82,134 for Northeote Cattle Farm, Charodi, including Rs. 14,850 uuder Petty
Construction for initial buildings. If the baildings are to be comstructed by Public Works
- Department Agency, it will be necessary to omit the amount from this estimate and provide for it
in the Public Works Department estimate: : "

. :
" Botanical and other Public Gardens—The amount; of Rs. 2,000 has been provided for contribution for up-
" keep of Empress and Bund Gardens, The provisions for Bassein and Ganesh Khind Gardens have been
made under * EBzperimental Cultivation” as suggested by the Director of Agriculture, these being

« - properly experimental stations. . L . o a

Emsgration—The estimate of 4 furnished by the Protector of Emigrants, Kar4chi, has been adopted with

' a deduction of a eorresponding amount, being the contribution from the Uganda Administration,

Gasetteer and Statistical Memoirs—1 have taken 9 under this minor head, 5 as p'roposed'—:b} the Compiler,‘
Bombay City Gazetteer, and 86,00 for Sind Gazetteers as desired by the Commissioner in Sind,
- exclusive of Rs. 25,500 provided under “ 30,—Stationery, etc.,”’ for printing and binding charges.

" . Registration of Raihéav T'raffic.—The Commissioner in Sind has provided Rs. 800 instead of Re. 600 being
. §1d of the pay of the Compiler (Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No. 3109, dated 25th
March 1907) which has been allowed to stand. . : )

Co-operative Credit Societies—~The Registrar provides Rs. 8,200 " for 'péy and travelling allowance to.
Anuditors and peons, As the proposals are before Government the provision has been retained. .

For other minor heads the departmental Estimates have been adopted in round Ggures;

L 3 - F. C. HARRISON,
17th December 1907, - Aogountant General,

i

To - : : ,
" THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
' REVENUE DEPARTMENT,

No. iSZ.-—]’:‘INAncm DEPARTMENT,

' The-_ estimates are accepted subject to the remarks made below, ]
8. Provision should be made in the ensuing year’s estimates on account of the following

items :— ‘ \ Ra.
. ’ . * L e
'(6) Appointment of a Veterinary practitioner in connection with the extension of the |
" 'Glanders and Farcy Act to Aden ... vee e s e 1,000
(5) Reorganization of the Subordinate Civil Vetermary Service... - s 30,000
() Entertainment of additional menial establishment for the Bombay Veterinary College
and Hostel A T aes s e . Cewe L 720
() Additional provision on account of payment to Railway Companies for the registra-
tion of railway-borne traffic e 1,926

¢) .Entertainment of a peon for the munshi entrusted with tl.l.e. work of .:.'egi'stra.tiog of
the external land trade of the Province of Sind (v¢de Government Resolution,

+

Revenue Department, No. 9235, dated 20th September 1907) - ... o 120 7'
3, The provision made in next year’s estimates on account of the following items should be
_ altered as shown below :— : |

) . : . Froms | To
. ) ¥ ' Rs. Ra, -
(a) Assistant Professors under “ Agricultural College, Poona” ... - 12,720 8,720
- . (8) Northeote Cattle Farm Chharodi Recarring charges e 17,784 16,344
' Initial expenditure on account of buildings, ete. (petty construction) - 14,850 13,230
: (¢) Donation to the Bombay Art Society e we v e 1000 NG
(Note~The provision of Rs. 1,000 for this donation should also be omitted
from the current year’s Revised estimates.) . —

. 'p 1757—31



122 ) 'BOMBAY. =

From * ;s&q .
Rﬂo‘ ‘ Rﬁc'
(d) Provision ¥or Veterinary Lecturer under the sub-head “ Vctennary olass, * '
Poona sus * n._- wen . 1,920 Ml.
(g ‘Allowance to Protector of megrants, Karé.ch oo we. 2,400 . 600
#.—A corresponding teduction should be made in thc contribution 4o be : L
. ‘recovered from the I?ga.nda Administration.)
(f) Preservation and translation of ancjent manuscript we e 5,000 . 8 000

- 4, The Accountant General is requested not to pass, without the specific. qrders of Govern. -
mcnt, charges against the prov1s10ns of Rs, 500 for petty supplies, Rs. 400 for. carriage of tents

and records and Rs. 25 for peons’ uniforms and belts, made by the Director of Agrioulture in excess
of his sanctioned contract grant. :

5. In the orders on the Accountant Gcncral’s Budget «Note on the head *9,—Customs”,'
Government have directed that the provision of Rs. 4,500 which was made for next year on account-
of the revised scale of officers under combined factory exoise establishment should be increased to.
Ras. 6,000. As y3;ths of the increase of Rs. 1,500 is debitable fo the head *26.—Socientific and other
Minor Departments ”s the Accountant General is requested to add Rs. 450 under the minor head
* Inspector of Factories.” .

6. No provision has been made by the Accouritant General under almost all the minor heads
for plagué allowance and grain compensation allowance in next year’s estimates. It is requested
that a lump sum of Rs. 2 000 may be provided for plague allowance and that ‘the requisite

. provmon may be made on account of grain compcnsahon allowance. |

‘ . M. K. NARIMAN
.13th _.Tqua,ry 1908. . For Under Secretary to Government.



| | BOMBAY., | | 123
Budget Note No. 48, |

27.—Territorial and Political Pensions.

| ' e " iTomar
o Frrer MoNTnHs, ‘ Lasr Monzxs, : TMPBRIAL . GRAND
: o ‘ . AND.  Local, )
ACCOUNTS. Six. Seven. Eight. Nine, Ten, Six, Five, Four. Three. Two, PROVIN- ocal. Torat.
: e : : o ) ‘ - OTAL. : .
©1902-03 - e e 2,86 3,09 3,64 408 . 4,43 2,87 244 1,89 1,47 1,10 " 5,58 s 5,53.
1908-04 s e 290 841 8,89 4,80 4,88 2,71 220- 172 - 181 - 95 5,61 5,61,
190405 e e 266 8,02 8,58 488 4,82 800 264 208 1,80 84 6,68 5,66
1905-06 s e 8,26 3,72 4,20 4,64 5,02 2,88 2,42 184 1,60 1,12 6,14 e 6,14
1908-07 et e 2,88 8,33 3,84 4,12 . 441 2,58 2,08 1,67 1,29 . 1,00 5] s 5,41
1907'0.3 ' . '*2,6‘ " lee [Ty PR T ) vas . _uas . K1) --.l (1] I‘II . L1l ] [TT}
'ESTIMATES. . a
Budget  «n  em O . - wi o s T BSY .. . 88
1907-08 ) {Bevised [ T (YT e sww vas ! une 3.43 ll: wes san “: 6IO7 s ':.
1908'09- Budget (L1} (21 an san . e e u.I ae ! (L) -'u. ’ ‘ LL 1] ’ 5,23 LIy T eel

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

. The deorease in the actuals of the first six months as compared with those of the corresponding period of last year
is due to certain pensions having lapsed owing to the death of the pensioners, The savings on this account
will amount to 45 during the year. On the other hand 68 will be required for the expected payment of
arrears of the Angria Family Pensions for which no provision was made, asit was understood that the arrears
would be paid in 1906-07. ~Allowing for these the estimate has been raised to 6,07,

- Budget Estimate, 1908-09— | .
o Frovision has been made for the sanctioned pensions on the registers of this office.

L J

L o F. 0. HARRISON,
26tk November 1907. , - . Accountant General,,
To
THE SECRETARY TO Govmxmm, ,
| PorrrroAr DeparTuEeNT. -

-
.

No. 4847.~FiNANCIAL DEPARTMENT. .
The estimates are acoepted subject to the remark made below.

2. The proposed budget provision made under the head  Yemen stipendiaries should be
inereased from Rs, 39,384 to Rs. 89,984 in the case of Sultan Ahmed bin Fadthal and from
Rs. 15,968 to Rs: 17,168 in the case of other stipendiaries, making a total provision of Ras. 57,152.

I ) o M, K. NARIMAN,
9th December 1907, . |  Acting Under Secretary t0 Government.



124
' Budget Note No. 49,

| "BOMBAY.

28 —Cwﬂ Furlough and Absentee AJlowanoes. '

L ' (IMPERIAL.) : ‘ : .
_Fimar MoprHS. - . ‘Last MoNTRS: .. - -Toran
- L - : L . : S PBRIAL - (IgaND

. . ACCOUNTS, " Six.  Seven. REights Nine, Tem. . Six. ; Fivea Four, Three. - Two. &aND  Looal, Torar

e . ’ - . . . . , L. Pro~ ’

_ - : " . oo . VINOIAL,
1%2'08 Lwen * pue: 1 e 1 N 1 1 * . 1 ' app s ’ ' 1 ’ w s 1 ‘
1903-04 \w P wen. anp e . wue b sas LT ‘ane -ut o .o
1904-05 —waw, -y s T ae - wem weny ane sas . e i ...;'

) 1905-06 aaw -y e LT "t (] ane L LTS [ 1] LU « tyme s ..

.IW PT (1Y ane’ . wan (17 an ) LLl] LY ) 1Y e [Ty
1”‘08 i ol 1 | dew. (L) ’ aee 1. ) - 113 -.u 'onq

ESTIMATES. ' ,
woran {Rd = om vy oo S
\ lm nudg& '..u ) " eub san - oy . [ 1 1

: Remsed Estmate, 1907-08—

1 have ‘taken. 2 in view of the latest a.utuals. -

' Budget Estimate, 1908-09—=
‘ -A provision of 1 has been made as usnal.

. * 29th November 1907,
T'o -

Tm; SEcB.ETAB.I TO GOVERNMENT
' - mecm:n DEPARTMENT.

" F. C. HARRISON,
Accountant General

' No. 4831-~FINANCGIAL DEPARTMENT.

_The estimates are accepted.

-

- . - 7th December 1907.

- M, K NARIMAN,

- Acting Under Secretary to Government.



© Budget Note: No, 50,

4,

LY

BOMBAY,

Al

»

~ . - ‘ . .
29.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions,
FrnsT MONTHES. ‘ Last MoxTES, ToTAL
’ 'y ’ 4 In-
.- . . . . . . TPRRIAL Grawn
ACCOUNTS, Six, Beven, Eight, Nime, Tem.  Six. Five, Four, Three, Two. . Aw> Tocal Toras,
, ‘ YINOIAL."
1902-03 v e 10,92 ’ 1287 1469 18,54 18,09 1095 9,00 718 5,38 3,737 21,87 9 2
1903-04 w 31182 1380 1531 1726 1928 171 ‘978 743 &7 880 2803 12 251?2
1904-05 - 11,92 1895 16,01 18,01 20,04 12,10 . 10,07 8,01 6,01 3,98 24,02 15 24,17
, 1905.06 12.14 14,38 1644 1847 20,62 13,56 10,32 828 28 408 2470 15 24,85
100708 moaggs RS UM Ml Do TS s Mmoma T e
ESTIMATES. )
Budget _eas s (1T u; ;oo : . son el (T e e 27,37 7
1906'07 . % Revised ey ves . . e * . 13’51 R P s [T 23.59 s 23:“
1907-08. Budget e Ty LI TN e 17 "ar sas “ap .y ses .. 23,01 (Tl e
L Actoyna 1607-08, 190840, | povised, | Budget,
mgg-oe, {,","f‘"‘,’: Lsor-our;, 1908-08,
s onthly Eﬁt}& Himox Ehae. N Budgst | Revised | B t-:i: - .‘T.E:ze
3 .
. Egtimate, | Es 100208, | 1903-04. | 1904-05. | 190508, | 100607, | g it B0 | JTEVRED Eﬁiﬁ% Budget, | Bevinea,
1907-05. | 190703,
Imperial. .
(| 1. Imperial Marine Pen- ) . )
810R8 e LT ' —
2. Pensions °§ e M 89 47 89 _ 43 43 43 40 43 3 +8
tary Fond ... .., 12 S 1
3, Pensions of the Mili. 12 11 12 20 1 8 12 +4 —4
. t]-.;ry a(l)rphan Fand,|- ’ ' . . '
e we  Cass 5 8 3 . 4 3] 2 ]
4, Pensions of the Bom- . 4 5 6 +
_bay Civil Fand . ... 8 4 4 8 3 8 s
. 5. Pensions of the \
Madraa Civn and'" e 1 - (1] 11 1 1 +1 [T ]]
26,62 | 26,002 | 6. Pension of the Medi- C ) .
’ ’ cﬂl R’aﬁng Fund er Eep e " aee ”"e ] :'.- 1 1 +1 (1T}
TOTAL IMPBRIAL... 56| 67 B 62 8 62 67 66 +5 -1
Provinoial.
4. Superannuation and . . .
. Retired Allowances,| 20,58 21,79 22,84 23,30 24,41 26,00 86,20 28,60 —80{ +140
8. Compassionate Allow-| : '
ances ' 1T} 4“ 43 46 55 54 : v 55 56 58 [T +3
l 9, Gratuities e 29 + 13 15 21 13 18 16 16 —_2 aas
10- Rﬂfundl ) L] LTT] 1 e , 2 1 2 1 J 1 —1 e -
TorAL PROVINOIAL ... 21,81 | 22,36 | 2345 24,08 2500 | 26,75| 2592 | 27,85 —88| +148
ToTAL TMPERTAL AND! .
PROVINOIAL ... 21,87 23,08 24,02 24,70 25,89 27,87 26,69 2%.01 —78 | +1,42
Local \ '
' 11- Supemnmtion Ses B 11 14} 14 4 e (T2 ey L L) L]
7 (L1 12, Gratuities Yeau 1 1 1 1 1 1 1] s [ ass
113, Steam Boiler In-
- Epecl:.ion Fupd .- ey et e T 2 e aay “‘.
GEaNp ToTAL .. 2106| 23,15| 2417) 2485| 2589 | 2744l .. v VI

Imperial.

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

"Provincials

The 6 + 6 months’ actuals under Superann

In view of the latest 12 months® actuals I have added 5 to the sanctioned estimates.

salion and Retired Allowances are 24,01 but as the actuals of

the closing months of last year were reduced by 82 on account of adjustment; of allowances charge=

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—
, Imperial. )

* The sanctioned amount of pensions on t
1st minor head close
n detvai.lﬂo

B 1757—82

ads in view of the latest aqtua.ls. .

able to other major heads erroneously included in those*of the first half of the year, the correct
latest actuals would be 24,83. Allowing for the msual rise in pensionary charges the Budget
under this head has been reduced by 80. Reductions of 2 and 1 have also been made in the grants

for the 9th and the 10th_minor'he

he registers of this office with the expected :,increase_ under the
ly follows the Revised and I have taken 66 for the new Estimate with changes



126 o fisouﬁxt“

Provinoial o ' ’ | .
For the 7th and 8th minor heads provision has been made for the avgregate amount of pensmne and
allowances on the registers of this office with an addition of 14 under the 7th minor head for

.. the normal increase in the pensmnery oha.ro-es while the Rensed has been repeated for the 9th and
the lﬂth minor hea.ds )

L . - ' o F C. HARB:ISON, )
25th _.Z_\Tovember 1907_'. | : .+ Accountant General,
To - R - . o - )
Tnn me Sncnmmr 70 GOVEBNMENT -
' Fnumcu:. Dnrumm.

L

No 4758 —mecru. DEPABT]IENT.

The estimates are accepted. - |
. L .'MKNARIMAN o
. 8rd December 1907. - - " Aetmg Under Seeretary to Govemment

In accordance with paragraph 3 of. Government of Indis, Fmance Department, .
No: 7078-A., dated the 26th November 1907, the charges on account of Imperial Marine -
Depsriment I’enmons, will be transferred, with effect h'om 1908-07 to the Military group of
the Finance and Revenue Accounis under the new head 46-A Marine. The provisions of
40 and 43 on this account in the Reyised for 1907-08 and in the Budget Estimate for 1908-09 -
have therefore been omitted. , ’

| F. 0. HARRISON,
-6tk December 1907. . - - Acocountant General,,



Biudget Note No. 51, |

‘ * 80.—Stationery and Printing (Expenditure). .-

 Frrsr MoxTes, ", LastMoxrms, = .  Torax
) ' . : . ‘ ‘ ' ) Ivpy-- .
- ACCOUNTS, . 8ix- Seven, Eight. Nine, Ten, Six. Five, Four, Three, 'Two, :?: Local. 'gﬁfﬂ
) . . ) . R : ‘ Peoviv. =

‘ '- V R . ) . 'OIAIJI ., . -
100208 .. .. 495 591 694 : 7,78 810 172 1076 948 801 .
190304 .. .. 474 543 621 ~ 700 759 1059 912 833 ?:31 ig’.gg 1 iE:IS

[ 3 9,90
190405 - e e 473 680 6,52 784 815 1L58 1051 979 897 - 818 1681 25 . -
190508 .. ...512 598 663 . 728 508 1080 944 879 814 788 1548 15 1oor

1906.07 use e B,54 6,20 7,00 7,80 - 8,40 1147 10,81 9,92 9' 1 8,61 .
190708 © s on BB0 687 e en e T 1081 903 92 oo i ..{4‘ 1.?:15
ESTIMATES, | - R IR
- [ Budgeﬁ (YY) "_ ae T 11 ) ., une ! ) Ve Ty ) \
1.907'08‘ Reviﬂed‘ (Y ’ “-.. —an e .-'..". now 10’13. Dl‘l --: n:- ig:gg '--2;1 1-?:79
1908"091 Budgﬂt | wae ves | 1T e L e ves I (TL cer s 17,34! .y e
| . | | " Accousrs, | 1007-08, " 180809, n;ﬂ‘ged, Bﬁdgnf,
200708, | 100708, — ey | e,
viongbly | tional. Minor Heads, - I I ‘Badet - e —t':l’l::?
. ' - . Revi ' ax
Batimate, | Extimate 190203, | 1003-04. | 100405, | 100508, | 100607, |grio¥el | Bievioed | MK | g e, | Revisos,
& ) . 1907-08, | 1907-08..
A Imperial. - B _ R N O
-1 7 |t Ststionery purchas- ‘ .
’ _ ..ed for ~Centrall S S Cb ‘
Stores ] 5,02 ‘474 | . 5185 482 | 6,28 600} . 522 542 +22 +20 .
Provincial. ' '
2. Stationery Office at _ : . .
the Presidency ... 83 83- 83 | 86 85 87 82 86) b +4
. 3, SBtationery purchac. . ’ : - AR S
ed in the country) 1,16 1,12 1,17 1,14 1,18 1,24 1,24 1,28 - +4
17,35 | 18,304 | 4. Government Presses] 442 | 422 874|. 3838| 4,24| 498| 438 453| ~55| 415
8, Printing et private . :
Presses ... say 6. 4| - 5 4 ¢ 4| - ) ] e ! +1
8, Stationery sapplied :
from Central

Stores 7T [T 5;69 4,88 5)87 5118 5,92 5,00 5,70 l 5,70 +70 e
Toraw, ProvNorax .. 11,654 10,59 | ‘11,16 | 10,80 [ 11,78 |. 11,58 ) 1268 | -1192| +10| +24

Torar, TMPERIAL AND

[ Provivomr .. .| 1667 | 1588 | 1631| 1542 1701 | 1668 | 1890 1734 482 444
_ Local. . 7 . . . .
7. Government Presses. 5 5| 8} 5| 8] . v b e
-w 34| 8. Printing 8t private| ‘ ot . _ _ .
Prosses ... ves 8 8 . B 7 9 . 13 e s [ e
ToTAT, LOOAL ... m 13 23| 15 .14 1] ..
’, - Torar o 1678 | 1546 | 1684 | 1587 | 1718| 1679 ] .. |
Revised Estimate, 1907-08— o o L

Imperial.

The 7+ 5 months’ actuals are 5,57 ; but the expenditure in the closing months will not be as large as in the

corresponding period of last year. The Superintendent states that owing to fresh contracts with

o manufactarers on more favourable ferms and expected smaller demands the Biudget shonld be allowed

"to stand, g0 far as the payments for the Presidency are concerned I have added 22 on accomnt of the
probable payments in Bombay, on behalf of the Controller of Stationery and Printing, Bengal.

Provinolal : : a S
Stationery O ce at the Presidency.—A saving of 5 is equ_acted in establishment and cortingent charges
’ zz‘:i?g t'githe- post of Assista.:ﬂi Superintendent not having bedn filled up and reduction in tﬁgncharge for

. ronte ‘ Government Presses. - ' '

- Prass of the C’ammia;sic;ner o ﬁnd.-—The gavings of 17 are chiefly in the provision for printing and 'bihding
charges of the Sind Gazetteer.  * - - | BN :

Jail Press, Yerdoda—It is not likely that more than 35 will be required out of the provision of 60 for
raw materials and Europe stores. :



128 | o .I"SOMBAY'.

Government Central Press—The provision of 3.for the purchase of pig lead from the Arsenal for
casting type is not likely to be required, There are also other minor savings amounting to 10, chiefly
in the grants for piece-work, forwarding charges, Europe stores and overtime and plague allowances,

Statiomery supplied from Central Stores.—1 have taken 5,70 on the basis of the average of the last three
ears’ actuals as intimated by the Superintendent of Stationery for the remaining minor heads the
. Budgeb has been repeated. . ‘ ‘

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—
Imperial. ‘ ' .

. To the departmental Estimate of 5,20, T have added 22 on account of probable payments in Bombay for
stationery purchased by the Controller of Stationery and Printing, Bengal. The increase in the
departmental Estimate as compared with the Budget of the surrent year is stated to be due to arrange-
ments having been made for the purchase of certain kinds of paper in the country instead of importing

» from England. .

Provincial -

(a) Statiomery Office at the Presidency.~Under Establishment the full sanctioned scale has been provided
for pending orders of Government regarding the abolition of the post of the Assiatant Superintendent of
Stationery and creation of a combined post of an Assistant Superintendent for Stamps and Stationery,
Should it be decided to charge the whole of the pay of the combined appointment of Assistant Superin- -

- tendent of Stampsand Stationery to 6. Stamps as in Madras it will be necessary to make some reduc-
. tion under this head. ‘ Increased provision of Rs. 500 under ¢ Miscellaneous office expenses” has been

. admitted in view of past actunals but that of Rs, 200 under * Postage® has been omitted, The provision
of uB.als. 1,500 for ¢ Landing charges” has also been reduced to Rs. 1,000 on the average of past
actuals, ' ¥ :

(%) For Stationery purchased in the couniry~—The departm ental Estimate of 1,29 has been reduced to 1,£8,
the excess over sanctioned scale having been disallowed. . .

(¢) Government Presses—The estimates are as below :— . N

. * Departmental. Acconntant
) : g General's.

(s) Government Central Press ove vee e w294 295

{(0) High Court Press ... T e - b 5

- (¢) Alienation Departmenti Printing Press  ~ w.. - we oue -1 1

*(d) Press of the Commissioner in Sind S  ees ves 70 60 ,
. (e) Jaﬂ. Presses ave 1Y) . -o- sas ses 99 94

V Total .. 469 4,55
The Superintendent’s estimate for (9) has been adopted subject to the following remarks :—
(1) Compositors on picce-work.—RBs. 98,600 (reduced by Rs. 5,600). A reduction of Rs, 6,000 having
" been made from the actual average expenditure during the last 3 {ears in asccordance with Government -
Resolution, Financial Department, No. 3558, dated 3rd September 1907, The Superintendent estimates
the expenditure on the first six months of the year at Rs, 52,200, or Rs. 1,04,000 during the year,
and takes the average at Re. 98,600. As much of the form printing has been tran.ferred to Yerdvda,
a grant of Rs, 93,000 does not appear to be insufboient. : ‘ .

(2) Grain compensation~—Res, 7,000 reduced to Bs. 4,000, The Superintendent’s estimate appears
excessive, ‘

(3) Plague allowance—Rs. 4,000 reduced to Rs. 2,000, owing to reductions in staff and decrease of the
\fipidemie the Superintendent’s provision appears to be more than the probable requirements.

(4) Purckase of dead stocks Rs. 8,000.=—Out of this Rs. 5,000 are for the purchase of type from the
Government of India Press at Caleuita for which payment was not made hitherto., The Superintend-
ent’s estimate of Rs. 3,000 for other items appears excessive considering the actuals of previous years
and transfer of work to Yerdvda I have made a reduction of Rs. 1,000, . N

y (5) An addition of Bs. 13,000 has been made for printing the Bombay City Gazetteer as intimated by the
. compiler, . o ‘ : A
The abolition of the Government Central Book DepSt and the transfer of the work to the Government

Central Press wiil cause additional expenditure at the Press, I have not made any provision on
this account pending the definite orders of Government. o .

The departmental Estimate for (d) arflounts to 70 and includes the following 1—

(1) Rs. 12,500 for printing and binding of Sind Gazetteers.

(2) Rs 5,050 for revision of establishment. '

(3)' Rs, 18,800 for piece-work compositors. v

(4),Re. 8,800 for printing materials to be obtained from the Calcutta Press.

-”*



. BOEBAY. ' 129

(5) Rs. 7,800 for value and freight on Enrope stores. .
(6) Rs, 2,350 for petty supplies.

I have allowed item (1) to stand and omitted (2) and have reduced items (3) to (6) to 18, 2 6 and 3
~ . respectively in view of the latest and the average of the past 3 years’ figures.

* For (¢) Jail Presses—The departmental Estimates aggregate to 99 and I have adopted them st 84. The
provision of 60 for the purchase of “ Raw materials ” and “ Europe Stores” un'ed by the Yerdvda
Jail Press appears too high with. reference to the Inspector-General’s letter No. 10793 dated 19th

November 1907, it has been reduced to 50 and.the estimate for the cost of convict lahour employed -
on press work has been increased to 25.

i Printing af Private Presses.—The departmental figures have been allowed to stand, 'The following are the
provisions in excess of the sanctioned grants for the enrrent year s

Rs. 100 by the Collector of Poona. , e
'Re. 70 by the District Judge, Ahmedabad,

Ra. 150 by the District, Superintendent of Polics, East Khandesh, and Rs. 200 by the District

Superintendent of Police, West Khé.ndesh, against the sanctloned grant of Rs. 200 for the
. whole district.

Rs. 15 by the District Supenntendent of Police} N4sik.
- Bs. 70 by the District Superintendent of Police, S4téra.
" These have been retained ; but they cannot be utilized without the speclﬁe sanotuon of Govemmenﬁ in eaeh

case.
Stationery supplied from Central Storea.—The depa.rtmenta.l Estimate (5 70) £ollows the rewseﬂ and has
" ' been accepted. .
, R U. HARRISON, |
- 16th December 1907. Accountant General,

To ; '
TEE SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT,
REVENUE DEPARTMENT.

No, 147. ——mecnn DEPARTMENT,

The estlmates are accepted subject to the remarks made below.

"9, The prov1s10n of Re. 4,200 made in next year’s budget on account of the pay of the
Assistant Superintendent of Statlonery should be reduced to Rs. 8,200,

3. The Accountant General-is requested to provide Rs. 4,000 in the ensuing year’s
Pormensem.  budget on account-of the transfer of a part

| i;’”“"mk' et ‘g"'nl’?%sg"‘g% :gﬂl;gg::mmm:-: Be 2% — of the establishment of the Government
Total Rs. " 32_5 Central Book Depst to the Government .
BT st meanmam,  Oentral Press,

4. The amounts of Rs. 5,000 and Rs, 3,800 provided by the Superintendent, Govern-

ment Central Press, and the Commissioner in Sind for the purchase of type and materials

from the Government of India Press at Galoutta should be reduced to Rs. 500 and Rs, 2,000

respeotively. - .
" | | M. K. NARIMAR,
" 11tk January 1908 Acting Under Secretary to Governments

p 175788



: : 1
130 | AR :BOMBAY. o
Budget Note No. 52, '
e | 32.—Miscellaneons (Expendltllre)

Fxnsr Momna. LasT MoNTHS, ) Tour.
R Int. . m
i . . _ ' - PBRIAL GrAm
ACCOUNTS, Six. BeYO_n. Eight. XNine, Ten. 8ix, Five Foun Thres Two. 'avp Locsl. BATD
VINCIAL

- 100808 ... .. 189 380" 209 836 951 28,37 27,46 £7,34 2690 26456 38025 48

1908-04 v . 3296 3,581 8,91 4,06 4,68 9,90 9,05- - 896 . 880 -- 818 1288 . 43 '
190406 ... . 195 290 310 B,20 862 258 1,58 198 1,28 98 448 45 498
1906-08 o+ w 2,68 40T . 438 4,87 5,18 4,17 2,83 2,88 1,88 1,62 6,70 48
190607 o . we 228 8,81 367 404 430 549 966 ° 810 173 147 577 48
1”"08 ~hn. "we . 2116 ' 3.;90 “ug_ LIt T ) ey LT 1) ey, 1]

ESTIMATES. - o . , '
- Blldget - . (1Y ' an . L1 T sl [T e ned . wed " 5,41 49 5 90
1907-08* Reovised .:: e :u en e e 2,73 e s [ 5,62 " :u_.

1908-09. Bll.dg‘et L1, ] L11] ase .l]!. . l.l_ .aE - -, AN (11 T [TT} Rl TN ‘, 4,“ e . [ TTY

. . - | Rovised, | Budget,
1907-08 . Accounts, 190708. - | 1908-00. | “1807-08, o
s’ | 190708, . : +more | =+more
Propor- - -l
montily | "fopat | MorHoeds | [— - ; s | lem
Estimate.| Estimate. . o I ' ; | Bud Revised | Budget
] 190305, lmos-oa. 1004-05, l 1808-08. l 100607, [ Bodget Eetimate,| Extiroste, (Dudgst, | Revised,

‘T Imperial.
tion chlu'ges . 4 (7Y . ..:. ane ey I wee ' P -..‘ '-'o. e

S.Chargeuforremt-A . ;
tance of treasure .., 43 43 "841 1,89 L0 1,2 | - 1,76 70| +50] -—16

8. Miscellaneons -  and! o
unforeseen ehnrgen. 33 74 12 1 1 1 1 1 " e
Itemas, e s €0 Y [T [ nee [T [ e
B. Miscellaneona  Re- . -
funds was 1 “on 7 Y (1] s PR ees L KT BT
6. Interest on Gusran- .
teed Loans to Native] '
" sm ° LT ann .. m 85 3.41 52 ’ 2 - 2 LY (L] -'2
Provincial. '
7. Coronation celebra- : *

tion charges s 19
8. Traveiling allowances .
‘to officers  attending . . : :
enmlml vas 2 .8 4 41. - 3 8 3 see ”we
9. Rewards for proficienc ‘ . :
in Oriental languages .
: and Allowance to N
L . Language Examina- :
tion Commitiee ... 13 23 17 o4
10. Bubscriptions  to
. Periodicals ... e 2
561 | 521 J{11. Cost of books and| -
) publications
12, Donations forchant-
able purposes -

]
]

19| 22| ~6 +8
22 23 22 22| ‘22 22

BB

L] "y

.88 82 - 29 a3 86 82 4] -4 +9

raufa e L]
14. Rewards fordestrue-
tion of wild animals,
15. Petty entablish-
16 !élents con-;- L .
. Special migsions
of enquiry wee  ee 12 1| e e e’ 2 10
17 Irrecovlzra'ble temL : )
ora.ry itten
: m-s:m ] 26,76 8,83 6 =11 1,24 7. 87 80 +30 -7
18. Benh, Rates and| * -
Taxes - we o] 136)| 1587 14al) 188| " L27T| 1,79| 1,28 g1,19| -—b57 o
* 1119, Extraozdinary
+ Im' 1) Tty toe Lo LL]]

“ 14| 10| 86 1| 32 n ~1] +1

w a9 B B«
[
© w o B

+8 -8

6
20. contl'ibuﬁonl LLL] 6 » 1 8 . 9 ey 1,18 1’18 A "”»s —1|10
21. Miscellaneous and ; | B
_ unforeseen charges « 1 2 & -8 4 3 4 4 +1 ] e
22 Miscellan Re- . :
1 !unt?: “j:.' e bt - 20 | 2 2 2 2 LT van
. Torar, PROVINOIALsi 2945 | 1144 | 250( 289 |  854{ 413| 3884| 260| —20( =218
TorAL, IMPERIAL AND : ' .
L © PROVINOIAL ,.| 80,206| 12,88 4,48 6,70 5,77 5,41 5,02 4,40 +21 | ~182 '
Local.
| 28. Coronation celebra-
tion ch‘“'g‘?l e 4 L " [ e wea en P [ L
24. Donation for chari-
table purposes ...f 40 87 89 48 it M| .
25, Petty  Establizh-
ments i i 4 4 b 4 4 b wap "es [TT] e
28, Miscellaneous nn- .
foreseen charges o|  vee 1 wae | eee es e s I e s
49 r 27- Mmeu‘nwu Ro‘ : " | * C—
funds e LAl s 1 1 "e e see P [T} (L1
28. Rewards for pro ‘ .
ficiency in Oriental} . .o . |
huma e e s e s - ) 4 sep ved Yy L - T "'___
Toraz, Looan ... 48 42 4B - b4 48 49 o iae et e

L ToTax o 80;74 13a28 - 4;98 7,77 8;25 5:90 ¥ | e .--- : Lo




* Revised Estimate, 1007-08—

BOMBAY.. 181"

i -

- “Impéri&]. . -

Budget Estimate, 1908-09—

. The Bullget has been raised to 1,78, the increasé being under the 2nd minor head in consequence ;;f

. heavy remittances of treasure,

Provincial.

The sanctioned grants for the 9th, 12th and 18th minor heads bave been reduc :
* respectively on the basis of the latest twelve monthe’ actuals, A saving ofu ;('} ¥ e(ix’Pto::dd ii
the provision for Rents, Rates and Tazes in consequence of the'payment to' the Bombay
Municipality baving to be calculated at a reduced rate and the special provision of 48 for
payment to' the” Municipality of the claim for the years 1904.05 to 1906-07 in excess of
“Nr. Steven’s award not being likely to be utilized. These are counterbalanced by an anticipated
excess of 38 (30.on account of Irrecoverable Temporary loans writien off and 8 for charges in
- connection with the Aundh Commission), If the proposal now before Government to write
off certain loans due by, tdlukdéri estates is approved by Government it will be necessary to
raise the estimate further. No change has been made under Contributions on the. understanding
that Government orders will issue later on for the utilization of the special provision of 1,10
on account of Grants-in-aid to Municipalities for sanitary projects and guarantee to the
Telegraph Department for certain new telegraph lines, e

Th;\.ﬁrsh geven months’ actuals under Miscellancous Refunds include 11 on acoount of. Ia.psed deposits -

and refunds of unclaimed currency notes, but as such refunds are adjusted by deduction from
. receipts ab the end of the year, no change has been made in the Budget. =

Imperial.

In view of heavy remittances of treasure to other provinees recently, I have ‘takeq 1,70 for the 2nd
minor head., - o . e )
The estimate follows the Revised except under the following heads :—

Rewards for ﬁoﬁciency tn Oriental languages, ele.

" The departmental Estimate amounting to 26 appears high and has been raduced to 22 in light of the ‘\

current and past actuals.

Donations for charitable purposes.—~The current ':year’s Budget has been repeated with an addition

of § as explained below :—

" A provision of 2 -has been made on account of Mudhaghat Annachhatra Allowance {which was

" hitherto charged to the adjusting head “ Contributions from Provincial to Local’) under the
orders in paragraph 8 of the Government of India, Finance Department, No, 6902-A , dated the
19th of November 1907, and the provision for ¢ Charges for interring paupers” reduced by a
corresponding ,amount on the basis of the previous three years’ actuals. Under the terms of
the proposed Manual of Famine Accounts by the Government of India, the expenditure on’,

- gratuitous relief during the preliminary stage will be charged to this head instead of to 33.—
¢ Famine Relief,” I haveaccordingly provided 5 on this account, subject to' the approval of
Government. : + '
Special Commission of Enquiry.A provision of 2 has been made to meet possible charges. .
Irrecoverable Temporary Loans writien off —A. provision of 30 has been made as it is possible that
some of the advances in previous years may be come irrecoverable owing to scarcity in the current

year. : - .

Rents, Rates and Tazese—The provision of 1,19 includes 2 on account of payments to the City

Improvement Trust in respect of properties in the occupation of Government,

Contributions—A. provision of 3 has been made for normal charges.
The decrease as compared with the revised is chiefly due to the absence of special provision of 1,10

under Confributions referred to in the nobe under Revised above. If grants are likely to be made
to Muniecipalities and Local Boards for sanitary purposes, provision will have to be made under

" 24-—Medical and not under this head.

F. C. HARRISON,

" 19th December 1907, o o - Accountant General,

To

Tae SECRETARY TO (GOVERNMENT, .
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,




132 . | o BOMBAY.

No. 138,~FmvANCIAL DEPARTMENT, _
The estimates are accepted subjeot to the remarks made below.

2. The proyision of Rs. 8,600 made in next ‘yoar’s estimates on’account of “Fees to
members and assessors ” under the head Civil and’ Military Examination Committee should
be raised fo Rs, 11,600, : I

8. Provision of Rs. 10,000 should be made for guarantee to be given to the Telegraph
" Department for new tdluka head-quarfer telegraph lines. - :

. 4 The Accountant General is requested to provide under the head 24, —Medical
Rs. 1,25,000 on account of grants in-aid to Mounigipalities for sanitary projects.

M. K. NARIMAN,
Acting Under Secretary fo Government,

*

10tk January 1908.

No. 133.—FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT. i

A provision of Bs. 6,300 on account of Government contribution fowards the proposéd
scheme for the coustitution of a Municipality comprising Lonivla, Khand4la and surround.
ing villages, should be made. - ' .

. -/ . V. GODEOLE,
1Gth January 1908. o /or Acting Seocretary to Government.



. BOMBAY, o133
B udget Note No..53.
"33—Famine Relief (Expenditire).

*

Fmsr MoNThS,

. S Y Tase Moyrms, IV
. ) _ : ] . . I'I‘qu:. -
ACQOU_NTS. ’Six. Seven, Eight, Nina, Ten, Six, Five, Four, Thres. Two. Agn;;f: Loacal. '.'GI?:'::I?.
190208 ° .. 1518 1509 1577 1619 1626 811 115 047 - 05 —g
1903-04 w9 20 =1 =17 - a8 19 19 %% - 16’2;‘
. igggngg TN 3 ves 8 ane 4 1 02 1-1 can 2 2 s 8 . 2 e 2 n

: “3,02 1,02 237 287 241 143 143 2 2
1906-07 - 800 818 82 B3l 888 824 812 810 200 5,97 - eﬁg 6’3‘6 ’
.1907'08 . [T " 1 1 ws ey (1) [T s ven e s (113 lt’. .

. . .. . H ! ! (1]
ESTIMATES,

o p Budget ““' ‘ "." AL N u'c ’ way san ’ »e T [T oan 40 - .
1907 08‘ RBVlBed R LI ) ven ane san 99 sen T ees e 1:00 :::: ] gg
1908-09- Bndgﬂt “nh [T1] any o0 L) (L] ' Rl : uap (11 (L] ’ 6;00 (1] ) G:N

’ [ R
ACCOUNTS, 1907-1508,. 100809, | o otned, | Bud ach, -
g | e - |yl
Emantbg. E:ig:liﬁal“‘ lmronl!mm.' ) - Budeet R;ﬂﬂ d ﬁtld % :II)?I: _t}fllll:
_ . o , . . | ] !
stinua . 190203, | 1903-04. | 1904-05. ‘| 130500, Toogetr, Estimo, | Eomes Em.n‘i},, | Budget, | Rovined,
Imperial, .
: r | Miscellaneous - e 86| 27 0] 1,000 600] ... |
- Provineial,
1. Balaries and estab- .-
_ lishments | 1,02 2 1 8 BN
1,00 4 g il 2 Relief works i s *
? charge of CivilOfficers,| 8,52 s - 8 21 40
8. Rolief _to ~ people ' . .
employeﬂ otherwise e . * ” e * san see [T ane
than on Relief works.| 1,01 - . | 54 .
4, Gratuitons Relief ...| 1044 | .. ves . Bl | '281
. 5. Miscellaneous s 2B i -2 %3 —27
L ) L 6. Loeal . [ sen o 2 "o " J
i ToraL ...| 16,24 2 4| 245 630 0| ..
IMPERIAL o 16,24 | wu - % | 277 40| 10| 600 .. s
PROVINGIAL aer|  one 2 s 140 883[ e | e ||
IJOCAII es, was Y " 2 LT [ IT] e an wag ebe aw

Revised Estimate, 1907-08—

The actuals of the first seven months amount to Rs. 552 only while grants aggregating to 21 have been
sanctioned by Government up'to date, The Estimates furnished by the District Officers for expenditure
likely to be incurred in the current year are as below :— ,

. . . RE.

Ahmad&bad ase . 11 see N 11} YT 5,009
Ahmednagar .o e e . ees e 5,000
West Khénd%h .I.. (1) (1]} L1 288 ' 59,335
NﬁSik . 11 (T1} ved ey sen 35,000

. ShO]é-PUJ.' ses e “ane 1) ‘ aee 37,000
Poona - -. ses AL s s s 5,000
Bijﬁpm' [1]) e . e . e 1Y 2,000 -

Total ... 1,48,335

The Revised has for the present been raised to 1,00 as advised in Government Memorandum, Financial
Department, No. 4104, dated the 19th of October 1907, The Collector’s estimates appear to be higher
than the probable requirements and apparently an estimate of about 60 should suffice for expenditure

" in the Civil Department. .

L] . s

B 175784



134 | | . HOMBAY,  *

. Budget Estimate, 1908-09— .
The departmental Estimates are :— _ . _
S T .2
Ahmedabad .an saw . e s ane 30 000
Thﬁna. - .e's .. -I; ) . afe 76 000
Ahmednagar ase aee e R ses T 1,60,000 )
E&Sﬁ KhéndeSh dde ’ i ) ie ' ke 5,00,000
" West Khﬁndeﬂh ae [T ) , g11] sy van 98,437
NaSIk ses L ase . hd . . T T 60,000
POODS Y] o 'Y fry rdoe 50,000 i
Bijﬁpur ’ ‘ wee E e ’ a1} ’ e o.--‘ 6,000
| ' | 'rotal e 9 1'9;,037 |
The Co]]ectors of Surat, Panch Mah4ls, Belo-aum and Koldba have not submlhted their estlmates The-
- Collector of Sholdpur considers it too ea.rIy to estimate the amount for next year. '

For the present I have taken 8,00 on account of expenditure in the Civil Department leaving f.he balance
to be estimated from the Pablic Works Department. The Collector’s estimates appear to be for all
relief expenditure ineluding expenditure on relief works in charge of the Public Works Department,

- : L _ | F, C. HARRISON,
18th December 1907. o . Accountant General,
_ To | a ' |
: THE Sacnnmn T0 Gommm,
. FinaNciAL DEPARTMENT,

No. 104. —mecm Dnrm'.rm:m.

. The undersmoed is directed to state that Govemment have adopted the followmo'
. estimates +—

For the eurrent year s revised Rs, 2 lakhs sub]eot to alteration latér on, 1f necessary,
view of later actuals, to be divided as follows :—_ A

Rs. 1,50,000 for the Civil Department. - . e
Rs. 50,000 for the Public Works Department for next year’s Budget
Rs. 10 14khs to he equa.lly divided between the Civil and Public Works Depa.rtments.

. o ;, P, V. GODBOLE,
9th Jamuary 1908. . T for Acting Under Secretary to Government.



- BOMBAY. - 135

Budget .N'ote‘.'No. 54, F :

"45.—Other Public Works (Civil Works by Civil Officers).

Frrsr MoxTEHS, Laer MonTxs. ToTAL
. . . . - o ‘ T~ )
ACCOUNTS,  S8ix.  fSeven. Eight, Nine. i K PERIAL Grarp
o  Ee ight, Nine. Ten. Six. Five. Four, Three. Two, awp Local ToTAL,
. ’ : . - - PRO=
. oo YVINOIAL, : .
190203 .. .. 10 10 11 12 13 8 8 . 1 1 18 13,09 12,22
1908-04 v ww 1O 10 . 11 11 18 4 4 8 8 3 14 . 11,84 11,08
1920405 PR L 10 ~ 11 . 12 18 44 44 {3 42 86 b4 12,87 1291°
iggggg g'? gg é(l) -éi’: 49 72 Zg 69 67 61 1,10 14,58 15,63
. e 200 4 *- 82 42 R 89 88 40 9 .
1907-08 (LT . mew 10 L1 ] ave e sap LLL] Ll ane L -8 37 '..9. . ]:?:16 15.:1;5
ESTIMATES. o, , :
: Budgeb ) ' s an e e - - "'. .o ) [} s ' . £ . 1 l . ’
1907.08 * i Revised vee l-: Py sap wed - 6 ) aue sas (1) ans %6 -?:38 1‘6:-5-2
.1908-09. Budget (L] LT T R e e see s san e awh: (1] 8,50 " . -uo
. ) ‘ .
: .- Actounts, 100708, + | 1608-09. | Revised, | Budget,”
1007-08, | 1207.08 100705, | Loosh,
'y y ; g - =morg | + more
ooty Honal Minor Heads, B ' s | le
. Estimate. Estimate,| - 1902-05. | 100304, | 190405, | 100508, | 100g.07, | Budset | Revised | Budget | Lun, | tusa
¢ Estimate,|sEstimate,] Estimate. Daleet, B&%’&'
. | ]
© anes ey 1. Imp'ar'ml e e s er A e T _ 5 1] s .--. sen .un N
147 52 | &, Provincial .4 . 13 14 54 1,10 04 14 18 8,50 +2 | 48,34
16,00 . ves 8. Local Y] vaql 12;09 1],8* 12137 i 14'853 '14!16 16’38 van LY .. bl
TOTAL .| 3222 11,98 | 1291| 1568 | 1516 | 1662  ww | e | e | e

Rovised Estimate, 1907-08— . | | |
¥ The 646 months’ actuals are 47, but the actuals of the last six months of last year included 34 on account

-

&

of expenditure on improvement of water-supply. The grant of 2 only sanctioned in Government Re=

golution, Revenue Department, No. 5188 of the 21st of May 1907 for  jumper *” experiments in private
wells in the Ahmednagar District has béen added and the Revised taken at 16, ' .

' . -
.Budget Estimate, 1908-09-— C : . o«

The provision in the Departmental Estimates for Establiahmenﬁ, and Rates and ’.,l‘aies 'ha.ve_ been modibed -

All of these have been provisionally admitted. As reg;rds the provision made by the Collector of Sétara, )

.according to the sanctioned scale. The Departmental Estimates include the follgwing increased provi-
gions on account of furniture required for Travellers’ Bungalows :— .

(1) Rs. 400, by the Collector of S4téra against the sanctioned grant of Rs, 250 for 1907-08, The

. * Collector stutes that the bungalows require furniture.
(2) Rs. 80, by the Collector of Bijdpur against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 60 in 1907-08,
(8) Rs, 100, by the Collector of Ratnigiri against the sanctioned grant of R, 25 in-1907-08, .

it must be stated that the contingent expenditure of that district has been heavier than in others, the

acdtuals in the previous years having been, as shown in the margin..
Re. T4 ig- for consideration whether the large grant asked for should

190102  uue e e 201

1002.08 oo - v 135 be sanctioned in view of the,liberal grants of previous years.’
" 100304 e 0 v « 211 TFor grants to Stabion ,Junds, the necessary provision has been
190405 o e igg .made, while the usnal provision of Rs, 1,900 for the up-keep of the
%ggg:g’? - “v . " q1p Queen’s Statue 'has been omitted for the reasons stated in this

office letter No. B.—808, dated the 21st November 1907. ' The
following grants to Local Boards, which were hitherto charged under the Adjusting Heads— Contribu-

tions from Provincial to Locsl, have been provided for under this head, in aceordance with the recent -
orders contained in paragraph 8 of Government of India, Finance Department, No. 6902-A., dated the -

19th November 1907 :— .
(4) Grants for Village Water-supply—80. .
(8) Grante for Local Pablic Works—7,36. ‘ : S

]
»

For (a) the current year's grant has been repeated, subject to Government orders; while for (b) provision

has been made according to the present sanctioned scale, inclusive of the Imperial ‘grant ,of 7 lakhs
sanctioned in-Government of India, Finance Department, No. 1854-A., dated the 30th March,1505,
The contribution of 7 to the Kénara District Local Board for the up-keep of Forest roads whick was

" charged to the “Adjusting Head * gince 1906-07 (Goverhment Resolution, Revenue Department,

No. 9820, dated the 15th October 1906), will, under the recent orders of the Government of India
quoted above, be classified under 11,— Forests where the necessary provision has been” made, instead



136 | BOMBAY,
" of under this head, It will therefore be ﬁecessarg)to stop ‘l:he Imperial contn,bﬁtmn of Rs. 8,500 on"
this account (Government of-India, Finance Department, No, 4890-A,, ‘dated the 80th August
1906) from 1908.09. In addition to these grants, a provision ¢f 38 correapondmg to that on the

receipt side under XXXII—Civil Works, for the costof oollectlon of local Ferry and Road Tolls
has been made under Provinecial. : '

Under Miscellancous Public Improvements, 3 have been provuied for expendlture on * Jumper
Experiments ” in Ahmedreagar District (Government Resolution, Revenue Department, No, 10307,
dated the 19th October 1907) and 2 for expenditure in the East Khéndesh District as advised by the
Collector. Provision on this account for other distriets has not .been made, as no .intimation :has

yet been received from the Collectors. With all these modifications, the total for the Ma;or head
a.mounts to 8,50. ‘ _

[

. _ | F. 0, HABRI_SON, o
. 28th November 1907, Accountant General,

To .

'].‘nn SECRETAB.‘!‘ TO Govnnmmrr,
FINANCIAL DEI'AR‘I‘MENT-

No. 5133, —~FINANCIAL DE’iemmNT.

" The estimates are accepted subject to the remark that an additional lump provision of
Bs, 10,000 should be made in next year’s budget for * Jumper Expenments.”

S o L M. K. NARIMAN,
24tk December 1907. - | Actmg Under Secretary to Government,



| S BOMBAY. " 137
Budget Note No. 55, “

Dephztmental Revenue and Expenditure,

X . -AccouxTs. - 1007-08, 19(3-09 i
1680708, | 1007.08, b , 2 _ _ ‘ 1;3;;5% Badeet,
- 0 ‘. R '
s ﬁhiy [Egpggl:e o MaroxHmos. ‘ ' | Budget | Revised "-Ti;m?: o
B eo 1Imate, ! . ¥ - £
: ' 190208, | 100304, | 190405, | 100508, | 160607, | grec8t® } Fevied | Budget Budget, | Rovieed,
i o - : | *I 1907-08, | 1607.08.
. * . ] _ ’
Revenue—Imperial . | a g .
XXIX,—Treigation Majo{ 1649 | 18,69 | 3748 2488 | 2602 | 3050 | %1870 | #1484 |” ...
Works (Portion off : ’
Land Revepue due
to Irrigation),
. Provincial. ‘ . ,
XXIX,-Irrigation Major| .., wo | | B0 | 460) 507 648 {: ) | -
< ggk’ I’]r)lr;re“t Recet p?ts. [ 0 4 5,07 48 11 5,20 .
X —Irrigation Minor{ 48 48 38| 1577 | 151 143 1,85 |
Works and Navigation, : o ” o ) ,
XXXI1—Civil Works...] 5584 8,03 6457 661 7,30 720 7851 740 e -
_ Y el I S s
Toi_;a.l Receipts, Provineial. 6,27 9,41 6,79 | 13,28 1341 | 13,70 . s - s
' Expenditure— | , o ) ' .
mperial.. . . 1, . . ¢ .
83.—Famine Relief v 28761 wee [', 28| aie: Jiouee v 3 S - "
Provineisl © | - B ' e o
. . 33.-—Fa.1;une ses]’  wes L e 1,14 ‘ b8&E | o ap T aad vt on
‘|42 —~Trrigation© Major :
Works—
wofkingE“pem- LT aes e 5|32 5:13 5,19 5,19 P s rae -
- N . : Intemt ol Debtin|:  wee ' “ont " 8,94 ] 9,03 9;34 9,28 9,69 M RIly e
43,—Minor Worke and 3| . 18| . 11| 1549 13,79 | 1594 10,04 1 .. - .
Navigation. - N ~
45 ~0Oivil Works  ..[ 4428 48,40 4549 | 63,97 61,60 | 66,23 700 .. -
Tohl; Provineial .--! 44141 48,53 45,60 84)86 95:39 96.70' vl T F as’ © asa®
' : a -
Local. . , . BN ) o
-. 33.—Famiﬂe‘ . (T) nas ) (TS sen - 4 , 10 " e’ ey ° LT ‘whb? "’ T ‘
45.—Civil Works . 10,87 11,29 11,76 | 15,85 1298 | 10,88 | 17,42 . - .';.,' ’
* Provincisl portion only.

Rovised Estimate, 1907-08—

- The figures have been furnished by the Examiner, Public Works ‘Acconnts. In accordance mth Govern-
ment- of India, Finance Department, No. 4357-A., dated the 12th July 1907, the receipts under
XXIX.—Portion of Land Revenue due to Irrigation have been divided equally between Imperial and
Provincial ) : .

The figures shown above represent the provineial share only,

* .

4

-

The figures against 42.—Irrigation Major Works—=Interest on Debt will require modification in accordance’

with Government of Indis, Finance, Department, No. 7813-A., dated the 5th December 1907.

. The Examiner states that he is unable to state the correct figures at present. The Examiner has also
expresged his inability o furnish the rest of the expenditure figures at present. ’ ‘

18th December 1907, ’ ~ F. 0. HARRISON,
To ' . S . Aeccountant General.

.
THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, )
FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,

B 175735



138 | * Bowmav. .
‘No. 154 —-FINANGIAI. DEPARTMENT, A

The estimates are accepted subject to the entry of the fol,lowmg ﬁgures in ﬁ!e next year's
Bud.:,et on account of the expenditure heads mentioned below -

 ProviNomar. L ‘ : Budget, 190809,
42.—Irrigation—Major Works— | o . Rs. '
. Working Expenses Taes T wes e v 5,84,000
43.—Minor Works and Navigation e ' ot e . 17,14,000
45 —Ch.Vil Works . (XL ‘ .O; [TT] [T} 55 00 000

2. The Accounta.nt General is requested to show separately the Provm(nal ghare of
revenue under the head “ XXIX,—Irrigation Portion of Land Revenue due to Irrigation” in
the Provincial account and to provide the following amounts in next year’s ‘Budget under the
head “41 —-Mlscellaneous Raalway Expenditure * :—

. : N R§' .
(a) Survey of the Kalyén-Belépur-Panvel-Kar]at-NéDothna Light - .
Railway ... ves .er . «e 8,000
(6) Charges on account of the estabhshment of the Pubhc Works o
. Department, Railway . oee . 41,000

Heis also requested to enter Rs: 7,500 for item () and Ra. 6,700 for itema (3) in the current
-year’s Revised estimates (vide Government Resolution No, 47 90, dated 5th December 1907,
and Government memorandum No, 97, dated 9th January 1908).

. 3. Asregards estimates under the head “ 33.—Famine Relief,” the Accountant General’
attention is invifed to Government memorandum No, 104, da.ted 9th January 1908, '

| ' | - M. K. NARIMAN, _ :
11th January 1908.. ' . Acting Under Secretary to Government.:

gNo 189.—FINANCIAL Dnmnmm.

® In continuation of Government, Financial Department Memorandum No. 164, dated the
11th Ja.nuary 1908, the Accountant General is requested to adoPt the following eatimates :—

Expenditure. _
Revised Estimate, 1907-08— : .
- | o ’ o : Rs.
33.—Famine Relief e e - . 50,000
- 4B.—Provindial Civil Woiks ... . v a e 75,00,000
Budget Estimate, 1908-03— : - o S
83.—Famine ... . e 5,00000
‘45.~Provineial Civil Works . ree ws . " .. 56,00,000
U e Revenue. | .
Revised Estimate, 1907-08— ; .
XXXT—Civil Works—Provineial v *© - e e 7,85,000.
Budget Estimate, 190809~ | .
. XXXL—Civil Works—Provizeial .. . " we 7,40,000

-
L4

g L _ 3. E. O, JUKES,
13th January 1908, .« | Acting Under Seoretary to Government.



‘BOMBAY:: 139

¥

- No. 184/: -—FINANCIAI. Dnrumnnm o o , _ S _i

| __ - Rs . .' A grant of Rs. 1 77, 000 for the purposes specified in
. ‘ Buildings on *Agricultural 0 the margin* has been sanctioned as an addition to the

vee. we 23,

/Poona Agrioultaral Gollege 1, 54: 000 Public Works—Provincial grant ot‘ Rs. 55 lékhs for
1,77,000 1908-09 (Government Resolution, Revenio Departmenb
No. 4922, da.ted 13th December 1907)

r - . M. K., NARIMAN, :
- 13th January 1908, _+ .. for Under Secretary to Government,

No. 223 —mecm DEI’ABTMENT.
S
* The Accountant Greneral is requested to pronde Rs. 6 300 and Rs. 18,000 in the current
" year’s Révised Estimates and nex{ year’s Budget Est1mates respectively, under * 41,—Miscel-
, laneous Railway Expenditure” on account of the esta.bhshment charges for the Public Works
I)epartment Railway, in lieu of the sums of Rs. 6,700 and Rs, 41 000 communicated to hlm
in Government Memorandum No, 154, dabed 11th anuary 1908,
9, * = *. * .. LI as._ . TR

gt

B | S M. K. NAB.IMAN
- . 14th January 1908, | for Under Seereta.ry to’ Government




-

140 - | .
Budget Note No. 56.

"BOMBAY.

- GENERAL SUMMARY OF PROVINCIAL REVENUE

AND EXPENDITURE,

(Ix THEOUSANDS OF RUPEES, é.e., OMITTING 000.)

Accounts, 1906-1907.

The accounts for the year 1906-1907 compared with the estimates of the

year and the actuals of the previous year are shown below :—

| Accounts,. "Budget,. L Ravised, Accounte,

- 1905-1906, 1906-1907. 1906-1907. 1808-1907.
Opening Balance ... . 76,73 78,77 | 8066 80,66
Revenns _ .} 524641 536181 57679 570,63

L Total .. 6,01,87] 6,0995) 65745| 6,551,290 °

Expenditure ] w| 5,25071 57943 557,00 553811
Closing Balance ) - o 76,30 30,52 1,00,36 98,18
| ' Total ..| 6,01,37( 60995 687,45] 651,20

-

Comparison of the Accounts for 1906-1907 with those of the previous year.

2. 'The Revenue and fExpenditnre of 1906-1907
28,04 respectively than in the previous year.

were more by 45,99 and

3. The important variations are stated below :—

I.—LAXDp REVENUE— )

DivinEnp

* ALIENATED ...
ADJUSTMENTS. + 5,97 ¢

ToTAL. ... 439,06

RBevenue.
(+ more—1less in 1906-1907.)

The increase in the Divided Revenue was due

to improvemen{ in the agricultural condi-
tions of the Presidency and recoveries of sus-

eee +32,45
+ 64

The increase under Adjustments was mainly
J due fo the Assignment by the Government
of India (1) to recoup direct famine relief charges borne by
this Government during 1905-06 and 1906-07, (2) on acoount

pended revenue, while that in the Alienated’
Revenue was due to revision of surveys..

of the provinoialization of the Village Officers’ Cess Fund,

Sind, (3) additional contribution for Police reforms, and (4)

contribution for the development of technical and industrial

education, On the other hand there was no contribution to
Provincial in 1906-07 to make up the, deficit in the Provin-
cial share of Land Revenue as in 1905-06, and the Provineial
share was further reduced by the transfer to Imperial on

account of the revised system of caloulating interest on -

productive debt (Government of India, Finance Department,
No. 7313-A., dated the 5th of December 1907),

1V.—Sramrs,—The decrease was due to the reduction of Stamp duty on

—1,09

Insurance Policies by Act V of 1906, to decreased litigation on
the extension of the Dekkhan Agriculturists’ Relief Aot and
the absence of large items of probate duty, also to a decrease
in the composition of Stamp duty due to a decrease in
the amount of debentures issued by the Port Trusts,
Bombay and XKardchi, the City Improvement Trust and the



BOMBAY, - 14k

Bombay Municipality. There was however a ‘small increase -

under Duty on Impressing Documents owing to a larger

‘number of skeleton forms of. cheques and receipts having
. * been stamped. -

V.—ExcisE.—~The improvement was mainly due to the enhancement of
+ 2,84 still-head duty in certain districts and an increasq in consumpt
tion. The receipts from Transit Duty on Excise Opium were
better in consequence of the prosperous condition of K4thiswar
and Gujarit and the reduction of selling price also contributed
to the increase. The Gain on Sale-proceeds of Ezcise Opium
was less owing fo some of the Opium chests having been
purchased before the issue rates were reduced. The proceeds
. of Duty on Ganja were less in consequence of unusually
large exports of Ganja during the closing months of the
previous year, ‘ :

VIIL.—AsSESSED«TAXEs,~The increase was due to enhanced salaries and”
+-4,25 an increase in the number of employés in consequence of
’ the improvement in trade, to the prosperous condition of the
mill industry in 1905 on the income of which companies

were charged during the year, and a general increase in the

-number of public securities. Improved trade conditions and

more efficient assessment caused an inorease of revenue in -

the Presidency Town.

‘IX.~ForEesT.—The decrease was chiefly in the Central and Southern
—31 Circles due to smaller receipts on account of Famine Fodder
in the Central Circle, and from. the sales at the Coast Timber

Depdts in the Southern Circle which were unduly large in

1905-06 owing to heavy outstandings from the previous year

and from sales of Jamba sleepers for Railways. In the
Northern Circle, however, the revenue exceeded the pieviouns-

year's actuals by 2,43, During the year the departmental

. operations .in the Dangs- were undertaken on. a larger scale.

The major portion of the increase was due to the higher

prices obtained in Central Théna by the sale of Malki teak

and coupes.
X.—REc1sTRATION,—The decrease was chiefly due to the introduction of the

—19.  Dekkhan Agriculturists’ Relief Act into other parts of the

) - Presidency.
XII.—INTEREST.—The increase was mainly due to larger recoveries of
468 . interest on advances to cultivators in comsequence of better

agricultural conditions.

XVI-A.—Law AxD JUsTICE—COURTS OF Law.—The increase was chiefly
+30 in the sale-proceeds of unclaimed and escheated property and

magisterial fines.

XVI-B,—JArrs,—The increase was due to increased earnings from extra-

29 " mural labour and to a larger income from jail manufactures

"+ owing to encouragement given to jail industries chiefly at
the Ahmedabad, Hyderabad and Dhulia Jails,

XVIL.—Porice.—Larger recoveries from private 9mployers of .Ramoskis
- 433 on account of increased pay and grain compensation allow-
. ance together with the adjustment of the amount held in -
‘ deposit pending investigation of the accounts of the Commis-
‘sioner of Police, Bombay, chiefly made up the excess, which
‘was partly counterbalanced by a deorease under Police
supplied to Municipal, Cantonment, and Town Funds due to
provineialization of cantonment Police charges, -

XIX.;-ED'UOATION.'-fThe‘ increase ‘was due to better -attendance at_ the
+16 _ Government Schools and Colleges. - B

B 1757.—'_36‘



142" ) .. BOMBAY.

. XXV.—MI13cELLANEOUS.~The decreass: was chieﬂy-“unde'r Unclaimed'-

—64 - Deposits, the high figure for the previous year being due to
~ speoial causes, - . : . e . ) s
XXIX.—IRRIGATION) I
:ME;AJOR YWORKS, ' - .
. —50

XXXT.— ~_The 'ﬁo'ure's have been furnished by the
| I'*UB?.IIEH' W%?g;mj Exan?iner, Public Works Acoounts,

"DEPARTMENT.
. 69

CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LoCAL T0 PROVINCIAL—The increase was due to

- =11 a refund of a portion of the contribution made to the Ahmed-

v abad Local Board for overdrawal of balances in previous
yea‘rs. -. Lot . ‘ .

: FEapenditure.-

The more important variations on the expenditure side were as stated -
below :—' ‘ - o
1.—~REFUNDS AND DBAWBACKS,—The decrease was mainly under Stamp
—43 and Ezcise refunds, the previous year’s actuals under Stamps
having included: a large refund of duty recovered in excess

on the will of the late Sir Mangaldas Nathoobhoy, and those

under Ezcise having been on account of A’bkiri Revenue

\ _ realized in the Savanir State. ,
R —AssIGRMENTS AND CoMPENSATIONS.—The increase was due to larger
+13 adjustments under Assessment of Alienated Land Revenue

due to revision of surveys. In cash payments, however,
there was a decrease under Ezcise Compensations, owing to -
the delay in preferring their olaims by the Singli and
Jawhir States,

3.—LaxD REVENUE.—The increase was mainly due to the provincialization
+ 5,78 of the charges in connection with the 8ind Village Officers’

. " Cess Fund and partly to increases in Salaries and Establish-
ment Charges due to privilege leave arrangements, larger

temporary establishments, and payments of Grain' Compen-

. sation and Plague Allowances, _
11,—FozEesT.—The decrease was mainly due to the smaller expenditure on
—068 . famine grass operations in the Central Cirele, partly counter-

balanced by an increase in consequence of the revision of
the salaries of Deputy and Assistant Conservators on a time-

.scale basis. | o A
13,—INTEREST oN OrDINARY DEBT.~The increase was due to the mean
. 420 * balance on which interest was charged to Provineial Governs

ment having been more owing to larger advances due to

unfavourable agricultural conditions in the Dekkhan and the
. Karndtak and partly to the continued extension of the Tagéi

System. . '

18.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.—The decrease was mainly due to the

, —L11 absence of expenditure on account of the Royal visit and
partly to less expenditure under * Ezecutive Council’ and -
against the Contract Allowance of His Excellency the
Governor and to smaller "expenditure on Salaries owing to
the deputation of officers on special duty.

19-A.—~LAW AND JUsTIOE—COURTS OF Law,—The increase was due to the

+92 changes in the personnel of the High Court Officers, to the
appointment of an Inspecting Judge, increased Salaries to

officers under Criminal Courts, and to the charges of the '




BOMBAY, 143

. : ¥ o

- . Administrator General having been- debited in the accounts
for the whole- year against those of six months only in the
previous year and also to the re-organization of the Sind Sadar
Courts and a decrease under Small Oauses Courts in 1905-06
due to officers on leave. On the other hand there was a -
decrease under Law Officers owing ‘to the heavy fees and
legal expenses incurred in the previous year. -

| 19-B.—LAw AND JusTICE—JArL8,—The increase was due to higher prices
467 of food-grains and an increase in fhe . Jail population and
- . . greater activity in Jail industries. : '

20.—Poxice.—The inciease was chiefly due to (1) the re-organization of the
46,23 superior grades of the Police and other -Police reforms, (2)
: increased expenditure consequent on the discontinuance of
" clothing recoveries, (3) Grain Compensation allowances, and
(4) allowances to Village Policein connection with famine.

22, —~EpvucarioN.—The increase was chiefly due to (1) the inecreased grant
+ 2,61 to the University, (2) additional establishments for schools,

- () grants to Colleges for reforms necessitated by the Indian

Universities Act, and (4) larger grants-in-aid for schools and

. school buildings. . _ ‘
* 95.—PorrrrcaT.—The increase was chiefly due to less recoveries of contri-
+35 butions for Establishments in Foreign Service and to tlie

‘deputation of an officer on special duty to settle certain
disputes between the Navinagar, Morvi and Cutch States.

96.~—SCIENTIFIC AND OTEER MiNor DEPARTMENTS.—The decrease was due

. —1,66°  to the grant in the previous year of 3 ldkhs for the Prince

| of Wales' Museum of Western India. The expenditure on
Ezperimental Farms was larger.. ‘ ‘

L] . . o
99 —SUPERANNTUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSTONS.—The increase was due
* 41,00 to a progressive rise in pensionary charges.

80.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.—The increase was ‘due partly to larger
+1,14 " demands for paper by the Printing Presses and the Photo-,
" . gineo Department and partly to the percentage charged on
such stores to the several departments and also to the
expenditure at the Yerdvda Prison Press having been larger
than in the previous year owing to the transfer of work from

the Government Central Press. - :

89, —MISCELLANEOUS,—~The increase wis chiefly due to Zrrecoverable
69 Temporary Loans written off owing to heavy adjustments of
remissions of Tag4i Advances in Sind, On the other hand
. Jarger expenditure was incurred last year on the deportation

" of Turkish and Syrian Vagrants. .

33, —~FamINeE RELiEF—CIviL, = )

- 2,04, _ e o
33 —FAMIN-l'.I; RELIEF—P. W. D, -1 = The. .ﬁgures "have been furnished -
. - 44770 - . Yby the Examinér, Public Works

42 —IRRIGATION—MAJOR A_ccounts.
. WORKS— WORKING EXPENSES.

ap—— .

_- __ 1 ATI'(,N..-..INTEB;EST oN Depr.—The decrease is due to revised
431,%?37 ¢ _caloulation of interest on produetive wworks under recent
orders. - ., o e T ‘
. 43~I3BRIGATION—MINORY | a o
- AND NAVIGATION, The figures have been furnished
.WORKS ' R L by “the "Examiner, Public: 'Works
| Acccounts, : .

—

45,—CIVIL WORKS,
DT s



144 . DomBA.

CONTRIBUTION FROM PROVINCIAL.TO LocAn.—The increase was due .

+93  to larger contributions to Local Schools,
Comparison of the Accounts for 1906-07 with the Budget -
' Lstimate of that year. : _

9. The Budget for 1906-07 opened with a balance of 73,77, which wag
suhsequentl;;]raised to 78,13, in consequence of the transfer of the balance (4,36)
of the Sind Village Officers Cess Fund having been provincialized with effect
from the Ist of April 1906. The balance was expected to be reduced to 30,52 at
the close of the year, but the total Provincial Revenue of the year was 5,70,63
compared with the Budget of 5,36,18 and the expenditure was 5,63,11 against
the grant of §,79,48. The result was a surplus of 17,52, against an anticipated
%eﬁcit of 43,25, This favourable result wasdue to causes briefly explained

elow :— - ‘

L}

DRevenue.

(dctuals + more —less than the Budget.)

© I,—LAND REVENUE—SHARED.—The estimates were framed on the assump-
tion that the season would be normal and provided for a
416,83 year’s demand only, but as the season proved to be decidedly
better than normal, a considerable amount .of .suspended

revenue was recovered. Recoveries from the City Improve-
ment Trust, Bombay, in connection with the land acquired by
Government and transferred to it, also contributed towards

~ the inorease, , ,
ASSESSMENT ON ALIENATED LaNDS.—Due to an overestimate-by some of
—38 the District Officers. '

ApsusTMENTS.—Due mainly to an assignment to recoup Provincial Ex-
+10,74 pendifure on famine relief in 1905-06 and 1906-07 - counter»
balanced by a transfer from Provincial to Imperial in
consequence of the revised system of caloulating interest on

productive debt, ' o

. IV.—Srtaumps,—The decrease was under General and Court-fee Stamps
—1,34 ~ due to the reduction of Stamp duty on Insurance Policies by
Act V of 1906, and to less litigation and absence of large

- items of probate duty. .
V.—ExciSE.—The increase was chiefly due t0 enhancement of still-head
+1,93- duty and to- an increase’in consumption, mostly in Surat,

Thina, Ahmedabad, Koldba, Khindesh and Poona Districts,

VIIL.—AssEssED TaxEs,—The increase was chiefly in Bombay and in the
+38,54 Ahmedabad Distriet under “ Taz on the profits of Companies ”
' . due mainly to the prosperity of the mill industry and -
prompter collections. Increases in the salaries and number
of employés of Government Local Authorities and Companies,
general inerease in the mumber of Public Securities, and -
improved trade conditions also conftributed towards the

: : ©sCess, _ \
IX,—ForxEsTs.—The increase was due to better prices for sales of reserved
42,11 .  trees on private lands, to a larder supply of sleepers'and fuel

to Railways and to better realizations from minor produce.

XVIL—PoricE.—The increase was chiefly in the Presidency Police due
++59 to larger, recoveries from private employers of Ramoshis, on
S aceount of Grain Compensation and increased pay and to

the adjustment of the amount held in deposit ‘pending the
investigation of the aceounts of the Commissioner of Police,

- XXV.—Misorrraneoys,~The decrease was chiefly due to the delay in
) the introduction of the New ILocal .Audit Scheme .and tg
larger refunds of unclaimed deposits than expected,




' BOMBAY, 145

XXXI—CrIvir 'WOBKS'(P. W, ]).);—The figures have been

. furnishé_d by
+1,14 the Examiner, Public Works Accounts. ' :
- Expendifure.

6." The chief variations are under the followirg heads :—

2,—AsSIGNMENTS AND CoMPENSATIONS.—The savings were under Ezoise.
~—89 Compensations due to delay in preferring the claims by
* the Sdngli and Jawhar States, and under Zand Revenue
Compensations to a reduction in the adjustment of the
" Assessment of Alienated Lands, owing partly o overestimates -
- . incertain districts and partly to revision of surveys in certain

Tdlukas of the Dhirwar District. ~ _‘

3.—LAND REVENUE,—The decrease was mainly under Charges of District

. —2,23 Administration, owing to larger number of officers on Judi-

oo cial duty and fo savings in the provision for temporary
Establishments and the Survey of Talukdari Villages, Under
Land Records and Agriculiure the savings in the Sind
Village Establishments were partially utilized for fhe excess
in extra allowances in connection with famine.

-6.—Sramps,—The savings wore in the charges for the Sale of the General
—25 and Couri-fee Stamps in consequence of the falling off in
revenus,: and under Stamp Paper supplied from Central
" Stores, due to the discontinuance of theissue of India Revenue
~ and several denominations of General and Court-fee stamps, -

18.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.—The decrease was chiefly due to delay
—62 in the introduection of the new Local Audit scheme and in
| payments to officers of other provinoes.:

19B.—Law AxD JusticE, JaTLs.—The excess was -chiefly in' “ Dietary
4-56. Charges ** due to higher prices of food-grains and an inerease
in the jail population. Greater- activity in jail industries -

also caused an increase under Jail Manufactures.

90.—PoricE,—The excess was mainly in the Presidency A Police due to
+97 " payment of extra pay fo Policemen in recognition of their
| duties during the Royal visit, grain compensation and plague
allowances and increased salaries to private watchmen and
Ramoshis and to the contribution from the Bombay Munici«
pality having slightly fallen in arrears. There was; however,
a large saving in the grant for .District Eaxecutive Force,
ag the reforms were not carried out in the year to the extent
provided - for, which covered the excess under Superintend-
ence caused by the new appointments of Deputy Inspectors
General and their establishments and purchase of tents, and
that tnder Village Police due to payments of extra allow-
ances in connection with famine. ' -

' 92,~— ,77oN.—The decrease was due to the transfer of a portion of
?—2-1 QEDUCA building gfants to the head * Contridution from Prom'{m'al R

’ " to Local” and to savings in the provisions for the revision
of the Inspecting and Training College staffs, and also in
the provision for the development of Technical Education,
. which was largely utilized for Buwilding Grants to Special
and Technical Schools, .

._Mepicat.—The saving was mainly in the grants for Plague Ezpen-
24:-‘-11%3]) diture and for the Chemical Analyser _a.nd Port Health
’ Officer, Karéchi, which was, -however, partially used to cover

" the increase in' the Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries,

due to larger expenditure on clothing, bedsteads for patients,

instruments and apparatus,. and. increased granfs-in-aid for
. nursing. ‘ : . .
8 175737



146

BOMBAY.,

26,~—SCIENTIFIC AND OTHER MINOR DEPARTMENTS.~The increase’ was
+43 under Ezperimental Cultivation owing to the transfer to this
head of the salary, ete., of the. Director of Agriculture, and
the charges of the Hyderabad Agricultural School, -hitherto
debited to 3, Land Revenue, and also to the acquisition of the

Bassein Fort for the experimental garden.

29.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PenstoNs.—Due to the usual

+-24 advance of pensionary charges and to the transfer of the
( ~ -pensions of the Sind Village Officers’ Cess Fund from Local

to Provineial. _ .

30,—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.—~The excess was under Stationery
88 supplied from Central Stores, due partly to larger demands
, for paper by Printing Presses and the Photozinco Depart-
ment and parfly to the percentages charged on such stores to
the several Department, . '

82.—MisCELLANEOUS.—The increass was chiefly under Jrrecoverable
+1,11 Temporary Loans written off, due to an unexpected heavy
§ adjustment of remissions of tagai advances in Sind.

33 —FAMINE RELIEP (C1viL). ) The season turned out befter than was
—1147 . expected when the Budget was framed
- Do. (P.W.D) and the whole of the provision was not
—21,16 : required, ~ '
42,—IRRIGATION INTEREST ON DEBT.—Due torevised system of calculating:
—1,21 interest on productive debt. \ .

43.—IrzIcATION MivoR -Works.—The fizures have been furnished by
—3,50 the Examiner, Public Works Accounts. . o

45.—01viL. WorksS (CiviL).—Due to expenditure on village water-supply,
-+80 for which grants were transterred from 33, Famine Relief.”

45,—Crvit Worxs (P. W, D.).—The figures have been furnished by the
413,21  Examiner of Public Works Accounts. . :

CoNTRIBUTIONS FROM PROVINCIAL T0 Locarn.—The increase was chiefly
+21 on account of Grants o School Buildings by transfer from
*  “22,Education,” and a confribution for the upkeep of certain
Forest roads which was hitherto provided for and charged
under * 11, Forests.” There was, however, a saving in the pro-
visions for special continuation schools (which were not
~ finally sanctioned) and for the upkeep oflocal heads in Sind
‘which was not utilized owing to a misapprehension,

| ~ Revised Estimate.
7. The Es‘timates for 1907-1908 are a8 undqr-:—-

Acconnts, Budget Estimate,|Revied Estsimate,
. 1906-1907.. | - 1907-1908, 1907-1908.

’ 0-pemng‘ Bﬂlance roe - wer ¢c-. ll.' ver ~: ‘ '80,66 1,00,36 . 98 18 .
Bevenue ase " aew ass sae L dee 5,70’63 5,76,93 5,74:34!
. ' Total .. 651,29 67784 6,72,52
Expenditure  se o0 eer  wee ) 558111 . 58546 5,88,90
. Clo&i‘ng Balﬂnce o0 _ ] euy wae aee P 98,18 | 91,88 " ! 88,62
| Total ... 651,20 | 877,34 672,52

8. The figures for the Revised Estimate are subject to modifications in

consideration of later actuals and other information. The important variations
between the Budget and the Revised are explained helow :-—



‘BOMBAY., . 147
L K Régjenue. S
(Revised 4- more — less than the Budget.) -

-,I.—LAND REVENUE—SEARED.~~Due to unfavourable agricultural condi-

- ~-23,70  tions and ‘to the treatment of Irrigation Revenue according

| to the procedure sanctioned in Government of India, Finance

Department, No. 4857—A., dated the 12th of July 1907.

. Provinecial has been recouped by a corresponding share under
XXIX—Irrigation.. - - T

1. —LAND REVENUE—ALIBNATED,—Duo to revision of sur'veys in some
+87 Districts. S - o

L—LANDp REVENUE-—ADJUSTMENTS.~~Due to the transfer from Provineial
—1,01 - to Imperial in connection with the revised. system of cal-
.. culating interest on Productive Debt (Government of India, -
- Finance Department, No. 1674—A., dated the 20th of March
1907), partially counterbalanced by new contributions from
Imperial on account of transfer of payments of Military
Pensions to Civil Department, for Archaological expenditure
and on account of stores hitherto supplied free by thé Cen-
tral Press, Caleutta, to Provincial Presses,

IV.—Sranps.—Due. chiefly to a falling off in receipts from the Sale of
e85 .Oourt-fe_e Stamps, - '

V.-—Ex01se.~The increaseis chiefly due to the ré.ising of Still-head duty in
+2,25 several districts-and to increased consumption of liquor,

., VIII.—AssEssEDp TaxEes.—The increase is chiefly at Bombay. and Broach
v 42,71 under * Tax on other sources of Income,” partially counter-
- balanced by a decline in receipts under “ Zaz on profits of
Companies,”” as the year 1906, on the income of which
Companies are charged in the currenf year, was mnot as

, favourable as the previous year. ' o,
IX.—Forest,—The large inérease over the sanctioned estimate is chiefly due
+1,78 to the improvement in the prices offered for coupes and teak -

trees in Mdlki numbers and Gurcharans in North and Cen-
tral Théina and Koldba Divisions. '

XVIA—IAw anD Justrce, Covrrs oF Law.—Due toan overestimate.

SRR § "chiefly under * Genem} Fees, Fines and Forfqitur@s.’"
XXIX.—'—Itnmeu:w‘—Dmncr RECEIPTS,— . " ’
+ &9 _ B )
PoRTION OF LAND REVENUE DUE 10 IRRIGATION.~ | The figures have
. +13,70 ' been furnished by

. - . . " the Examiner, Public
XXX.—IRRIGAT_I}?;; MINpR WORKS. Works Aocomats.

XXXII—Crvic Works (P. W. D)o— . .
465 | J

) Erpenditure. o |

1. —REFoNDs AND DrawBaoxs.—This is chiefly due to certain refunds in
LR the Kaira District of amounts credited as Land Revenue in

o3 1906-07° having been transferred to Tagai -Advences in
1907-08, : -

. ASSIGNMENTS AND COMPENSATIONS.~The inerease is mainly expected in

> +%2 " the Assessment of Alienated Lands in consequence of the

. yevision of settlements in Dhérwér, Upper Sind Frontier, and
Thar and Parksr Disttiots. -Allowance has also been’ made
'+ for arrear payments of Land Revenue and Ezcise Compen-



148 _ - BOMBAY, |

8:—LAND REVENUE.—The savings are chiefly in the provisions for the cost

—1,57 of boundary marks, for survey of Tilukddri villages, revision’

, ~ of Kanungo Establishments in Sind and payments to officers

. | of other Provinces. Small savings are also likely in the
grants for Jamrao Colonization charges. S

11.—ForesT.—The savings are chiefly in the lump provisions allowed in
—66 the Budget on account of the salary of the Chief Conservator,
revision of Establishments and for two new charges. The
_gr}:ﬁls for Forest Surveys are not also likely to be required

mn . . ..

12.—REGISTRATION.,—This is due $6 delay in the introduction of the

—18 scheme of fixed salaries to Sub-Registrars.

13, —INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT.—The increase is expected owing' to

+32 an estimated increase in the- estimate of advances and a

: , decrease in the estimated recoveries from cultivators in con-
sequence of the unfavourable season. ' '

19A.——L)m: AND JusticE, Courts oF Law.—The decreass is chiefly in

-—83 -  the Iump provisions for the revision of Establishments, which

will not be fully utilized during the year, and to savings -

anticipated in the charges for ¢ Supplies and Services” under
“ District and Sessions Judges” and in payments to officers
of other Provinces, A. decrease is expected in salaries owing
to a smaller number of civilians on duty. The savings would
have been larger but for the creation of temporary appoint-
ments of an additional Judge and an Inspecting Judge and
heavy law charges, L

- 20,—PoricE.—The decrease is chiefly under District Ezecutive Force,'the-

—315  saving being in the grants for the “ Training School,” “Pay-"
. - ments to Officers of other Provinces,” “Supplies and Services *
and ¢ Petty construction and repairs” and under “.Ezeise

Police” which have been replaced by A’bkéri Peons, The

recoveries of arrears of contributions from the Bombay City
Municipality and from the Kithiiwir State account for

the decrease under * Presidency and Special Police.” The

savings would have been larger but for the expected pay-

ments of grain compensation to. Esfablishment and extra
allowances to Village Police in connection with the scarcify.

« 92,—EnucATIoN.—Due to the transfer. of 4 portion of building grants to
—3,53 the head‘* Contributions from Provincial to Local™ and to

‘

- expected savings chiefly in the provisions for the revision of

the Inspecting and Training College staffs, development of
Technical Education and Building Grants. -

24.—~MEepioaL.—The savings are chiefly in “Salaries” and * Payments
—063 to Officers of other Provinces”. The lump provisions for the
‘ revision of the Surgeon General’s Office ard for the require~
ments of the Department of Bacteriologyer are also not likely

to be required in full,

95.~PoLITICAL~—The decrease is chiefly due to sa%rings in * Salaries”
te—52 owing to a greater number of absentees and in “ Payments
. -+ to Officers of other Provinces,” '

rd

28.,—SCIENTIFIO AND OTHER MINOR DEPARTMEATS.—The savings are in’

—2,37  the provisions for the proposed grant for the Prince of Wales
Museum, * Sybordinate Veterinary Establishments ” and for

the Northcote Cattle Farm. The provision for a grant of,

.1,00 to the Agricultural College is also not likely to be used _"

in the Civil Deparfment.

29.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENstons.—The decreass is -

—83 due to an overestimate, :

) ]



!

BOMBAY. - L 149

82.—MISCELLANEOUS,—A saving is expected in the provision for Rents,
—29 Rates, and Tazes, the special provision for payment to the
' . Bombay Municipality of the claim for the years 1204-05 to
1906-07 in excess of Mr. Steven’s award not being likely
to be required, partially counterbalanced by an anticipated
excess on account of Irrecoverable Temporary Loans written
off and charges in connection with the Aundh Commission.
1f the special provision of 1,10 on account of grants.in-aid to
Municipalities- for sanitary projects and. guarantee to the
Telegraph Department for certain new telegraph lines are

not utilized, there will be further savings, :

45,—Crvir Worxks (P W. D.).—fl‘he ﬁéures have been furnished by the
410,77 Examiner, Public Works Accounts. .

CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PROVINCIAL TO Locat.—Additionsof 25 and 66 have
' -+69-  been made on account of grants for local roads in Sind and
to school buildings respectively. The latter will be met by
transfer from “ Fducation.”” The former is on account of

- granis due in 1906-07 which will be paid during the current
year,

9, The Provincial closing balance of the year 1907-08 is now estimated
at 88,62 against 91,88 originally estimated in the Budget, subject to modifi-
cation when later actuals are known, .

. ~ Budget Estimate, 1808-1909.

10. The estimates proposed for the next year are as follows :-—

. ‘ : . ' " Accounts, |Revised Eetimate,Budget Estimate,
' 1906-1907. , | 19071908, 1908-1909,
Opening Balanee e e v wn i 80,66 | = 98,18 88,62
Revenne . eve - wes e voe 5,70,63 5,74,34 5,79,21

. Total ... 6,561,29 . 6,72,62 6,67,83"
Fxpenditure  we s oo e ] 553111 58390 5,89,99
Closing Balance ... e 98,18 [ 88,62 1 - 77,84
" Total ... 6,51,29 6,72,52 | 667,83
11. The important variations between the Revised .and the next year's
Estimate are explained below :— . .
) Revenue.
(Budget Estimate 1908-1909, -+ more — less than the Revised
' Estimate, 1907-1908.) ‘
1.—LaND REvENTE— ") The decrease in the Provincial share of Land Re-
PROVINCIAL SHARB ~ | venue is only nominal, as there isa corresponding
—1,14 increase under XXIX, Irrigation (portion of
ALIENATED . L Land Revenue due to Irrigation), the figures of
-1 . which have been furnished by the Examiner of-
ADJUSTMENTS | Public Works Accounts, The decrease under
Y} J Adjustments is ‘due {o absence of contribution

asrs of grant-in-aid to the Réjkot- Chief’s College, for Archeological
ggrp:rl:(‘ﬁturé ang moiety of contribution payable by the Fo:fest Department for

the upkeep of certain roads to the District Local Board, K4nara. -
' 1V.—SrauMPs.~A moderate increase over the Revised has been provided for.

<460
V.—ExcI1sE—~Inorease due to the growth of the revenue in recent years
" 49,75 - and improvement in the system of management and closer
R inspection, _ :
 p1767—38 V. ‘



150 - - *  BOMBAY,

VI~—Provincial RaTEs,—This represents the portion of Loeal Revenue
' -+ 62 retained to meet the cost of collection, which is treated as
' Provincial (véide paragraph 8 of the Government of India,
Finance Department, No. 6902—A., dated the 19th of Novem-

ber 1907). |

VIII.—AssgssED Taxes.—A. moderate advance over the Revised has been
41,00 allowed in view of the growing increases in salaries and
numbers of Government and other employés and in the

number of public securities. -

IX.—ForesT.—The decrease is chiefly estimated in the Northern Cirele,
—175 . owing to the clearance of teak trees from private lands having
come to an end. ‘

XVI-A—Law axp Justice, Courts oF Law.—The increase is chiefly
+35  expected in the receipts by the Administrator General, as
certain large estates will be liable for transfer to Government.

XVIIL.—Porioe.—The increase represents the fees retained fto meet the
+88 charges of the maintenance of the Caltle Pounds, partially
counterbalanced by a decrease due to the absence of provision

for recoveries of contribution from A’bk4ri farmers for Ezcise

Police. . -~
, . .
XXT.—SCIENTIFIC AND OTHER MINOBR DEPARTMENTS.—Due to an esti-
+22 mated increase in the receipts on account of LEzperimental

Cultivation in consequence of extension of farms.

XXV.—MisCELLANEOUS.—The increase is due fo the transfer to this head
.29 of Local Boards Contributions towards the cost of Local
Audit Department, hitherto deducted from charges, and refund
of contribution by Provincial to the Ahmedabad Lonal Board
for the overdrawal of balances hitherto credited fo the -

Adjusting Head. : - '

XXIX.—IRRIGATION—DIRECT ) .

BecErrTs. ' L

- . —26 ,

PorTioN oF LaND REVENUE - : ‘

DUE To IRRIGATION. The figures furnished by the Exa-

) . +1,14 % miner of Public Works Accounts
. XXX.—IrricATION M1NorR WoRks{ have been adopted.

AND Nﬁngnon. :

XXXIL.—Crviz Wozrks (P. W, D.)

—45 ,

»

XXXIL—Civin. WorkS.(Crvir).—The increase represents (1) a provi-
-+ 54 sion on account of the contribution payable by the Thina
District Local Board for the construetion of certain roads
and (2) Local Revenue retained to meet the cost of collec-
tion of Ferry Beceipts and Road Tolls. -

CoNTRIBUTION PROM LoCAL TO FPROVINCIAL.—In accordance with the
~—57°. instructions contained in paragraph 8 of the Government of
' India, Finance Department, No. 6902—A., dated the 19th of
November 1907, the receipts and expenditure hitherto
accounted for under the Adjusting Heads have been provided
under the most appropriate revenue and service heads.

‘  Dzpenditure.
1,—BEroNDS AND DRAWBACKS.—The revised included special refunds of
—29 Land Revenue in the Kaira District, while provision has.

. been made in the Budget for refunds of Local Fund Cess by
" a corresponding addition under 7 I—Provincial Rates.



‘BoMBAY. . o ' 151

2. - AssteNuENTs AND ComMPENsarIONS.—The inerease is chiefly due to

- 486 the provision of contributions paid to Local Boards in lieu of
C one anna cess on Ezcise Revenue having been made under
. ~~ this head (instead of under the Adjusting Head) under the

recent orders of the. Government of Ind_ia.

3. LaND REVENUE.~—Under “ Qharges of District Administration® the

42,74 increase is due to provisions for temporary famine establish-

: : ments, and Grain Compensation allowance to establishment
and higher provision for the Survey of T4lukddri villages.

Under “Land Records and Agriculture” -the large increase over the
revised is chiefly in consequence of the Tapedar’s establishment in Sind. Pro-
"visions have also been made for additional payments in consequence of scarcity
to District and Village officers, for temporary establishment for the Alienation
office, for fire protection apparatus for certain Survey Officers, and increased
provisions for dkarband work, | : |

7.—ExcIsE.—The increase is mainly due to the.revision of the Excise
41,20 Establishment in the Presidency Proper and to the scheme
' of combined establishment for the administration of Opium,
Salt, Excise and Customs Revenue in Sind. The new

estimate also includes large provisions for clothing to Excise

menial establishment on the scale sanctioned for the Salt
Department, for confingent charges of the Assistant Col-

lectors, Grain Compensation to establishmenf, and Iump

provisions for new establishments required in connection

with the change in the Abkdri system in certain districts

and for raising the two Assistant Collectorships to the first

Y grade,
" 8,—ProvINGIAL BaTes.—This represents the cost of Collection of Rates and
+ 50 Tazxes, against the corresponding oredits under  7I—Pro-
_— vincial Rates” of portion of Local revenue refained to meet
T the cost of collection. . o

11.— ForEsT.—The increase is due to higher provisions for new and special
55 items, temporary establishments, extension of fimber opera«

' tions in the Ddngs, larger supply of timber to the Coast
Depbt, contribution to the Local Board, Kénara, for the

“upkeep of certain forest roads, and preparation of an illus-

trated Forest Flora, _
13.—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBL.—Due partly to unfavourable season
v 440 and partly to the continued extension of the Tagai system

and the scheme for the repayment of debts of Gujardt T4luk-
ddrs by the grant of Government loans. '

% 18.—GENEBAL ADMINISTRATION.—The increase is owing to extra establish-
© 484 ments, increased provision for lighting charges and contin-
" gencies of the Legal Department of the Secretariat, provision
for the purchase of tents for the Commissionerin Sind.
Tncreased provision has also been madg fo_r expenditure ’
. under Steff and Housekold. The contribution towards the
- cost of the Local Audit Department, which was ‘hitherto
taken by deduction.from charges, will now be credited to
X X V—Miscellaneous—Provincial. This accounts for the
increase under Civil Offices of Account and Audit. -

WA~ p JusticE—Courts oF Law.—The increase is due to (1)
19.'£§4 Law ;fovisioné for revision of establishments, temporary process- .-
serving establishments, and for Village Munsiffs for the
Deccan Agrioultural Relief Courts, (2) inorements in the
salaries of the Judicial Commissioners, and (3) the charges for
the salaries and allowances of officers doing combined revenue

' and oriminal duties which are expected to be higher.



m  noumAw:

19-B.—LAw AxXD JUSTICE—JATLs.—The increase is chiefly due to the
+66° provisions for the revision of Warder's Establishments, and.
higher provisions for * Dietary Charges *’ in view of the present
. prevailing scarcity, and for increased expenditure for the
" biennial supply of uniforms to warders, An increased pro-
vision has also been made under Jail Manufactures, due to
increased demand for Jail made articles and the likelihood
« ~ of the supply from Jail factories of cloth for the Police.

20.—Pox1CE.—The large increase is chiefly owing to the discontinuance of .
+1594  ‘the contribution from the City Municipality, Bombay, in
- accordance with the terms of Bill- No. IV (City of Bombay
Police Charges Act) of 1907 and bigher provisions due to
reorganization and for the Police Training School. A part
of the increase is in consequence of the charges for the main-
tenance of the cattle pounds having been provided under
Provincial with & corresponding provision under the Revenue
head XVII-—Police. '

22.—EnucaTioN.—The large increase is chiefly due to provision under this
414,17  head of grants to Local Boards for Primary Schools, hitherto
. charged under the Adjusting Head and to lump provisions for
the revision of the Inspecting Staff and Building grants and
provisions of the full grants for the development of technical
education and the revised scale of staff sanotioned for Training
Schools partly counterbalanced by the absence of provisions
of grants for Primary Education in the Cify of Bombay,

24,—MEeDICAL.—The increase is mainly due to higher provision for expen-

+58 diture in connection with Plague, lump progision for the

requirements of the Presidency and Mofussil Hospitals and

Dispensaries and for Europe Stores for the Grant Medical

College. The major portion of the excess is covered by the

R - provision of the contribution payable by the Bombay City
" Municipality under Bill No, IV of 1907.

25.—PorrrioAL—The Revised has been taken af a low figure owing toa

+43 greater number of absentees. Similar savings cannot be
7 anticipated af present in next year. Y
26.—ScIENTIPIC.—The increase is chiefly under Experimental Cultivation
+ 74 due to the extension of the schemes and provision for larger

expenditure at the Agricultural College. |
29, —~SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS,.—Due to normal

- 41,43 increase in the pensionary charges.
30,—STATIONERY AND PrINTING.—Due fo provisions for the printing of
+24 the Sind and Bombay Gazetteers, for revision of Establish-

ment at the Commissioner in 8ind’s Press.

82,—M1s0ELLANEOUS,—The decrease is chiefly due to the absence of special *
- 1,15 provisions on account of grants-in-aid to Municipalities for
sanitary projects and guarantee to the Telegraph Department
~ for certain new lines, 3 :

*2.—13111&“101?—1\1 ajory : -
Works (Working Expen- | The figures for 1908-09 have not yet been .
8es). - communicated by the Examiner of Publio

43,—IRRIGATION—MiNoR | Works Accounts,
WoRKS AND NAVIGATION, )

42.—IRRIGATION~—Major Works.—The figures furnished by the Examiner,
4-41 Public Works Accounts, have been adopted but they are sub-
. ject to modification in accordance with the recent ordeps of
the Government of India regarding the calculation of interest
.on productive debt. - - -




_ i . BOMBAY. 153
- 45,—0rviL WoRks (Crvir).—Due chiefly to provisions under this head for
844 . expenditure hitherto charged. under the Adjusting Head and
: - for the cost of collection of local Ferry and Road Tolls with
a corresponding provision on the Receipt side XXXTT, Civil
Works. A part of the increase is due to the lump provision
for * jumper * experiments, . :

45,—CIviL Woxxs (PusLI6 Works DEPARTMENT).—The figures sanctioned
—22,00  in Government Resolution, Financial Department, No., 4922,
- dated the 13th of December 1907, have been adopted.

* CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PROVINCIAL To LocAt,—Provisions have been made
- —21,3l ° under the respective service heads (G. L, F. D., No, 6902-A.,
dated the 19th November 1907).. . '

. 12, According to ¥he estimates so. far framed and approved by Govern-
ment, the closing Provincial balance of the next year is expected to be 477,84
against 88,62 in the current year. On the abolition of the Government Central
Book Depdt Fund, the balance of the fund will lapse to Government and in the

absence of special orders of the Government of, India it will be necessary to

. *

treat the balance as an extraordinary Imperial receipt. )
| F. C. HARRISON,

_ . . - Accountant; General,
.Dated the 9th Janyary 1908, S . R T

*

To .
- THE SECRETARY TQ GOVERNMENT, - o
| FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT,

s

g 1767388 °



154 . . BOMBAY,

.STATEMENT

o _ o .Statemt of Provincial Revenwe and _Eg;,na,‘tm'
. . . : : ¢ ' s (In thousands,)
.. o Ssompm | wosiocs, | 1ooeaoor, | sy, | jAcse |
. ’ ivided e 177,13 - 1,9%,_75 2,12,50 2,09,57
I |Land Revenue  ...d Aliensted w9062 oL64| 9135| 91,2
b Adjustments .| 8983 64,86 | 77,18 75,61
IV | Stamps o o w8240 82,65 31,50 31,31
V |Excise - e e T T2 g0l mg
VIIL | Acscsced Taxes e - | ,1885) 1956| 2278 2310
" IX | Forest . - e - 17,42 15,00 17,25 | w1
X | Registration = we 0 .. 8,74 6,55 6,75 6,'55 |
XI |Tmterest e e w a0l 51| e0s| s
XVEA | Law and Justico—Conrts of Law . oo  478| 500 525| 508
XVLB Do. —Jailb . .7 o292 207, 210 o221
XVIL |Polie o we - oa o] a8 357 44| 448
XVII | Pprts and Pilotage e . ... v 79 83| 88 84
.XIX | Educstion” e Cwe . 8T 384l 85| 8m
¢ XX | Medical =~ w wd 2200 220 223 228
XXI | Scientific and other Minor Departments ~ .| 60 50 50 53
XXIT | Recsipts in aid of Superanuvation, &. . .. 298|  210|  208| 208
XXI1I | Stationery and Printing v o8| s s " m
XXV | Miscellaneous 25|  L10 5] . 6l
- XXIX | Irrigation—Msjor Works—Direct Beceipts «o. 5,10 472|500 450
XXX |Imigatin - .. O I ¥ 143 2| 151
WXXXT | Civil Works—Ciil e 1 N N 2 S ] B i&' :
| Do —Public Works Department ... 66l - 618 700 %730)
| Contributions from Local to Provincial ... 42 61" 61 53|
' o »
v ' ' - 4
. Total .| B52464| 586,18 576,79 | 57083}
Opening Balance * w. .. . .. 76,73 78,77 80,66 | 80,68 |

Grand Total .. 6,0187 | 60095 657,45] 6,512 |




'-'.

. BCMBAY. a5
A Lo
« for 1905-1906 and 1906-1907, )
’ . , EXPENDITURE. R 19%%33&. ‘-;19%%-6%35’7. '1355333'7. 1?35??33’;-_
: 1 | Refunds and Drawbacks o 2,99 2,58 2,72 2,56
2 | Assignments and { Cash ] 90071 877 8,75 8,65
Compensations. { Alienated ... | 78,56 79,61 | 79,09 79,04
B |LamdBovemo {0 5 vl BR | RE| BN 98
6 | Stamps o w110 1,30 1,10 1,05
7| Bxciso e w561 28 | 2m | 26
- 10 | Assessed Taxes . - s . 39 40 - 41 42.5
11 | Forest o 1083 | 988 | 106 | g5
12 | Registration : W osm | s | 4| sn
' 13 | Interest on Ordinary Debt - : 610 {* 636 | 62 | .63
18 | General Administration ... | 1568 | 1519 1442 | 1457
'19-A | Law and Justice—Courts of Law v ol 50,00 51,00 50,90 50,92
19-B Do. —Jalls.. . w ¢ .l 82 | 83 | .90 | 89
20 | Bolic (Soaed . - o) e | %R | hee | %S
21 | Ports and Piiotage e ek, v 41 -43 = 43 | 45
22 | Education | . ww| 2s8s | esp0 | 2600- | s
o |Mediol - e o o 22,04 | (23,51 2150 | ~22,09..
o 25 |Political L e ] s | sz | a18 | a2
26 | Scientific and other Minor Departments el 6,95 486 . 5,30 5,29
29 | Superannuation Allowances and Pensions. 24,08 - 24,85 25,85‘- 25,0§ o
80 |Stationery snd Printing e <. . o 1080 | 1085 | 105 | 11,74
82 | Misocllaneous - . 289 247 | 2,45 3,58
83 | Famine Relief—Civil ... . 149 | 15,00 3,45 3,53
Do.. —Public Works Department 114 | 21,00 6,25 | - 584
36 | Reduotion or Avoidance of Debt - BT B o o '
0 [t ot Bty 58 |4 3|5
43 | Dp —DMinor Worksund Navigation .| 1580 | 1720 | 480 | 41379
45 | Civil Works—Civil: o - L0 |7 14 80 | 94
Do.  —Public Works Department- wf 58,97 48,39 65,85 61,80
.| Contributions from Provineisl to Local _' | 19,78 |~ 20,50 20,94 20,71
.. Total ... 525,01 | 57943 | 557,09 - 5,63,11
| cm'g_m ance = e ~{ 7830-| 3052 | 10036 98,18
- |  Grand Total .| 6,01,37 | 60995 | 657,45 | 651,29
- .

»

»



"BOMBAY.

156
' STA;[‘EMENT
Statment qf Provincial Révenue
(Inthoulanda)
L .
» BECETPTS, - 1&%?3136. 191" 1?08. 136?-1135%’3. 1?0%65‘309.
( Divided .| 20087 | 20500 | 181,30 | 18016
: 1 | Tand Revenue J. Alienated o 9126 9090 | 91,77 | .evn76
LAdj'ﬁstments | 7561 | 80,82 7981 | m,87
. IV | Stamps ' s | . o 8131 32,50 { 8185 . 32,35
V | Exciso - e w| 48 [ ms0 | mys | sy
v - VI | Provincial Rates e e e vos 62
VIII { Assessed Taxes - wf 2310 [ 21,29 | 2400 25,00
-I\K Forest " wl 17,11 16,50 18,28 17,53 |
X |Begistmtion  w cwe . 685|685 | 690 | 703
XTI | Tnterest L . 538 7,84 e |, 7
" XVI-A | Law and Justioe—Courts of Iaw ... w| 508 | 580 515 | 550 4
XVIB| * Do  —Jails w el 22| 221 2,21 2,30
XVIL [Bolice = . e " .o 446 421 4,56 514 |
o XVII|Ports and Pilotage  wo  * . 84 91 94 1,00 |
XIX | Educstion e e L s 8,75 8,77 3,86
XX | Medical o S 298] 2200 | 2 284 |
XX1 | Scientific and other Minor Departments vee 53 62 67 .8b
XXTI | Receipts in udofSuperannuahon, ete. o 2,06 ?:%2 215 2,20
 XXIII | Stationery and Printing ... 79 8 | " sa | ' 88
| XXV | Miscellaneons . ... 61 1,10 321 | 150
XXIX | Trrigation Msjor Works—Direct Receipts o 480 | 507 548 | 520
XXIX Do. ,Pgrﬁon'ou.andnmnue - | 1370+ ( 14,84
XXX | Irrigation S Ls | 148 185 | 161 |
XXXIL | Civil Works—Civl v - ... of 81 7| 7| a
,’| Do, —Public Works Department ol 730 720 | 785 740" |
GontnbutmnsfromLocal to Provineial vos 63 L 57 |  ee
Lo Total .| 570,68 | 57698 | 57434 | 579,21
Qpening Balance W " we . 8088 | 10036 | 9818 | 8862 |
1 c Grand Total ...| '6,51,20 | 677,84 .| 67252 '6;62183 |




BOMBAY,

157
B, _ « - : o 3
and Tzpenditure for 1906-1907, 1907-1908 and 1908-09,
. ‘. . . ’ ' ' ' N . .
Expenditure, ﬁ%gﬂgk. 13&%%3& ,1g§2§£h | ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ
Refunds and Drawbacks . 2,56 2,78 3071 278
2 | Assignments and { Cash . 8,65 847| . 866 9,55
R | Compensations, | Alienated s T iin 79,04 78,86 - 79,49 79,46
o Do R B4 B+ I
© 6 | Btamps _‘ . v 1,05 1,17 1,10 1,17
, 7 | Excise w269 8,50 550 | 470
8 | Provincial Rates vas v " qae a - - 50
10. | Assessed Tazes = . - © 42| 41 40.' .4,4
11 | Forest 995 | 10,75 10,10 10,65
. 12 | Registration - Josm 3,45 3,27 3,42
13 | Interest on Ordinary Debt w680 621|. .653| 693
18 | General Administration o 1457 1541 1548 15,82
9-A| Law and Justice—Courts of Taw .- 50,92 62,22 51,39 | -52,33
1B Do. - —Jails 8,93 8,66 8,60 9,95
Cash | 66,05 68,06 648 | 8079
* 20 | Police . ' :
! Alienated ... i 498 | 494 5,00 5,00
91 |Portsand Pilotage :en e Y TS I 55 57
22 | Education .| 298| sis2| 2099|4216
24 | Medical - 22,02 . 24,00 23,87 2395
25 | Political .- w42 4,38 3,56 4,29
26 | Scientific and othor Minor Departments - - .| 520 [ 8§10 573 - 647
29 | Superannuation Allowances and Pensions o 25,0.9 26,76 2592 27,35
80 |Stationery and Printing W 174 1iss| 1168 [ 192
32 | Miscellaneous o - . t 3,58 4,13 . 3,84 2,69
83 | Famine Relief—Civil ... w388 e | e
b Do. —fgbﬁc Works Department s '5,544 e o .
86 | Reduction or Avoidance of Debt ... ool e 1,870 13,70 18,70 |
42 | Irrigation Major Works (Working Espenses) ... 5,13 9,19 - 5,19 5:19(5)
" Do, Interest on debt e .87 9,34‘ '9;25.3(0) 9,69(a)
4 43 |Imigation Minor Works and Navigation o * 1379 | 1594 | 1594 | 1594()
V45 |l Worke—Civil .. . o4 14| - 18| 880
Do, ,—Public Works Department 61,60 86,23 | - 77,00 _5_5,00
Contributions from Provineial to Local . 020,71 2_6,62 21,31 ’
- Total .| 558,11 | 58546 58390 580,99
Closing Balance | 9818 o188 |- 8862) 7184
| | | Grand Total ... 6,51,'2-9 677,34 | 672,631 6,67,83

- {a) Bubject to modification. (B) Carrent year’s Estimate has been repeated as no fignres have been commaunicated by the Examiner of
Public Works Accounts for the next year,

B 1757—40

)

P



158 .  BOMBAY.

_' .Budget Estsmateg for 1908’ 09

! -

NO. 293 0]!' 1908.0
. * FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT.
Bombay dastle, 18th J anuazn.r;l 1908, |
RESOLUTION OF GOVERNMENT

| The Governor in Counoll is loa.sed to direot that a provision of Rs. 94 000

: should be made in next year's budgot under the head 7, Exoise for the purchasef

of plant of certain distilleries which ‘are to be abolished,

. * 2. The Provincial grant under 43, Irrigation—Minor Works and Naviga-

tion should be reduced: from Rs. 17,14,000 to Rs. 16,11,000 and the Public
Works Provmoml grant should be ralsed from Rs, 56 77,000 to Rs. 61,77, 000
in next year’s budget. .

- 7 % The estimate of receipts for 1908-09 under t.ho head XXXIT; le
‘ Works (Public Works Department) should be redaced by Bs. 50, 000 on acoount
of the proposed reduction of tolis on Provincial roads :

11 1tems pmmlonally enfered i in next year 8 budget should be allowed

>

-

'to stan(f.

3

M K. NAB.IM.A.N..
for Under Secretary to Government.
. ) e

: IOH[DATS. YRINTED AT THE GOVEHRNBMENT CENTRAL PRESS,
» .
T - . [4 ]

I



